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GLOBAL BI.IDCET - CAPITAL & CURRENT

Summary of Expcnditure by Vote and C8tegory 2017/201E (KShs)

voTf, ( oDE TrTl.u

CRoSS ('IIRRf,N'I
f,STI\IATF.S

GROSS ('APITAI,
F-ST I ll ,t T L\

(;ROSS T0TAL
fSTIMATf.S

20r7lr0t8-KsHs

l0l I The Presidency
E.702.407,0t 2 l.t t 0.000,000 9.E12.40?.012

l02l Ststc Dcpartment for lnterior
106,Er 9,293,000 I t.60t.796.E89 t 25,421,069,EE9

1023 Stat€ Depsrtm€nt for Correctio[sl Scrvices
21J55369Jr3 900,000,000 22,255,369'3t3

1032 Strtc Deprrtmcnt for DGvoluaion
l,107,800,000 3.539,300.000 4,64?,100,000

1033 Saaac Dcp.nmcnt for Spccirl Progr.mmcs
2,153,t t 0,000 4,519,450,000 6.672.560,000

103,1 St lG Dcprrtment for Phrning rnd Steaisaics
5.610.450.000 36,448.E56,000 42.059J06,000

l04l Ministry of Dcfence
103,574.400.000 ,15,000,000 I03.6r 9,.100.000

t052 Ministry of Foreign Affeirs
17.7.16.000.000 2,000.000.000 t 9,746,000,000

1063 Strte Deprrtment for Basic Educrlion
60,299.000.000 6,776,730,000 67.075.730.000

1064 Strte Deprrtment for Vocslional and
Tcchnicrl Trrining 2.640.500.000 5.646.000,000 8.286,500.000

1065 Strte Depsrtment for Univ€rsity Educttion
t5,721.517.529 r 2,298,t 00,000 9E.0r 9.6r 7,529

l07l The Netionel Treasury
77.t 92J00,000 45,602,042,616 122,794342,616

l0E I Mitristry of Health
30,673,t20,252 30.966,663J19 61.640.4E3,57r

l09l Strlc Deprnm€nt of lnfrrslruclur€
52.65t.000.000 t34.927 ,591 ,57 I I E7.5E5.59r,571

1092 Stet€ Deprrlmeol ofTrrnsport
6,050,700,000 96.769.432.000 102,t20,132,000

1093 Staac Depenment for M.ritime Affeirs
275,030,000 275.030.000

t 094 State Deprrtment for Housittg & Urbrn
Devclopment 1.725.700.000 14.272,000,000 t5,997,700,000

1095 Slste Department for Public Works
E46,050,000 2,176,090,000 3.022.t 40.000

I

(v)



GLOBAL BTIDGET - CAPITAL & CURRENT

Summrry of Expcnditure by Vote rnd Caaeeor,! 20l7n0lE (KShs)

i

voTf coDr. TrTt_t:

CROSS ('I:RRI]NT
f,STIMATI].S

GROSS ('AP|T_ t
fSTIMATLS

GI'OSS TOTA 1-

f.\TIMATES

2017/2018 - KSHS

I I03 State Departmcnt for Wster Services
4.0t 7,t 60,000 29.777.370,000 33.794,530.000

I I04 Staac Dcpsrtment for lrrigrtion
9ssJ00,000 12,208J00,000 t 3,t 63,600,000

I I05 State Dcprrtme[t for Environment
2.E.IEJ00.000 J.629.000,000 6.467J00.000

I106 Staae Departmenl for N.t[rll Rcsources
13,513,000,000 3.t77.320.990 I 7,390J20.990

I I l2 Ministry ofLends.nd Physicel Plenning
2,464,000.000 3,770.000.000 6,234,000,000

I 122 Strte Deprrtment for ltrformatioD
Communicrtions rnd Technologr & lnnovrtion 1276.290.000 19.247.000.000 20,52J290,000

I 123 Stste Depsrtment for Bro.dcasairg &
Telecommunicetions 2.095,700.000 764.000,000 2.t59.700.000

I132 Sfrte Deprrtment for Sporls Development
2,2t8,475,021 540.000.000 2,758,175.021

I 133 Strte Dcprrtmcnt for Arts 8rd Cultur€
2,9Jr,424,896 906,978,010 1.E45,402.906

I 152 State Depsrtmcnt for Energi
2.052.500.000 75.t 66.704J10 77,219,204310

I 153 Strte Deparlment for Petroleum
242,0r 0.000 5,r 38.500,000 5JE0.5t 0.000

I l6l State Deprrtment for Agriculture.
6,2tt.600,000 I1.201.E00.000 r 7,490,400,000

I 162 Strte D€prrlmenl for Liv€stock
5.05t.4r 2.500 4.59E.980.000 9,650J92,500

I164 Strte D€prrtment for Fishcries end the Blue
Economy 2,056,300,000 854.000.000 2.9t0J00.000

I172 Stltc Dcp.rtment for Invcslment rnd lndusary
2J4t.400.000 5J8r.062,000 7,722.462.000

I 173 Shte D€prrtment for Coop€rrtiyes
,t46,000,000 ,t90.000.000 9J6,m0.000

I174 Stete Depertment for Tnde
2,,fi,1,400,000 327,500,000 2.74t.900.000

I lt3 Strte Deprrtment for Ersl Africrn lnlegrltion
I,55t,000,000 65,000,000 r,616,000,000

I lE4 State Drprrtment for Labour
2.029.900.000 | .04,1. r 00.000 3.074.000,000

(vi )
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CLOBAL BTIDGET . CAPITAL & CtlRRENT

Summsry of Expenditure by Vote and Cat€gory 2017/201E (KShs)

a

I

vOTf, (]ODl] TITI.T,

GROSS ( t:RR1:i\-T
f,STIIIIATf,S

GROSS ('APITAI
ESTIiIATDS

(;ROSS TO'I'AI
f,sT r [tATf.s

2017/2018 - KSHS

I I t5 Strlc D€prrtment for Social Protection
9,t27J00,000 1,1,919,750,000 24,247,050,000

I l9l Ministry of Mining
|,464,464,2t1 1,256,32t,429 2,120,785,646

l20l Ministrv of Tourism
2,E56,900,000 3,92t,000,000 6,777,900,000

l2l I Strte Dcpsrtment for Public Service rnd
Youth AIIairs t3,626,650,000 12,650,000,000 26,276,650.000

l2l2 St.te Deprrament for G€nder
1.t42.700.000 3,t30,000,000 4.572.700.000

1252 State Lew Oflicc rnd Drprramcnl ofJusticc
4,6EE,010,000 1.,u5.92E.57r 6,r 33.93E.571

l27l Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission
2.768.540,000 1.26t.000,000 4.036.5,10.000

l2tl Nationel lntelligence Senice
26,604,000,000 26.60.1,000,000

l29l Ofrice of the Director of Public Pros€cuaions
2.250.0E0.000 82,550,000 2J32,630,000

l3l I Ollice ofthe Registrar ofPoliticrl Parties
E77,750,000 t77,750,000

l32l Witness Prolection Agcncy
432J92,990 432)92,99O

201 I Kcnye Natiorrl Commission on Humen Rights
.t50,4r0,000 450,4t0,000

2021 Netionel Lerd Commission
r.452,000.000 J00,000,000 r,752,000,000

2031 lndependent Electoral end Bounderies
Commission 20.660.477,459 757,2t0.000 21,417,6t7,459

2061 The Commission on Revenue Allocetion
J65,000,000 365.000.000

2071 Public Service Commission
1,209,000,000 60,000,000 |,269,000,000

20El Srkries rnd Remuncretion Commission
546,000,000 5{6,000,000

2O9l Terchers Service Commission
20r,837,000,000 I tE,000,000 201.955.000.000

2l0l Netionel Police Service Commsston
,tt5,990,000 485,990,000

(vii)



GLOBAL BUDGET. CAPITAL & CUR,RENT

Summrry of Expenditurc by Votc rnd Crtcgory 2017/201t (KShs)

t

VOTE CODE TITI,'

GROSS CTIRREl T
f,STIMATTS

GROSS CAPITAI
DSTIMATF,s

GROSSTOTAI-
ESTIMATT-s

2017/20t8 - KSHS

2lll Auditor Generel
5.276.0,00.m0 235.000.000 5.5r 1.000,000

2l2l Coutroller of Budget
s7s,m0,000 575,000,m0

2l3l The Commission otr Admiristrrtiye Justicc
476500.000 ,t75500,m0

2l4l Netionrl Gcndcr rnd Equelity Commi:sion
,145,E70,000 ,145.t70.flto

2l5l lndcpcndcnt Policing Ovcrsight Authority
550.000.000 550.fito.m0

TOTAL VOTED EXPENDITURE .-. KShs. 942,309.651.t92 636.030.427.705 t.57E340.0E1.t97

a

(vttt )

^



GLOBAI- Bt'DGf'I . CAPITAI- & CT'RIUNT

Summ.ry of Erp.rditur. by Vol., Ptoflr.mmG$ 2017/201t (l(shs)

PROCRAMMl]( ODEANDTITI,l]

cRoss ( t'taRl:lar
ttsTt i,tlTE-s

GROSS (' PITAI- CROSSIOTAT
ESTITTAT}:S

20t7120tt - tcslls

l0l I Thc Prcsidcncy
Total E.702.{07,0t 2 r.t t0.m0.000 9,tt 2,.107,012

0702000 l'2 Cabinel Affairs 2. t 36.{49.65 t 2 t7.000.000 2.353.1.1').651

0?01000 P3 (i('vcmmr'nr Advisory Scn'iccs l.0l{.st}g.780 t -014.969.7t0

(170.1000 I,4 Stare Housc AlTairs 3.152.97 r.500 121.000.000 _3.671.97t.500

071.1000 P.6 DcDur," Presidcnt Services 2. t 9t.0t 6.0E I 572_000-000 2.770.0t6.081

l02l St a. Dcp.rtmcnl for
Intcrior 'l-otrl 106,Et9,29J,000 It.601.796.EE9 125.42t.0t9.tt9

0601000 P.l Policing Services 78.5t1.78t.581 | 2.260.000.000 90-t43.7t8.5t1

0602000 P.2 Planning. Policl Coordination and
SuoDo( Sen'ic. 2t.0e0.t26.50t 4.266.500.000 25.356.626.50r

060.]000 Pl (iovemnrent Pnnting Scnr'icrs 770.9E3.t31 150.000.000 920.91l].8].1

0605000 P.4 Porrulation Manaqement Sen rces 6.249.21{.085 t.925.296.889 8. t7.1,540,974

07:16000 P8: N(iO Rcpulaton' Services t25.150.m0 125.r 50,000

101! St.lG DcFrtm.ot for
Corrccaioltll sarviccs 'l otrl 2r.J55J69JrJ 900,000,000 22rssJ6eJr J

0624000 P.3 Iletting Contrul. Licensing and
Rcqulalion Services r t9.9u.22{ l19.911.224

0604000 Pl CorE'c(ional scn ices 20-t34.6 t6-tt7 t54.116.504 2 t.6tt.95l.t9l

0621000 P.2 (iencral Administration. Planning
and SuDDon Scniccs {00,Er9,202 45.663.{96 446..1t2.6qt

l0J2 Strt. Dcp.rtmcrl for
I)cvolution Totrl I , I 07,t00,000 3.539J00.000 .t.6.t7. I 00.000

0712000 l'7: Dcvolution Scn,iccs t22.962.634 2.5t9.300,000 3.312.262-634

0712000 P.l (iencral Administrati{)n. Planning
and SurrDon Sc iccs 284.837.366 1.020.000.000 t.304.t37.366

t

t

a

t-

( ix)



GI,OAAI- BI'IrcfT . CAPITAI- & ('t]RRENT

Surlmrr' oftlrpcndilurc by VotG, Progr.lrm.s, 20l7120lt (XShr)

t
voTu ( oItETtTt_11 PRO<;RAM M I] ('ODE AI\T' TITLE

GROSSCI RRENI oRoss( PtTAt
ESTIM TF.S

CROSSTOTAL
LSTIMATF^S

20t?/20tt - KsHs

1033 Slrtc D.p.rtm.nt for
Spccirl Progremmcs Totrl 2,t 53,t 10,fi10 .t,5 t 9,.t50,000 6.672560.m0

0711000 P tl: Sorcial lnitiatires l.!58.270.929 t.t5t.276.e29

0733000 P.9 Acc!lcr.Ited ASAL DcvcloDmenl 700.0E6.095 4-501.350.000 5.20t.436.0s5

0741000 P.3 (ieneral Administrarion. Planning
and SuDDon Scrviccs 294.116.976 t 8.100.000 3t2.t46.97b

l03l Stalc Dcp.rtm.nt for
Pl.rring rnd St.ti3tic! Totrl 5,6r 0,450,000 J6,44E,t56,000 42.059jft.000

0706000 Pl : liconomic Policy :rnd Narional
Planning |,2-',I4,{37.055 32-005.0t2-{00 33.219-5t9-{55

0707000 P2 : National Stalislicol Inlbrmatr{rn
2.333.131.297 r.454.800.000 3.7EE.t33.297

070t000 P3: Monilorinq and E\alualion Scrvrccs t5{.{76.5t I t 71.973.600 326-450.1| I

0709000 P4: Ccn ral Administration PlanninS
and Suoooll Seftices 525.5?t.971 J25.57t.973

1013000 P.7 Inteeratcd Repional f)cvelooment t.362.63 t.t64 2.8r7.000.000 .1.179.61t.164

l0,ll Ministrv of Dcfcn..
Totrl r 03.57i.{m.m0 ,15.000.000 103.6t9..t00.000

08010o0 P l: Defcnce t02. r 41.000.000 45.000.000 t 02-l t6-000-000

0802tn0P2(livilAid 200.000.000 200.000.000

0E01000 P.3 Gcncral Administration. Planning
and Suooort Scr!iccs 1.211.100.000 !.233,400.000

1052 MiDistry of Fo.rigE
Aff.irs Tol.l 17.7,t6.000.000 2.m0.m0.000 r9.746.000.000

07t.1000 P.l (iencral Adminislration PlanninS
and Suooon Seniccs 3. t 9 t.49t.EE5 I t0.000.000 1.50 r.{9r.EE5

0715000 P.2 lrorcisn Relation and Diplomac\ l4-265.10t. t tt t.690.000.000 r5.955.t0r.t88

0741000 P.l Economic and Commcrcial
Diplomaq 141.9t 3.000 l4 t -9t 3-000

0742000 P5 ForciSn Policy Rescarch. Capaciry
Dev. and Technical CooDera(ion 147.1t6.921 t41.486.927 ,

(x)



GLOBAI, BTIIXiE'I - ( APITAL I& Ct RRI]IT

summrrJ- of Erp.ndiaur. by Vol., P.ogrrmEGs, 2017/201E (KShs)

voI1: coDlt ItTLti PRfi;R MMI] (oDI: ANDTITI,E

Gnoss ( t:RRt::rr
ESTIMATFS

GROSSTOTAL
usltM {TF^S

?or71201E - Kstts

10,63 S3rt. D.p.rlm.nt for
B$i. Educrtioo Totrl 60,299,m0,m0 6.776.7J0.000 67.0?5,730,000

0501000 P.l Primary Education t 7 .239 .329 _7 El 4,600,563,500 2r.819.893.2E1

0502000 P.2 Sccondary llducation t1.2t6.459.118 t-732-6t6.500 35.949-075_$t

0503000 P.3 OualiN Assurancc and Standards 1.152.242.7t4 302-000.000 4 .454 _242_184

0508000 P.6 General Administration. Planning
and SuDDort Serviccs 4_690-96t.1 l4 t 4 t.550.000 .t.832.5tE.t t.t

106.1 Strl. Dcp.rSmcnl for
vocrliDnrl rnd Tc(hEicrl
Tr.iniDg Tol.l 2.6.10_500.000 5,6.16,m0,000 t,2t6,s{)0,(m0

0505000 P.5 
-tcchnical Vocational Education and

Training 2.171.125.000 3.62t.000.000 5.994.t 25.000

0507000 P.? Youth I raining and [L'vclopmcnt 62.1t7.500 2.025,000,000 2-0t7.t 8?.500

050Efi)0 P.8 Ccneral Administtation. Planning
and Supoon Senices 205.r87.500 205.t87.500

1065 Sartc Dcprrtmcnt for
f;nivGrrity Edu..tion Totrl t5.72t.5t 7-s29 l 2Jer, I 0o,0fi1 9t.0r9.6r 7.s29

050.1000 P.4 (lniversity llducation 8t.q70.390..1l{ I1.9{2.t00.000 91.912..190.21,1

0506000 P. 6 Re$arch. Scicncc, l cchnology and
Innovation 3.099.t70.753 156.000-000 t.455.270.751

050t000 P. t Gcncral Administration, Plannrng
and SuDDon Scrviccs 65t_t56-562 65 t.Ei6.562

l07l Thc Nrtionrl Trtrsur)
Totrl ?7. I 92J00.m0 .t5.602,(x2.616 122,191,342,616

0717000 Pl :Cencral Administmtion Planning
nnd SuDIx)n Sc^ iccs 7t.240.609.2t0 5. t 02.332.944 16.312.947.224

071t000 P2: l'ublic Financial Manaecmcnt .t.{56.690.093 39.091.r05.872 .t3.549.795.965

0719000 P3: llconomic and Financial Policv
l:omlulation and Managemcnl t.076.6r 7.075 t.15t.603.E00 2.42t.2:0.t75

0720000 P4: Markcl ComDctition 3,t0-000.000 55.000.000 395.000.000

t.

(xi )
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GLOBAL BI:DGIT. ( APITAL & CT'RRE\T

Summ.r!- of ErpcEdiaur. by Voa., P.ognEmcs, 2017/201t (Kshs)

f

PROGR MMT] (-()DI: ANDTITLE

GROSS (I RRINT cRoss (-aPlTAl CROSSIOTAL
F-ST!MATES

2017/20tt - l(slls

01020001'.2 lk)using Dctc,opmcnl and lluman
Scttkm.'nl 45It.603.t79 5.959.000,000 6.4t7-603.E79

0 I 05000 l' 5 t Jrban and MetnrJxrlitan
f)evcloDnlcnt 272.704.3e6 E.t 83.000.000 t.455.704.396

0!06000 l'6 Gcneral Administmtion Plannin8
and SuDD()n Scrviccs 267.171.103 267 .417.1tJ3

0218000 l'? Rcgul!(ion and Dcvclopmcnt ol the
Construction lndustry 726.914.622 t30.000.000 t56.9t,1.622

l(})S St.tc D.p.]lm.nt for
Poblic Work.3 Toirl t t6.050,(m 2, I 76,0!10,000 3.022.1,().000

0l 03000 P 3 (iovemnrcnt Buildinss 370-69t-632 2.019.560.0{r0 2.410.258.632

0104000 P 4 ( oastline lnl'rasrructure and
Pedcstrian Acccss 81.204.021 t 36.510.000 219.731.021

0106000 P 6 (;cneral Administration Planning
and Suorxrn Scniccs 192.t{7.1{7 392.r{7.3.t7

I l0J Slrac Dcprrtmcna for
Wr(cr S.rviccs

otrl 4,017,t50,fit0 29.777J70.m0 33.79{-530.000

I 00 I 000 P.2 Gcneral Adm inistr-ation. PlanninEl

and SuDDorl Scrviccs 646.74t.t58 I 5l _000-000 797.74 r. r 58

| 004000 P.3 Water Rcsourccs Managemcnt r.294.514.306 4.687.600.000 5-982.t34_306

1017000 I'.4 watcr and scwcmSe Inliustraclurc
lXrclopmcnt 2.075.tt1.516 24.93t.770.000 27.014.65.t.516

I l0.l Stric Dcp.rtm.nl for
I rrigrtion Totrl 955J00,000 r2,208J00,000 I l.l 6J.60,0.m0

1014000 P.4 lrris.arion and lard Rcclarnatron 945.2.t0.088 6.378.300,000 7,323.540,0tt

1015000 f.l Wa(er Storaqe and Flood Control 5.E.10.000.000 5.810.000.000

1016000 P.3 Gcneral Administration. Planning
and Suooon Sen'iccs t0.059.9t2 t0.059,9t 2

I105 Stitc Dcprrtrn.nt for
Environmcnt Totrl 2,t3tJ00,m0 .r.629.m0.m0 6,,46?J00,000

1002000 P.2 Environment Managemcnl and
l'rotcction 1.355.497.179 2-52t-700.000 3.884.107.179

1010000 P.l (iencral Adminisiration. PlanninB
and SuDDon Services 369.552.826 369.552.826

(xiii)



GI,OBAI, BIIDCT:'I' . ('API'I'AL & CtIRRf,NI

Summrr-v ofllxp.tditur. by vot., Progrrmn.3, 20l7f20lE (Kshs)

t
PR(X;R.A\lME'DI'E AITD TITI.E

CROSS(-URRENI cRos.sc,{PlTAt. GROSSTOTAI.
ESTIMAAF.S

20r7120rE - l(slts

I 0 I 2000 P.3 Meteorological Scrviccs t.t t-1.249.995 1.t00.300-000 2.2t3.519.q95

I106 Slr3. D.prrtmcoa for
Nrtulrl R6ourcas Totrl l J.5l 3.000.000 3.t77J20.9q) I7J90320.E 0

1003000 I'.3 Natural Rcsourccs Managemenl and
Protcc(ion 13.5l].000.000 3-877-320.990 t 7-390-120-990

I I l2 MitrLlry ofL.Ddt rnd
Phwic.lPl.nnirg Tol.l 2.,164.000.000 J.770.m0.000 6.23,t.000.000

0101000 P. I l-and Policy and Planninq 2.464.000.000 3.770.000.000 6.234.000.000

I122 Strt. Dcp.nmot for
lnfonnrlior
Coftrnonicriions rnd
T.chnoloqy & lonovatiotr Toirl I ,2 76,290,000 19,2{?,000,000 20-523.290.000

020?000 Pl: (;encral Adminisrartrrr Planning
and Support Services 2t7.15e.425 247 359.425

0210000 P4: l( T lnli.astructure Drvelopmcnt 170.099.795 It.697.000.000 t9,067,099.795

0217000 P5 llcovemmenr Seftices 6r 8-830.780 550-000.000 t.168.t30.7t0
I l2J St l. D.p.rlm.na for
Brordcutitg &
T.lccolnmunictaions Torrl 700,000 764,m0,000 2J59.700.000

0207000 Pl: (;encral Adnrinistration Plannrng
and Suppoal Scrviccs I t.536.279 lr r.536.279

020t000 P2: lnformation And Communication
Services I .57 6.7 I 3.71t 543-000-000 2.1ts.7l].72t

0209000 P3: Mars Media Skills l)$'elopmenr 207.450.000 22r.000.000 42t.450.000

I lJ2 Sa.t. D.p.rtin.ra for
Sport! DcvcloplnGnt Totrl 2.2tt.47S.02,1 5,l{}.000.000 2.75E.475.024

0901000 P.l SDorLs 2.2tt.47J.02.t 540.000.000 2.15t.47 5 .O24

I133 St.t. D.p.rtm.nl for
Arts.nd ('Iltur.

Toirl 2,9.tt,424,t96 906,97t,0 t 0 3J.t5..()2.906

0902000 P.2 Cullure 1.357.606.60t 25 t -9?t.0 t0 t.609.584.6t8

0903000 P.l The Ans 707.082.49t 95.000.000 802,082.49t

,

(xiv)
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GI,OBAL BT'DGT:T . CAPITAl- & ('TIRRf,IT

summ.ry ofErp.trditurc by vot., ProEr.mmcs, 201?n0lt (Kshs)

v()T]: ( olrurtTl_u PROGTAMME (ODE AI\I'IIILI:

GROsS ( l Rit:fir cRoSs(_APtTAr-
F5IIMATFS

GROSSTOT^L
EsTIrlATF.S

20t7120tt - l(slls

t,q04000 P.4 l-ihruo Sen iccs 70t.95t.007 560.000.000 1.26t.95E.007

0905000 l'.5 (;cneral Adminis(ratt r. PlanninS
and SuDDorl Sen ices t1t.171.790 17t.117.190

I152 St.lG D.prrtm.[t fot
En.m/ Torrl 2.052-5m.m0 75,t66.70.1J10 77,2 t9,2{XJl0

021 1000 Pl (icncral Adminislration Planning and

Sur, )rl Scrvices 354.tE9.117 -'127.(ru0.000 6&,889,337

02 | 2000 P2 Powcr Gcncration 1a6.9a7.211 t6-732-499.652 t7.5t9.4t6.926

02ll]fi)o P:l Po\rcr 'lraisnrissidr and
Distrihution ?cs.101.290 56.892.20{.65t 57.682.507.S5{

0214000 P4 Altemalive lincrgy Tcchnologrcs t20.t20.091 t.2t J.000.000 l-335.120.093

I l5J St.l. D.prrtrrcrt for
Pctrol.um Torrl 2.t2,0 t 0,m0 5. r 3t.5{r0.000 sJto,5to,00o

0215000 P! F-xphrdlion iind Distribution ol'Oil
and (;as 2.12.0t 0.000 5.138.500.000 5.380.5 t0.000

I l6l Stric [rcprrtm.na for
ASriculaur.. Totrl 6.2EE.600.UtO I I,201,t{rc,mo 17..t90.{00.(n0

0107000 Pl: Gcncral Administrdlion Planning
and SurrDo( Scrviccs 3.397.732.195 593.000.000 3.990_732_t95

010t000 P2: Crop [)etelopment and Management 1.7t6.080.604 9.506.212.21 I r 2.2t2.152.E7r

0109000 Pl: Agribusincss and Informatittn
Managcmenl t74-1t1.201 1.t02.527.126 I .277 .3t 4 .921

t 162 Sartc Dcp.rtm.na for
l,ivGslock Tolll 5,05t,4t2,flX1 .t.59t.9t0.000 9,6s0Je2,500

0l12000 P 6: l,ivestock Rcsourccs Management
and I)cvclopmcnt 5.05 t.412.500 {.59E.980.000 9.650.192,500

I l6.l Sl.(G Dcprrtm.oi for
Fishcrics rnd aha Bluc
Ecooomy Tol.l 2.056J00.m0 t54,m0,0fi) 2.91 0J00.000

0lll000 P5: Fisheries [)c!elopmcnt and

Managenrenl t-5t0.2t7.170 t01.000.000 2.-1 .217.170

0l 17000 P6: (icneral Administration. Planning
and SupDon Scn iccs I E.{.029.30{ t84.029.304

a
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GI-OBAI- BIIDCET. (]APITAL & ('T'RRE\T

Summ.ry ofErpcrditur. by l'ot., Pro*rrmm.3, 2017/201t (KSh.)

t
PR(X;R MME ('ODI: AN I} TITI-1:

GROIiS ('( TRENI
f^STtMATE-S FSTIMATES

CROSSTOTAL
ESTlrlATLS

20t7120tE - KsHs

0l 1E000 P7: Devclopmcnl and Coordinalion of
thc BIue I',conomv 292-053-526 53-000.000 345.053-526

I I72 Strtc D.prrlm.rt for
Inv.samana and InduttrJ' Totrl 2.34 I .400.m0 5JE1,062,m0 7 ,722,462,000

0101000 P.l Gcneral Administration Planning
and SuDnort Serviccs 49t.3t2.974 t80.000_000 67t.312.974

0302000 P.2 Indostrial Devchpmcnt and
E47.279.026 3.259.000.000 .1. r 56.279.026

0303000 P.3 Skndards and Busincss lncubation c52.E08.{,u0 t.942.062.000 2.894.8?0.000

I l?3 Slrt. Dcprrtmcnl for
(loopcr.raivc.

'l otrl {.r6.m0.000 .190.000.000 936.000,fit0

0104000 P.l Coopcralive Developmcnt and
Manaqemcn( .l{6.000.u}0 490.Ux).000 9-16.000.000

I l7.a St.i. D.prrtm.na for
Tr.d. Torrl 2..1 I .1.400.000 J27.5m.000 2.7 .m0.000

0307000 P 3: l radc Dcvelopment and Promo(ion 2.{t4.100.000 327.500.000 2,7. .900.000

I l6J Slrl. Dcp.rtm.nt for
E.!t Africin lnacgr.lion Totll I .55 I .000.00,0 65,m0,000 I ,61 6,000,000

0305000 P l: l'last African Affaini and Regional
Inteqmtion r.55 r.000.000 65.000.000 t.6t 6.000.000

I I t.l Strlc Dcprrtm.nt for
Lrhour

Totrl 2.029.90,0.0,00 I .0,1.1.1 00.000 3.0?.t.000.000

0910000 P 5: Gencral Administration Planning
and Suooon Scn iccs 56t.{81.742 561.481.742

0906000 P l: Prornotion ofthe Bcst l,abour
Practicc s32.53r,70e 20t.000,000 713,531.709

0907000 P 2: ManfDrwr Developmcnl
l,mDloymcnt and Produc(ivity Manasement 935,884,5d9 t41.100.000 t,778.98,1.549

I lt5 S1.1. D.p.rtmcnS for
Socirl Prolc.tion 'l olrl 9J27J00.000 I .1.9 19.750.000 2.1r.17,(m,000

090tfi)O P l: Social Dcvclopmcnt and Childrcn
Services 1.t97,369.t91 t52.400.000 4.049.769.E91

0909000 P 2: National Social Salety Nct 5.rE6.375.070 r4.060.350.000 t9.946.725.070

0914000 P 3: Gencral Adnrinistration. PlanninS
and Suppo( Scrvices 243.555.039 7.000.000 250.555.01e

(xvi)
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cl,oB^l, Bl lx;f,T - cAPlTAl- & ( t RRllr.'T

Slmm.r] of lltp.nditurc by volc, Progr.mm.s, 2017/201t (KShs)

PR(X:RAMt,lE (I)t'I] AND IITLE

CROS\(1 RRi:i_T
}:STIMATfJ

GtossToTAl-
€STIMATES

20r7r0ra - KsHs

I l9l Mitristry of Mining
Totrl I,{6{,.16-t,2I7 1.256J2t..129 2,720,7t5,6-16

1007000 P-l Gcneral Adminislralion Plannnrg
and SuoDo( Sen'iccs 924.49t.0t9 60.000.000 984.49t.0t')

100t000 P.2 Resourccs Survt] s and Rcmote
Scnsing It5.0:8.l]t 36t.000.000 5{6.028.13 t

1009000 P.3. Mincral Rcsourccs Managemcnl 154.941.997 t-l5.:12 t.42q t.t90,266..126

| 201 Ministry ofTourism
To(rl 2,t56,9m,000 J.92t.000.000 6,777,900,000

0106000 P 2i Tourism [)cvclopnrcnt irnd
Pmmotion 2.E56.900.000 3.921.000.000 b.777.900.000

l2l I St.l. D.prrtmcnt for
Public S.rticc.nd I oulh
Affrir! Tohl tJ,626,650,m0 12.650.000.m0 26J 76.650,000

0710000 P 5: Public Scrvice 'l-ranslbrmaiion t.Iit2.244.4E9 l-955-4t4.957 3.167.129.446

0709000 P4: Ccneral Administration Planning
and SuDDon Services {.r69.195.315 1.t69.395.345

071 1000 P6: Youth llmrx,wcnnont 7.6{J.0t 0.166 t0-69.1_515.0{3 I t-339-525.209

l2l2 Sl (c Dcprrlmcrl for
(;.nd.r 'Iotal t. t.t2,700,000 J,{30,000,000 4.572.700.{X}0

0911000 P l: Connnunit! [)cvelopment 2.110.000.000 2.l]0.000.000

0912000 P 2: Cendcr limrxlu'cmrent t.16.E95.501 t--'100-000.000 2. | 46.t95.501

0913000 P 3: Gencml Administmlion. Planning
and SuDDon Scrviccs 2e5.E01.4q9 295.E0,1.499

1252 stra. L.w omc. .trd
Dcprrtmcnt ofJusli.. l otrl .1.6E8.010.{n0 |,{.t5,92t,5?t 6,1JJ,93t,{? I

0606000 P.l l.csal Scn iccs 2.t0t.020..t98 tJ.000.000 2.115.020.49t

0607000 P.2 Govcmancc. l.gal Training and
(inrstitulional All'airs t.77t.77t.tEt 1..'r60.000.000 l.t3l.77t.ttl

0609000 P. 4 Gcncrol Adnrinistra(ion. Planning
and SuDDo( Scrvices 8t5.2t0.621 7 r.928.571 88?.t39.t92

(xvii )



GI-oAAI, B(ITX;[T. CAPITAI, & ('t'RR[:IT

Sulnm.r! of Erpcnditur. by Vot., Prognmm.$ 2017/201t (KShs)

t
PN()(:RAMt,If (-ODE  \D TITI E

GROSS(-tJRREi\T
F^STIMATFJ

GROSS( APtrAl-
f-sTlvATEs

GROSs TOAAL

2017r201E - KSHS

l27l Ethic!.nd Anti-
('orrrption ( ommit.ion Told 2.?6t.5.().000 r.268.000.000 4.0J6.5,t0.000

061 1000 P I l':thics and Anti-ConuDtion 2.768.540.000 1.26E.000,000 4_016_540.000

l2El N.tionrl ln3clligcn(c
S.raic. Tot.l 26.601.0,00.(m 26.6(x.m0.000

0E04000 P.l National Sccuriry Intcllieencc 26.6(X-000.000 26.604.000.000

l29l Omc. ofthc Dir.ctor
ofPublic Prosccutionr Totrl 2.250.0t0.000 E2,550.000 2JJ2.630.000

0612000 P.l Public Prosccution Sen'ic€s 2-250.0t0-000 t2.550.U)0 2_332-630.000

l3l I Ofiic. oflh. R.Eturrr
of Politicrl Prrtics Totrl t?7.750.U10 t77,7$,000

0614000 P.l Rcgistralion. Regulation and
['undinq of Political Panics 87?.750.000 1t77.750.000

l32l Witnds Protc.lion
Ag.ncy Totrl {t2J92,990 JJ2J92.990

0615000 P.l Wilness Prctcction 432..392.990 432--192_990

201I K.uyr Nrtion.l
(-ommtsion on llumrn
Right! 'l otrl .150.4r0.000 450J r 0,000

0616000 P l: Prdcclion and Prumotion ofllumsn
RishLs 450.4 t0.000 450.410.000

2021 Nitior.l Lrnd
Commissioo Totrl t..t52.000,000 300,mo,0(n I .752.000.000

0l13000 Pl: Land Administ ation and
Management .r82.4E2.220 182.482.220

0l 14000 P2. Gencral Adnrinistmtion. Planning
and SuDoort Serviccs 89t.565.780 89t.565.7t0

0l 15000 P3. Land l)isputes and Conflicl
Rcstrlutions t26.171.00,0 | 26. t 7 t.000

01 16000 P4. National Land Informalion
Manapemenl Svstem 5 t.781.000 100.000.000 -'15t.7Et.000

20ll lrdcpcndcnl El.ctorrl
rnd Bound.rics
(lommtuiion Totrl 20.660.477.459 7sur0,000 21.41?.687..159

I
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GI,OBAL BTlDGT]T. ('APITAI, & ('( RRINT

Summrry of Erpcndilur. by Vol., Prog..mmcs, 201?/201t (KShs)

PROCRAM\IE (l)Di: AND TITLE

CROSS(1 RRENT GROSS(-APllAL
t-sTtMAT!1S

GROSSTOTAL

20t7r0lt - KsHs

0617U)0 P.l : Manrptmcnl of Llcct('ral I'R eess.s 20.660.471.459 757.2r0.000 2t.4t7.687.459

2061 Thc (lommission on
Rcv.nu. Alloarlion Tolrl J65,m0,000 J65,fiXr,000

0724000 P I lntcr-(;ovcmmcnial Rclenue and

Financinl Matteni 365-000-000 365.000.000

2071 Public Sen'icc
( ommiarion Tot.l I .209.0,00.(m0 60,t)00,000 l ,269.000,0{0

0725000 P.l General Administration. PlanninS
and Suooo( serviccs 882.143.619 60.000.000 942.t4t.619

0726000 P.2 lluman Resourcc nranaSemenl and

Dcvclopment 202.1t9.957 202.t89.957

0727000 P-3 Govcmancc and National Valucs l2{.666.,10.t 121.666.404

20tl S.ltri6 .nd
R.mun.rrliotr (lommis3ioIr

Tolrl 5{6,0,00,m0 5{6.m0,fi}o

072E000 P.l Salarics and Rcmuncration
ManaEement 546.000.000 5t6.000.000

20!rl 'fcrchcrs SGnicc
Commi3rion 'l otrl 20I.u7.m0.m0 I tt,m0,000 20 I .955.m0.000

0509000 P.l Teacher Rcsoutce Managcnrcnl t95.058.656.150 t95_05t-656.350

0510000 P.2 (;ovcmance and Standards 81.5r5.250 84.5 t 5.2 50

051 1000 P.3 Gencrat Administration. Planning
and Suppo( Scrviccs 6.693-E2t.400 | | E.000.000 6.E r t.821t.400

2l0l Nraion.l Polic. Scrvicc
( omrni*ion 'l ot.l .tE5,9!m,m0 .tt5,990,000

0620000 P.l National Police Service Iluman
Resource Managcment {E5.990.000 485.990.000

2lll Auditor GGnGrrl
'l o1.l 5.276.m0.000 2J5.000,000 5,511,000,000

0729000 P.l Audit Serviccs 5.276.000.000 235.000,000 5.51 1.000.000

2l2l Controll.r of Budg.t
Torrl 575,0,00,000 575,000,r)00

0710000 P. I Control and Managcnrent of Public
linances 575.000.000 575.000.000

a

(xix)



GLOBAL E(IDGET . CAPITAL & Ct]RREMI

SomEr.r! ofErp.ndltur. by Voa., ProgirEE.q 2017/,01t (KShs)

vatTt cottE Tfn.$ PROGNAMMf COD[, AND T]TI-E

(;ROSS(-IIRRENT
f]STIMATES

CROSS(:APITAL
ESTIMATLS

GRO$S TOTAL
F-ST|f,tATFS

20t7mlt - xsHs

2lJl Thc Commision on
Adminklrrlivc .hrlicc Tot l 4765m.000 475-500.0,00

07310(m P.I Pmmotion of Adminisrrative.,Ntic€ 476.500.000 4?6.500,000

2l,ll Nrtimrl Gcndcr rnd
Equrllty Commirsior Totrl .t45r70.(m ,145J70,(m

0621000 P l: Promotion ofccndcr thuality ard
Freedom from Discimination ,14J.870.m0 ,1.{5.t70.m0

2l5l lndcpcndcot Policing
0vGrrlght Auihority Totd 550.000.m0 550.0m.000

0622000 P.l Policins Ovcrsisht S€rviccs 550-m0-0(m 550-000-fi)o

Toa.l Voa.d Erp.nditurt.... KStr
9,t2j0!r.65,t.1 92 6J6.030..127.70s I _57tj.t0.0t I .697

a
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1011 The Presidency

PART A. Vision

Excellence in National leadership for a united, secure, globally competitive and prosperous
Kenya

PART B. Mission

To provide overall leadership and policy direction in the management of public affairs for
national prosperity

PART C. Performance Overview and Background for Programme(s) Funding

The Presidency is mandated to provide National leadership for implementation of national
policy.

The total budgetary resource allocation for the period 20131'14-2015116 was Ksh. 6,662.29
million, Ksh. 8,455.20 million and Ksh. 8,902.13 million respectively. The total actual
expenditure during the period was Ksh. 6,360.52 million in 2013114 to Ksh.7,413.34 million in
2014115 and Ksh. 8,059.27 million in 2015116. This translated to an absorption rate of 95.5%,
87 .7o/o and 90.5% respectively.

Major achievements during the period under review include; facilitating the Presidency in
fulfilling its Constitutional mandate; sensitization on the application on the Power of Mercy Act
in sixty three (63) correctional facilities; facilitating capacity building to the otficial of the
Government of South Sudan; facilitating intergovernmental consultations through the
lntergovernmental Budget and Economic Council (IBEC); facilitating the programmes for the
Office of the First Lady, improved infrastructure within State Houses and Lodges and; building
the capacity of over fifteen thousand women on areas of entrepreneurship, table banking and
accessing procurement opportunities in government.

Some of the challenges encountered in the course of budget implementation were: resource
constraints during the budget implementation period which affected the achievement of
planned programmes.

During period 2017118-201912O, the Presidency shall endeavour to achieve; successful
transition of power after 20'17 general elections; facilitate the Presidency in fulfilling its
Constitutional mandate; ensure peaceful co-existence among Kenyans; improved efficiency
in management of State Corporations; facilitation of engagements on financial matters
between the National and County Governments through IBEC and; capacity building for
officials of the Government of South Sudan, promotion of national cohesion & values; and
facilitating the programmes under the Office of the First Lady and that of the Spouse to the
Deputy President.

a
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PART D. Programme Objectives

Programme

1011 The Presidency

Objective

0702000 P2 Cabinet Affairs To facilitate Cabinet decision-making for harmonious
operations in Government.

0703000 P3 Government
Advisory Services

To enhance advisory services for effective management and
coordination of public affairs.

0704000 P4 State House
Affairs

To facilitate the execution of the Constitutional mandate of
the Presidency and the welfare of the retired Presidents.

0734000 P.6 Deputy
President Services

To facilitate effective support to the Presidency in providing
overall policy direction and leadership.

t

a
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1011The Presidency

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018 -201912020

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0702000 P2 Cabinet Affairs

lmproved policy formulation and advisory

0702010 SP 2.1 Management of Cabinet Affairs

1011003000 Government
Digital Payments

101 1003400 National
Cohesion

Sub Programme: 0702020 SP 2.2 Advisory Services on Economic and Social Affairs

15

Dellvery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicalors

(KPts)
Targets

2017 t2018
Targels

201512019
Targets

20't912020

10'l 1000100 Cabinet Office Cabinet Meetings Policy
Memoranda

No. of Cabinet Meetings held
and policy decisions made

48 48

lncreased uptake of digital
payments

No. of MDAs sensitized on
Government Digital Payments
(GDP)

10 '15

Annual Presidential report on the
achievement of national values
and principles of governance

No. of reports 1 1

10'l 1101000 General Works
at lhe Cabinet Affairs Office

Refurbishment of Main harambee
house

Refurbished Harambee house 1 1 1

1011 101100 National Fund
for the Disabled of Kenya

Empower persons wrth disabilities
for self-reliance

offering assislance for income
generating activities, providing
assist devices, training
materials, tools and
inlrastructure

't00./, 100% 100%

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPls)
TargetE

2017 t2018
Targets

2018/2019
Targets

201912020

3



1011 The Presidency

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

1011003100 National
Economic and Social Council

lPilot study report

lon 
blue economy

Pilot study report prepared 'I 1

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0703000 P3 Government Advisory Services

Enhanced public sector and governance advisory services

0703010 SP 3.1 State Corporations Advisory Services

Doliv6ry Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPls)
Targots

201712018
Targots

2014t2019
Targets

2019t2020

'1011000700 State
Corporations Advisory
Committee

Quarterly reports on Policy
advisory to Stale Corporations

No. of policy reports 4 4 4

Sub Programme: 0703020 SP 3.2 Kenya-South Sudan Advisory Services

101 1002400 Kenya/Southern
Sudan Liaison Office

Sub Programme: 0703030 SP 3.3 Power of Mercy Advisory Services

1200 1200

Ooliv6ry Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcatorg

(KPts)
Ta.got8

2017t2018
Targets

201812019
Targetg

2019t2020

Capacity building provided to
Governmenl of South Sudan
Officials

No. of officials trained 1000

Dolivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPls)
Targets

201712018
Targets

2018t20'.t9
Targetg

2019t2020

101 1000100 Cabinet Office Sensitization forums amongst
convicted prisoners, leaders and
general public

No. of forums 31

4

36 36



1011 The Presidency

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 2O17I2O'18.201912020

Sub Programme: 0703050 S.P.3.5 Coordination of Vision 2030

1011003300 Vision 2030

Sub Programme: 0703060 S.P.3.6 Counter-Terrorism Advisory Services

Delivery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key P6rformance lndicators

(KPls)
Targets

2017t2018
Targets

2018t2019
Targets

2019t2020

Policy advisory reports on Vision
2030 flagship projects

No. of policy advisory reports
provided

4 4 4

Delivery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPls)
Targets

2017120',t8
Targets

2015t2019
Targets

2019t2020

101 1003200 National Counter
Terrorism Centre

Strategic advisory reports on
counter-terrorism

strategic advisory/information
provided

Timely Timely Timely

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0704000 P4 State House Affairs

lmproved coordination of all State House functions.

07040'10 SP 4.1 Coordination of State House Functions

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Pertormance lndicators

(Kpts)
Targets

201712018
Targetg

201A12019
Targets

201912020

1011001800 State House -
Nairobi

Fulfi llment of Constitutional
Mandates of the President

National Leadership for National
Unity and Growth

Oversight of
country's
development
agenda and
maintenance of
sustainable
growth

Oversight of
country's
development
agenda and
maintenance of
sustainable
growlh

Oversight of
counlry's
development
agenda and
maintenance of
sustainable
growth

5



10'l 1001900 State House -
Mombasa

State House atfairs No. of State functions held 3 State functions

101 1002000 Stiate House -
Nakuru

Slate House atfairs No. of State functions held At least 2 State
functions

At least 2 State
functions

At least 2 State
functions

101 1002100 State Lodgesi
Sagana; Kisumu Eldoret and
Kakamega

Slate House affairs No. of State functions held 2 State functions At least 2 State
functions

Effective Communication of
Presidential Functions and
lnformation

PSCU Modernized (equipment
and systems)

% of Presidential events
covered

Officers recruited and deployed
(one Female)

Acquisition of
assorted
equipment

Training of staff

100o/o

Acquisition of
assorted
equipment

Training of statf

100v.

101 1002300 Policy Analysis
and Research

Research and policies No. of research reporls on
policies

2 reporls 2 reports 2reports

'101 '1002500 Oftice of the First
Lady

Otfice of the 1st Lady's
programmes operationalized

No. of pupils mentored and
rewarded

282 pupils 282pupils 282 pupils

No. of facilities in State House
maintained

State House facilities 1 main house

2 guest houses

1 main house

2 guest houses

State House facilities No. of facilities in State House
maintained

1 main house

4 staff houses

101 1 100300 General
Maintenance Works at State
House Sagana

State House facilities No. of facilities in State House
maintained

1 main house

l dais

1 main house

1011 The Presidency

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

At least 3 State
functions

'l main house

5 staff houses

1 main house

Phase ll of the

east 3 State
ctions

1 01 1 002200 Presidential
Strategic Communication Unit

least 2 State
nctions

quisition of
asso(ed
equipment

100o/o

raining of staff

1 main house

2 guest houses

1 main house

1 main house

1 main house

1011100100 General
Maintenance Works at State
House Nairobi

'101 'l '100200 General
Maintenance Works at Eldoret
Slate Lodge

10'l 1 100400 Refurbishment of
buildings at Mombasa State
House

No. of facilities in State House
maintained

1 main house

Phase ll of the

State House facilities

6



1011The Presidency

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

Sub Programme: 0704020 SP 4.2 Administration of Statutory benefits for the retired Presidents

'101 1000300 Administration of
Statutory Benelits to Retired
President

1000k

2 offices to
maintained

Programme:

Outcome:

0734000 P.6 Deputy President Services

Efficient coordination and supervision of Government operations for attainment of Vision 2030

perimeter fence

2 olher houses

perimeter fence

2 other guest
houses

'1011 100500 Refurbishment of
buildings at Nakuru State
House

Slate House facllities No. of facilities in State House
maintained

1 main house

1 perimeter fence

1 main house

1 perimeter fence

1 main house

101 1 100600 Rehabilitation
Works at Kisumu State Lodge

Slata House facilities No. of facilities in State House
maintained

'l main house

Water Piping
system and
sprinklers

1 main house 'l main house

Water piping
system and
sprinklers

101 1 100700 Rehabilitation
Works at Kakamega State
Lodge

State House facilities No. of facilities in State House
maintained

1 main house

l store

'1 main house 1 main house

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(Kpts)
Targets

2017t2018
Targels

201A12019
Targets

2019t2020

Statutory benelits for the Retired
Presidents

% level of provision of statutory
benefits to the retired Presidents
as per the Retired Presidents
Benefits Act

Office space for the 1st and 2nd
Retired President

No. of Otfices maintained

100% 100%

2 offices to
maintained

2 offices to
maintained

7



1011 The Presidency

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.2O1912O2O

Sub Programme: 0734010 SP 6.1 General Adminiskation and Support Services

100%

101 1 100900 General Works
at the Office of the Deputy
President

Refurbishment of Deputy
President official residence

Sub Programme: 0734020 SP 6.2 Coordination and Supervision

All functions All functions

12 12

6,500101 1002600 Office of the
Spouse to the Deputy
President

Capacity of women built through
training under DP's spouse
programmes

No. of women trained on table
banking, livelihood proJects,
market access,
entrepreneurship and public
procurement processes and
opportunities

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(Kpts)
Target8

20't7t2018
Targets

2018t2019
Targets

2019t2020

101 1000400 Headquarters
and Administrative Services

Fulfillment of lhe Constitutional
mandate of the Deputy President

% of DP's local , regional and
international engagements
effectively facilitated

100% 100%

refurbished building 100% 100% 100%

1011101400 Security
Enhancement {or ODP

Enhanced security at ODP Adjacent land to ODP acquired Land acquired

Delivory Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Peformance lndicators

(Kpts)
Targets

201712018
Targets

2018t20',t9
Targsts

201912020

101 1000500 Office of the
Deputy President

Well functioning office Smooth running of Government 1 1

1 01 1 000600 Communication
and Pross Services

Coverage of Deputy president
funclions

No. of functions covered All tunctions

1 01 1 001 000 Co-ordination
and Supervisory Services

well organized and coordinated
meetings of the lntergovernmental
budget and Economic Council
(IBEC) and its sub committees

No. of IBEC and IBEC sub-
committees consultative
meetings held

12

I

6,500 6,500



1011 The Presidency

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018 -201912020

240

47

100v. 100%

Sub Programme: 0734030 SP 6.3 Effeciency Monitoring and lnspectorate Services

75%

212Kenyan students accessing
scholarships and internship
opportunities

No. of students benefiting from
scholarships and inlernship
programmes

212

47 47101 1002700 Legislatlve and
lntergovernmental Liaison
Office

Well tunctioning County
Governments

No. of Counties benefiting from
capacity building

1000/.101 1 100900 General Works
at the Office of the Deputy
President

No. of officas refurbishedGood working environment

Delivery Unit Koy Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPls)
Targets

201712018
Targots

2018t2019
Targets

2019t2020

10'l 1002800 lnspectorate of
State Corporations

lntegrated State Corporations
lnformation Management Module
(rscrMS)

Operational ISCIMS 500/"

101 1002900 Efficiency
Monitoring Unit

Research report on perrormance
and good corporale governance in
MDAs

No. of reports prepared and
disseminated

1 1
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VolG l0l I Thc Prcsidcncy

PART F: Sumh.ry of Exp.ndlturc by Progrsmmcs, 2017/2018 - 2019n020 t

l

Prognmmc

Bssclir. Erlimri.s Proicctcd Estimetcs

20t6t2017 20t7nola 20tanot9 2019n020

0702010 SP 2.1 Managemenl ofCabinct Affairs

0702020 SP ?.2 Advisory Scrviccs on Economic and
Social Affain

0702000 P2 Crbinct Aflairs

0703010 SP 3.1 Statc Corporations Advisory Scrvices

0703020 SP 3.2 Kenya-South Sudan Advisory Scrvices

0703030 SP 3.3 Power of Mercv Advisorv Services

0703050 S.P.3.5 Coordination of vision 2030

0703060 S.P.3.6 Counter-Terrorism Advisory Services

07031XX) Pi Govcrnmcnt Advisory Scrviccs

0704010 SP 4.1 Coordination of State House Functions

0704020 SP 4.2 Administrarion of Statutory b€ncfib for
th€ retired Prcsidents

0704000 P4 Strac Housc AlTrirs

0734010 SP 6.1 Gencral Administntion and Suppon
Se ices

0734020 SP 6.2 Coordination and Supervasion

0734030 SP 6.3 Effecicncy Monitoring and Inspcctoratc
Services

0734000 P.6 DcDotv Prcsidcnt Scrviccs

KShs.

t.800.625,000

46,41?,805

t,847,M2,E05

63,200,000

t44.632.645

t0t,t67,355

205,751.8&

500,000,000

I ,0 r 4,75 r ,864

3.138,677,1t9

t98,682,88r

3J37J60,000

548,619,332

t,484,386,699

t92,503,969

2.2255t 0.m0

KShs.

2.309.98 t.855

43,461,'.196

2J53.,149.651

63,200,000

t 46.? 52.'180

98,717,000

206.300.000

500,000,000

l,0r.t,969,780

3.287. t06.870

386,864,630

3673,971500

1,r08,865,036

t.469.772-679

1ct,378,366

2.770.016.08t

KShs.

2,24',1 ,0'19 .341

16,643,? 55

2293,723,W6

63,200.000

r46.910.4t7

99,100.600

206,300,000

500.000.000

r.015521.0t 7

3,523,t38,360

385,46r,640

J,90E,6fi),000

| ,o4'1 ,673 ,960

t,656,861.820

199,027,t l9

2.903562.8E)

KShs-

2.319.877.E86

48, r 84, t93

2)68,062,O79

63,200,000

147,094,759

97,765,500

206,300,000

500,000,000

l,0l4J60Js9

3.623,212,017

38e,325,597

4.01 2,5.37.6 l 4

559,089,557

|,704.369,626

202,98't ,8?7

2.156.U7.M

Toarl ErDcndlturc for Votc l0l I Thc Prcsidcncy a.424.604.669 9.tr2.407.0r 2 r0.r 21.407.012 9.t6r.407.012

I
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I l0l I Thc Prcsid.ncy

PART G: Summery ofErpcnditur. by Votc and Ecotromic Classific.tion' 2017/201t - 2019/2020

I

ll

Economic Classilication

Baseline
Estimrtes Estimetes Proiected Estimates

20l6nol7 20t7t20ta 20t8not9 2019t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure 7,943,321,669 8,702.407,0t2 E.6t9..t07,012 8,859,407,012

1100000 Compensation to Employees | ,663 ,7 44 ,l 86 t.772.281.014 I ,823,?8 t .0 t 4 I .876,281 ,014

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services 5,306.935,066 5,759.458.083 5.867.917.593 6.05 r.688.159

2600000 Cunent Transfers to Govt.
Agencies 35E.#0,000 370.000.000 370.000.000 370.000.000

2700000 Social Benefits 102.052.41 l 26t .632.390 73.266.332 I t5.144.782

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 5l I .952.986 539.035.525 481.942.073 446.292.857

CrDitel ExDeoditure 4E l J40,00o l.l10,000,000 r,502,000,000 |,002,000,000

2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies t 00.000,000 200.000.000 300.000.000 300.000.000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets l8 t .140,000 9 t0,000,000 I ,202,000.000 702.000.000

Total Erpcnditure 8.424.6&1.669 9,812.407,0r 2 10.t 21.407,012 9.E6t,407,012

11



l0l I The Presidency

PART H: Summary of Expenditure by Vote snd Economic Classilictlion,20lT l20lS - 2Ol9l202O

0702010 SP 2.1 Mana ent of Cabinet Affairs

0702020 SP 2.2 Advis Services on Economic and Social Affairs

0702000 P2 Cabinet Affairs

a

)

D

Baseline
Estimates Eslimates Proiected Estimates

Economic Chssilicetion 20t6/2017 2017 D0t8 20tat20t9 20t9t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure t.691.625.000 2,092,98t,855 I,930,079J41 2,002,877,886

2100000 Compensation to Employees 47 5.373.8t 4 546.506.038 555.256.666 574.229,535

2200000 Use olGoods and Serviccs 96t .92t .425 | .262.559.668 | ,2 t9.866,682 1.259.904.783

2700000 Social Benefits 38.957.775 72.332.390 26.7 66.332 53.644,782

3 I 00000 Non Financial Assets 215.37 t.986 2 I 1,581,759 t28,I89,66t I I 5,098.786

Capital Expenditure 109,000.000 217.000,000 317.000.000 317.000.000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies 100.000.000 200.000.000 300.000.000 100.000,000

3 100000 Non Financial Assels e.000.000 r 7,000,000 I 7,000,000 17.000.000

Total Expenditure r.800,625,000 2J(R,981.855 2,247,07934t 2J19.877.886

Baseline
Estimates fstima(es Proiected Estimates

Economic Classilication 20t6nol7 2017 t2018 20t8notg 2019t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Exprendilure 46,4t 7,805 43,467 ,796 {6,643,755 4E,tE4,t93

2 100000 Compensation to Employee.s 33,834,186 25,722.266 26,3 35,955 25.678. 193

2200000 Use ofGoods and Servrces 8.56t. 9 I6,070,530 t7.901.800 | 9. r 66,000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 22.500 t.675.000 1.140.0002,406,000

Totel Erpenditure 46,417,805 43,467,796 46,643,755 48,184,193

f, conomic Classification

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

201612017 zol7 t20l8 20tat20t9 2019t2020

KShs- KShs. KShs, KShs-

Currenl Expenditure 1.738.042.805 2,t36,449,651 1,97 6,723.096 2,05t,062,079

2100000 Compensation to Employees 509.208.000 572.228.304 58 t.5s1.62 t 599.907 .728

2200000 Use ofGoods and Servrccs e74.482.544 I .278.630.1 98 | .231 .7 68.482 1,279.070.783

2700000 Social Benefits 38,957.775 72.33?.390 26.766.332 53.644.782

3 100000 Non Financial Assels 215,194.486 2 t3,158,75e I 10.5q5,66 t I | 8.438.786

L2



l0l I 'l'he Presidercy

PART H: Summary of Expenditure by Vote 8nd Economic Clissification,2OlTnOlE ' 2Ol9nO2O

0702000 P2 Cabinet Affairs

0703010 SP 3.1 State Co orations Advis Services

0703020 SP 3.2 Ken a-South Sudan Adviso Services

0703030 SP 3.3 Power of Me Adviso Services

Economic Cla.ssification

Baseline
Estimales Estimates Proiected Estimates

20t6t20t7 2017 t2018 2018t2019 2019t2020

Capital Exnenditure 109,000,000 2 r 7,000,000 3 I 7,000,000 317,000,000

2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies r 00.000.000 200.000.000 300.000.000 300.000.000

I 100000 Non Financial Assets q.000.000 r 7,000,000 17,000,000 17.000.000

Total Expenditure I,847,0{2,805 2J51,4,19,651 2,293,723,096 2J68,062,079

Proiected Estimates
Baseline
Estimetes Estimates

2019n02020r 8/20r 92016t20t7 2017 t2018Economic Classilication

KShs. KShs.KShs. KShs.

63,200,00063,200,000 63,200,000 63200,000Current Expenditu re

63.200.000 63.200,00063.200.000 63.200.000
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Aqencics

63200,00063200,000 63200,00063r00,000Total Expenditure

Baseline
Estimates Estimales Projected Estimates

20t8t2019 2019t20202016t2017 2017 n0t8f, conomic Classification
KShs.KShs. KShs. KShs.

146,920,417 147,094,759144,632,645 146,7 32,780Currenl Expenditu re

21.99).745 2?.16'7 .08723.5 t9.973 21.815. t08f I00000 Compensation to Employees

22.337 .672 22J37 ,67218.892.671 22,347.6722200000 Use ofGoods and Services

t00.500.000t00.500.000 r00.500.000100.500.000
2600000 Current Transl'ers to Govt
Agencies

2.090.000 2.090.0001.720.000 2.080.0003 100000 Non Financial Assets

146,920,417 147,O94,759t 4.1,632,645 146,752,780Total Expenditure

Estimates Proiected Estimates
Baseline
Estimates

2019t20202017 t2018 20t 8/20192016t2017Economic Classification
KShs.KShs. KShs.KShs.

99,100,600 97,765,500r0r,r67J55 98,7t7,000Current Expenditure
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l0l I The Presidency

PART H: Summrry of Expcnditure by Vol€ aod Economic Classilict,ion,2OlTl2OlE - 2019/2020

0703030 SP 3.3 Power of Adviso Services

0703050 S.P.3.5 Coordination of Vision 2030

0703060 S.P.3.6 Counter-Terrorism Adviso Services

0703000 P3 Govemment Advis Services

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimales

201912020f,conomic Classilication 2016t20t7 2017 t2018 2018/2019

85.267.r 55 88,t67.000 89.085.600 89. t95.5002200000 tise ofGoods and Services

8.570.0003 100000 Non Financial Assets 15.900.000 r0.450.000 t0,01 5,000

98,717,000 99,t 00,600 97,765S00Total Expenditure t0t,l67Jss

Economic Classification

Baseline
Estimetes Estimates Proiected Estimates

20t6t2017 20t7not8 2014t2019 2019n020

KShs. KShs. KShs KShs.

Currelrt Expenditure 205,751,864 206J00,000 206J00,000 206Jo0,rno

2200000 Use ofCoods and Services I 0.8 | t.864
2600000 Current Transfers to Govl
Agencies t94.940.000 206.300.000 206.300.000 206.300.000

Totrl f,xDenditure 205,751,864 20,6J00,000 206J00,000 206J00,000

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

20t6t2017 2017 /2018 20tat20t9 2019t2020Economic Classilicetion

KShs. KShs. KShs.KShs.

500,000,000 500,000,000 500,000,(m0Current Expenditure 5{)0,000,000

500.000.0002200000 t.lse of(ioods and Serviccs 500.000.000 500.000.000 500.000,000

500,000,000 500,000,000 s00,000,(m0Total Expenditure 500,000,000

Beseline
Estimetes Estimates Proiected Estimates

2019t2020Economic Classilication 20t6t2017 7017 n0r8 20taDol9

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Currenl ExDenditure l.0t{.751.864 |,0t 4,969,780 I,015-521,0 t 7 l,0l4J6or59

2I00000 Compensation to Employces :1,5 ts.97l I I ,815. 108 21.992.745 22.167 ,0t7

2200000 Use of Goods and Services 614,97 I ,8c I 610.6t4,672 6t t ,423,272 6t 1.533,t77

I58.640.000 370.000.000 370.000.000 370.000,000
2600000 Current Transt'ers to (iovt
Agencies

t2,510,000 r2, r05,000 I 0.660,0003 100000 Non Financial Assets 17.620.000
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l0l I The Presidcncy

PART H: Summsry of Expenditure by Votc and Economic Classificetion, 20171201t - 2019f2020

0703000 P3 Govemment Advis Services

07M010 SP 4.1 Coordination of State House Functions

07O4O2O SP 4.2 Administration of Sta benefits for the retired Presidents

07M000 P4 State House Affairs

Proiected EstimatesEstimates
Baseline
Estimetes

20tanot9 2019t202020rcn017 2017120t8Economic Classilication

1.014J6101591.014.969.780 r,015521,0r 71,014,751,864Total Erpenditure

Economic Classilication

Baseline
Estimates Estimetes Proiected Estimates

20r6DOt7 2017 nota 20t8not9 2019no20

KShs KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Erpenditure 2,827,657,119 2.966.106.870 3,010,138J60 3.110r12.017

2 100000 Compensation to Employees 530,580,603 5 5e,3 85,680 589,68 1,3 I 5 606,7 42,503

2200000 Use of Goods and Services 2, I 16,068.5 l6 2,144,566.690 2.25 5.025,695 2,3 36,5 85,964

2700000 Social Benefis 3 I ,800.000 I 22,900,000 I 5,000,000 30,000,000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 149,208,000 t39.254.500 r 50.43 l,350 136,883,550

Canitel Expenditure 3l1,020,000 321,000,000 513,000,000 513,000,000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets I l t,020,000 321 .000,000 5 13,000,000 5 r3.000,000

Totrl Expenditure 3,138,677,1l9 3.287.r06.870 3,s23,138J61) 3.623212,0t7

Estimrtes Projected Estimates
Baseline
Estimrtes

20taDot9 20t91202020rcnot7 2017 n0tEEconomic Clessilication
KShs.KSbs. KShs.KShs.

J89J2s597386,864,630 385,461,ffot98,682,E81Current Expendilure

133,967,497l3 l ,495,820 r 30,1 1 8,685t23,024.27t2100000 Compensation to Employees

205.3 58. 100I 90,368.8 r 0 20t .342,95575.658,6102200000 tlse ofGoods and Services

54,000,000 50,000,00065,000.0003 100000 Non Financial Assets

389J25,597386,864,610 385,461,640198,682,E81Totrl Exp€trditure

Economic Clessifi cation

Beseline
Eslimetes Estimates Proiected Estimates

20rcnot7 2017 nolS 20t8t2019 2019no20

KShs. KShs. KShs KShs.

Current Erpcnditure 3,026J40,000 3J52.971500 3J95,600,000 3.499537,614

2 I 00000 Compensation to Employees 653.604,874 6e0,88 r,500 719,800,000 740,7 t 0,000
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l0l I The Presidency

PART H: Summary of Expcnditure by Vote snd Economic Classilicstion,2017l201E - 201912020

07M000 P4 State House Affairs

0734010 SP 6.1 General Administration and Su rt Services

0734020 SP 6.2 Coordination and Su tston

Economic Cla-qsificetion

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

2016n0t7 20t7 t20t8 20t8t20t9 2019t2020

2200000 Use of Goods and Services 2,19t,727,126 1,314,935,500 :,456.i68,650 2.54t.944.064

2700000 Social Benefits 3 r,800.000 I22,900,000 r 5.000.000 30.000.000

3 I 00000 Non Financial Asses 149.208,000 204,254,500 204.41t,150 r86,883,5s0

Capital Erpenditure 311,020,000 321,000,000 5t3,000,000 513,000,000

3 100000 Non Financial Asses 3 I 1.020.000 32 1.000.000 5 t3,000.000 5 r3.000.000

Total Erpenditure 3J37J60,000 3,673,97 r 500 3,908,600,000 4,012537,6r4

Baseline
Estimrtes Estimates Proiected Estimates

Economic Classification 20l6nol7 2017 nota 20taDot9 2019no20

KSbs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure 537,619J32 s66,865,036 538,673,960 550,089,557

2 I 00000 Compensation to Emplovees I 76.630.1 36 r60.62 t.386 r 65.630.3 t4 t70.832,t22

2200000 Use of Goods and Servrces 318. t0 t,440 327.083. t 50 328.45t,704 334.4 t9,9 t4

2700000 Social Benefits 3 1,500,000 I t,500,0003t,294.656 66,400.000

3100000 Non Financial Asses I I ,593,100 r2.760,500 13.091.942 13,337,52 r

9,000,000Capital Expenditure l1,000,000 542,000,000 509,000,000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets l r.000.000 542.000,000 509.000.000 9.000.000

Total Erpenditure 548,619J32 1.108.865.036 t.047.673.960 559,089,5S7

Baseline
Estimetes Estimates Proiected Estimates

Economic Classification 2016n017 2017 notS 20t8nol9 20t9n020

KSbs.KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current ErDenditure 1,434.066.699 | .439 .772.679 1.493.86t.820 1.541369.626

2100000 Compensation to EmDloyees 218.736.845 247 .07 5.940 258.649,05 8252.497,8t 6

2200000 Use ofGoods and Servrces |.t0l,572.454 I,100,514.973 I .l 20.695.884 | ,I 70,797.568

3 100000 Non Financial Assets t t 3.7 57 ,400 92.t81.766 120.668. r 20 I I 1.923.000

Caoital Expenditure 50320.000 30.000.000 163.000,000 163,000.000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 50,320,000 10,000,000 t63,000,000 t63,000,000

Total Expenditure r,484J86,699 1,469,772.679 1,656,861,820 t,1M)69,626
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l0l I The Presidency

PART H: Summrry of Expenditure by Vote and Economic Clsssilicraion, 20l7n0la - 201912020

0734030 SP 6.3 Effecien Monitorin and lns orate Services

0734000 P.6 President Servicesu

Estimates Projected Estimrtes
Baseline
Estimetes

2019t20202017 t20la zotanol92016/2017Economic Classification
KShs.KShs.KShs. KShs.

199,027,119 202,987,877192,503,969 r9lJ7EJ66Curretrt Expenditure

8l .767.5 I 8 84.01 5.01982.044.35 8 79,648,7762100000 Comoensation to Employees

r I 3,209,60 r I r3.922.858I 06.079,6 I I 107.679,5902200000 Use ofGoods and Services

5.050,0004.050,000 4.050.0004,3 80.0003 I 00000 Non Financial Assets

199,O27 ,l l9 202,987,877t92,503,969 relJ78J66Total Expenditure

Proiected Estimates
Baseline
Estimetes Estimates

2018t2019 2019t20202016t20t7 20t7 t2018Economic Classification

KShsKSbs. KShs.KShs.

2.294,447.0602,198,016.081 2231*762,E992,164,190,000Current Expenditure

499.895,648 5 13,496, t9947',7 ,41 1,339 487,346.t022100000 Compensation to Employees

1,56:.157,I 89 I,619.140,340r ('r5 ?51 ios t,535,277,7t32200000 Use of Goods and Serviccs

3 r .500,000 3 r.500.0003 t,294,656 66,400.0002700000 Social Benefits

l 30.3 | 0.52 rt08.992.266 137.810,062r 29.730.5003 100000 Non Financial Assets

172.000,000572,000,000 672,000,00061J20,000Capitel Erlrenditure
172.000.000572.000.000 672.000.00061,120,0003100000 Non Financial Assets

2.903*s62,E99 2,166,U7,,0602.225*st 0,000 2,770,0t6,08rTotrl ExDenditure
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1021 State Department for lnterior

PART A. Vision

A secure, cohesive and crime free society.

PART B. Mission

To create an enabling environment for Kenya's growth and prosperity through provision of
security and safety to people and property, maintain a credible national population
registration system, promotion of national cohesion, facilitate administration of justice and
coordination of national government functions.

PART C. Performance Overview and Background for Programme(s) Funding

The State mandate of the Department for lnterior includes: National Government
coordination; internal State functions; national cohesion and reconciliation management;
Government Printer; disasters and emergency response coordination; national disaster and
operation centre; policy on training of security personnel; citizenship and immigration policy
and service; border control point management; registration of persons services; registration of
births and deaths services; management of refugee policy; internal security affairs; drug and
narcotic substance control; security of airstrips and roads; small arms and light weapons
management; criminal investigations and civilian oversight over police; Humanitarian
Mitigation and Resettlement Fund (HMRF), countering human trafficking, implementation of
Government Counter Extremism Violence (CEV) policy and programme.

Over the 20'13114-2015/16 period, total allocation for State Department has progressively
increased by 18.7o/o ftom Ksh.84.4billion in FY 2013114 to Ksh.1O0.2billion in FY 2014115 and
by 10.7o/o to Ksh.1 10.9billion in FY 2015116. The rise in allocation was on account of Police
modernization programme, police comprehensive life insurance, recruitment of police officers,
immigration officers, civil registration and registrar of persons. Out of the total allocation,
97.4Yowas spent in FY2013114,88.6% in FY 2014115 and89.4o/o in FY 2015/16. The under
expenditure of allocated funds was due to lack of liquidity and delays in exchequer releases.

During the same period, the State Department managed to achieve the following: constructed
the Forensic Laboratory which is at g0o/o complete; acquired additional assorted modern
security equipment including Armoured Personnel Carriers (APCs) and crowd control
vehicles; acquired two (2) new choppers and refurbished three (3) choppers; recruited,
trained and deployed 26,000 additional police officers ; insured I 09,165 police officers ;

established and operationalized the Command and Control Centre (CCC) with a modern call
centre (hot lines 999 and 112 fully operational); installed additional 3,000 cameras in Nairobi,
Mombasa and its environs; and acquired 2,220 vehicles for National Police Service. Further,
service delivery to the people was improved through acquisition and deployment of 492
vehicles for the National Administration, 5,000 motorbikes (3,816 for Chiefs and '1,184 for
Assistant Chiefs), creation of 34 Sub-Counties, appointed and deployed 47 County
Commissioners and 680 ACCs and completion of 49 Sub-County offices. ln addition all
ACCs, Chiefs and Assistant Chiefs were issued with funds.The Department also managed to
digitize lSmillion immigration and registration records, connected 140 agencies to IPRS,
improved births and deaths registration coverage to 64% and 48% respectively, processed
and issued 3,648,013 lD Cards, 409,229 passports, 323,078 temporary passports, 40,589
visas, 106,031 foreign nationals certificates and 63,445 work permits. ln addition,2,500
refugees in urban centers were relocated to designated camps and 55,040 more refugees
were registered. Under the on-going Government Press modernization programme, 11
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1021 State Department for lnterior

machines were acquired and installed, leading to the printing of over l20million government
documents.

However, the State Department in implementing the planned activities over the MTEF period

experienced a number of constraints which included but not limited to; inadequate budgetary
allocation to fully implement budgeted programmes; slow alignment of Procurement,
Strategic, Work-plans and other policy documents to budget process; reduced funding due to
the austerity measures and inadequate exchequer releases; changing threat levels especially
from changing trends in crime and terrorism that calls for immediate interventions leading to
more resource requirements; inadequate police houses and administrative officers' offices
leading to serious congestion; inadequate transport facilities for both the police and National
ad ministration.

ln order to address these challenges, the department employed the following strategies:
alignment of the planning and budgeting cycle to improve budget process; ensuring that
performance contracts are developed and are anchored on ministerial planning documents;
aligning Strategic Plan to the Second MTP 2013-2018 to guide implementation of the next
phase of programmes; capacity building for ministerial staff to effectively draw realistic PBB
and timely monitoring programmes and projects. Furthermore, because of emerging security
challenges, the sub-sector has from time to time written to the National Treasury for
enhanced budget allocation.

During the MTEF period 2017118-2019120, lhe State Department endeavors to further
improve service delivery to its customers. A number of projects have been earmarked to
boost the service delivery. Under Policing Services, the department envisages a further 10%
reduction in crime prevalence through: acquisition of assorted security equipment; enhancing
police kitting; additional police recruitment (10,000 annually); and enhancing ground and air
mobility (by acquiring additional 1,200 assorted vehicles and 4 helicopters). Police welfare will
be enhanced through a comprehensive medical cover and acquisition of additional 20,000
police housing units (lease/purchase/construction) including implementation of the Revised
Scheme. Furthermore, speedy resolution of cases using forensic science will be enhanced
equipping the newly constructed National Forensic Laboratory. Under the National
Government Administration and Field Services, coordination of National Government
functions and service delivery to wananchi will be enhanced through acquisition of 3,200
additional vehicles for CCs, DCCs & ACCs and additional 5,000 motorcycles for Chiefs &

Assistant Chief; recruitment of additional 700 ACCs, establishment of National Government
Administration Academy and enhancing the NCIC capacity to deal with emerging intolerance.
Government Printing Services will be enhanced through purchase of specialized printing
equipment to match increased demand of printing of security documents for both levels of
government. The GP is also mooting to decentralize some of its functions to County
Governments. Under population management service, e-passport system will be rolled out,
10 million lmmigration and Registration records will be digitized, 65 agencies connected to
IPRS, births and deaths registration coverage improved to 90% and 88% respectively,
process and issue 5,900,000 lD Cards, 505,000 passports,98,000 temporary passes' 53,500
visas, 67,000 foreign nationals certificates and 73,000 work permits. ln addition, 3rd
Generation lD card system, Automatic lmmigration clearance s systems will be installed.
Three border control points will also be established in Kibish, Todenyany, Malka Mali and
Banya Forte.
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1021 State Department for lnterior

PART D. Programme ObJectives

Programme Objective

0601000 P.1 Policing
Services

To improve security in the country and reduce incidences of
crime

0602000 P.2 Planning,
Policy Coordination and
Support Service

To provide effective, efficient & responsive services to
Kenyans

0603000 P3 Government
Printing Services

To enhance printing capacity, supply and security of
Government documents

0605000 P.4 Population
Management Servaces

To provide a comprehensive population database and
Secure travel documents to Kenyan citizens and foreigners

0736000 P8: NGO Regulatory
Services

To improve openness and accountability of Non-
Governmental Organisations
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1021 State Department for lnterior

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0601000 P.1 Policing Services

lmproved Security in the Country and Reduction of lncidences of Crime

0601010 SP1.1 Kenya Police Services

1021002000 Kenya Police
College Kiganjo

I O21 0021 0O Divisional Police
Services

4,000

Crime reduction
from 130 to 120
cases

Crime reduction
rom 130 to 120

cases

,000

Crime reduction
irom 130 to 120
cases

Dellvery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPts)
TargetB

20't7120't8
Targetg

201812019
Targets

2019t2020

1021001700 Community
Policing

Enhanced Police Culture, Attitude
and Change Management

No. of New Community Policing
Centres crealed at national and
county levels.

90 70 50

1021001800 Oflice of the
Deputy lnspector General -
Kenya Police Service

lmproved Security Crime lndex per population of
100,000

Crime reduction
from 1 50 to 140
cases

Crime reduction
from 140 to 130
cases

1021001900 County Police
Services

lmproved Security Crime lndex per population of
100,000

Crime reduction
from 150 to 140
cases

Crime reduction
from 140 to 130
cases

lmproved police to population ratio No. of police officers recruited ,

trained and deployed
4,000

lmproved Security Crime lndex per population of
100,000

Crime reduction
from 1 50 to 140
CASES

Crime reduction
from 140 to 130
cases

lCnme reduction
lfrom 130 to'l2o
1"".".

1021002200 Traffic Section Enhanced application of Traffic
Rules

% of trafflc cases prosecuted 60% 7SYo 80%

1021002300 Presidential
Escorl

Enhanced physical security of
VlPs

% of security coverage for
identified VlPs

10oo/o 100% 100%

1021002400 Kenya Polica
Nairobi Region

Crime lndex per population of
100,000

lmproved Security Crime reduction
from 1 50 to 140
cases

Crime reduction
from 140 to 130
cases
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE ]NDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

1

1021002800
Telecommunication Branch

1021003100 K6nya Police
Service Quartermaster

1021003200 Kenya Police
Service Armourer

1021003400 Airport Police
Unit

'102'1003600 Governmenl
ehicle Check Unit

Enhanced Communication

Motivated Staff

% of officers covered wilh
communication equipment

100%

100%

100%

1000/.

100%

100%

1000/"

1021002500 Police Dog Unit lmproved Security No. of additional Police Dogs for
each Police Slation

1021002600 Anti-slock Theft
Unit

lmproved Security % reduction in cattle theft and
related cdmes

100o/o

1 021 0027 0O Railway Police lmproved Security along railway
lines and stations

% security coverage in all
railways

100yo 100%

800k 90% 95%

1 021 002900 Motor Transport
Branch

Enhanced Police Mobility No of police additional
operational vehicles in fleet

1.200 't,200 1 ,200

1021003000 Police Airwing Enhanced police aerial
surveillance and response

No. of aircrafts acquired and
maintained

4 4

No. of assorlod uniforms
acquired and distributed

20,000 20,000 30,000

Weaponry/Arms lmproved weaponry stock Assorted security
equipment

Assorted security
equipment

Assorted security
equipment

1021003300 Civilian Firearms
Licensing Bureau

lmproved Security % of firearms marked and
standardized

100% 10004 100%

lmproved Security % crime reduction at all national
airports

Well used GK vehicles % compliance level with GK
vehicles rules

100% 100o/o

1021003700 Kenya Police
Tourist Protection Unit

lmproved Tourist Security % coverage of tourist sites and
residences

100% 100% 100%
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.20'I9I2O2O

'1021003900 Kenya Police
Regional Training Centre

80%

6,000

Sub Programme: 0601020 SP1.2 Administration Police Services

4,000 2,000

95%

1021000800 Offlce of the
Deputy lnspeclor General -
Administration Police Servic

1021000900 Rapid
Deployment Unit (RDU)

1021 001 000 Senior Staff
Training College Emali

Enhanced Policing Services in
major towns & cross border

80 Senior
Officers trained

No. of police Otficers trained

Enhanced police expartise No. of serving officers relrained 43,000 45,000 47,000

102100u1400 Otlice of
lnspector General of Police

lmproved Security % level of administrative &
policy supporl to security
matters

100% 100% '1000h

1021100200 Police
Modernization Programme

lmproved Security % level of police modernization 60% 70%

'I 021 1 00300 Constructions
Police stations and Police
Housing for the Kenya Police

lmprove Welfare of Police Officers No. of Police housing units
acquired

3,000 3,000

Targets
201812019

Targets
201912020Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)

Key Performance lndlcatorg
(KPl5)

Targets
2017t2018

4,0001 021 000500 Administration
Police Training College

lNo. of recruited and trained

lnOministration 
Police Officers

Administration Police graduates

% crime reduction at the
Counties

88% 900/o1021000600 Field Command
and Regional AP Services

Enhanced Policing Services at the
Counties

% scheduled security
deployment

100./o100% 1000/"1021000700 Security of
Government Buildings and
Offices Scheme

Secure government buildings

% Reduction in crime level 94% 96%92%

Within t hourEnhanced response to scenes of
cnme

Response time to scene of
insurgence

Within t hour Within t hour

Enhanced policing skills

23
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

600 middle level
officers trained

600 middle level
officers trained

Sub Programme: 060't030 SPI .3 Criminal lnvestigation Services

1,050 1,000

5,000 middle
level officers
trainad

1021001100 AP Rural Border
Patrol Unit

Secure borders free of cross
border crimas

% reduction in border crimes 88% 90% 92o/o

1021001200 Sub County AP
Services

Enhanced Policing s€rvices at the
Counties

% reduction in crime 90% 98Yo 99%

1021 100400 Construction of
Police stations & Housing for
Adminrstration Police

lmprove Welfare of Police Officers No. of Police housing units
acquired

3,000 3,000 3,000

Dellvery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicatora

(KPls)
Targots

201712018
Targets

2018,2019
Targets

201912020

1021001400 ocr
Headquarters Administration
Services

lmproved Work Environment Assorted Security and
Communication equipment
acquired

Acquire assorted
equipment

Acquire assorted
equipment

Acquire assorted
equipment

1021001500 OCI Field
Services

Enhanced Criminal
lnvostigation's capacity

Number of new CID divisions
creeted.

20 20 20

1 021 001600 DCI Specialized
lJ nits

Optimal staffing and dsployment
in areas of specialization

No. additional staff 1,100

'1021003800 DCI lnterpol
Services

Regional lighl against organized
crime enhanced

% of organized crimes thwa(ed 1000/" 1O0o/o 1O0o/o

1021 100600 Construction &
Modernization of National
Forensic Facilities

Completion of the construction of
ths Forensic Laboratory

% completion of construction
works

1000/"
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018 -201912020

'1000

Sub Programme: 0601040 SP1.4 General-Paramilitary Service

950Number of police housing units
acquired

90001 021 100700 Construclions
Police stations and Police
Housing for the DCI

Polico housing units acquired

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPls)
Target8

201712018
Target6

2018t2019
Targeta

2019t2020

1021004000 GSU Training
College Embakasi

Enhanced GSU performance
capacity

Number of police recruits
trained

Number of serving officers
retrained

2,000 2,000

1500 2,500

2,000

3,500

1021004100 GSU
Headquarters Administrative
Services

Work Environment lmproved Number of specialized police
security and communication
equipmenl acquired

Acquire assorted
equipment

Acquire assorted
equipment

Acquire assorted
Bquipment

1021 100800 Construction of
Police stations, Housing &
other lacilities for GSU

Polica weltare and morale
improved

Number of police housing units
acquired

Number of existing housing
units rehabilitated

24

250

32

250

16

250

1021 103500 Construclion of 2
No. Helipads at GSU Recce
Company Ruiru

Helipads constructed Numb6r of Helipads constructed

Programme:

Outcome:

0602000 P.2 Planning, Policy Coordination and Support Service

lmproved Efficiency of Service Delivery to the People
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 2O17I2O'18.2O1912O2O

Sub Programme: 0602010 SP2.1 Planning, Policy Coordination and Support Service

Security
erations

conducted

20

1021 100900 Construction of
Regional, County and Sub
County offices

100 Sub County

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPts)
Targets

2017t20',t8
Targets

2018t2019
Targets

2019t?020

1021000100 00P
Headquarters

Enhanced mobility,security
coordination and office
accommodation

No. of vehicles acquired for
DCC's & ACC's

Number of molor cycles
acquired for Chiefs & Assistant
Chiefs

Security Roads constructed in
KMs

No. of Security Airstrips
rehabilitated

Numbor ol administrative offices
constructed and equipped

500

500

250

20

15

500

500

250

20

15

500

500

250

20

15

1021000300 Ragional
Administration

Enhanced Regional Security
Operations

No. of Security operations
conducted

Number of monthly Barazas
conducted

Security
operations
conducted

4020

Security
operations
conducled

4020

1021000400 County
Administration

Nyumba kumi initiative
implemented

% level of Nyumba Kumi
initiatives implementation

55o/o 60%

1021004200 The Kenya
School of Leadership

National Administration Academy
established

% completion of construction of
the Academy

40Yo 70% 100%

lmproved Work Environment Number of administrative offices
conslructed and equipped

100 Sub County
oflices

16 County offices

'100 Sub County
offices

15 County otfic€s

25
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 20'1712018 -201912020

1021 101000 Refurbishment of
regional ,County and sub
county offices

14

1021 103800 National Secure
Communicalion and
Surveillance System

Sub Programme: 0602030 SP2.3 Disaster Risk Reduction

Sub Programme: 0602040 SP2.4 National Campaign against Drug and Substance Abuse

Sub Programme: 0602050 SP 2.5 Special lnitiatives

70lmproved Work Environment Number of administrative otfices
refurbished

60 60

'1021 101 1 00 Conslruclion Of
Newly Gazetted Sub County
Headqs & Other New P

lmproved Work Environmenl Number of new administrative
offices constructed and
equipped

4 13

National Secure Communication
and Surveillance System

lnstallation of National Secure
Communication and
Surveillance System

100o/o 1000/" 100v"

Dellvery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPt3)
Targ6ts

2017 t2018
Targets

201812019
Targets

2019t2020

1021006900 National Disaster
Operations

Timely response to disaster s Response time Within 30 minutes Within 30 minutes Within 30 Minutes

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(Kpts)
Targets

201712018
Ta.gets

2018t2019
Targets

2019t2020

1021000200 National Agency
for Campaign Against Drug
Abuse

Supply and demand of illicit
alcohol and drugs suppressed

No. of Sensitization workshops

Rehabilitation and enforcement
reports

10 10 10

5 5 5

Delivery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPls)
Targots

20't7 t2018
Targets

201812019
Targets

201912020

1 021 007400 Resettlement
and Reconstruction

Monitoring and evaluation M&E report 1
,|

1



1021 State Department for lnterior

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

Sub Programme: 0602050 SP2.5 Peace Building, National Cohesion and Values

100,000

1021100100 Deepening
Foundations For Peace
building And Community
Security ln Ke

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0603000 P3 Government Printing Services

lmproved Printing Services

0603010 SP3.'l Government Printing Services

5,000

7

County Peace
struclures fully
operational

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performanco lndlcators

(KPls)
Targets

2017 t2018
Targets

201812019
Targets

20'1912020

1021006600 National
Cohesion

A cohesive counlry No. citizens sensitized on
National cohesion and National
values

70.000 90,000

Peaceful Co-existenca No. of Sensitization workshops

No. of counties with County
Peace forumYEarly warning
hubs

Legal framework on National
Peace building and Conflict
Management Policy in place

39,400

25

Legal Framework
enacted

40,300

47

National
I nfra stru ctu re
lnstitutionalized

Oellvery Unit Koy Output (KO)
Key Periormance lndicators

(KPts)
Targetg

20171201A
Targots

201812019
Targets

201912020

1021001300 Office of the
Govemment Printer

Securely printed government
documents

No. of governmenl documents
prinled

50 million 55 million 60 million

1021 101200 Modemization of
Press & Refurbishment of
Buildings at GP

Enhanced capacity & security of
Government Press

No. of secure government
documents printed

50 million 55 million 60 million
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1021 State Department for lnterior

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0605000 P.4 Population Management Services

Comprehensive Registration and Secure Travel Documentation

0605010 SP4.1 Population Registration Services

1

51021004600 Finance Unit -
lnlerior

1021004800 Nalional
Registration - Field Services

'l 021 004900 Civil Registration
- Field Services

1 ,800,000

2,500,000

150,000

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Porformance lndlcators

(KPls)
Targets

2017 t2018
Targets

2018120'19
Targets

201912020

1021004500 lmmigration and
Ragistration of Persons -
Headquaners

lmprove efficiency ol lmmigration
and Registration Services

Reviewed lmmigration and
Registration bills and
regulations

1 I

Financial services Financial Reports 5 5

1021004700 Central Planning
Unit - lnterior

Planning services Planning, Monitoring and
evaluation reports

4 4

Enhanced Registration Services No. of ldentity cards distributed 2,600,000 1,500,000

Enhanced Registration Services No. of birth certiflcates issued

No. of dealh certificates issued

'1,500,000

130,000

2,500,000

140,000

1021005900 National
Registration of Persons
Bureau

Enhanced Registration Services No. of ldentity cards distributed

No. Of Sub-Counties installed
LAN

No. of lD cards issued

Tims taken to issue lD cards

2,600,000

't5

2,600,000

15

1,500,000 1,800,000

10 5

1,500,000 1,800,000

15 10
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1021 State Department for lnterior

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

I 021 006000 Civil Registration
Services Headquarters

1,800,000

25 20

lO1olo 100% 100o/o

Births registration coverage

Deaths registration coverage

Enhanced Registralion Services

% of birth registration coverage

% of deaths registration
coverage

No. Of Sub-Counties instralled
LAN

88%

88%

5

90%

90%

5

90Yo

90%

5

1021006100 Population
Registration Services

Registration Services No. of Agencies connecled 20 25 20

1021006200 ldentity Card
Production Canter Planning
(Nairobi)

Enhanced Registration Services lNo. of ldentity cards produced

land 

distributed
2,600,000 1,500,000 1,800,000

1021 006300 Kenya Citizens
and Foreign Nationals
Managoment Service

lmprove efficiency of lmmigration
and Registration services

Reviewed lmmigration and
Registration bills and
regulations

2 2 2

1021 I01400 Conslruction of
National Registrations
County/sub-County Registries

National registrations County/Sub-
county registries constructed

No. of regislries constructed 20 20

1021101600 Supplies for lD
cards materials

Enhanced Registration Services No. of ldentity cards produced
and distributed

2,600,000 1,500,000

1021 101700 IPRS Upgrade
and Roll-out

Population
Registralion Services

No. of Agencies connected to
IPRS

20

1021 1 01800 Maintenance &
Roll-Out of Civil Registration
& Vital Statistics Syst

Enhanced Registration Services No. Of Sub-Counties installed
LAN

15 '10 5

1021103100 CCry
Surveillance and Security
Scanning For Nyayo Hse
(Phase two)

Security and surveillance services Percentage c,ompletion
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1021 State Department for lnterior

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 2O17I2O'18.201912020

Sub Programme: 0605020 SP4.2 lmmigration Services

1021 005000 lmmigration
Department - Headquarters

1021 0051 00 lmmigration
Border points

3,800,000

1021 104000 Rastructuring
and upgrade of connectivity
capacity in Nyayo House

Enhanced ICT connectivity and
security

Security scanning equipment
and LAN installed

60o/o 100%

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPls)
Targets

20't71201a
Targets

2015t2019
Targets

2019t2020

lmprove afficiency of lmmigration
Services

No. of Passports issued

No.of Foreign Nationals Cards
issued

No. of work permits issued

160,000

20,000

23,000

165,000

22,000

180,000

25,000

24.000 26,000

lmmigralion Services No. of Temporary
Permits/passes issued

No. of Visas issued

No. of Kenyan citizens &
Foreigners cleared at the border
points

31,000

17,000

4,300,000

32,000 35,000

18,000

5,000,000

18,500

5,200,000

1021 005200 lmmigration
Border Control Points

lmmigration Services No. of Temporary
Permits/passes issued

No. of Visas issued

No. of Kenyan citizens &
Foreigners cleared at the border
points

31,000 32,000

17,000

4,300,000

18,000

5,000,000

35,000

18,500

5,200,000

'l 021005300 lmmigration
Jomo Kenyatta lnternational
Airport

lmmagration Services No. of Kenyan citizens &
Foreigners cleared at the border
points

No. of Visas issued

3,300,000

17,000

3,500,000

18,000

31
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1021005400 lmmigration
Eldoret lnternational Airport

lmmigration Services No. of Kenyan citizens &
Foreigners cleared at the border
points

102'1005500 lmmigration
Coast Region

lmmigration Services No. of persons facilitaled to
enter/exit border point

850,000 900,000 950,000

1021005600 lmmigration
Western Region

lmmigration Services No. of persons facilitated to
enter/exit border point

520,000 550,000 580,000

lmmigration Services No. of persons facilitated to
enter/exlt border point

14,000 15,000 10,000

lmmigration Services Number of refugees repatriated 54,000 52,000 10,000

Number of secure network
inrrastructure installed

Number of staff trained

2

t,,,50

2

100

1021102300 e-Passport
System

e-passport system cascaded to
foreign missions

Number of foreign missions
connected with e-passport
syslem

2 2 2

1021 102400 Foreign National
Management System

Automatic biometric system
install6d

Number of automatic biometric
systems installod

2 1 1

1021 102500 Construction of
Border Points

Border offices constructed Number of border offices
conslructed

4 2

1021102600 Upgrade of
Servet room

New passport printing equipment
installed

Number of passport printing
equipment installed

2 1 1

Passport system serviced

lmmigration licensss renewed

Percentage completion

Number of lmmigration licenses
renewed

1000/"

5

100o/o

5

1021 State Department for lnterior

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

500 500 650

'I 021 005700 Refugees Affairs
D6partment

1 021 005800 Refugees Affairs
Field Services

1 021'l 02200 File Sharing
System

1 021 I O27 0O Maintenance of
passport syst6m (both
Hardware, sofiware and
licenses

Secure network infrastructure
installed

lmmigration staff trained

2

100%

5
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1021 State Departmentfor lnterior

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018 -201912020

30,000 35,000

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0736000 P8: NGO Regulatory Services

lmprove openness and accountability of NGOs

0736010 S.P.8.1 NGO Regulatory Services

1021007600 Non-
Govemmental Organizations

1021 102800 Purchase of Visa
Stickers

Visa stickers issu6d Number of visa stickers issued 25,000

1021 103300 Purchase of e-
Passport books

e-passport books issued Number of e-passport books
issued

300,000 350,000 400,000

Dellvory Unlt Ksy Output (KO)
Koy Porformanca lndlcators

(KPls)
Targets

2017 t2018
Targets

2018t2019
Targets

201912020

NGO sector reports

Charitable organizations trained
on governance and compliance

Annual NGO sector report
prepared

No. of charitable organizations
trained on governance and
compliance

Annual report

3,000

Annual report

3,500

Annual report

4,000
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E!tlmstes Proiccted Estimrt.sBrscline

20rcr2011 20t1mta 201t tol9 2019n020Progrrmmc

Vot. l02l St.tc tlcp.rtm.rt for ltrtciior

PART F: Summery ofErpcnditur. by Progr8mmcs, 2017/2018 - 20192020

KShs. KShs

0601010 SPl.l Kenva Police Services

0601020 SPl.2 Administration Police Services

0601030 SPl.3 Criminal Invcstigation Services

0601040 SPl.4 Gencral-Paramilitary Service

0601000 P.l Policing Scrviccs

0602010 SP2.l Planning, Policy Coordination and

Support Scrvice

0602010 SP2.3 Disaster Risk Rcduction

0602040 SP2.4 National Campaign against Drug and
Substance Abuse

0602050 SP2.5 Peace Building. National Cohesion and
Values

0602050 SP 2.5 Special lnitiatives

0,602mO P.2 Phnnin& Policy Coorditrraion ard
Support Scrvicc

0603010 SP3.l Govemment Printing Services

0603(mO P3 Govcrnment Prirting Scrviccs

0605010 SP4.l Population Registration Scrvices

0605020 SP4.2 lmmigration Services

KShs- KShs.

5 t .37 t .214.77 4 49,538,460.005 5 1.537,495.360 52.475.161,080

25.524,65 t.285 27,492,291.0',1? 28,545,726.9| 30,233,465,624

6,66t.612,319 6-717-Ut -976 7 .619 ,384 .042 8, r52,51?,586

6.715,266,581 7,095,595.523 't .634.663.07 4 7,653,948,0

90,272,7U, m,843,788,581 95.737,2693.87 98,515,209J1

20,256.826,362 24.303 ,5?1 ,642 26,359.7 48,893 25,804,.178,7

39,546,186 39.4 t7.272 40,450.503 4 t. t2 t.689

448, r59,510 448,159.510 448,t59,510 448. t59,51

76q.498.1 553.750.000 554.687.500 555,765,625

6.0t2.623.250 t 1.722.077 I t.722.077 t I,722,07

27 ,526,653i5 25J56,626,50r 27,4t,t,768,483 26,861 ,147 ,661

8E4.750,000 920.983.833 1,083.9 t4.180 1.224,533.120

884,7 920,983,r3J r,08J,914,180 1,224,533,r 20

5 ,35 t .942,97 6.457 .422.23 I 6,865,766.384 7.244.218,381

t,668,669,6 I ,7 t7 ,l 18,'l 43 1,916,917,052 2,20r,067,030

7 ,020,612,6t 4,114,540,97 4 4,782,7 43,436 9,445,285,4r

125. r50.000 r25, t50,000 125.150.000

0605000 P.4 Populrtlon Mrorgcmcna Scrviccs

0624010 SP 3. I Betting Control and Lotte ry Policy
Scrvice 57.075.166

06240fi) PJ Bctting Con(rol, Liccnsing erd R.gulrtion
Scrviccs 57,075.t

0736010 S.P.8.l NGO Regulatory Services

07360fi) P8: NGO Rcgulraory Scrviccs

34

t25,t 125,150,000 t25.1



Votc l02l St.t. D.plrlm.nt for ltrtcrior

PART F: Summrry ofErp.ndtlurc by Progr.mm.s, 20I7120la - 2Ol9l2O2O

Pro{rrmmc

Brscltnc Estim.tcs Proicctcd Estim.tcs

2016t2017 20t1nota 2018/2019 2019t2020

Toarl Expcnditurc for Vol. l02l Shtc Dcp.rtm.nt for
Int.rior 125,75r,836r0E 125,421,089,889 I 33, I ,13.8.15.,1E6 r36,r 7lJ255l l
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l02l Strlc Dcprrtmcnt for lotcrior

PART G: Summrry of Erpcnditurc by Votc rnd Economic Chssilicrtion, 2017/2018 - 2019f2020

Economic Classifi cotior

Baseline
Estim!tes Estimrtes Proiected Estimat€s

201612017 20t7 t2018 20rM!019 2019DO20

KShs. KSbs. KShs. KShs.

Current Erpenditure t 02.907.039J19 106.E19393.000 I10,952J45,486 I13.613.925.51I

2100000 Compensation to Employees 64,827.069,499 68.64I.8t2.955 70.706.501.t77 72,767 ,766.541

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services 35.624.038.57 4 35.541.42 t.541 37 .592.548.943 38,125,024.226
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt.
Agencies 929.89 t .850 t.055.395.000 I.073,795.000 1.093,095.000

2700000 Social Benefis I 3,28 I ,0.14 I I t .493.O44 r 3.531 .471 I 1.781 .542

3 100000 Non Financial Asses |,5t2,7s8.352 1.467.170.460 I,565,968.895 t,614,258.202

CNpitrl Erpenditure 22.654.796,8E9 tE.601.796.tE9 22.191500.0,00 22.557.400.m0

2100000 Compensation to Employees 35,000,000 35,000,000 35.000.000 35,000,000

2200000 Use ofCoods and Services I ,l9 t ,596,889 1.326.543.778 t,462,184.389 | ,71 8,16t.5 l4
?600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies 6,000,000,000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 15,628,200,000 t7,240.253.t I I 20,694,3 r 5,6 r l 20.804. r 37.486

Totel Expcnditure 125.761,&t6,20t 125,42t,089,889 I 33, I ,13,845,4E6 136.17t325,51t
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l02l Stste Department for lnterior

PART H: Summary of Expenditure by Vote and Economic Classilic Ntion,2017l20l8 - 20l9nO2O

0601010 SP1.1 Ken a Police Services

0601020 SP1.2 Administration Police Services

0601030 SPl .3 Criminal lnvesti ation Services

Proiecled Estimetes
Baseline
Estimetes Estimates

2019t20202018t20192016/2017 2017 t2018Economic Classilication

KShs. KShs.KShs. KShs.

40.456,263,08038,62r,249,555 39,562,915,89910387221,774Current Erpenditure

23.930.007.80623.308.s2 r.042 23 .486 .6e7 .06472.736.548.9762100000 Compensation to Employees

t5.732.352.363t4.594.922.516 I 5.-12 t .646,538| 6.9i2.869.8012200000 tlse ofGoods and Services

242.000100.000 220.000200.000
2600000 Current Transfcrs to Govl
Agencies

654.813623.632593.93 5 593.9352700000 Social Benefits

7e3.006.098117.0t2.062 753.728.665717.0t2.0623 100000 Non [jinancial Assets

ll ,97 4*\79,161 12,0r9,000,00010,983,990,000 r0,er 7210,{50Capital Expenditure
r t.0 tc.000,00010.9 t 7.1t0.450 |.974.579,16l,t0.981,990.0003 100000 Non Financial Assets

51.537,49sJ60 52,475,263,0E0st3712t4,774 49,538,460,00sTotal ExDcnditure

Economic Classification

Beseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

2016t20t7 2017120t8 2018t2019 2019t2020

KShs. KShs- KShs. KShs.

Current Expendilure 25J82,e{r,285 27 325,471,077 28,482,546,9r I 29,7 43,165,621

2 100000 Conrpensation to limployees 2 r.034.652.597 12,75q,818.oqj 23,718.701,t73 21.97'7.633,621

2200000 Llse of Goods and Services 1,848,5S0.588 4,066,442.884 4,1I I .718,93 8 .1.2 13.693,203

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 499.698,1 00 499.200. | 00 5 52. 100.800 552.118,800

CeDital ExD€nditure t 4 t,710,000 166.820,000 463,t 80,000 .190.000.000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets t41.7 r0.000 r66.820.000 463. r 80.000 490.000.000

Totel Expendilure 25,524,65r 28s 27 ,492,291,O77 2a,915.726,911 30J33,465,624

Proiected Estimates
Baseline
Estimates Estimates

2018/2019 2019/20202016t2017 2017 t2018Economic Classilication
KShs.KShs. KShs- KShs.

6,241,0943415,7 51,472,426 5,989J84,0.125,691,612J19Current Expenditure

4 .437 .7 43 .9404,089,t]7,81 I 4.159.140,8094.t 16,237,81 I2 I 00000 Conrpensation to Employecs

| ,769.81 I ,307l,611.8 l].668 1,698.20 t,219t,544,953,5611100000 Use ofGoods and Services
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l02l Stsle Dep8rtmena for lnterior

PART H: Summary of Expenditure by Vote and Economic Classificaaion,20lTnOlE - 2019/2020

0601030 SPI .3 Criminal lnvesti ation Services

060 1 M0 SP1.4 General-Paramilita Service

0601000 P.1 Polici Services

Baseline
f,stimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

Econ om ic C la.ssi fi ce tion 20t6nol7 zol7 t20l8 20tan0t9 20t9n020
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies 3.000.000 3.000.000 I.I 50.000 3.307.500

2700000 Social Benefits 80.947 80.94',7 84.994 89,24.1

3 I 00000 Non Financial Asses 27.340.000 27,340,000 18,707,000 10. r42,350

Caoital Exoenditure 970.000,000 965.969,550 1.630.000.000 l,91 1.438245

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 970,000.000 965.969.550 1,630,000,000 t.9 t 1.438.245

Total Erpenditure 8.152.5325t66,661,6r2J19 6,717 ,441,976 7,6t9,3U,042

Baseline
f,stimetes Estimates Proiected Estimates

Economic Classificetion 2016t2017 20t7 t20t8 20lat20t9 201912020

KShs. KShs KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure 6,504r66,581 6,885,595,523 7,184,663,074 6,890,855,670

2100000 Compensation to Employees 5.090.651.430 5,128,604. t08 5,5 79.073,88 t 5.221 .379.21I

2200000 Use of Goods and Servicss r.387.845.33 r t.532,648.074 1,580.i77,046 r.644.0 I 6,063

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 25.'769.820 24.343.34t 25.2t2.t47 25.460,396

Capital Exnenditure 2t I,fi)0,000 2t0,000,000 450,000,000 763,092J56

3100000 Non Financial Assets I l r ,000,000 2 10.000.000 450,000,000 763,092,356

Totel Expenditure 6.715.266581 7,095,595523 7 .634,663.07 4 7.653.948,025

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

Economic Classilicetion 2016/20t7 20t7 t2018 20tEt20t9 20t9t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure 77,966,011,959 78,583,78858r 81219509,926 83J31,678,715

58.566,764,5782100000 Compensation to Employees 52.978.090.814 55.486. l9 r .054 57,043,718,927

2200000 Use of'Goods and Services 23,359.872,93623.7 t4.259.28t 2l .825.827 .t 42 22,811.963,761
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies 3.200.000 3.3 70.000 1.549,5003.200.000

2700000 Social Benefits 144.05767 4.882 67 4.882 708.626

3 I00000 Non Financial Assets I .269,81 9.982 1,267.895,503 |,359.748.612 1.400,747,644

Capital Expenditure t2J06,700,000 r2J60,000,000 14,517,759,461 t5,183,530,601
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l02l Strt€ Deprrtmenl for lrterior

PART H: Summary of Expenditurc by Vote 8rd Economic Clsssificttion,2OlTl2Olt '2019t202O

0601000 P.1 Polici Services

060201 0 SP2.1 Plannin , Poli Coordination and Su rt Service

0602030 SP2.3 Disaster Risk Reduction

Proiected Estimates
Baseline
Estimates Estimetes

20lE/20r9 2019n02020t6nol7 2017 t2018Economic Classifi cetion
14.5t7.759,46t l 5, r 83,510,60 tt2.306.700,000 l],260,000,0003 I 00000 Non Financial Assets

9851520!131690.843,788,581 95,737269)8790272,744,959Total Expenditure

Estimrtes Proiected Eslimstes
Baseline
Estimates

2Dt7l20l8 20tEt20r9 2019n0202015/2017Economic Clessifi cetion

KShs. KShs.KShs. KShs.

21.67627 4,9E620,180,E27,&2 2 t,4r 0,695,E54Current ErDenditorr t7 53E226)62
9.424.70t .t028,791 .489.720 9.055.208,0282100000 Comoensation to Employees 8.086,53 t,893

12.t67.720.154l l ,329,549,81 5 t2,289.087 ,4259 .397 ,443 .0992200000 Use of Goods and Servrces

43.08 r,400t 9,1 88, r 50 25,715,093
2600000 Cunent Transfers to Govt.
Agencies

8,772,000 8.784,375 8.797,09 t8.760.0002700000 Social Benefits

3 t.900.933 31.975,2394s.491.370 31,827.9573 I 00000 Non Financial Assets

4.128.t03 ,77 42.7t8.600.000 4.122.750,000 4,949,053,039Cepitel Expenditure

2200000 Use ofGoods and Servtces 65,000,000

4.949.053,039 4, D8. t01,7742,653,600,000 4,122.7 50,0003 100000 Non Financial Assets

25.8(X378.76024303.577,U2 26J59,748,893Total Expenditure 20256,826)62

Economic Classifi cetion

Baseline
Estimates Estimetes Proiected Estimates

20t6not7 20t7 nola 20t8t2019 20t9n020

KShs. KShs. I(Shs. KShs.

Current Eroenditure 39,546,186 39,4r7 272 40,450,503 4l,121,689

2l 00000 Compensation to Employees 5,t7t,205 5,316,143 5.486,I 3 I 5,650,7 r 6

1200000 Use ofGoods and Services 22,374,981 22,0S0,929 2?,964,372 23,470,973

2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies l 2.000.000 r 2,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000

Totrl Erpenditure 39,546,186 39.417 272 40,450,503 t I I4 2 ,689
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l02l State Deparament for lnterior

PART H; Summary of Expenditurc by Vote 8nd Economic Clsssificstion, 20l7f20lE - 2019f2020

0602040 SP2.4 National Cam at na inst Dru and Substance Abuse

0602050 SP2.5 Peace Buildin , National Cohesion and Values

0602050 sP 2.5 S I lnitiatives

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

Economic Classilication 2016t20t7 2017 t20t8 20t8t20t9 2019t2020

KShs.KShs. KShs- KShs.

Current Expenditure 448,159,510 448,159,510 448,159,510 448,r 59S10
2600000 Current Transfers to Covt
Aqencies 448. l 59.5 l0 448.r59.5|0 448.1 59.5 I 0 448.1 59.5 t 0

Total Expenditure ,t48,r59,5r0 448,r59510 448,159,510 448,r59Sr0

Baseline
Estimetes Estimates Proiected f,stimates

Econom ic C la,qsi fi cetio n 20t6nol7 2017 DOIA 20lat20l9 20t9no20

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Experditure 6t 9,498, t 59 4 t 0,000,000 410,000,000 410,000,000

2100000 Compensation to Employees 60,078.641

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services 139.419.5 r6

4 r 0.000.000
2600000 Current Transfers lo Govt.
Agencies 410,000,000 4 t0.000.000 4 t0.000.000

3 100000 Non Financial Asses 10,000.000

Capilel f,xoenditure 150.000.000 t43.750.000 t4.1.687500 r45.765,625

2 100000 Comoensation to EmDlov€es 3 5.000.000 35.000.000 35.000,000 35,000,000

2200000 Use ofGoods and Servrces 90.300.000 81.246.889 82. r84.389 83,26?,514

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 24.700.000 27,503, r I l 27,503. t I I 27.503,I I I

555,765.625Totel Erpenditure 769,498,t59 553,750,000 554,687,500

Baseline
Estimetes Estimetes Proiected f,stimates

Economic Classilication 20t6not7 2017 nota 20tanol9 2019t2020

KShs. KShs KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure 12,623,250 I1,722,077 1t,722,077 11,722,O77

2200000 Use ofGoods and Servrces t?,623.250 I1.122.0'77 l1 ,72?,0'17 t t;722.077

Cepital Expenditure 6,000.000.000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies 6,000,000,000

Total Expenditure 6.012.623250 11,722.O77 11,722,O77 tt,722,077
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l02l State Deprrtment for Inlerior

PART H: Summsry of Expenditure by Vote snd Economic Classification,zol7n0lE - 201912020

0602000 P.2 Plannin , Poli Coordination and Su rt Service

0603010 SP3.1 Government Printin Services

0603000 P3 Govemment Printin

Proiected Eslimates
Baseline
Estimates Estimates

2018/2019 2019t2020f,conomic Classification 2016t2017 20t7 /2018

KShs.KShs. KShs- KShs.

18.658.053.467 2 t.090.126,501 22,i21,027 ,941 22,5a7,278,262Current Expenditure

8.796.816.063 9,060,694. | 59 9.430.15 l,8 r 82 I 00000 Cornpensation to limployecs 8.t5t.781.74t

I1.363.362.821 t2.323.773.874 t2.202.913.2042200000 Use of Goods and Servrces 9.57 | .860.846

895.874.601 9 r3.240.9t0
2600000 Current l'ransfers to Govt
Aaencies 870. | 59.5 r0 889.1.17.660

8.78{.175 8.797.0912700000 Social Benefits 8.760.000 8,772.000

3 t.900.933 3 t .97 5.2393 100000 Non Financial Assets 55.49 r.370 I 1.827.957

5.093.740.539 4J7J,869JeeCanital Exoenditure 8,86E,600,000 4,266,500,000

3 5.000.000i 5.000.000 l5,000.000 3 5.000.0002 100000 Compensation to Employees

83.16:,5 t4| 55.300.000 81,246.889 82. t84.38s2200000 t.lse ofGoods and Servrces

6.000.000.000
2600000 Capital Transfers to (ior,t
Agencics

1.678.300.000 4,t50,:5l.lll 4,976,5 56, r 50 4,155,606,8853 100000 Non Financial Assets

27.4t,1.768,,183 26.861,1.17,661Total Expenditure 27 ,526,653,467 25J56,626,501

Baseline
Estimates Estimrtes Proiected f,stimates

2019no20f,conomic Classilication 2016/2017 2017 /2014 20lt/2019

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

756,550,000 770,983,833 78J,9t4,180 794,533,r20Current Expenditure

402,068,200 456,6 t2,8 t 3 469.543. t60 480, I 62, 1002l 00000 Conrpensation to Ernployees

284.311.020 284.3 7 t.020 284.37 I .0202200000 Use ofGoods and Servrces 304.48 t .800

50.000.000 10.000.000 30.000.000 10.000.0003 100000 Non l'inancial Assets

128200,000 1s0,000,000 300,000,000 .130,000,000Capital Expenditure
300.000.000 430.000,0003 100000 Non Financial Assets l]8,:00.000 r50,000.000

884.750,000 920,983.833 I,083,914,180 I,224,531,120Total Expenditure

Estimates Proiected Estimates
Baseline
Estimates

zotE/z019 2019t2020f,conomic Classilication 2016t2017 20t7 n0l8
KShs.KShs. KShs. KShs.

Services
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PART H: Summrry of Erpendilure by Vole snd Economic Classificaliot,2017l20lE - 2Ol9l2O2O

0603000 P3 Govemment Printi Services

0605010 SP4. l Po lation R istration Services

0605020 SP4.2 lmm ration Services

Baseline
Estimates Estimrtes Proiected Estimates

f, conomic Cle.ssifi cetion 2016t2017 2017 t2018 2018t2019 2019t2020

770.9E3,833 783,914,180 794,533,r 20Current Expenditure 756,550,000

456.6t2.813 46e.543, t60 480, t62, t002 100000 Compensation to Employees 402,068,200

284,3 7 I ,0201200000 Use ofGoods and Services 304,48 | .800 284,371,020 284.371 .020

30.000,0003 100000 Non Financial Assets 50.000.000 30.000.000 30.000.000

430,000,000Capital Expenditure 128200,000 150,000,000 300,000,000

I 50.000.000 300.000.000 430.000.0003 100000 Non Financial Assets t28.200.000

1.224533.120Tolrl Expenditure 884,750,000 920,983,833 1,083,914,180

Baseline
Estimates Estimstes Proiected Estimates

2019t2020Economic Classification 20rcnot7 2017 nota 20lat20t9
I(^Shs.KShs. KShs. KShs.

4.200.646.088 4.972,125342 5.07s.766J84 5,279,2t8,iE4Current Expenditure

2,473,005,786 3,099,265,040 3,207 ,697 ,624 3,32t,289.7512 I 00000 Compensalion to Employees

1 ,567 ,652.t36 |,630,652, l]6 1,709.t84,746 t.79 t,858,9932200000 tJse ofGoods and Servrces

37 .597 .140 2t.617.140 30.373.437 3 r .l 33.532
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies

t00,864,026 1 101 1)1 2,937.0892700000 Social Benefits 2,664.076

I 19,727.000 I te,717,000 125.713,350 131.99s,0t93 100000 Non Financial Assets

1.151296.889 1.485J96.8E9 1.790.000.000 I,965,000,000CaDital Expenditure

t,090,296.889 1 , il 0.000,000 I,305.000,0002200000 tlse ofGoods and Services 826.296.889

325.000.000 395,000.000 680.000.000 660,000,0003 I 00000 Non Financial Asset-s

6.865.766J84 72442t83UTotal Expenditure 5351,942,977 6,457,422231

Bascline
Estimetes Estimates Projected Estimates

20l6not7 2017 t20la 2018t20t9 2019t2020Economic Classificztion

KShs.KShs KShs. KShs.

1.496.067.030Curretrt Erpenditure 1268,669,639 1277,tr8,743 1,426,977,,O52

969. r 98.2942l 00000 Compensation to Employees 797,450,83 8 802.927.985 924.847 .307

43 3.381.465 439.208.422 463.255.542 486.008.0732200000 tJse ofGoods and Servrces

42



l02l Strtc Deprrtm€nt for lnterior

PART H: Summrry of Expenditure by Vote rnd Economic Classilictaiori.20lTDOlt - 201912020

0605020 SP4.2 lmmi ration Services

0605000 P.4 P ulation Mana ement services

0624010 SP 3.1 Betti Control and Lotte Poli Service

Beseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

20t8tz0l9 2019n020Economic Classilication 2016120t7 2017 t2018

t8.935.200 r 6.080.200 19.026.960 20.02 r .058
2600000 Cunent Transfers to Govt
Aqencies

1.t82.136 I, t 82,1 36 | .24t,243 r,30J,1052700000 Social Benefis
r9,536.300t7.720.000 r7,720,000 r 8.606.0003 100000 Non Financial Assets

ll{)0,000,000 ,140,000,000 490,000,000 705,000,000CeDitel Expenditure

2 10.000.000 155,000,000 270,000,000 330,000,0002100000 t-lse ofGoods and Services

3 75,000.000r90,000,000 285.000.000 220.000.0003 I 00000 Non Financial Assets

I .66E.669.639 l.7 t 7.l 18.743 1,916,977 ,052 2201,067,030Totel Expenditure

Proiected Estimates
Baseline
Estimetes Estimrtes

2017 n0t8 20t8t20t9 20t9n020Economic Classilication 20l6nol7
KShs.KShs. KShs. KShs.

5.469Jr5.727 6249.244.045 6502.7 43,436 6,775285,414Current Expenditure

1,902, r91.025 4,132,544,93t 4.290.488.0452 100000 Compensation to Employees 3.270.456.624

2,069,860.558 2,172.440.288 2.277 .867 ,0662200000 Use of Goods and Services 2.001 .033.60 I

49.400.397 5 r, r54,590
1600000 Current Transfers to Gol4.
Agencies 56.532.340 37,69',7.340

I 02,046,162 4.038.470 4.240,3942700000 Social Benefits 3.846.162

137.44'1.000 l]7,447.000 t44.3 t9,150 l5 r,535,3 le3 100000 Non Financial Assets

1551296.8E9 r.925.296.889 2280.000,000 2,670,000,000Crpitrl ExD€nditur€

1.036,296,889 I,245,:96,889 r,380.000,000 r.635.000.0002200000 Use of Goods and Serviccs

515,000.000 680.000,000 900.000,000 1.035.000,0003 100000 Non Financial Assets

8.t74.54/J.974 8.782,7 43,436 9,445JE5,4t4Total Expenditure 7,020,612,616

Estimrtes Proiected Estimales
Baseline
Estimates

20t7 nolS 20t8notg 20t9no20Economic Classilication 2016t2017

KShs. KShs.KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure 57,075,166

2100000 Comoensation to EmDlovees 24,6',12,120

32.403.0462200000 IIse ofGoods and Services
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l02l Stetc Deprrtm€nt for Interior

PART H: Summary of Expcnditure by Vote rnd Economic Clsssilicrtion, 2017l201t - 2019n020

06240 10 SP 3.1 Bettin Control and Lotte Poli Service

0624000 P.3 Betti Control, Licensan and R ulation Services

Brscline
Estimrtes Estimstes Proiected Estimates

20tanotg 2019n020Economic Clasgifi crtion 20rcn0t7 70t7 t20ta

Total Erpenditure 57,075,166

Beselire
Estimrtes Estimetes Proiected Estimates

20t6not7 20t7not8 2018/2019 2019no20f,conomic C ls.sif cation

KShs. KShs KShs.KShs.

Current Erpenditure 57,075.155

2100000 Compensation to Emplovees 24,672,120

2200000 Use of Goods and Services 32.403,M6

Total Eroenditure 57,075,166

44



1023 State Department for Gorrectional Services

PART A. Vision
An institution of excellence in facilitation of administration of justice, offender conections and
regulation of betting services

PART B. Mission

To contribute to the promotion of a just,secure,and good governance through containment,
rehabilitation, reintegration of offenders and regulation of betting activities.

PART C. Performance Overview and Background for Programme(s) Funding

The State Department for Correctional Services is mandated to contain offenders in safe
custody, provide correctional services to all offenders, as well as contribute to expeditious
administration of justice, control and licensing of betting activities.

The budget allocation for the State Department over the period under review was
KSh.16.4billion, KSh.17.7billion and KSh.18.2billion in FYs 2013114,20'14115 and 2015/16
respectively, with over 97% absorption rate of the allocated funds.

The State Department made major milestones in terms of achievements of its core mandate
of offering effective correctional services as well as facilitating the efficient, effective and
expeditious administration of the criminal justice. Key among these include:-provision of basic
necessities such as uniforms, blankets, mattresses, soaps, shoes and toiletries to 50,000
inmates;enhanced rehabilitation of inmates through provision of formal education lo 20,4M,
vocational training to 25,925 and professional training to 3,602 contained offenders. The
State Department also facilitated administration of criminal justice through preparation and
submission of 244,758 social reports to courts and other statutory penal organs. lt further
enhanced the enforcement of court orders through supervision of 434,055 non-custodial
offenders serving probation orders, community service orders and Power of Mercy
supervision respectively. During the same period, the State Department enhanced the
security of penal institutions by upgrading fences, watch towers, deployment of horses and
sniffer dogs in seven (7) stations. The institutions have also installed walk through metal
detractor and 300 hand held metal detectors. Further, the Department has installed CCTV
cameras in maximum prisons .

The strategic focus for lhe 20'1712018 budget will be continued provision of effective and
efficient correctional services to all categories of offenders, as well facilitation of expeditious
administration of the criminal justice. To this end,the State Department will provide the basic
necessities to inmates in the various penal institutions; offer rehabilitation services to
offenders such as formal education and vocational training to inmates.ln enhancing security
and infrastructural development in penal institutions, the State Department will continue with
the programme on installation of CCTV cameras,construction and rehabilitation of perimeter
walls, prisons staff houses,prisoners'wards, probation offices & hostels.ln facilitating
expeditious administration of the criminal justice, the State Department will prepare and
submit the necessary probation reports to courts and other statutory penal organs as well as
enforcing court orders by supervising, rehabilitating and reintegrating non custodial offenders.
The State Department also plans to increase the human capacity of the two technical
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1023 State Department for Correctional Services

departments by recruiting additional prisons and probation officers.The Betting Control and
Licensing Board (BCLB) will continue to control, regulate and license all betting and gaming
activities across the country in order to ensure there is orderly and responsible betting and
gaming services.

PART D. Programme Objectives

Programme Objective

0604000 Pl Correctional
services

To facilitate increased access to justice, provide quality
services for custody, containment, supervision, rehabilitation
and reintegration of all categories of offenders

0623000 P.2 General
Administration, Planning
and Support Services

To provide better planning, policy direction and support
services for improved service delivery

0624000 P.3 Betting Control,
Licensing and Regulation
Services

lmproved, responsive, effective and efficient delivery of
gaming services
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'1023 State Department for Correctional Services

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018 -201912020

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0604000 P1 Correctional services

Containment and rehabilitation of offenders

0604010 SP 1 .1 Offender Services

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPls)
Targets

201712018
Targets

201812019
Targets

2019t2020

1023000100 County
Administrative Services -
Prisons

Enhanced formal education for
Offenders

Enhanced vocational training for
Offenders

Facilitated Offenders with
spiritual/psychological counselling
services

Number of otfenders offered
normal education

No. inmates registered for
KCSE

No. inmales registered for
KCPE

Number of otfenders offered
vocational training

Number of offenders counselled

8,200

200

1,600

10,000

18,000

8,300 8,500

350 450

2,000 2,400

12,000

18,500

13,500

'19,000

1023000200 Penal lnstitutions lmproved the welfare and basic
necessities for inmates

No of inmales issued with basic
sanitary necessities

50,000 55,000 60,000

Number of stations provided
with modern communication
equipment

lmprove prison communcation 't5 201023000400
Telecommunicalions Branch -
Prisons

25
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1023001 900 Hoadquarlers
ministrative Services -

Prison s

lmproved prisons infrastructure -% level of completion of new
prisons

Number of staff houses
conslructed

Number of prisoners ward
refurbished

Number of prisoners ward
constructed

Number of dining halls
construcled

50o/.

150

80

65

13

60%

150

85

70

15

1023100100 Security in Penal
Facilities

security in prisons 7o Decrease in security in
prisons

20 perimeter
fences and walls

10 stations -
CCTV cameras

20 stations -walk
through metal
detectors

25 perimeter
fences and walls

13 stations -
CCTV cameras

25 stations -walk
through metal
detectors

1023 State Department for Correctional Services

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 20'1712018.201912020

75%

25

1023100200 Construclion of
Penal Facilities - I

acilities constructed Number of facilities constructed 657o completion
of health facilities

100% completion 100%
of health facilities completion

200

90

80

17

75% completion
of prison wards

80% completion
of magereza
house

100% completion
of prison wards

100% completion
of magereza
house
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME O'dTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE IND]CATORS FOR 2017t2018 -2o1gt2o20

1023100300 lrrigation and
Modernization of prison
Farms

lrrigation systems

1023100500 prison Stalf
Housing

1023?J 01000 Acquisirion of
ICT appr lications. and
infrastruc iuie s.et u

68

2

p

1023101 ,1gg Conslruction of
Penal F 361111;65-1;

Sub lP19g1u-r". 0604020 SP 1 .2 Capacity Development

Dellvery Unit

'l 01.23999399 prisons Staff
Tririning college 2,500 2,500 2,500

E

023000400
elecommunications Branch -
risons

35% completion
of dining halls

70% completion
of workshops

7 boreholes

45% completion
of dining halls

100% completion
of workshops

7 boreholes

Number installed 30 30 0

Staff housing Number constructed 68 68

lnstalled ICT systems Number of ICT systems 2 2

Facilities constructed Number of facilities constructed 1

Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcatoas

(Kpts)
Targets

2017 t201A
Targets

2018/2019
Targets

2019t2020

Prisons offlcers trained No. Of prisons officers recruited
& trained

Prisons communication services
provided

No. of stations provided with
modern communication
infrastructure

15 20 25
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Completion of Borstal Girls at
Kamae

% level of Completion 85 90 '100

'l 013000600 Directorate of
Retabilitation

Prisoners rehabilitation programs
enhanced and diversified

nders facililated with
spirituaUpsychological counseling
servtces

Number of rehabilitation
programs introduced

Number of offenders counseled

I

18.000

10

18,500 19,000

1.02311700 Modemization of
Penal'aining Facilities

Modern penal training institutions Number of modemized
institutions

2 2

1023 State Department for Correctional Services

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR2Ol7I2O'18 -2O1}I2O2O
023000500 Borstal
lislitutions

Sub Pronr4lme: 0604040 SP 1 .4 probation and After Care Service

Dellvery Uilt

1023000800 Probation
Servic6s

lmproved work environment, No of offices constructed and 21 5 5
furbished

No of computers, printers and
UPS Procured

Upgraded and rolled out ORMS
to all field stations

300

No of officers trained on various
prolessional areas

No of utility vohicles acquired

No of Training manuals

100,100, 100 50, 50, 50

124

450 900

0

0

0

0

4

0

Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(Kpts)
Targets

201712018
Targets

201A12019
Targets

2019t2020
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1023 State Department for Correctional Services

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

600

300

100%

400

1,394

1023001 100 Sub-County
Probation Services

75,000 80,000 85.000

00

Generate and prepare social
reports to courls and other
statutory organs

Enforce court order by
Supervising non custodial
offenders

No. of social inquiry reports
generated and submitted to
courls and penal organs

No of non custodial offenders
supervised

52,0000 54,00048,000

No. of offenders effectively
r6habilitatad and reinte

1023000900 Probation
Hostels

Provided temporary
accommodation and rehabilitation
services to hostel probationers
(offenders) No of hostels constructed

No. of offenders temporary
accommodated

No. of probationers provided
with formal education and

No of provided with vocational
trainings

385

300

J

200

450

350

2

250

'1000/"

350

994

1023001000 County
Probation Services

No of cases supervised

reporls presenled to high courts
and courts of appeal

No of reporls prepared and
submitted to power of mercy

Facilitate review of cases by High
courts and courts of appeal

Prepare reports and submit to
power of mercy

supervise cases released through
power of mercy

100%

296

644

Rehabilitate and reintegrated
offenders back to the commun

51
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1023 State Department for Correctional Services

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018 -201912020

1023001200 Community
Service Order

250

250

300

1023001400 Community
Service Order Secretariat

Coordinate the effective
implementalion of the CSO
programme

% level of implementation of the
programme

100%

back to the community

Offenders performe free public
work in public institutions and
agencies

No. of offenders serving
communily services order

ldentify viable publidcommunity
projects for courts to commit
offenders to work on

No of public/ community
projects identified

44,000 45,000

6,580 7,050

60,000

7 ,520

1023001300 After-care
Services

Ex - offenders from penal
instilulions etfectively reintegrated
back to the community

No. of ex-offenders provided
with tools and other equipment

No of ex-offenders provided with
vocational training

School going ex - offenders
supported with formal
educational support

150

170

200

200

220

250

100% 100yo 100%

I 023'l 00800 Conslruction of
Probation Hostel

lncrease probation Hoslels % completion of ongoing
conslruction of probation hostels

90% 100%

I
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 20'1712018.201912020

1023100900 Oftice
Accommodation

increase offlce accommodalion % completion of offices 90% 1000/. 100%

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0623000 P.2 General Administration, Planning and Support Services

lmproved delivery of responsive, effective and efficient services to Kenyans

0623010 SP 2.1 Planning, Policy Coordination and Support Service

4

'102300'1600 General
Administrative Services -

Coordination

Administrative services

lmproved work environment

Legal & policy reforms

Enhanced security & time
management

Automated services

Corruption eradication

Environmental sustainability

Secure state department Land

lmproved HIV& Aids Control and

% level of services offered

No, of offices refurbished

No. of policies, bills,& Acts
amended

No. of biometric system installed

No. of automated services
(Registry, Library etc)

No. of corruption risk
assessment done

No. of environmental audits
done

100%

15

I

100%

15

1

100%

20

1

2

4

2

4

4 44

Targots
20't712018

Targets
201812019

Targets
2019t2020Deliv6ry Unit Key Output (KO)

Key Performance lndlcatort
(KPls)

% financial services facilitation
to correctional
programmes/pro.iects

100% 41023001500 Finance and
Procurement Services -
Coordination

Financial services
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018 -2019I2O2O

Enhanced slaff performance,
productivity & Service delivery

Management

No. of conservation plans
executed

No. of activities executed in
mmpliance with EMCA

No of title deeds processed

No of surveys conducted

No. of staff & offendec
counselled and tested

No. of HIV supporl groups
lrained

HIV/Aids work place policy
developed

No of oflicers trained

No. of EIA done

650

40

4

9

1

4

4

4

5

750

50

4

6

1

10

'10

4

4

800

60

4

6

1

'10

15

4

4

1023001 700 Oevelopment
Planning Services -
Coordination

No. of projects/programmes
monitoring and evaluation
reports

5{

44 4

I,

Planning services
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

1023001800 lntegrated
Correctional Services Reform

lllegally & lrregularly acquired
penal lnstitutions land re-
possessed.

No. of parcels of penal
institutions land re-possesed

I 9 10

1023'101000 Acquisition of
ICT applications and
infrastruclure set up

lncrease the work efticiency Number of ICT applications
acquired and infrastructure set
up

'lo00k

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0624000 P.3 Betting Control, Licensing and Regulation Services

Well regulated gaming industry

0624010 SP 3.1 Betting Control and Lottery Policy Service

1023002100 Betting Control
Headquarters

160

550

400

170

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPls)
Targets

2017 t2018
Targets

201812019
Targets

2019t2020

Enforced compliance in the
regulation of gaming services

No. of priced competition
presided over

No. of public lotteries presided

No. of licenses issued

Revenue

Amount collected (KES)
Develop and review Acts and
Policies

No

150 155

450

300

500

350

'160 166

1
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Voac 1023 Sartc Dcprrtrcrt for Corrcctionrl Scrviccs

PART F: Sutnrnrry of Expcrdlturc by Progrrmmcs, 2017/2018 - 2019/2020

,

Progremmc

Brsclirc Estimstes Proiectcd Estimstcs

20t6t2011 20t1DOIE 20 t 8/2019 2019n020

0624010 SP 3.1 Betling Control and Lottery Policy
Service

0624flr0 PJ Bctting Control, Liccrsing rnd Rcguhtiol
Scwlc.s

0604010 SP l.l Offender Services

0604020 SP 1.2 Capacity Development

0604M0 SP 1.4 Probation and After Carc Scrvice

0604m0 Pt Corrcctiotrrl scrviccs

0623010 SP 2.1 Planning. Policy Coordination and
Support Service

062f,000 P.2 Gcocrel Adminisar.tiotr, Plennlng end
SuDDort Scrviccs

KShs.

t7,315.r8r,657

1,584,871,283

1.074.808,t t4

I 9.94.t6 I O54

284,r7r.5t5

28t.t 71515

KShs-

r r9.933.224

t19,933,224

r9.00t.400.830

r.254.r62.308

1.433.190.253

2 I .6EE,953J9 l

446.482.698

146'.142.594

KShs.

t2t,443.224

t2t 443J24

20,039,837.384

1,3t3,228.08t

r.508.863.735

22,t61.929;00

439,320.324

439J20J24

KShs.

t35.753.23t

t35,753r3t

2 t.021,450,352

| .344 .5 t 7 ,246

1.54).412.172

23,9iD9)79,770

4t9.822,498

4t9.t22-494

Totrl Erp.rditurc for Votc 1023 Strtc Dcprrtmcrl for
Corractionrl SGrvlccs 20,259,032569 22JsSJ69Jr 3 23.422,692.748 24.461.955.499

t
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1023 Ststc Dcp.rtmclrt for Corrcctionrl Scrvicrs

PART G: Summrry of Expendilurc by Voac rrd Economic Chssilication, 2017/201E - 2019/2020

Ecoromic Clessification

Baseline
Estimstes Estimates Proiected Estimates

20rcn017 20t7 t20ta 20t8n0t9 2019no20

KShs. KShs. KShs. KSbs.

Current Expenditure 19.209.032.569 2lJssJ69Jl3 21.7a6.292.748 22J44,655,499

2100000 Compensation to Employees I 2.592.504,810 13.404.552.074 t3.793.660.473 14,194,442.123

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services 6,451.266,152 7.786.935,1 39 7.838.6t0.t75 7.996.026.276

2600000 Current Transfers to Govt.
Agencies 1.r20,000 r 1.007.100 r 3.04?. t00 r3,r07.t00

2700000 Social Benefits 4.759,500 t5.851.500 15,85 r.500 I 5,85 | .500

3 100000 Non Financial Asses r 55.382,107 r35.023.500 125.123.500 125.228.500

Cspitrl Erpenditure I .050.000.000 900,000,000 1.636.400.000 2,t 20J00,000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 1.050.000.000 900.000.000 1.636.400,000 2,I 20,300,000

Totrl ErDerditurc 20259.032569 22r55J69J13 23,422,692,748 21,464,955,499
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1023 Stste Dcpartment for Corr€ctionsl Services

PART H: Summary of Expenditure by Vote 8nd Economic Classificaliol,20lTD0lE - 2Ol9l2O2O

0624010 SP 3.1 Bettin Control and Lotte Poli Service

0624000 P.3 Bettin Control, Licensi and R ulation Services

0604010 SP 1.1 Offender Services

It

I

Baseline
Estimates Estimetes Projected f,stimetes

2018/2019 20t9n020Economic Classifi cation 20t6/20t7 2017 t20la

KShs. KShs- KShs. KShs.

Current ExDendilure r t9,933224 t2t,443224 135.753231

2 100000 Comoensation to Employees 45.667.080 47 ,177,080 48.487,080

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services 62,266,144 72.t66,144 85,061,151

3 100000 Non Financial Asses t:,000.000 2. 100,000 t,t05,000

Total Expendiaure t t9,9J3,224 t21,443224 t 35,753rt r

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

20t6/2017 2017 n0t8 20lat20l9 2019n020Economic Classification

KShs.KSbs. KShs. I(Shs.

135.753r3rCurrent Erpenditure 119,933224 121,443221

2100000 Compensation to Employees 45,667,080 47,177,0E0 4E,487,080

2200000 Use of Goods and Services 62.266,144 72.166,144 85,061, 1 5 t

2.205.0003 100000 Non Financial Assets I 2,000.000 2. I 00,000

Total Expenditure I19,933,224 121443224 r35,753131

Economic Classifi cstioo

Baseline
Estimetes Estimates Projected Estimates

20t6not7 2017 t2018 20t8/2019 2019t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure 16.508.881,657 r 8187.2r5.208 18,651,129,482 19,027,507,0t5

2 100000 Compensation to Employees I t ,082,671 .702 r r.770,330.808 l2,l r3.553,571 l 2.382.I 68.810

2200000 Use of Goods and Services 5.314.469.423 6.418.688.800 6,459.340,31 I 6.567 .042,605
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies 3. r20.000 I,I 20.000 3, t60,000 3,220,000

2700000 Social Benefits 4.759.500 6.05 t .500 6.051.500 6.05 r,500

3 100000 Non Financial Assets I 03.86 I .032 69.024. I 00 69.024. I 00 69.024. I 00

Capital Expenditure 806J00,000 714,185,622 1J88,707,902 1,993,943J37

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 806.300.000 7 t 4.185.622 1.388.707.902 1.993.943,337

Total Expenditure 173 t 5.181.557 19.001.400.830 20.039.837J8.r 2 r,021.450352

58



1023 Stste Dep8rtment for Correctionsl S€rvices

PART H: Summary of Expenditure by Vole snd Economic Classilication,20lTt20lE - 2OI9DO2O

0604020 SP 1.2 Ca Develo ent

0604M0 SP 1 .4 Probation and After Care Service

06M000 P1 Conectional services

Economic Classilicetion

Baseline
f,stimrtes Estimates Projected f,stimates

2016120t7 2017 t20tE 20r8/2019 2019t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current f,xpenditure r.,t61.E71283 1214,8r1,426 I J63J28,081 r)41,517,46

2100000 Compensation lo Employees 658.569. t21 462.832.776 481 .249.43 I 562.538.596

2200000 Use ofGoods and Scrvices 751.5 t 2.760 't26.302.150 726.302. r 50 726.302.150

2600000 Cunent Transfers to (lovt
Aqencies 4.887. r00 4.887. r00 4.887,100

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 50.789.402 50.789.400 50.789.400 50.789.400

CaDitrl ExDenditure r 23,000,000 eJs0s82 50,000,000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets t23.000.000 c,I5 0.881 50.000.000

Total Expenditure I,584,87rr83 1254,162J08 1J13228,081 | 344,3t7,216

Economic Classification

Baseline
Estimetes Estimates Proiected Estimates

2016/2017 20t7 t20ta 20t812019 2019t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs KShs.

Current Expenditure 969,408,1l4 1J02,590,253 1342,528,111 1.417.055,509

2100000 Compensation to Employees 732.429.132 996.679.278 | .0 t 8.884, t4 t | .066. t 65.909

2200000 Use ot Goods and Serviccs 236.597.8 t9 300.029.875 317.762.900 345.008.500

1600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies 5.000.000 5.000.000 5.000.000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 3 81. t63 88 r. t00 88 r.100 88 t. 100

Capital Expenditure 105,400,000 130,800,000 r66J35,594 126J56,663

3 100000 Non Financial Assets r05.,r00.000 130.800.000 r66.335,5e4 t26.356.663

Total Expenditure 1,074,808,t l4 1.43rJ903s3 1,508,863,735 1,543,112,172

Economic Classification

Ba,seline
EstimNtes Estimrtes Proiected Estimrtes

20t6t2017 20t7 /2018 20t8t2019 2019t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure r 8,940,161,054 20,83,1,616,887 21256.885.704 21,789,079,770

? 100000 Compensation to Employees 12.473.669.955 t3.229.E42.862 13.613.687. r 43 14.010.873.3 l 5

2200000 Use ofGoods and Scrvrcss 6,103,5 80.00: 7 ,465.020,825 7.503.405,36 r 7,63 8.151,t55
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Economic Chssification

Baseline
Estimrtes Estimrtes Proiected Estimates

2016f2017 20t7 t70la 20taDot9 2019t2020
2600000 Cunent Transfers to Govt.
Agencies 3.1 20,000 r 3,007, r 00 13,047,1 00 13. 107,100

2700000 Social Benefits 4,759.500 6,051.500 6.05 r.500 6.051.500

3 100000 Non Financial Assets t55.031.597 I 20,6e4,600 r20,694,600 r 20,694,600

Capitel Exoenditure 1.034.700.000 854J36,5(X t,605.043.496 2.120J00,000

3 100000 Non Financial Asses t.034,700,000 854,336.504 t,605.043,496 2.120.300.000

Total Erpenditure 19.974.E61.054 21.688.9$J9r 22.861,929200 23,909379,770

1023 Strte Dcprrtment for Correctional Services

PART H: Summrry of Expenditure by Vote snd Economic Clessificano\2017t201t - 201912020

06(X000 P1 Correctional services

0623010SP2.1 Planni , Poli Coordination and Su Service

0623000 P.2 General Administration, Planni and Su rt Seruices

a

Baseline
Estimrtes Estimrtes Proiected Estimates

Economic Clrssificetion 20rcnot7 2017 norS 20finot9 2019n020

KShs. KShs.KShs. KShs.

400.819202 407.963,820 419.E22.498Current Expenditure 268,871,515

2100000 Compensation to Employees I 18,834.855 129,042,132 132,796,250 135,08 r ,728

2200000 Use ofGoods and Servrces t49,686. I 50 259,648,170 263,038,670 272.61I ,870

2700000 Social Benefits 9,800.000 9,800,000 9.800.000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 350,5 l0 2,328,900 2,328,900 2,328,900

CrDitrl ErDenditure 15J00.000 45,663,496 31Js6504
45.663.496 3 r.356.5043 100000 Non Financial Assets 15,300,000

419.822.498Totd Exp€nditure 284,t 71515 446AE2,69E 439320324

Baseline
Estimrtes Estimates Proiected Estimetes

2019no20Economic Cla-ssifi cetion 20t6n0r7 20t7 nota 20tanol9
KShs. KShs KShs KShs.

Currerl Erpenditure 268,8715t5 400,819J02 407,963,E20 4r9,822498

2 100000 Comwnsation to Employees I r8,834,855 t2e,042,132 l3?,796,250 r35,081,728

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services t49,686, I 50 259,648,t70 263,038,670 272,61t ,870

2700000 Social Benefis 9,800,000 9,800,000 9,800,000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 350.5 l0 2.328.900 2,328,900 2.328.900

Caoital Expenditurc 15300.0,00 45,66J,496 31Js6504
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Pnoicct d Ertimrtcs
Berefine
Esdmrt6 Estimrlca

20t9Dl}2O?ifinott 201&:m1920t5DOt7Ecolomic Clsoi[crdoo
45-663.496 31.356.5(X15.300.0003lflX)ffi Non Financial Aseets

419,822,i%2t4.171515 146.,&2,69t 439320324Totrl Erocnditurc

f

102:i Strtc Dcp.rtEcnt for Corrccdond Scrviccr

PART H: Summrtl of Erpcndlturt by Votc rnd Ecotrorlc Cl.lsl6crdon' 2017201t ' 2019/2lll0

0623(m P.2 General Adminisffiion Plan and su Services

.l
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1032 State Department for Devolution

PART A. Vision

To be a centre of excellence in the management of devolution and intergovernmental
relations for highest quality of life for Kenyan

PART B. Mission

To provide leadership, coordination, and an enabling environment in devolution

PART C. Performance Overview and Background for Programme(s) Funding

The State Department for Devolution mandate is to coordinate the implementation of
devolution programmes. lts main functions include: Devolution Policy Development,
Management of Devolution Affairs; lntergovernmental Relations; Capacity Building and
Technical Support to Counties and monitoring and evaluation of Devolution affairs

During the MTEF period 2013114-2015/16, the State Department was allocated
Kshs.1 .Tbillion, Kshs.l.6billion and Kshs.l.Sbilllion for Financial Y ears 2013114,2014115 and
2015116 respectively, while actual expenditure amounted to Kshs.1 .Tbillion, Kshs.l.Sbillion
and Kshs.l.4billion respectively. This represented an average absorption level of 99% of the
allocation.

The major achievements for the review period included: Operationalization of the devolved
system of governance which involved the enactment of the five core devolution legislation
namely Urban Areas and Cities Act 2011; County Government Act 2012; lntergovernmental
Relations Acl 2O12; Transition to Devolved Government Acl 20'12: and Public Finance

PART O. Programme Objectives

Programme Objective

0712000 P7: Devolution
Services

To ensure seamless provision of public services at the
County Government level

0732000 P.3 General
Administration, Planning
and Support Services

To provide efficient administrative and coordination services
that would ensure effective execution of technical mandate
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1032 State Department for Devolution

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0712000 P7: Devolution Services

lmproved management of Devolution affairs

0712010 S.P.1.'t Management of devolution affairs

1032000100 Management of
Devolution Affairs

Sub Programme: 0712020 S.P.1.2 lntergovernmental Relations

1032001200
lntergovernmental Relations

Devolved governance services No. of resolutions implemented 12

No. of economic blocks
establishsd and operationalized

12

I

12

o

No. of counties covered with
confl ict resolution services.

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(Kpts)
Targets

201712018
Targets

2018/2019
Targets

2019t2020

Devolved governance services No. of policies reviewed

No. of regulations developed

No. of legaslation reviewed and
implemented

No. of collaboration framework
developed

No. of collaborations held

1

2

4

15

4

2

4

15

4

1

2

2

15

4

Targets
2017 t201A

Targets
201812019

Targets
2019t2020Key Output (KO)

Key Performance lndicators
(KPts)Dellvory Unit

63
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1032 State Department for Devolution

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

72

Sub Programme: 0712030 S.P.1.3 Capacity building and Civic Education

1032101100 Kenya
Symbiocity Programme

Functional urban and cities

1032101600 0EVOLUTTON
SUPPORT PROGRAMME
FOR-RESULTS (PforR)

lmproved County Governments
performance

No. of ACPA reports

No. County investmenl forums
held 47

44

47 7

No. of National and County
governmenls and National
trained on KDSP

No. of intergovernmental forums
and committee meetings

72 72

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPls)
Targets

20't712018
Targets

201812019
Targets

201912020

1032000300 Capacity
Building and Technical
Assistance

Devolved governance services No. of counties implementing
the IEC strategy

No. of counties implementing
civic education guidelines

No. lmplemBnting capacity
building and civic education
framework

No. county Monitoring and
evaluation reports

47

47

47

47

47

47

47

47

47

47

47

No. of lntegrated Urban
Development Plans

No. lnternalional besl practices
implemented(IUOP)

2 2

1

2

1

a
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1032 State Department for Devolution

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

No. of County qualifying for level
two grant

47 47 7

1 0321 01 700 UNDP- support
to devolution programme

Devolved governance services No. legislation and regulations
developed and disseminated.

2 2

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0732000 P.3 General Adminishation, Planning and Support Services

Efficient and Effective Services

0732010 SP 3.1 Human Resource and Support Services

Daliv6ry Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPls)
Targets

20't7t2018
Targets

201812019
Targets

201912020

1 032000400 Headquarters
and Administrative Services

Administrative services Level of employee satisraction

Level of customer satisfaction

85%

9004

90%

920k

95%

98%

Sub Programme: 0732020 SP 3.2 Finance Management Services

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPls)
Targets

2017t2018
Targets

2018t20',t9
Targ6ts

2019t2020

1 032000400 Headquarters
and Administrative Services

Financial services No. of performance review
reports

4 4 4

1032101800 TDEAS-
lnstrument for Devolution
Advice and support

lmproved investment activities in
counties

No, County Governmenls
Projects eligible for funding

12 15 '15
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1032 State Department for Devolution

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

Sub Programme: 0732030 SP 3.3 lnformation Communication and Technology

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcatorg

(KPlr)
Targots

2017 t2018
Targets

2014t2015
Targets

2019t2020

1032000400 Headquarters
and Administrative Services

Administrative services No. of Audit report of Assets
snd Liabililies of defunct Local
Authorities

1

'1032102500 Nstwork
lnfraslructure

ICT Servic€s Staff computer ratio

lnternet connectivity and timely
updating of antivirus

1:3

100vo

1:3

'1000/.

1:3

100%

I I
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Vo(c 1032 Strtc Dcp.rtmcnt for Dcvolution

PART F: Summ.ry ofErpcnditur. by Pro8r.mmcs. 2017rl018 - 2019/2020

Prognmme

Beselltrc Estimraca Proiected Estim8tes

20t6t20t7 20t1n0ta 20tBnot9 20t9t2020

0712010 S.P.l. t Management ofdevolution affairs

071 2020 S.P. 1.2 Intergovemmcntal Relations

0712030 S.P.l.3 Capacity building and Civic Education

0712fi)0 P7: Dcvolution Scrviccs

0732010 SP 3.1 Human Rcsourcc and Support Serviccs

0732020 SP 3.2 Finance Managemcnt Services

0732030 SP 3.3 Information Communication and
Technologr

0732flt0 PJ Cctrcrrl Admioistrrtiotr, Phtrtring.rd
SuDDort Scrviccs

KShs.

86.649.492

413,826,250

2.318.964,060

2,8r9,439,802

122.t94.540

107,38 r,400

24.435.7 50

254,0r l,690

KShs.

88.378.684

717.830.000

2,536.053,950

3)42J62,634

,rn ro, tql

1,059,518,167

25.027.000

rJ04.&t7J66

KShs-

96.025.912

4 r8,5 r5,000

2,536,333.950

3.050.874,E62

2r3,t89.92r

237460,217

25.275.000

475.925.138

KShs.

10t.884,265

4r9,220,000

2.742.063.600

3.263.t67S65

2r t.837,018

356,535, 7

5.260.000

573.632.r35

Totrl Erpcrditurc for Votc 1032 Strtc Drprrtmctrt for
Dcvolution 3.073.451.492 4.647,r00.000 3,526,800,000 3.836.800.000
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Economic Classification

Beseline
Estimites Estimrt€s Proiected Estimates

201il2017 2017 nola 2otanot9 2019no20

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Erpenditure ue.4s1,492 1,107,8{rc,m0 E l7.E{rc.000 E27.E00.m0

2100000 Comoensation to Employees 126,397,273 t 45.000.000 r53.000,000 r62,000.000

2200O00 Use ofcoods and Services I I t.927,e69 242.150.000 255,950,000 256,950.000
2600000 Cunent Transfers to Govt.
Agencies 4 t 0,3 56,250 708.000.000 408.000,000 408,000,000

2700000 Social Benefits r r.800.000

3100000 Non Financial Assets 770,000 850.000 850.000 850.000

Ceoital Eroenditure 2.424.000.000 3.539300.000 2.709.mO.000 3.009.fir0,000

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services 809.700,000 I .925.000.000 1.094.700.000 1.509.000.000

2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt.
Aeencies 1.6t4.300.000 l,614.300,000 I,614,300.000 I,500,000,000

Totrl ErpcrditltrG 3,073,45t,492 ,1.647. I 00.0,00 3.526.E00.m0 3.E36.t00.mo

1032 Strtc D€p8rtmc[l for Drvolutio!

PART G: Summrry ofErpcnditurc by voac rrd Ecoromic Clessilicrtioo, 2017/2018 - 2019f2020
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10f,2 State Department for Devolution

PART H: Summary of Expenditure by Vole and Economic Classific ation,20l7n0l8 - 2019/2021)

0712O1O S.P.1.1 Mana ement of devolution affairs

O712O2O S.P.1.2 lnt overnmental Relations

0712030 S.P.1.3 Ca acl buildin and Civic Education

0712000 P7: Devolution Services

Economic Classificetion

Raseline
Estimetes Estimates Proiected Estimates

20r6t2017 2017 t2018 20t8/2019 2019t2020

KShs- KShs. KShs. KShs.

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Projected Estimates

2019t202020t6t20t7 2017 /20ltl 20t8/2019Economic Cla-ssificetion

KShs. KShs. KShs.KShs.

96,025,912 10t.884.26sCurrent Expendilure 86,U9,492 88J78,684

66.501.1,15 '72.1?1.21866.977.004 59.411.6t72100000 Compensation to Employees

28.931 ,067 29.523.7 67 29.763.01 72200000 Use of Goods and Servrces 19.672.488

96,025,912 t 0l,884,26586,619,192 88J78,684Totsl Expenditure

Baseline
Eslimales Il,stimxtes Proiected Estimates

2019t202020t6t2017 2017/2014 20t8t2019Economic Classifi cation

KShs. KShs. KShs.KShs.

7r 7,830,000 418,5 t 5,000 4r922o,oooCurrenl Expenditure {13,826,250

t2.515.000 r3.220.0002200000 Use of Goods and Services 5.470.000 I 1.810.000

.106.000.000 406,000,000
2600000 Current l'ransfers to Govt
A gencies 408.356.250 706.000.000

419J20,0004rJ,826,250 717,830,000 4185 r 5,000Total Expenditure

Estimates Proiected Estimales
Baseline
Estimates

201812019 2019t2020Economic Classificalion 2016t2017 20t7/2018

KShs.KShs. KShs. KShs.

t 4,964,060 16,75J,950 r 7,033,950 17,063,600Current Expenditure

t6.751.950 r7.033.950 t7.061.6001100000 Use of Goods and Servrces 14.964.060

2,519J00,000 2,519J00,000 2,725.000,000Capital Expenditure 2J04,000,000

e05,000,000 905.000.000 1.225.000,0002200000 Use ot'Goods and Servrces 689.700.000

1.500.000.000| .6 r 4.100.000 I .6 t4.300.000 1.6 t4.100.000
?600000 Capital Translers to Govt
Agencies

2,536,053,950 2,s36J3J,950 2,7 42,063,600Total Expendilure 2J18,964,060
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Economic Classification

Beseline
Estimrtes Estimates Proiected Estimates

20l6not7 2017 nolS 20tEt20t9 2019t2020

Current Expenditure 5r 5.439.802 822,962,634 53 r,574,862 538,167,865

2100000 Compensation to EmDloyees 66,977 .004 59,441.6t7 66,502, 145 72,121 ,248

1200000 tJse ofGoods and Servrces 40. | 06.548 57.52 I .01 7 59.077.'11'7 60.046.6 | 7

2600000 Cunent Transfers to Govt
Agencies 408.156.250 706.000.000 406.000.000 406.000.000

Cepital Expenditure 2J04,000,000 2,519J00,000 2,519J00,000 2.725.000.000

2200000 Use ofGoods and Servrses 68q,700.000 905,000,000 905,000,000 t,225,000,000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies | .614,300,000 I ,614.300,000 I .614.300.000 t.500.000.000

Total Expenditure 2,819,439,802 3)12,262,634 3,050,E74,E62 3263.167.865

1032 Staae Department for Devoluaion

PART H: Summrry of Expenditur€ by Vote and Economic Classification,2O17f2018 - 2O19t2020

0712000 P7: Devolution Services

O732O1O SP 3-1 Human Resource and Su Services

0732020 SP 3.2 Finance Mana ement services

Estimates Proiected f,stimrtes
Beseline
Estimates

20t8not9 2019t2020Econom ic Clrrsifi cetion 2016t2017 2017l20la

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Currenl Erpenditure t22,194,540 220292,199 213.t89,92t 2 U,837,01E

2100000 Compensation to Employees 59,420.16e 85,5 5 8,181 86,497,85 5 89.878.752

2200000 Use ofGoods and Servrces 60,774.271 r 20,q33,8 t6 174,69?,066 I t9.958,266
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies 1,000.000 2.000.000 2.000.000 2.000.000

2700000 Social tsenefits r | .800.000

Total Exoenditure t22,194,540 220,292,t99 213,189,921 2l I,837,01E

Proiected Estimates
Baseline
Estimetqs Estimates

2017 t2018 20tat20l9 2019n020Economic Classification 20rcnol1
KShs- KShs- I(Shs. I(Shs.

72.535,1t7Current Expenditure 7J8r,400 59,518,167 67,760217

71.515. I t72200000 tlse ofGoods and Servrces 7,38 r.400 59.5 l 8.167 67.760.217

28{,000,000Capital Expenditure t 00,000,000 1,000,000,000 r69,700,000

184.000.0002200000 Use ofGoods and Servrces I 00,000,000 I ,000,000,000 r69,700,000

Total f,xpenditure r 07J8l,400 1.059.518.167 237,460217 356,535,1l7
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1032 State Depsrtment for Devolution

PART H: Summary of Expenditure by Vote 8nd Economic Classilicslion,2Ol7l20l8 ' 20191202O

0732030 SP 3.3 lnformation Communication and Technol

0732000 P.3 General Administration, Plannin and Su ort Services

Proiected Estimetes
Baseline
Estimaaes Estimates

201812019 20t9n02020t6/2017 20t7n0taEconomic Classification

KShs.KShs. KShs.KShs.

5,027,000 5275,000 sr60,000Current Expenditure 4,4Js,750

4.425.000 4.4 10.0003.665.750 4. r 77.0002200000 Use ofGoods and Services

850.000 850.000770.000 850.0003 100000 Non Financial Assets

20,000,00020,000,000 20,000,m0Capital Expenditure

20.000.000 :0.000,00020.000.0002?00000 tJse ofGoods and Services

5r60,00024,435,750 25,027,000 25275,000Total Expenditure

Estimates Proiected Estimates
Reseline
Estimates

2017 t2018 2018/20r9 201912020Economic Classification 20t6t2017

KShs KShs.KShs. KShs.

284,E37J66 286125,13E 289,632,135Current Expenditure 134,0t 1,690

85,5 5 8,18l 86,497,855 89,878,7522100000 Compensation to Employees 59,420,269

t84.628.983 196.8'77.283 t96.903.3832200000 Use of Goods and Services 71,821.42t

2,000.000 2.000,000 2,000,000
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies 2.000.000

I 1.800.0001700000 Social Berrefi ts

850.000770.000 850.000 850.000I 100000 Non Financial Assets

1.020.000.000 189,700,000 284,000,000Capitel Expenditure t20,000,000

r 89,700,000 284.000.000t20.000.000 1.020,000.0002200000 Use ofGoods and Serviccs

rJM,837J66 475,925,138 573,632,135Total Expenditure 254,011,690
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1033 State Department for Specia! Programmes

PART A. Vision

A resilient and hunger free society

PART B. Mission

To build resilience and improve quality of life for vulnerable groups through provision of food
relief, implementation of special programmes and development of ASALs

PART C. Performance Overview and Background for Programme(s) Funding

ln the period of review,the State Department applied the resources provided on its sub-
programmes to implement various project activities. A wide range of outputs were realised,
key among them are: Provided food relief to 1.3 million food deficient Kenyans due to the
acute drought experienced, Developed Relief Food Management Guidelines for proper
financial and relief food management, and lncreased the regular cash transfers from 87,000
households in 2015116 to 100,000 households in 2016. The State Department also
strengthened and ensured regular monthly drought early warning system that enabled both
the national and county Governments to respond early to drought threats.

ln addition, during the reporting period, the State Department invested in 1,600 community
drought resilience micro-projects benefiting 1.1 million people, some of these projects include
water harvesting techniques, water supply, small-scale irrigation, livestock production /
marketing, fodder / pasture production, bee keeping, agro-processing as well as soil and
water conservation. Further, a total ot 707,373 households benefited from cash or food
transfers as they participated in asset creation in 13 ASAL counties; The Street Families
Rehabilitation Fund rescued, rehabilitated and reintegrated street children with their families.
6,000 street youth were imparted with Education, Skills and vocational training and capacity
building provided to 1210 caregivers undertaking rehabilitative activities.

ln 2O'17118 and the Medium Term Budget, the State Department will continue to provide
emergency relief food in the drought prone areas,maintain the cash transfers at 100,000
households and strengthen national and county government response to drought threats. ln
addition, the Street Families Rehabilitation Trust Fund will facilitate the reduction of street
families in Urban areas across all the Counties.

Some of the challenges the State Department faced during the period under review is the
Huge pending bills generated in the previous regimes which have negatively affected
implementation of key programmes due to the requirement that pending bills form the first
charge each financial year. Provision of relief assistance to certain areas especially Arid and
Semi Arid areas and the trend has also created relief dependency.

PART D. Programme Objectives

ObjectiveProgramme
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1033 State Department for Special Programmes

ObiectiveProgramme

0713000 P 8: Special
lnitiatives

To strengthen humanitarian response and improve
resilience of vulnerable groups and communities.

0733000 P.9 Accelerated
ASAL Development

To ensure accelerated and sustained socio-economic
development in the ASALs, build community resilience and
end drought emergencies in Kenya

0743000 P.3 General
Administration, Planning
and Support Services

To provide efficient support services for effective execution
of technical mandates of the State Department
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1033 State Department for Special Programmes

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 2O17I2O18 -201912020

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0713000 P 8: Special lnitiatives

lmproved livelihood of vulnerable groups

0713010 S.P.8.1 Relief & Rehabilitation

0733000 P.9 Accelerated ASAL Development

lmproved standard of living of communities in Arid Areas

Sub Programme: 0713040 8.4 Family Protection - Street Families

1033000400 Family
Protection - Street Families

Programme:

Outcome:

Dellvsry Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPt3)
Targetg

201712018
Targets

2018t2019
Targets

2019t20?0

1033000200 Relief and
Rehabilitation

Relief food distributed

Food security reports produced

M/Tons of relief food purchased

No. of Counties covered

No. of Food Security Reports

13,000

29

2

15,000

29

2

18,000

29

2

Dellvery Unit Key Output (KO)
Kay Performance lndlcators

(KPls)
Targets

2017 t2018
Targets

2018t2019
Targets

201912020

Reduced street families in urban
centers.

No of drop in centers in 10
major towns

No. of street families
reintegrated with their families

2

3,000

2

3,000

2

3,000
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'1033 State Department for Special Programmes

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

Sub Programme: 0733010 SP.1 ASAL Development

1033100600 Medium Term
Asal Programme(MTAP1 1 1 )

Sub Programme: 0733020 SP.2 Drought Management

24

23

1 0331 001 00 Kenya Hunger
Safety Net Programme

Cash transfers to poor households
under Hunger Safety Net
Programme

100,000 100,000

96

1033100300 Protracted Relief
and Recovery

Dellvery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance Indlcators

(KPls)
Targels

2017t2018
Targets

201812019
Targets

201912020

1033000100 Arid Resource
Management Project

Efficienl and etfective Services No. of Partitioned offices '16

lmproved access to ASAL
development information

Final and launched ASAL Policy

Geographical lnformation
System (GlS) updated with data

1

1 1 1

Delivery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPls)
Targets

2017 t2015
Targets

2018/2019
Targets

201912020

'1033000100 Arid Resource
Management Project

Drought Coordinantion structures
operationalised and strengthened
at national and county levels

No. of Drought Coordination
structures

No. of County Steering Group
meetings

24 24

23

No of beneficiary under regular
cash lransfer

100,000

1O331OO2OO KRDP ASAL
Drought Contingency Fund
Project

Drought Contingency plans
reviewed and implemented

No. of Drought Contingency
plans reviewed in ASAL
Countaes

No. of ward contingency plans

23

46

23

75

Drought resilience of communilies
built

No. of community based micro-
projects

700 700 700
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1033 State Department for Special Programmes

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

276

24

29

b

500

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0743000 P.3 General Adminishation, Planning and Support Services

Effective and Efficient Service Delivery

074301 0 SP. 1 Adminiskative Services

1033100500 Konya Drought
Early Warning Project

Drought Early Warning bullotins
produced and Disseminated

No, of drought Early Warning
Bulletins produced and
Oisseminated

276 276

1033101 000 Ending Drought
Emergencies

EOE coordination slructures
operationalized at national and
county level

Knowledge managemant for EDE
strengthened

Funds released for drought
response

No. of coordination struclures
operationalized

No. of counties sensitized on
EDE

Central repository on EDE
developed

Research on EDE carried out

Amount of funds released to
counties (millions)

24

23

I

2

200

24

29

4

500

Delivery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPls)
Targets

2017 t2018
Targets

201812019
Targ6ts

2019t2020

'1033000300 General
Administrative Services -
Special Programmes

Administrative services % of Customer satisfacion

% of Employee satisfaction

53

55

55

58

58

60

1033101 100 Partitioning/
Rehabililalion Works

Partitioned office % completion 10lo/o
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1033 State Department for Special Programmes

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018 -201912020

Sub Programme: 0743020 SP.2 Financial Management Services

Sub Programme: 0743030 SP.3 lnformation, Communication and Technology Services

1033000300 General
Administrative Services -

Special Programmes

3

Dellvery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPls)
Targets

2017 t2018
Targets

201812019
Targels

2019t2020

1033000300 General
Administrative Services -

Special Programmes

Financial services No. of Financial reports (Annual
Budget,Supplementary budget,
Final Accounts)

J 3

Dellvery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPls)
Targets

2017t2018
Targets

201812019
Targets

2019t2020

ICT sevices No. of registers(Maintenance
register)

1 1
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Voac 10.3J Stitc Drprrtmcnt for Sp.ci.l Programmcs

PART F: Summery of Erp.ndlturc by Progremmcs, 2017/2018 - 2Ol9nO2O

Prosrammc

Brselinc Estimites Proicctcd Estimrtts

2016t2017 20t1t20la 20lanotg 2019t2020

0713010 S.P.8.l Relief & Rehabilitation

07130,10 8.4 Family Protection - Sbeet Families

0713q)O P t: Spccirl lritirtlvcs

0?33010 SP.l ASAL Development

0733020 SP.2 Drought Managemcnt

07J.lfiXl P.9 Accclcrrt.d ASAL DcvclopmGEt

07410 I 0 SP. I Administrative Serviccs

0743020 SP.2 Financial Managcment Services

0743030 SP.3 Information. Communication and
Tcchnolos/ Serviccs

07,13000 PJ Gctrcrrl AdmiDistrrtioo, Phoniog rod
SuDDort SarYiccs

KShs.

432,245,586

264.952.t00

697,191,6U

t89,738,490

5.630.220,401

5J l 9,958"89 I

KShs.

893.324.829

264,952,100

r,1il276,929

t25,21I ,024

5 .076.225.07 t

5r0 t ,436,095

262,M6,976

35.850.000

14,950,000

3t2-8/,6-976

KShs.

t,064,405,500

265,000,000

l J29,,105500

236,252,61O

6,77 5.266.000

7,0t t5tt,6t0

26t.909.390

45.727,000

t8.659,500

326t95.E90

KShs

| .042,124,000

266,043,000

r J0E,767,000

u0,9u,722

6.716.090.000

7 ,t56994,122

294.453.278

47,095,000

17,890,000

359.43t27E
Totrl Erpcrditurc for Votc 1033 Strtc Dcprrtmcrl for
SDGchl Prosnmm.s 6"517.r56577 6.672560.fit0 E.66?J20.000 8.825.200.000

?a



1033 St.t. Dcpsrtmcna for Spccisl Programm.s

PART G: Summrry of nxpcnditurc by voae and Economic Clessificatior, 2017/2018 - 2019/2020

Economic Classification

Baseline
Estimetes Estimates Proiected Estimrtes

20t612017 2017 t20la 2018/2019 2019t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure 1.,105,8r 1,247 2.153.1t0.000 2.284.710,000 2,368,3t0,000

2100000 Comr)ensation to Emptoyees r.16.338.41 8 l 53.7 r 0.000 r 58.210.000 r 62.9 r0.000

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services 178.SS5.658 37 5.122.8?9 409,r81.000 442,933.000

2600000 Current Transfers to Covt
Agencies 969.02'7.111 | .604.827 .t7 t 1.700.90c.500 r.743,957.000

2700000 Social Benefits I I .700.000

3100000 Non Financial Assets l r.450.000 7.750.000 t6.409.500 t8.5 t0.000

Capital Erp€nditure 5.1 I t345-330 4,5r9,450,000 6.3E2510,000 6,456,690,000

2200000 Use ofCoods and Services r 5.000.000 | 5.000.000 124,544.000 126.000.000

2600000 Capital Transfers to Covt.
Agencies 5.046,345,330 4.486.350,000 6,257,966.000 6.130.890.000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 50.000.000 r 8. t 00.000

Totsl Expenditure 6.5t 7,156,577 6,672,560,000 8.667220.000 E,825J00,000

19



f,conomic Classificstion

Baseline
Estimetes Estimates Proiecled Estimates

2016t2017 2017 t20t8 20tat20t9 2019n020

KShs. KShs. KShs KShs.

Current f,rpenditure 432245,S86 893J24,829 1.064.405.500 I,042,724,000

2l 00000 Compensation to Employees 84,273,7 t8

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services 2 I 6.321 .868 145.324.829 147.796.000 152.0t0.000
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies t20.200.000 748,000.000 9 r 6,609.500 890.7 t4.000

3 | 00000 Non F'inancial Assels l r.450.000

Total Expenditure 432,245,586 893J24,829 I,064,405,500 t,042,724,000

1033 St8ae Dcpartment for Sp€cirl Programmes

PART H: Summary of Expendilure by Vote and Ecoromic Clsssilicslion,20l7l20l8 - 2Ol9l202O

0713010 S.P.8.1 Relief & Rehabilitation

0713040 8.4 Famil Proteclion - Street Families

0713000 P 8 al lnitiatives

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimetes

Economic Classification 2016t2011 2017 t2018 20tEnotg 2019t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

266,041,000Current f,xpenditure 264,952,100 2U,952,t00 265,000,000
2600000 Cunent Transfers to Covt
Aqencies 264.952.t00 264.952.100 265.000.000 266.043.000

266,043,000Total Expenditure 264,952,100 2U,952,100 265,000,000

Baseline
Estimates Estimrtes Proiected Estimates

f,conomic Classification 2016n017 20t7 nota 2018t20t9 2019t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current ExDenditure 697,197,686 1.1s8.276.929 1J29.405500 1J08,767,000

2l 00000 Conroensation to EmDloyees 84.273,718

r47.796.000 r 52.010.0002200000 Use ofGoods and Servrces 2l 6.32 r .868 t45.114.829

385.I 52,100 I ,01 2,952. t 00 I.I 8 t.609.500 I. I 56.757.000
2600000 Cunent Transfers to Govt
Agencies

3100000 Non Financial Assets I 1,450,000

Totel ExDenditure 697,t97,686 I,158,276,929 rJ29,405*s00 I J08,767,000
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l0l3 Stale Departmena for Special Programmes

PART H: Summary of Expenditure by Vote ard Economic Classilic atiolx,2011l20l8 - 201912020

0733010 SP.1 ASAL Dev ment

0733020 SP.2 Drou ht Mana ement

0733000 P.9 Accelerated ASAL Develo ment

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Projected Eslimates

20tal20t9 2019t20202016t2017 20t7 t20taEconomic Classification

KShs. KShs. KShs.KShs.

I I0,21t.024 I I1,708,610 114,901,722Current Expenditure 124,738,490

19.240.61 0 41.666.72262.06,1.700 37 .393.0242 I 00000 Compensation to Employees

72.468.000 73.238.00067.6'13.790 72.81 8.0002100000 Use of Goods and Servrccs

326,000,00065,000,000 15,000,000 12.1,544,000Capital Expenditure

326.000.00015.000.000 t5.000.000 t24.544.0002200000 Llse of(ioods and Servrces

50.000.0003 100000 Non Financial Assets

440,904,722189,738,490 t25,2tl,024 236'252,610Total Expenditure

Estimates Proiected Estimates
Bascline
Estimetes

2017 t20t8 20t8tzotg 201912020Economic Classifi cation 2016t2017

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

58J,87S,071 589,875,071 517J00,000 58sr00,000Current Expendilure

5 89.875.07 r 5 r 7,300,000 5 85,200,000
2600000 Currcnt Transf'ers to Govt
Agenc ies 581.875.07 |

4,{86J50,000 6,257966,000 6,r 30,890,000Caoitel Expendilure 5,046J45J30

6.25 7.966,000 6, t30.890,0005.046.345.310 4.4E6,3 50.000
2600000 Capital Transfcrs to Govt
Agencies

5,630,220,401 5,076225,07r 6,775J66,000 6,7t6,090,000Total Erpenditure

Baseline
f,stimates Estimates Projected Estimates

2018t2019 2019/2020f,conomic Classificetion 2016/2017 2017 n0l8
KShs.KShs, KShs. KShs.

700,104,72270E,613,561 700,086,095 629,008,610Current Expenditure

4 t ,666,7 2262.064.700 37 ,353,024 39.240.6 t 0I 1 00000 Cornpensation to Employees

6).6't3.790 72.8 | 8.000 72,468,000 73,23 8,0001100000 Use ofGoods and Serviccs

58s.200.000r 81.875.07 t 589.875.071 5 | 7.100.000
2600000 Current Translers to Govt
Agencies

6.456.890.0005.r l rJ45J30 4,50rJ50.000 6J82,510,000CaDital ExDenditure

t5.000.000 t24.544"000 326.000,0002200000 Use ofGoods and Scrvices r5.000.000
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1033 Stsae Depsrtment for Special Programmes

PART H: Summary of Expenditure by Vote 8nd Economic Classific ttiotr,2017 t20lE - 20191202O

0733000 P.9 Accelerated ASAL Develo ent

074301 0 SP.1 Administrative Services

O743O2O SP.2 Financial Mana ement services

0743030 SP.3 lnformation, Communication and Technol Services

Baseline
Estimetes Estimrtes Projected Estimates

Economic Classifi cetion 20t6t2017 2017 t2018 20lat20t9 2019n020
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agcncies 5,046,345,330 4,486,350,000 6,257.966,000 6.1 30.890.000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 50,000.000

Total Expenditure 5,819,958,89r 5J0l,436,095 7,0t t5rE,6r0 7,156.994,722

Econom ic Cle.ssifi cation

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

2016/2017 20t7 t20la 20l8nolg 2019no20

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure 243,946,976 261,909J90 294,153278

2 100000 Conrpensation to Emplovees I t6.316.976 I I 8.969.390 t2t .243.278

2200000 tlse ofGoods and Services I 08.980.000 128.740.000 t57.500.000
2600000 Current Transfers to Govl.
Agencics 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000

2700000 Social Benefits I t,700,000

3 I 00000 Non Financial Assets 4.950.000 I 2.200.000 | 3.710.000

Capital Expenditure t 8,100,000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets r 8, t00.000

Total Expenditure 262,046,976 26 r,909J90 291,453278

Estimates Proiected Estimrl€s
Baseline
Estimrtes

Economic Classification 20t6nol7 2017 n0l8 20t8t2019 2019t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure 35,E50,000 45,127,000 47,095,000

2200000 Use ofGoods and Servrces -r5.850.000 45.72'7.000 47.095.000

Total Expenditure 35,E50,000 15,727,000 47,095,000

Baseline
Estimates Eslimates Proiected Estimates

f,conomic Classification 20t6t2017 2017 t2018 2018t2019 2019t2020

KSbs.KShs. KShs. KShs.
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1033 Saate Department for Special Programmes

PART H: Summrry of Expenditure by Vote 8nd Economic Clsssilicstiorl.,20lTnOlE '2019t202O

0743030 SP.3 lnformation, Communication and Technol Services

0743000 P.3 General Administration, Plannin and Su ort services

U,stimates Projected Estimates
Baseline
Estimates

2019t20202016/2017 20t7 t2018 20tat20l9Economic Classilication

r8,659-500 t 7,890,000r4,950,000Current Expenditure

14.450.000 13.090.000t2. | 50.0002200000 Use ofGoods and Servtces

4.800.0002.800.000 4.209,5003 100000 Non Financial Assets

t 8,659,500 17,890,0001,1,950,000Total Expenditure

Estimates Proiected Estimates
Baseline
Estimates

2019/202020t7 t2018 20tat20t92016t2017Economic Classification

KShs KShs.KShs. KShs.

359,{38278294,146,976 326r95,890Current Expenditure

121,243,278I t6,316.976 I I 8.969,1S02100000 Compensation to Employees

2 r 7.685.000t56,980,000 188,917,0002100000 Use ofGoods and Servtces

2.000.000 2.000.000 2.000.000
2600000 Current Transfers to Govl
Agencies

I t,700.0002700000 Social Benefits

16,409,500 18.5 t0.0007.750,0003 | 00000 Non Financial Asses

18,100,000Capitel Expenditure
I 8. 100.0003 100000 Non F'inancial Assets

359,4382783r 2,846,976 326r95,890Total Expenditure
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1034 State Department for Planning and Statistics

PART A. Vision

A centre of excellence in planning for a globally competitive and prosperous nation with high
quality of life

PART B. Mission

To provide leadership and coordination in planning, policy formulation, tracking of results and
integrated regional development for a globally competitive and prosperous nation.

PART C. Performance Overview and Background for Programme(s) Funding

The mandate of State Department for Planning and Statistics is to coordinate national and
sectoral development planning; implementation, monitoring and evaluation of SDGs, regional
development authorities and public benefits organizations; and monitoring and evaluation of
economic trends.

During the period 2013114 - 2015116, the State Department was allocated Kshs. 31 .9 billion,
Kshs.43.8 billion, and Kshs.49.2 billion in the Financial Years 2013114, 2O'14115 and
201512016 respectively. Actual expenditure amounted to Kshs. 31.4 billion, Kshs. 38.8 billion
and Kshs. 43.1 billion, representing absorption levels of 98Yo,88.4Yo and 87.6% respectively.

During the period under review, State Department conducted capacity building to County
Governments on development planning, developed and disseminated key Government
policies and plans, undertook African Peer Review Mechanism (APRM), produced and
published public policy research and analysis reports, tracked and reported on the
implementation of government projects and programmes, strengthened population
management and development through population policies, published key national statistical
documents and implemented regional development initiatives.

The State Department faced following challenges while undertaking its mandate: budgetary
constraints which led to accumulation of pending bills that have negatively impacted on
delivery of services, weak institutional linkages between National and County Governments,
and weak monitoring and evaluation system. However, these challenges are being addressed
in number of ways including advocating for enhanced budgetary allocations and improved
linkages between policy, planning and budgeting, sensitizing and building capacity for
National and County Governments officials; strengthening intergovernmental institutions and
relations, and strengthening monitoring and evaluation system.

During the period 2017118 - 2019120, State Department for Planning plans to undertake the
following: provide county planning support and community development services, coordinate
implementation of Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs), develop and disseminate
socioeconomic policies and plans, promote regional and international economic agenda,
produce and publish public policy research and analysis reports, conduct monitoring and
evaluation of government projects and programmes, produce national statistical publication,
surveys and census reports and coordinate implementation of regional development
initiatives.
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1034 State Department for Planning and Statistics

PART D. Programme Objectives

Programme Objective

0706000 Pl : Economic
Policy and National Planning

To strengthen policy formulation , planning, budgeting and
implementation of Vision 2030

0707000 P2 : National
Statistical lnformation
Services

To enhance evidence-based decision making for socio-
economic development

0708000 P3: Monitoring and
Evaluation Services

To improve tracking of implementation of development
policies, strategies and programmes

0709000 P4: General
Administration Planning and
Support Services

To enhance efficient and effective service delivery in
programmes implementation

1013000 P.7 lntegrated
Regional Development

To promote equitable and sustainable basin based
development and la nd utilization
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1034 State Department for Planning and Statistics

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018 -201912020

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0706000 Pl : Economic Policy and National Planning

lmproved economy and development planning

0706010 S.P.1.1 Economic Planning Coordination services

1034000200 Economic
Development Coordination
Department

Sub Programme: 0706020 S.P.1.2. Community Development

7

100o/o

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Psrformance lndlcators

(KPls)
Targets

2017120'.t8
Targets

201812019
Target8

2019t2020

County Planning Services
provided

No. of county development
planning offices established

No. of revised County lntegrated
Development Plan guidelines

No. of CIDPS status preparation
review roporl

47

47

47

47

47

47

47

47

47

1 034000300 Coordination and
Training Unit

County Planning Services
provided

No. of county planning units
trained on County development

% of counties provided technical
assistiance on development
planning

47

100%

47

100%

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPts)
Targets

201712018
Targets

201812019
Targets

201912020

1034001000 Project
Management Department

No. of M&E Systems

No. of MCDAs staff lrained of
M&E

Moniloring and Evaluation System 11

'100

'11

100

11

100

I
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1034101600 SDGS
lmplementation Unil

257 ,100

8571

6000

1034100600 Community
Empowerment and
lnstitutional Support Project

CEISP Beneficiary and lmpact
Assessment completed

No. of lmpact Assessmenl
conducted.

No. of Beneficiary Assessment
Conducled

1

1

1034101500 National
Government Constituency
Fund(NGCDF)

Funded constituency
projects/programes

Amount of CDF Money
Disbursed (KShs. billion)

30.96 30.96 30.96

Coordination of SDGs No. of high level summit held
(UNECOSOC/UNGA)

No. of social infrastructure
facilities constructed under
SDGs

No. of forums on post 2015
development agenda

SDGs status report

No. of counties covered on
SDGs awareness and
localization

b

't0

15

47

7

14

15

1

47

7

25

'15

47

1034106200 National
Agricultural and Rural
lnclusive GroMh Pro.iect

lmplement the National
Agriculture and Rural lnclusive
Growth Projects

No of Direct Beneficiaries

No of micro projecls
implemented

No of ClGs & VMGs that are
members ol supported POs

18,000

420

142,900

2857

1700
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Sub Programme: 0706030 S.P.1.3 Macro Economic policy planning and regional integration

Sub Programme: 0706040 S.P.1.4 Policy Research

6

2

1

1 0340001 00 Headquarters
Administrative Services -
Planning

Public Policy Research and
Analysis reports

No, of policy Research Papers
and Reports Prepared and
disseminated

140

No. of Journal and lntemational

88

144 148

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key P6formance lndlcators

(KPl3)
Targets

2017 t2018
Targels

20't8t2019
Targets

2019t2020

1034000600 Macro Economic
Planning and Internationai
Relations

Regional and lnternational
Economic cooperation

No. of Economic cooperation
reports (TlCAD, ACP/ACP-EU,
ECOSOC, ECA, EAC, South-
South and Triangular
Cooperation prepared;

No. of Regional Economic
lntegration agenda
implemenled;

6 6

3 3

1034001400 NEPAD Kenya
Secretariat

APRM Country Review Number oI annual progress
report on implementalion of
APRM National Plan of Action

1 1

1034101 700 Macro Economic
Planning and lnternational
Relations

Macroeconomic policies and
development plans developed

Third MTP 2018-2022 prepared
and disseminated;

No. of MTP lll Sector Plans
prepared and disseminated;

Third MTP lll
prepared and
disseminaled

21

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Kgy Performancs lndicators

(KPts)
Targets

201712018
Targets

2018t2019
Targets

2019t2020

17 17 18
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12 12

961
916

Sub Programme: 0706060 S.P.1 .6 lnfrastructure, science, technology and innovation

1034000400 Enablers
Coordination Department

1034000700 Social and
Governance Deparlment

Socio-economic coordination
services provided

No of SRA I progress reports

No. of Economic Empowerment
progress reports

8th and gth Kenya National
Human Development Report
(KNHDR) preparad and
disseminated

No. of Poverty Participatory
Assessment reports prepared

I

I1

gth KNHDR
prepared

Working Papers published

12

872

1034100300 ACBF Support to
Kenya lnstitule for Public
Policy Research & Analysis

Capacity building on Public Policy
Formulation

No. of Young Professionals
trained;

No. of Government and Privale
Sector Otficers Trained /
capacity-built

Targsls
2017t2018

Targets
2018t2019

Targelg
2019t2020Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)

Key Performance lndicators
(KPls)

'15

47

7Sustainable Development Goals
implemented

No. of high level summit held
(UNECOSOC/UNGA)

No. of Forums on post 2015
development agenda

No. of counties covered on
SDGs awareness and
localization

No. of SDGS status report

15 15

4747

6 7

89
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50

6

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0707000 P2 : National Statistical lnformation Services

Enhanced evidence based decision making

07070'10 S.P. 2.1. Census and Surveys

and disseminated both at
national and County level

1034000800 National
Coordinating Agency for
Population and Development

National population management
services

No. of Plans of Actions/policy
briefs/documents developed to
implement Population Policy;

No. of stakeholders coordination
forums held;

No. of dissemination forums on
population Policies

18

12

11

17

't0

't1

17

6

11

1034100700 Economic
Empowerment Programme

Economic empowered Citizenry No, of County Biashara Cenlers
capacity built on MSES

14 14 14

10341 00800 lntegration and
Coordination with ICPD POA-
NCAPD

Sustainable Populalion number No. of sensitization forums on
populalion programmes held

No. of county population oflices
established

50

6

50

6

1034101200 Social Policy and
Research

lmproved County Capacity on
social budgeting and
Social lntelligence Reporting

No of counties capacity built on
SB/SIR real time syslem

15 15 15

Dolivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPls)
Targets

20171201A
Ta.gets

201A12019
Targets

2019t2020
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1034001 100 Kenya National National Strategy for the
Development of Statistics (NSDS)Bureau of Statistics

1034100900 Data Collection
and Dala Base Development

J4 J4

1 0341 01 900 Kenya National
Bureau of Statistics-Census

1034001 100 Kenya National
Bureau of Statistics

Sub Programme: 0707020 S.P. 2.2 Surveys

Statistical publications and reports No. of Annual Statistical
publications and reports

0708000 P3: Monitoring and Evaluation Services

lmproved implementation of programmes, projects and strategies

0708010 S.P.3.1 National lntegrated Monitoring and Evaluation

Regional
mapping

Regional
mapping

22

Census report
prepared and
disseminated

1034102000 Kenya Statistics
Programme For Resulls

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

22

Number of sector statistics
plans piloted

'15

Statistical publications and reports No. of Statistical publicalions
and reports prepared and
disseminated

34

1034101100 Social Policy and
Statistics (KNBS)

Surveys and censuses reports
prepared

No, of Survey and censuses
reports produced and
disseminated

22 22 ?2

Surveys and censuses reports
prepared

Censuses reports produced and
disseminated

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPls)
Targets

201712015
Targets

201812019
Targets

201912020

33 33

Surveys and censuses reports No. of Surveys and censuses
reports

22

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPls)
Targets

201712018
Targets

2018t2019
Targets

2019t2020
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1 034000900 Monitoring and Monitoring and evaluation (M&E) No. of M&E reports prepared
Evaluation Directorate reports

1034101000 M&E Directorate

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0709000 P4: General Adminishation Planning and Support Services

lmproved and efficient adminishative, flnancial and planning support services

0709010 S.P.4.1 Human Resources and Support Services

6 5 R

1034100100 National
lntegrated Monitoring and
Evaluation System (NIMES)

lntegrated Monitoring and
Evaluation system

No. of M&E online Systems
modules developed in MDAs &
Counties;

County M&E policy framework
developed and disseminaled;

2

1

1

M&E reports No. of National lndicators
Handbook

1

1 0341 01 300 Social Policy
(MEo)

Monitoring and evaluation
services

No. of national M&E
conferences held

1 1 1

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPl3)
Target6

2017 t2018
Targets

2018t2019
Targets

2019t2020

1034000100 Headquarters
Administrative Services -
Planning

Administrative Services No of National Cohesion and
National Values progress
reports;

No of Customer and employee
Satisfaction Survey Reports

1

1

1

1

1

1
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Sub Programme: 0709020 S.P.4.2 Financial Management Services

Timely release of
resources to all
spending units in
the Ministry

Sub Programme: 070S030 S.P.4.3 lnformation Communications Services

ICT
infrastructures in
place

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

1013000 P.7 lntegrated Regional Development

Equitable National socio-economic development through sustainable utilization of basin based resources

1013010 SP. 7.1 lntegrated basin based Development

'l 034001 500 Conservation
Department - Regional
Development

1034001600 Kerio Valley
Oevelopment Authority

Develop an lntegrated Regional
Database

ater conservation and food No of water projects
implemented

ation schemes

2 2

33

Dellvery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(Kpts)
Targets

20171201A
Targets

2018t2019
Targels

20't912020

1 0340001 00 Headquarters
Administrative Services -
Planning

Financial Management Services Timely release of resources to
all spending units in the Ministry

Timely release of
resources to all
spending units in

the Ministry

Timely release of
resources to all
spending units in
the Ministry

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPls)
Targots

2017120'.t8
Targets

2018t20',t9
Targets

201912020

1 0340001 00 Headquarters
Administrative Services -
Planning

lnformation and Communication
Services

ICT infrastructures ICT
infrastructures in
place

ICT
infrastruclures in
place

Targets
201812019

Targets
201912020Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)

Key Performance lndicators
(KPls)

Targets
201712018

,|Complete lntegrated Regional
Databases

production services

No. of irri

93
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1034001 700Tana and Athi Water conservation and food
production servicesRivers Development Authority

(TARDA)

1034001800 Lake Basin
Development Authority
(LBDA)

Water conservation and food
production services

1034002000 Coast ater conservation and food
Devslopmenl Authority (CDA) production services

implementod

No. of farming projects
implemented

6 6 6

No of water prolects
implemented

No. of irrigation schemes
implemented

No. of farming projects
implemented

4

2

3

4

2

3

4

No of water pro.iects
implemented

No. of irrigation schemes
implemented

No. of farming projects
implemented

4

,l

4

4

1

4

4

1

4

Water conservation and food
production services

1034001900 Ewaso Nyiro
South Developmenl (ENSDA)

No of water projects
implemented

No. of irrigation schemes
implemented

No. of larming projecls
implemented

o

,|

2

6

1

2

6

1

2

No of water projects
implemenled

No. of irrigation schemes
implemented

No. of farming pro,ects
implem6nted

2

1

2

1

2

1

2
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1034102400 Gum Arabic and
Resins lntegrated
Oevelopment Programme

1034'102500 Ewaso Ng'iro
North Catchment & Riparian
Conservation Project

100

6000

18,000

1034103000 Muranga
integrated Programme

40

100% operation
the Tannery

and Leather

ry,

2

1034103200 lntegrated
Bamboo commercialisation
and Value addition

Complete the Integrated Bamboo
Commercialization and Value
Addition Plant

percentage level of completion

No, Bamboo Propagation
centres

5

3

1

3

20

4 4

2

Water conservation and food
production services

No. of farming projects
implemented

No of water projects
implemented

1034002100 Ewaso Nyiro
North Development (ENNDA)

'100

10 20

Yo ol laclory completion and
operational the factory

No. of tonnes ot gum and resins
processed

80Gum Arabic and Resins
lntegrated Factory completed and
operational

200,000 200,000

2ha2ha

No. of tree seedling planted.

No. of Ha of catchment and
riparian areas conserved/
Rehabilitated

200,000

2ha

Ewaso Ngiro North river
Catchment and riparian areas
conserved and rehabilitated

35 70percentage level of completion1 0341 02700 Kieni lntegrated
lrrigation Project

Complste Kieni lntegrated
Programme

2400 4000

't 2,000

No. of Ha under rice production

No. of rice tonnes produced

'1034102900 Tana Delta Rice
lrrigation Project (TDIP)

Tana Delta Rice lrrigation Project

25'10Multipurpose dam- Munyu dam percentage level of completion

100% equipped
tannery effluent
treatment plant

100% operation
of the Tannery
and Leather
factory,

EwasoNgiro tannery and leather
factory constructed and
operationalized

percentage level of completion1034103100 Ewaso Ngiro
Leather Factory
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325 ha

325

'1034104800 Magwagwa
Multipuryose Dam Proiect

1034105000 Regional
Demonstration and
Technology Development

Complete the Magwagwa
Multipurpose Dam

Mono Sexed fingerling production No. of fingerlings produced

No. of Counties capacitated

95

2 million 2 million

30%

500

2 million

30

No. of Bamboo Seedlings
propagated

50,000 50,000 50,000

1034103700 Cherangany
Watarshed Conservation
Programme

Cherangany watershed
conserved.

No. of Trees Planted

No. of kilometers of riparian
area protected

No. of kilometers of fence
erecled

No. of alternative livelihoods
initiated

180,000

12 km of riverine

10 km of fence

2,700 beehives

180,000

15 km of riverine

10 km of fence

2,800 beehives

180,000

1034104000 Wei Wei Phase
3 lrrigation Project

lncreased Acreage under
lrrigation

Acreage size under irrigation

No. of sensitized farmers

325 ha.

325 farmers

325 ha.

325 farmers

1034104100 Mango Value
Chain Programme

lmproved Mango Produclion No. of mango fruit seedlings
raised

800,000 850,000 900,000

1 0341 04500 lntegrated Fruit
and Honey Processing

Complete lntegrated Honey and
Fruit Processing Plant

Percentage level of completion 50v" 100% 100%

1034'104700 Upscaling of the
Rice Mill

Complete and etficient rice mill Percentage increase in
operational etficiency

Tonnes of paddy rice purchased
from farmers and processed

15%

3500

20%

4000

Percentage level of completion 5 20

and Technology transferred
6 b 6
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10 10

88

1034105600 Arror Dam -
Pending Bills

1034105700 Mwache Dam -
Pending Bills

1034'107200 Narok Open
Oata Centre

Arror Dam pending bills paid Amount of pending bill paid

Enhanced planning and
management of resources in lhe
river basin

Percentage of completion

KSh.187 million

KSh.70 million

KSh.100 million

KSh.190 million

KSh. 187 million KSh.187 million

100

50

10

Centres
No. of community groups
sensitized

I

1 034'1 05'l 00 lntegrated Land
and water ecosystem studies
(Nzoia and Lambwe basins)

Research on projects that are of
benefit to lake basin communities

No. of bankable research
papers/reports

10

1034105500 High Grand Falls
- Pending Bills

High Grand Falls pending bills
paid

lo'*
nt of pending bill paid KSh.50 million KSh.50 million KSh.50 million

KSh.70 million KSh.70 million

Mwache Oam pending bills paid Amount of pending bill paid KSh.100 million KSh.'100 million

1034105800 Lower Ewaso
Ngiro South Dam - Pending
Bills

Lower Ewazo Ng'iro South Dam
pending bills paid

Amount of pending bill paid KSh.190 million KSh.190 million

1034105900 Kimira Olouch -

Pending Bills
Kimira Oluch pending bills paid Amount of pending bill paid

1034106900 Norlhern Kenya
lntegrated Camel
Development Programme

Efflcient camel milk processing
facility

Percentage level of completion

No, of camel milk collection
centers

30

50

60

50

1034107000 Ewaso Ngiro N
lntegrated Water, Drought &
Food Security Dev. Pro.ject

lmproved access to water for
domestic, agriculture and livestock

No. of counties to benefit from
development of ground and
underground waler

10 10

1 0341071 00 Oloyiangalani
Dam Development Project

lncreased water supply No. of people benefiting from
the increased water supply

50,000 50,000 50,000

30% 70% 100%
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30,000 30,000 30,000

3

1034'107600 Boji Farmers
lrrigation Proiect

1034107700 Wananchi
Cottages in Kilifi County

ransfer of technology of modern No. of households benefiting
from modern farming methodsarming methods

1 0341 07300 Napuu, Lomut
and Lower Turkwel lrrigation
Project

lrrigation of land to be used for
sugar cane production

Hectares ot land to be irrigated

1034107400 KVDA Plaza Lift
Replacemenl

Ease ot human traffic flow Number of lifts installed 3

'1034107500 Lichota,
Muhoroni and Alupe Solar
lrrigation Projecl

Solar pump and borehole supply
system

No, of irrigation units powered
by solar energy

3 3

250 250 250

State of the art conference facility Percentage level of completion 30 70 100

1034107800 Promolion of
Sustainable Mineral
Exploration and Processing

Market linkage for gem stones No. of people employed in the
gem stone industry

5,000 5,000 5,000
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PART F: Summary ofErpcndltur. b.J- Progr.mmcs, 2017/201t - 2019/2020

Programmc

Beseline Estimrtcs Proiected Estimracs

2016n0t7 201712018 2018/2019 2019t2020

0706010 S.P.l.l Economic PlanningCoordination
serytces

0706020 S.P. 1.2. Community Devclopnrent

0706030 S.P.l.3 Macro Economic policy planning and
rcgional integration

0706040 S.P.1..1 Policy Rcsearch

0706060 S.P.l.6 lnfrastructure, science, tcchnology and
innovation

0706000 Pl : Economic Policy ard Nrtiorrl Phrnirg

0707010 S.P. 2.1. Census and Survgys

0707020 S.P.2.2 Surveys

0707000 P2 : Nrtionrt Strtisticrl lrform.aion Srrt iccs

0708010 S.P.3.l National Integrated Monitoring and

Evaluation

07(Bm0 Pl: Moniaoring rrd Evrluraion Scrviccs

0709010 S.P.4.l Human Resources and Support Services

0709020 S.P.4.2 Financial Management Services

0709030 S.P.4.3 lnformation Communications Services

0709000 P4: Getrcr.l Administrrtion Pl.nnirg rlld
Support Scrviccs

0736010 S.P.8.l NGO Regulaiory Services

0736fi)0 PE: NGO Rcguhtory Serviccs

l0l30l0 SP.7.l lntegrated basin bascd Dcvclopmcnt

1013000 P.7 Iotcsrrtcd Rcgiotrrl Dcvclopmcnt

KShs-

r48.574.031

36,428,47 4.662

484.776.356

190,78 t,{87

707.c62.-108

38,160,56E.E 16

858.853.957

2.43e.000.000

3r97,E53,957

t64.S84. ts5

t 64,984.195

483.836.325

r06.092.551

22.781.61'l

6r 2,7r 0193

D5.515,000

r 25*s25.000

.1,86 t,o.t4,t98

3.86 r.934J98

KShs.

243.853.264

31,447,4t0,122

5 r9.427.685

290.78 r .487

718.046.8s7

33'239*519,455

t.-14q. t 33.2S7

2.439.000.000

t.788,133,29?

l26.,150.lll

.326,450,1I r

423.46t.941

'18.328.414

23.78t.6t8

525,511 ,973

4,1'79,63t.164

4,t 79.63 t.t 64

KShs.

132.650.973

3 t,45r,8 .3t7

52 r.6 t9.932

290.78r.,r87

't 38.720.222

33,135*S83,9r1

1.3.1s.133.29?

2.4:19,000.000

3,78E.1.3.3J97

227 .480.048

227,480,M8

454.627.577

82.289.2',74

243U.273

56rJ81,t24

4.180.t27.600

4.180.127.600

KShs

t46.440.462

3 r,44S,i74,.t98

438. r76.435

290,78t,487

740,300;7?t

33,065,073.653

t. t49. t3:i,297

2.439.000.000

3,588,133297

228,435.76t

228,435,161

461,454.707

84.794,18r

21.728.032

572,976,920

4.1 80,486..16q

4.t80.486J69

Totrl Expenditure for Votc 1034 Stote Dcpartment for
Phrning and St.tisaics 46,223,576,449 42,0S9J06,00O 4 I .892,606,000 41,crs,r06,000
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Economic Clessificetion

Beseline
Estimstes Estimrt€s Proiected Estim.tes

2016t2017 20t7t20r8 20t8n0t9 2019t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Curr€nt ExDenditure 4.717 330.425 5,610.d50.000 5.439,450,000 5269.450.000

2100000 Compensation to Employees 391,U0,482 400.000.000 4l 3,000,000 433.000,000

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services 54t ,972,667 642.217,264 557.852.955 567,625.512
2600000 Current Transfers to Golt
Agencies 3,778,134,542 4,449.450,000 4,449,450,000 4,249,450.000

2700O00 Social Benefis 6.000.000 6,000,000 6.000.000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 5.782.734 t 12,782.736 | 3.147.045 13,374.488

Capital Erpenditure 41506.246,464 36,44E,E560O0 36.d53. r 56.000 36365.656.000

2100000 Compensation to Employees l 37.513,200

2200O00 Use ofGoods and Services 264,569,400 366.000.000 366,000,000 366.000.000

2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt.
Asencies 39.390.939.947 34.562,432.487 34,562,432,487 34.962.432.487

3 100O00 Non Financial Asses I .713.223.9t7 r,120.423,51 3 t,124,723,5t3 1.037.223.513

Tot!l Erp.nditur. 46J23J76,Et9 42,059J06.0O0 4 I ,892,606,000 41.635,10,6.0,00

1034 Strt. Dcprrtmctrt for Phnoilg 8Bd Slrtistics

PART G: Summery of Erpcnditurc by Vot. rnd Ecotromic Chssificrtion, 2017/201E - 2019f2020

t
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PART H: Summrry of Expenditure by Vote and Economic Classificstion,20l7n0lE - 20l9l20zl)

0706010 S.P.1.1 Economic Plannin Coordination services

0706020 S.P. 1.2. Communi Devel ment

0706030 S.P.1.3 Macro Economic lannin and re ional inli ration

Proiected Estimales
Baseline
[:,stimates f,stimetes

z0t7 t20t8 2018t20t9 2019t2020Economic Classilication 2016/2017

KShs.KShs. KShs. KShs.

t46,410,462127 ,11t,967 243,853,26{ 132,650.973Current Expendilure

101.544.,192 89. | 36.361 r02.17i.0812100000 Compensation to Emplovees 85.244.80 t

st.2'76.656 42.453.078 43.187 .4842200000 ( ise of'Goods and Serviccs 4 1.195.050

5 r,03t. t t6 t.061.532 1,079.896I 100000 Non Financial Assets 1.032. t t6

Capitel Expenditure 2 t,t02,066
2 1.102.0663100000 Non Financial Assets

132,650,973 146,440,462Total Expenditurc 148,574,033 243,853,264

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Projected Estimates

2019t202020t6t2017 2017 nolS 20lat20t9Economic Classilicetion

KShs. KShs.KShs. KShs.

9,2 t 5,t513,550,777 9,050,775 9,151,970Current Expenditure
q.2 t5. r5l3.550.777 9.050.775 9. t51.9702200000 tlse ofCoods and Services

3r.440.1s9J4736,424,923,885 3l,{38Js9J47 3t,412,659J17Cepital Expenditure

I]7.5 |3.2002100000 Compensation to Employees

366.000.000 166,000,000164.56q.400 366.000.0002100000 tJse of Goods and Services

10.958.596.000I5.601.000.000 30.958.596.000 30.95 8.596.000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies

I t 3.7 63 .347 I I 8.063.347 | 15.563.1473 100000 Non Financial Assets 4t0.84 t .t85

3t,449374,49836,128,474,662 3r,417,4t0,122 31,45r,8r rJrTTotal Expendilure

Proiected Estimates
Bascline

E stimates Estimetes

2017/20t8 2018/2019 2019/2020Economic Classification 2016/2017

KShs.KShs. KShs. KShs.

385,075,2J5J81,625,t56 381J26,,185 383,5r8,732Cum€nt Expenditure

22.77 5.2942t .939.423 2t.775.294 22.27 5.2542100000 Compensation to Employees

62. t 25.8505q.l7 7. t00 59.3 77. t00 6 t .069.3472200000 tlse ofGoods and Services

300.308.633 100. I 74.091 300. I 7'1.09 t 300.1 74.091
2600000 Currcnt'fransfers to Govt
Agencies
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PART H: Summary of Erpenditure by Vote and Economic Classilic^aiotr,2017n0l8 - 201912020

0706030 S.P.1.3 Macro Economic anntn and re ional i ration

0706M0 S.P.1.4 Poli Research

0706060 S.P.1 .6 lnfrastruclure, science, technol and innovation

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

2019t2020Economic Classification 20t6t2017 2017 nolS 20tat20t9

r03,r 5r J00 138,l0 r J00 138,t0rJ00 53,101r00Capitel Expenditure

3100000 Non Financial Assets t03. t51.200 I38.r0r.200 t38. t01,200 53. r 0l .200

s19,427,685 52 r,619,932 438,t76,43sTotal Expenditure 484,776,356

Baseline
Estimetes Estimates Proiected f,stimetes

Economic Classilicetion 201612017 2017 t2018 20taDot9 2019t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

23E,5{5,000 238,545,000 238545,000 238,545,000Current Expenditure
2600000 Current 'fransfers to Govt.
Agencies 23 8.545.000 238.545.000 23 8,545,000 238.545.000

Caoital Exoenditure 152236,487 52,236,487 52236,187 52236,487

52.236.487 52.236.487
2600000 Capital 'Iransl'ers Io Govt
Agencies t 52,236,487 52,736,487

290.78t,487 290,781,487 290,781A87Total Expenditure 390,781,487

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimetes

2019t2020Economic Clessification 20l6not7 201712018 20lal20t9

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

33r.596,942 361,661,53 t 362J34,856 363,915,405Current Expenditure

2 100000 Conrpensation to ErnDlovees 45,43 5. l7 t 52.836.765 52.643,e64 53,664,487

73.133.070 73.683,0872200000 Use ofGoods and Services 49.619.987 72.282,976

235.979,270 23 5.9',19.27 0 l3 5,979,t70
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies 235,9',79.27 0

578.552 588.56 t3100000 Non Financial Assets 562.5 r9 562.520

376J85J66 376J8sJ6,6Capital Expenditure 376J6sJ66 376J85J66

267.380.000 267.400.000 267.400.000 267.400,000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 108,e85,366 r 08.985.366 108,985.366 r08.985,366

7J8,046,897 738,720222 74030/J,77tTotal Expenditure 707,962308
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1034 Stste Dep&rtment for Plsnniog and Saatistics

PART H: Summary of Expenditure by Vote 8nd Economic Classilic atiot,2011l20l8 '2O191202O

0706000 P1 : Economic Poli and National Plannin

0707010 S.P. 2.1. Census and Su S

O7O7O2O S.P.2.2 Su

Baseline
Estimates Estimales Projected Estimates

20191202020t6t2017 20t7 t20t8 201at2019f conomic Cla-ssifi cation

KShs. KShs KShs.KShs.

I,l2620l,53 r 1,143,t91,2531,082,789,842 1rJ4.437.055Current Expendilure

164.055,62 r r 78.6 r 2.863| 52,61 9.395 I 76. 156.5512 100000 Conrpensaiion to Employees

I88.2 t I ,572t53.742.909 231.987.507 I85.807.4652200000 Use of Goods and Services

774.698.36].774.832,903 7't4,698.361 774.698.361
2600000 (lurrent Transfers to Govt
Agencies

r.668.457r.594.615 5 1.594.636 r.640.0843 100000 Non F'inancial Assets

3 t.921.882.40037 ,077.179.001 32,005,082,400 32,009J82,400Capital Expenditure

2 100000 Compensation to Employees I17,5 l],200

366,000,000 366,000,000 366.000,0002200000 Use of Goods and Services 264,569,400

3t.278.232,487 3 t .27 8.232.48736.02t.616.487 I r ,278,232.487
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies

654.079.9t'7 360.849.9 t 3 365.I49.9t3 2't7.649,9t3I I00000 Non F'inancial Assets

33,065,073,65338,r 60568,846 33,239,519,455 J1,135583,931Total Expendilure

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Projected Estimates

2019no2020t6n017 20t7 /2018 20tat20t9Economic Classification

KShs.KShs. KShs KShs.

r.083J33.297783J33,2e7 | 283,333,297 1.283J33.297Current Expenditure

r.083.333.297781.1I l.2e 7 | .283.333.297 1.283.333,297
2600000 Current Transfers to C;ovt
Agencies

65,800,00075,520,660 65.E00,000 65,800,000Capital Expenditure

65.800.00075.520.660 65,800,000 65.800.000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Gov(
Agencies

t,t49,tJ3,297858,853,957 1J49,133r97 1J49,133,297Total Expenditure

Baseline
Estimetes Estimates Projected Estimates

2017 /2018 20t8120t9 2019no20f, conomic Classification 20t6t2017

KShs.KShs. KShs. KShs.

r,050,000,000 I,050,000,000 1,050,000,000Current Expenditure I,050,000,000
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PART H; Summary ofExpenditure by Vote and Economic Classilicstion,20ll nOlS - 201912020

O7O7O2O S.P.2.2 Surv

0707000 P2 : National Statistical lnformation Services

0708010 S.P.3. l National lnte rated Monitorin and Evaluation

Baseline
Estimetes Estimates Proiected Estimates

2016t2017 2017/20lE 2018t20t9 2019t2020Economic Classificetion
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt-
Agencies r.050,000,000 1.050.000.000 r ,050.000,000 r.050.000.000

Capitrl Expenditure rJ89.000.000 1J89,000,000 rJ89,000,000 1J89,000,000

t.389.000.000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies t.389,000.000 1,189,000.000 t,389,000,000

Total Expenditure 2.439.000.000 2,439.000.000 2,439,000,000 2,439,000,000

Econom ic Classifi cetion

Baseline
Estimates Estimetes Proiected Estimates

20t6t2017 2017n018 20lal20l9 2019n020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs

Current Expenditure t.833J33.297 2J33J33.297 2J33J33.297 2,133)33297
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies 1.833.333.297 2,333,333.2e7 2.333.333.297 2.1 33 .333 .297

Capital Expenditure I ,4ff,520,660 1,454,800,000 1.454.800.000 r.454.800.000

2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Aqencies r.464.520.660 l,454,800,000 t.454.800.000 t.45.1.800.000

Totel Erpenditure 3297,853,957 3.788.133297 3.788.133r97 3.588.133r97

Baseline
f,stimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

Economic Classifi cetion 2016t2017 2017 t2018 20t8/20t9 2019n020

KShs. KShs. KShs.KShs.

56,462,16tCurrent Expenditure 52,987J95 r 54,47651 r 55506,448

29.664.7092I00000 Compensation to Employees 2',7.375.593 28.864.709 29.164.709

26.797.4572200000 Use ofGoods and Services 25.6 r l .802 75.6 t t.802 26,341.739

3 I 00000 Non Financial Assets 50.000.000

t 71.973.600 l7l,97J,600 I 7l,973,600Capital Expenditure r r r,996,800

9.400.000 e.400.000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies 9.427.800 9.400.000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 102.569.000 r62,573,600 r62.573,600 t62.573,600

326,450.1I I 227,480,0{8 228,435,76tTotal Expenditure 164,984,195
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PART H: Summ8ry of Expeodi(ure by Vote snd Economic Clsssilic 
^tion,20l1l20l8 

- 2019n02O

0708000 P3: Monitortn and Evaluation Services

0709010 S.P.4.1 Human Resources and Support Services

0709020 S.P.4.2 Financial Mana ement Services

Proiected Estimates
Baseline
Estimates Estimetes

2018/2019 2019t20202016t2017 2017 n0l8Economic Classificetion

KShs.KShs. KShs.KShs.

56,462,161t 54,476,51 I 55506.,14ttCurrent Ex penditure s2,987J95

28.864.709 29.164,7 09 29.664.70927 .37 5.5932 I 00000 Cornpensation to Employees

75,6 r I .801 26.34t.739 26.',l97 .45225.61 I .8022200000 tlsc of Goods and Services

50.000.000I 100000 Non Financial Assets

r 7 t,97J,600 I7l,973,600t I 1,996,800 t71.973,600Cepital Expenditure

9.400.000 9.400.0009.427.800 9.400.000
2600000 Capital Translers to Govt
Agencies

r62,573.600 162.573,600 r62.571.600t0t.569.0003100000 Non Financ ial Assets

228,435,761r64.984.t95 326.450,1I I 227 ,4AO,O4aTotal Expenditure

Economic Classification

Baseline
Estimates Estimales Projected Estimates

2016/2017 20t7 notS 2018t2019 20t9t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs- KShs.

Current Expenditure 449261325 423,461,941 454,627 577 163,454,707

2 I 00000 Conrpensation to Employees t45,883.532 I .17.08.1. t48 r 69.365.315 112.654.062

2200000 Use of Goods and Services 283.377 .793 268.377.793 271 .205.24? I81.708.0 5 e

?600000 Current TransLrs to Govt
Agencies 20.000.000

2700000 Social Benefits 6.000.000 6.000.000 6.000.000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 2.000.000 2.057.000 2.092.586

Capital Expenditure 34.575,000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 34,575.000

To(al Expenditure 4E3,836J2S 423,461,941 454,627,577 463,454,707

Baseline
Estimates Estimetes Projected Estimates

20tal20t9 2019/20202016/2017 2017 /20t8Economic Classification

KShs.KShs. KShs. KShs.

78)28,414 82289,274 8.t,794,I E I106,092,551Current Expenditure

3S.5q l"ll9 4t.t15.2705 5.965.63l 31,201 ,4962100000 Cornpensation to Flmployee s
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PART H: Summsry of Expenditurc by Voae snd Economic Classilicttio.t,2OlTl20la - 201912020

0709020 S.P.4.2 Financial Mana ement Services

0709030 S.P.4.3 lnformation Communications Services

0709000 P4: General Administration Plannin and Su Services

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimaaes

2019t2020Economic Cla-ssilication 20t6not7 2017 t20ta 20t8not9

2200000 Use of Goods and Servrces 50, r:6,9 r9 36,I16.9t8 I7.55 5,5 3 5 38.447 .446

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 5,000,000 5, 141,500 5.:3 1,465

Total Expenditure r0,6,092,551 78)28,4t4 82289274 84,794,181

Economic Classilication

Beseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

2016t2017 2017 t20t8 2018t2019 20t9t2020

KShs. KShs KShs KShs.

Current Expenditure 22,78t,617 23,781,6t8 24364273 24,72a,032

2 | 00000 Compensation to Employees 2_337.624 2.337 .624 2.337.624 2.337 .624

2200000 Use ofGoods and Servrces t6,t55.8e4 t7,155,894 I 7.7 19. I 88 t8,008,428

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 4. t 88.099 4. t 88. t00 4.307.461 4.381.980

Total Expenditure 22,781,617 23,781,6r8 24)64273 24,728,032

Baseline
Estimrtes Estim,rtes Proiected Estimates

201912020Economic Classification 20t6nol7 2017 /20t8 20lan0t9
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure 578,t35,493 525,571,973 56t 28t,t24 572,976,920

2 I 00000 Conrpensation to Employees 204, | 86.788 r86,623,268 2t 1.294,t98 216,l 06,956

2200000 Use of Goods and Services 349.760.606 321.760.605 332.479,965 339,l 63,933
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies 20,000,000

2700000 Social Benefis 6.000.000 6.000,000 6,000,000

3 I 00000 Non Financial Assets 4,I 88,0S9 I l .l 88.1 00 l I .506.961 l 1,706,031

Caoitel Exnenditure 34,S75,000

3 I 00000 Non Financial Assels 34,5 75.000

Tolal Expenditure 6r 2,710,493 525,571,973 56128r,r 24 572,976,920
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PART H: Summary of Expenditure by Vote and Economic Classilicalion,2Ol7l2OlE '2019f2O2O

0736010 S.P.8.t NGO R ulato Services

0736000 P8: NGO R ulato Services

101 3010 SP. 7. 'l lnte ated basin based Develo ment

Proiected Estimat€s
Baseline
Estimates Estimates

2018t20t9 2019t2020201612017 2017 /2018Economic Classification
KShs-KShs. KShs. KShs.

r 25, r 50,000Current Expenditure
2600000 Cunent Transl'crs to Govl
Aqencies 125, t50.000

375,000Capital Expenditure

3 75.000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies

125,525,000Total Expenditure

Proiected Estimates
Baseline
Estimates Estimates

2017 n0t8 2018/2019 2019t2020201612017Economic Clessification

KShs.KShs. KShs- KShs.

r2s,1s0,000Current Expcnditure

I 25.150.000
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies

375,000Cepit{l Ext eDditure

375.000
2600000 Capital l'ransfers to Govt
Agencies

125,525,000Total Expenditure

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Projected Estimales

2019t20202016t20t7 20t7 t20la 2018t2019Economic Clessilication

KShs. KShs. KShs.KShs.

l J62,631,164 1J63,r27,600 1J63,.186J69I,044,93,rJ98Current Expenditure

8.3 5 5.472 8.485.472 8.615.4'127.258.7062100000 Compensation to Employees

t2.857.150 t3.223.786 13.,152.5552200000 Llse ofGoods and Serviccs l].857.]50

| .341 .41 8.142 | .34 t.4 | 8.342 t.l4r.4t8,l4l
2600000 Cunent 'fransfers to Govt
Agenc ies | .024.8 t8,342

2.E17.000.000 2,817,000,000 2,817,000,0002,817,000,000Capitrl Expenditure

1,120.000,000 2,210.000,000| .895.000,000 1.220.000.000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govl
Agencies

597.000.000 597.000.000911.000.000 597.000.0003 100000 Non Financial Assets

107



103.1Stste Deprrtment for Plsnning 8nd Strtistics

PART H: Summery of Expenditure by Vote and Economic Clessificaaiot,20lTnOlE - 2Ol9l2O2O

1013010 SP.7.1 lnt rated basin based Devel ment

1013000 P.7 ln rated ional Develo ent

Beseline
Estimrtes Estimetes Proiected Estimates

2017 t20la 201Et2019 2019n020Economic Clsssifi cetion 20rcnol1

Total Expendiaure 3,861.934J98 4,179,631,t64 4,180,127,600 4,180,486J69

Beseline
Estimetes Estimetes Proiected Estimates

Economic Cls.s!ifi cetion 2016t2017 20t7 nolS 2018t2019 20t9t2020

KShs.KShs. KShs. KShs.

1J63.486J69Current Erpenditure 1.u4.934J98 1362,631,164 1J63,127,600

2 100000 Compensation to EmDloyees 7.158.706 8,35s.472 8.485.472 8,6t5,472

r 2,857,350 r3,213,786 13,451,5552200000 tJse ofGoods and Servrces l1,85 7.350

1.024,818.342 |,34t,418.342 l,l4 t.4 t 8,342 1,341.4t8.342
2600000 Current Transfers to GoYt
Agencies

Capitel Exoenditure 2.8t7.000.000 2.817.000.000 2.817.000.0002,817,000,000

2.220.000,000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt.
Agencies 1.895,000,000 2,220,000,000 2,220.000,000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets e22.000.000 597.000.000 597,000,000 597,000,000

4.180.127.600 4.1E0.4E5369Total Erpenditure 3,E6r,934J98 4,179,631,164
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1041 Ministry of Defence

PART A. Vision

A premier, credible and mission capable force deeply rooted in professionalism

PART B. Mission

To deter aggression and defend the Republic and provide support to civil power in the
maintenance of peace and order.

PART C. Performance Overview and Background for Programme(s) Funding

The Ministry of Defence contributes towards realization of Vision 2030 and the country's
National Goals by continuously addressing contemporary and emerging threats to national
security that undermine peace and development. By discharging its mandate, the Ministry
plays a critical role in the achievement of macroeconomic stability for sustained groMh and
development.

During the period under review, the Kenya Defence Forces (KDF) continued to safeguard
the territorial integrity and the sovereignty of our nation. The KDF also promoted regional and
international peace through participation in peace missions in countries like Somali and South
Sudan. The ongoing military modernization programme continued to be implemented with
several infrastructural programmes initiated and personnel involved in the programme
trained. ln addition, the KDF provided humanitarian assistance in various parts of the country,
through drilling of boreholes and installation of water pumps to alleviate water shortage,
assisted in various disaster operations,and was also involved in evacuation of kenyans
from South Sudan. The environmental soldier programme was also initiated during this
period.

The approved budget for the Ministry was KSh.78,11B million, KSh.78,873 million and
KSh.92,346 million for the financial yea,s 2013114,2O14115 and 2015116 respectively. This is
against actual expenditure of Kshs 74,216 Million, Kshs 74,686 million and KSh 92,223
million. The Ministry has continued to absorb most of the funds allocated to it over the MTEF
period with an absorption rate of 99% in the FY 2015116.

The Ministry encountered several challenges in the delivery of its mandate which include;
lncreasing complexity of organized crime, governance and accountability issues, regional
socio-political instability and the attendant spill-over, high cost of security equipment, systems
and training and lack of adequate resources to fastrack the modernization programme. The
Ministry has endeavoured to mitigate these challenges by prioritizing its programmes and
channelling resources to address emerging issues.

ln the MTEF period 2017i 1B-2019120, the Ministry will continue to implement ongoing projects
and activities in the defence programme including the Modernization programme, develop
and review defence policies and strategies, support internal security operations and
humanitarian activities when called upon to do so, operationalize the Kenya Space Agency
among others.
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PART D. Programme Objectives

Programme

1041 Ministry of Defence

Objective

0801000 P.l: Defence
To maintain territorial integrity, protect sovereignty, support
internal security operations and promote regional and
international peace and security.

0802000 P.2 Civil Aid To support humanitarian activities.

0803000 P.3 General
Administration, Planning
and Support Services

To provide administrative support services for efficient and
effective provision of National Security.
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1041 Ministry of Defence

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018 -201912020

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0801000 P.1:Defence

Secured Nation

0801010 SP. 1.1:National Defense

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0802000 P.2 Civil Aid

Humanitarian Support

0802010 SP. 2.1 Civil Aid

Timely and
Etfective
response

Timely and
Effective
response

Timely and
Effective
response to
threats

Timely
deployment to
PSOs

20 Training
sessions

Timely and
Eftective
response

Response and mitigation to
crises, disasters and
emergencies.

Oelivery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPls)
Targets

201712018
Targets

201A12019
Targets

2019t2020

1041000200 Kenya Defence
Forces

Secure territorial integrity and
sovereignty

Enhanced regional and
international peace and security

Response to external
aggression and support of
lnlernal security operations

Deployment to Peace Support
Operations (PSO)

Timely and
Effective
response to
threats

Timely
deployment to
PSOs

Timely and
Effective
response to
threats

Timely
deployment to
PSOs

1 041 1 001 00 lnlernational
Peace Support Training
Centre

Capacity development No. of training sessions
conducted

20 Training
sessrons

20 Training
sessrons

Delivery Unit Koy Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPls)
Targets

201712018
Targets

201A120'.t9
Targets

201912020

1041000200 Kenya Delence
Forces

Humanitarian assistance
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1041 Ministry of Defence

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0803000 P.3 General Administration, Planning and Support Services

Effective Service Delivery

0803010 SP.3.1 Administration, planning and support services

1041000100 Headquarters
Administrative Services

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPts)
Targets

201712018
Targets

201A120',t9
Targets

2019t2020

Effective and efficient
administrative supporl services

Defence policies and Strategies
devoloped and reviowed

Planning and Administrative
Support Service provided

Defence policies
and stratogias
rovi6wed

Mid and annual
reports produced

Defence policies
and strategies
reviewed

Mid and annual
reports produced

Defence policies
and strategies
reviewed

Mid and annual
reporls produced
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a

Voic l(Xl Ministry of Dcfcncc

PART F: Summrry of Erp.rditurc by Progrrmm.s, 2017/2018 - 2019/2020

Progrlmmc

Brs.litr. Estim.tcs Proicctcd Estimrtcs

20t612011 2017 DotE 2018/r019 2019t2020

0801010 SP. l.l:Nalional Defense

0t01000 P.l: Drfcnc.

0E02010 SP. 2.1 Civil Aid

0802m0 P.2 Civil Aid

0E03010 SP.3.l Adminisaation, planning 8nd suppon
scrvices

0Ell3lXD PJ Gcncrrl Admitrisarrtior, Phnning .nd
Suooort Scwiccs

KShs

97.064.046.637

97,M4,O$,631

450,000,000

,150,000,mO

r.r85,l t4,882

l.tts.t t4382

KShs.

r02.1E6.000.000

102,1E6,m0,000

200,000,000

200,ur0,000

t.233.400,000

l 133.400.000

XShs.

t04.37 t,000.000

I |NJT I ,m0,000

450,000.000

450,000,000

I,363.300.000

I363300.000

KShs.

107.7 r4.000.000

r07,7r 4,000,000

,150.000,000

450,m0,000

1.495.100,000

I.495J00.000

Totrl ErDcDditurc for Votc l04l Mltristry of Dcfcncc 9E,699,t 615 t 9 I 03.6 r 9.400.000 I 06. I E4J00,000 r09,659J00.000
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Econornic Clessification

Baseline
Estimrtes Estimstes Proiected Estimates

2016120t7 20t7 t20lE z0tEn0l9 201912020

KShs. KShs. I(Shs. KShs.

Current Erpenditure 98.654,161,519 103.574.400.000 106.139J0o.000 109.614J00,000

2100000 Compensation to Employees 773,905.999 8t 5.400.000 839.300.000 861,300.000

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services 187.093,973 t88.793,800 195.289.505 201.7t0.130
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies 97.669.046,637 r 02,54 r ,000.000 r05,076,000.000 I 08.5 I 9,000.000

3100000 Non Financial Assets 24.t t4.9 | 0 29,206,200 28,710,495 2e,289,870

CaDitrl ErDenditure {5,000,000 45,000,m0 45,000,000 45.m0.m0

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services 45,000.000 45.000.000 45.000.000 45.000.000

Total Erpcndiaurc 9t,699.161,5t9 t 03,6I 9,400,000 r 06, l E4J00,000 109.659300.000

l0,ll Miristry of Dcfcncc

PART G: Summrry ofExpenditure by Vot. rnd Economic Chssilication, 2017/201E - 2019f2020
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l04l Ministry of Defence

PART H: Summ8ry of Expenditure by Vote snd Economic Classilicltiorr,2Dll n0lE '201912020

0801 01 0 SP. 1 .1 :National Defense

0801000 P.1: Defence

0802010 SP. 2.1 Civil Aid

0802000 P.2 Civil Aid

Economic Classification

Baseline
Estimates fslimates Projected Estimates

2016120t7 2017 t20t8 2018/2019 2019t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure 97,019,0{6,637 t 02,l.ll,000,000 t04J26,000,000 107,669,000.000

2600000 Current Translbrs to Govt
Agencies 97,0t9,0,16.637 r 01.I .t I ,000.000 t04,316.000,000 107.669.000.000

Capitel Expenditure 45,000,000 45,000,000 .15,000,000 45,000,000

2200000 tlse of Cioods and Servrces 45.000.000 45.000.000 45.000.000 45.000.000

Total Expenditure 97,064,046,637 r02,186,000,000 r04J7l,000,000 r07,7r4,000,000

Economic Classilication

Baseline
fstimates Estimetes Proiected Estimates

2016/2017 2011t20t8 2018/2019 2019t2020

KShs- KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure 97,019,0,16,637 r 02,l4r,000,000 r04J26,000,000 107,669,000,000

2600000 Current Transfers lo Govt
Agencies 97.019.046.631 l0t, t4 r,000.000 t04,326.000.000 I 07.669.000.000

Caoital Expenditure 45,000,000 45,000,000 45,000,000 45,000,000

2200000 Use ofGoods and Serviccs 45.000,000 4 5,000,000 .15,000,000 45.000,000

Total Expenditure 97,064,046,637 102.tE6.000.000 r04J7l,000,000 107,7111,000,000

Economic Classificetion

Baseline
Estimates Estimales Proiected Estimales

20rcn017 2017 t2018 2018t20t9 2019no20

KShs. KShs- KShs. KShs.

Currenl Expenditure 450,000,000 200,000,000 450,000,000 4S0,000,000

1600000 Cunent Translers to Govt
Agencies 450.000.000 200.000.000 450.000.000 450.000.000

Total Expenditure ,150,000,000 200,000,000 450,000,000 .r50,000,000

Economic Classification

Baseline
Estimates Eslimates Projected Eslimates

20t6t2017 2017 t20t8 20lt/20t9 2019no20

KShs- KShs. KShs. KShs-
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Economic Classificetion

Baseline
Estimrtes Estimetes Proiected Estimates

201612017 2017 n0t8 20t8t2019 2019n020

Current Expendiaure 450,000,000 200,000,000 450.000,000 450,000,000

2600000 Current Transfers to Govt.
Agencies 450.000.000 200.000,000 450.000.000 450.000.000

Totsl ExDenditure 450,000,000 200,000,000 450,000,000 450,000,000

l04l Minisiry of Defence

PART H: Summrry of Expenditure by Vot€ rnd Economic Clessific gtion, 2017 i20l8 - 2O1912020

0802000 P.2 Civil Aid

080301 0 SP.3. 1 Administration, lanni and su seruces

0803000 P.3 General Administration Plannin and Su Services

Baseline
Estimetes Estimates Proiected Estimetes

2019t2020Economic Classilication 20l6nol7 2017 n0t8 2018i/2019

KShs. I(Shs. KShs- KShs.

Current Expenditure l.r85.r r 4.882 1r33.400.000 1J63J00.000 r,495J00,000

771,905,999 8l 5.400.000 839,300,000 864,300,0002 100000 Compensation to Employees

t87.093,973 | 88.793.800 195,289,505 201,7 t 0, 1302200000 Use ofGoods and Services

300.000.000 400.000,000
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt.
Agencies 200,000,000 200.000.000

29.289.E703 100000 Non Financial Assets 24.114.9t0 29,206,200 28.7 t0.195

l.l85.l14.882 r 233.400.000 1363J00.000 1,495J00,000Total Erpenditure

Brseline
Estimrtes Estimates Projected Estimates

20lE/20t9 2019n020Economic Classificatior 201612017 20t7 t20la

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

r.495J00.000Curent Expenditure l.t 85.t t 4.882 r 233,400,000 1J63J00,000

773.905.999 8 r 5.400,000 839.300.000 864.300.0002100000 Compensation to Employees

188.793,800 r95,289,505 20 r .710,l 302200000 Use of Goods and Services t87.093,973
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Aqencies 200,000,000 200,000,000 300,000,000 400,000,000

19.289.8703 I 00000 Non Financial Assets 24. t t4.910 29.206.200 28.7 r 0.495

Total Expenditure t.t 85.l r 4,882 1233,400,000 rJ63J00,000 1,495J00,000
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1052 Ministry of Foreign Affairs

PART A. Vision

A peaceful, prosperous and globally competitive Kenya

PART B. Mission

To project, promote and protect Kenya's interests and image globally through innovative
diplomacy, and contribute towards a just, peaceful and equitable world.

PART C. Performance Overview and Background for Programme(s) Funding

The Ministry of Foreign Affairs is charged with the mandate of formulation, articulation and
implementation of Kenya's Foreign Policy.

During the period 2O13114- 2015116 the gross budgetary allocation for the Ministry was
KShs12.6 billion in FY 2013114, KShs.'15.0 billion in FY 2014115 and KShs 16.5 billion in the
FY 2015/16. Over the same period , the actual expenditure realized was KShs12.0 billion,
KShs. '13.8 billion and KShs 15.8 respectively. This represented absorption levels of 95.2 o/o,

92o/o and 95.8 % respectively.

During the period under review, the Ministry achieved the following: published and launched
various policies namely; the Kenya Foreign Policy, Kenya Diaspora Policy, Ministerial
Strategic Plan, the Foreign Service lnstitute curriculum; finalized the Foreign Service Bill and
Trade Remedy Bill; expanded Kenya's Diplomatic foot print and representation by opening
four Missions in Algeria, Angola, Morocco, and UN-Habitat and two liaison offices in Kismayu
and Hargeissa; renovated, upgraded and completed construction of several Kenya's
properties abroad; purchased chancery in Kampala, commissioned Kenya's new Chancery in
Windhoek, Namibia and signed 38 memoranda of understanding with nineteen countries,
seven bilateral agreements, and three trade agreements with three countries on various
thematic areas including Agriculture,Cooperatives, Security and Education.

Some of the challenges faced during implementation of the budget include; delay in capturing
of expenditures in foreign missions, high cost of renting Chanceries and staff residence in
Kenyan Missions abroad, fluctuation of Kenyan shilling against major world currencies
leading to huge foreign exchange losses, low absorption of development funds, application of
local Public Procurement and Disposal Act which is inapplicable in some foreign countries,
and unforeseen emergencies like evacuation of Kenyans in Foreign countries with security
challenges. To address these, the Ministry is working with the National Treasury to roll out
IFMIS in all missions abroad to improve timely capturing and reporting of expenditures. The
Ministry will also continue to expand its ownership of properties abroad through purchase of
Chanceries, Ambassadors' Residences and staff houses to cut down on rent costs. Further,
the Ministry will explore with the National Treasury whether waivers /amendments to the
Procurement law can be granted in some instances where Kenya's procurement laws are
inconsistent with laws of the countries where Kenya missions are domiciled.

The outputs to be provided by the ministry during the MTEF period 2017l18-2019120 will
include; expanding Kenya's diplomatic presence and representation abroad by opening new
fully fledged missions in Guangzhou, Dakar and Accra; strengthen operations in all existing
missions abroad; promote peace and stability and enhance its collaborations in peace
initiatives within the region and globally; build capacity on conflict management and trade
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1052 Ministry of Foreign Affairs

negotiations; establish Joint Commission for Cooperation Agreements/Joint Partnership for
Cooperation with trading partners; finalize labour agreement between Kenya and Middle East
on migrant workers;strengthen foreign relations through the Regional Economic Communities
and other economic partnership frameworks; promote Nairobi as a diplomatic hub, including
safeguarding the location of the United Nations Offices in Nairobi (UNEP and UN-Habitat),
champion environmental sustainability debate; and continue to articulate Kenya Foreign
Policy and promote the country's interests in international and regional fora.

PART D. Programme Objectives

Programme Objective

0714000 P.1 General
Administration Planning and
Support Services

To strengthen and improve service delivery.

0715000 P.2 Foreign
Relation and Diplomacy

To promote foreign relations and strengthen diplomatic
engagements.

0741000 P4 Economic and
Commercial Diplomacy

To enhance Kenya's economic interests at the bilateral and
multilateral levels.

0742000 P5 Foreign Policy
Research, Capacity Dev. and
Technical Cooperation

To enhance Kenya Foreign Policy implementation through
research, capacity development and technical cooperation.
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1052 Ministry of Foreign Affairs

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 20'1712018.201912020

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0714000 P.1 General Adminishation Planning and Support Services

lmproved Service Delivery.

0714010 SP. 1.1 Administration services

30

1052000400 Political and
Oiplomatic Directorate

30

5

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Pefformance lndlcators

(KPls)
Targets

201712018
Targets

20't8120't9
Targets

2019t2020

1 0520001 00 Headquarters
Administrative Services

Administrative services

Monitoring and evaluation projects

Customer satisfaction survey
report

Number of monitoring and
evaluation reports

I

1

1

1

1

'1

1 052000200 Foreign Service
Academy

Trained Foreign Service
Oflicers/Diplomats within tha
region

Number ot Foreign service
otficers/ Diplomats trained within
the region trained

20 25

1052000300 Financial
Managemenl and
Procurement Services

Financial services Number of financial reporls 10 10 10

Joint Commissions for
Cooperalion (JCC)

lNumber oI Joint Commissions
lof Cooperation (JCC) initiated,
Inegotiated. concluded and

lmonitored

30 30

1052002700 uNoN Multilateral agreements/MoUs Number of multilateral
agreements/MoUs signed

1052005900 United Nations
Organizations

Kenya's interests articulated in UN
sesslons

Number of position papers
presented during the UNGA
sessions

5 E
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1052 Ministry of Foreign Affairs

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018 -201912020

1052006000 The
Commonwealth

1052006200 Grants to
lnternational Organizations

Programme:

Outcome:

Kenya's intsrests articulated in the Number of position papers
prepared for articulation of
Kenya's position

Commonwealth

0715000 P.2 Foreign Relation and Diplomacy

Enhanced foreign relations and diplomatic engagements

3 3

6

3

25 25

3030

1052006100 African Union Kenya's interests articulated in
AU, IGAD and the Great Lakes
forums

Number of position papers
prepared for articulation of
Kenya's position

6 6

Kenya's position articulated in the
RECSA

Number of position papers
prepared for arliculation of
Kenya's position

1

1052102600 Technical fund
for regional cooperation

Foreign Service
Otficersy'Diplomats within the
region trained

Officers on international
relations, trade analysis and
negoliations trained

Number of Foreign service
officers/ Diplomats trained within
the region trained

Number of otlicers trained on
international relations, trade
analysis and negotiations

20

30

1 0521 02800 Refurbishment of
Headquarters Building

Ministry headquarters refurbished Percentage status of completion 90

1052104700 tCT
lnfrastructure in Missions
abroad

Wide Area Network (WAN)
between Ministry headquarter and
Diplomatic Mission developed.

IFMIS in Diplomatic Missions
rolled out

Number of diplomatic Missions
connected to headquarters

Number of missions using the
IFMIS platform

20

10

15

30

15

20
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018 -201912020

Sub Programme: 0715010 SP. 2.1 Management of Kenya missions abroad

1052000800 Washington

13.000

13000

1052001000 Moscow

9,000

6

4

4

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPls)
Targets

2017t2018
Targets

201812019
Targets

2019t2020

1052000700 New York Kenya's position in the United
Nations General Assembly
(UNGA) developed

Kenya's interest at the United
Nations protected

Number of Kenya's positions lo
the United Nations General
Assembly (UNGA) developed

Participation in the six
committees of the United
Nations

1

6 6

Kenya Marketed internationally

Consular services

Quarterly trade and lnvestment
promolion/fairs/exhibitions/event
s organized

Number of passports and visas
issued

4

10.000

4

'12,000

1052000900 London Kenya Marketed internationally Quarlerly trade and lnvestment
promotion/fairs/exhibilions/event
s organized.

Consular services Number of passports and visas
issued

4

10,000

4

10,000

Kenya Marketed internationally

Consular services

Quarlerly trade and lnvestment
promotion/fairs/exhibitions/event
s organized.

Number of passports and visas
issued

4

5,000

4

8,000

105200'1 100 Addis Ababa Kenya's position in the African
Union articulated

Number of position papers
developed

Number of passports and visas
issued

Consular services provided

1

1,500

]-21
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 2O17I2O'18.201912020

10000

4

105200'1200 Berlin Kenya Marketed internationally

Consular services

Quarlerly trade and lnvestment
promotion/fairJexh ibitions/event
s organized.

Number of passports and visas
issued

4

10,000

4

14,000

4

15000

105200 1300 Kinshasa Kenya Marketed internationally

Consular services

Quarledy lrade and lnvestment
promotion/fairs/exh ibitions/event
s organized

Number of passports and visas
issued

4

1,500

4

2,000

4

2000

1052001400 Lusaka Kenya Marketed internationally

Consular services

Quarterly trade and lnvestment
promotion/fairyexhibitionyevent
s organized

Number of passports and visas
issued

4

2000

4

2000

4

2000

1052001500 Paris Kenya Marketed internationally Quarterly trade and lnveslment
promotion/fairs/exhibitions/event
s organized.

Consular services Numbef of passports and visas
issued

4 4

7000 10,000

t22
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE IND]CATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

'1052001800 Abuja

6000

1052001900 Cairo

10,000

1052002100 Brussels Kenya Marketed internationally 4 4Quarterly trade and lnvestment
promotion/fairs/exhibitions/event
s organized

Number of passports and visas
issued

4,000

4

4,000

4

5000

41052001600 New Delhi Quarlerly trade and lnvestment
promotion/fairs/exhibitions/event
s organized.

Number of passports and visas
issued

Kenya Marketed internationally

Consular services

2,000

4

2,500

41052001 700 Stockholm Kenya Marketed internationally

Consular services

Ouarterly trade and lnvestment
promotion/fairs/exhibitions/event
s organize.

Number of passports and visas
issued

2,000

4

Kenya Marketed internationally

Consular services

Ouarierly trade and lnvestment
promotion/fairs/exhibitions/event
s organized.

Number of passports and visas
issued

5,000

4

5,500

4

Quarterly trade and lnveslment
promolion/fairs/exhibitions/event
s organized.

Number of passports and visas
issued

7,000

4

9,500

4Kenya Marketed internationally

Consular services

7,000

4

7000

4Quarterly trade and lnvestment
promotion/fairs/exh ibitions/event
s organized.

1052002000 Riyadh Kenya Marketed internationally

Consular seIvices Number of passporls and visas
issued

7,000

4

Consular services

123
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

1052002200 Ottawa Kenya Marketed internationally

Consular services

1052002300 Tokyo

1052002400 Beijins

1052002500 Rome

1052002900 Harare

Kenya Marketed internationally

Consular services

Kenya Marketed internationally

Consular servic6s

Kenya Marketed internationally

Consular services

Number of passports and visas
issued

6,000

Quarlerly trade and lnvestment
promotion/fairs/exh ibitions/event
s organized

Number of passports and visas
issued

Quartedy trade and lnvestment
promotion/fairs/exhibitions/event
s organized

Quarterly trade and lnvostment
promotion/fairs/exhibitions/event
s organized

4 4

7,000 7,500

9,000

8,000

4

4

Quarterly trade and lnveslment
promolion/fairyexhibitions/event
s organized.

Number of passports and visas
issued

7,000

4

9,000

4

9,500

4

Quarterly trade and lnvestment
promotion/fairs/exhibitions/event
s organized

Number of passports and visas
issued

7,000 8,000

4 4

6,000 7,000

4 4

1052002600 Kampala Kenya Marketed internationally Quarlerly trade and lnvestment
promotion/fairs/exhibitions/event
s organized

4 4 4

1052002700 uNoN Multilateral agreementv MoUs
finalized

Number of multilateral
agreements/ MoUs fi nalized

3

Kenya Marketed internationally

124

4
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.20'I9I2O2O

2,500

2,500

1052003100 Abu Dhabi

2,300

'1052003500 Geneva Kenya Marketed internationally

0

4

4

lconrrtr,' 
.".ut""" Number of passports and visas

issued
2,000 2,000

1052003000 Khartoum Kenya Marketed internationally Quarterly trade and lnvestment
promotion/fairs/exhibitions/event
s organized.

Consular services Number of passports and visas
issued

4

2,000

4

2,000

Labour agreements finalized Number of labour agreements
finalized

Consular services provided Number of passports and visas
issued

1 0

2,000 2,000

1052003200 Dar Es Salaam Kenya Marketed internationally Quarterly trade and lnvestment
promotion/fairs/exhibitions/event
s organized

4 4

1052003300 lslamabad Kenya Marketed internationally Ouarterly trade and lnvestment
promotion/lairs/exhibitions/event
s organized

Consular services Number of passports and visas
issued

4

2,0000

4

2,0000

4

2,500

1052003400 The Hague Protect Kenya's interests in
international organizations
headquartered in Geneva

Kenya's interest protected 100 100 100

Quarterly trade and lnvestment
promotion/fairs/exhibitions/event
s organized

Number of passports and visas
issued

4

5000

4

6,000Consular services

L25

7,000



Quartorly trade and lnvestment
promotion/fairs/exhibitions/event
s organized

Number of passports and visas
issued

2,000

4

2,000

4

2,500

41052003600 Mission To
Somalia

Kenya Marketed intornationally

Consular services

1052003700 Los Angeles Kenya Marketed internationally

Consular services

Quarterly trade and lnvestment
promotion/fairs/exhibitions/event
s organized

Number of passports and visas
issued

6000

4

8000

4

9000

4

Kenya Marketed internationally Quarterly trade and lnvestmenl
promotion/f airs/exhibitions/event
s organized

4 41052003800 Bujumbura

1052003900 Tel Aviv Kenya Marketed internationally

Consular services

Quarterly trade and lnvestment
promotion/lairyexhibitions/event
s organized

Number of passports and visas
issued

2000

4

2,000

4

1052 Ministry of Foreign Affairs

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

2,500

1052004000 Pretoria uartedy trade and lnvestment
promotion/fairyexhibitions/event
s organized

L26

4Kenya Marketed internationally 4
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 20'1712018.201912020

4000

3,000

3,000

1052004300 Kuwait 4

,000

1052004400 Dublin

1052004500 Madrid

1

Consular services Number of passports and visas
issued

3000 3000

1052004100 Vienna Multilateral agreements/ MoUs
flnalized

Consular services

Number of multilateral
agreements/ MoUs finalized

Number of passports and visas
issued

0

1,500

0

2,000

1 052004200 Kuala Lumpur Kenya Marketed internationally

Consular services

Quarterly trade and lnvestment
promotion/fairs/exhabitions/event
s organized

Number of passports and visas
issued

4

1,500

4

2,000

Kenya Marketed internationally Quarterly trade and lnvestment
promotion/fairs/exhibitions/event
s organized

Consular services Number of passports and visas
issued

4 4

2,000 3,000

Kenya Marketed internationally Quarlerly trade and lnveslment
promotion/fairs/exhibitions/event
s organized

Consular services Number of passports and visas
issued

4

2,000

4 4

2.000 2,500

Kenya Marketed internationally Ouarterly trade and lnvestment
promotion/fairs/exhibitions/event
s organized

Number of passports and visas
issued

Consular services

4 4

2,000 2,000 2,500

]-27



Kenya Market€d internationally

Consular services

Quarterly trade and lnvestment
promotion/f airs/exhibitions/event
s organized

Number of passports and visas
issued

2,000 3,000 3,500

4 4

1052004700 Kigali Kenya Marketed internationally Quarterly trade and lnvestment
promotion/fairs/exh ibitions/event
s organized

4 4

Kenya Marketed internationally

Consular services

Quarterly trade and lnvestment
promotion/fa irs/exh ibitions/event
s organized

Number of passporls and visas
issued

2,000

4

2,000 2,500

4 4

Kenya Marketed internationally

Consular services

Quarterly trade and lnvestmenl
promotion/fairs/exhibitions/event
s organized

Number of passports and visas
issued

2,000 2,000 2,800

4 4

Kenya Marketed internationally

Consular services

Quarterly trade and lnvestment
promotion/fairyexhibitions/event
s organized

Number of passports and visas
issued

2,000

4

2,000

4

1052005100 Brazilia Ouarterly trade and lnvestment
promotion/fairs/exhibitions/event
s organized

Number of passports and visas
issued

Kenya Marketed internationally

Consular services 3,000

4

1052 Ministry of Foreign Affairs

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 2O'I7I2O'18 .201912020

1052004600 Seoul

1052004800 Canberra

1052004900 Tehran

1052005000 Windhoek

3,000

4,000
5,000

1052005200 Bangkok

4

4

4

Ouarlerly lrade and lnvestment
promotion/fairvexh ibitions/event
s organized

4Kenya Marketed internationally

L28
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 2O17I2O'18.201912020

3,000

1052005300 Gaborone

2,500

3,000

2,500

4

4

4

Consular services
Number of passports and visas
issued

1,500 2,000

Kenya Marketed internationally

Consular services

Quartedy trade and lnvestment
promotion/fairs/exh ibitions/event
s organized

Number of passports and visas
issued

4

1,500

4

2,000

1052005500 Juba Kenya Marketed internationally

Consular services

Quarterly kade and lnvestment
promotion/fairs/exhibitions/event
s organized

Number of passports and visas
issued

4

2,000

4

2,500

'1052005600 Doha Kenya Marketed internationally

Consular services

Quarterly trade and lnvestment
promotion/fairs/exhibitions/event
s orqanized

Number of passports and visas
issued

4 4

2,000 2,000

1052005700 Muscat Kenya Marketed internationally

Consular services

Quarterly trade and lnvestment
promotion/fairs/exh ibitions/event
s organized

Number of passports and visas
issued

4

2,000

4

2,000

4

3,000

1052005800 Ankara Kenya Marketed internationally

Consular services

Quarlerly trade and lnvestment
promolion/fairs/exhibitions/event
s organized

Number of passports and visas
issued

4 4

2,000 2,000

4

2,500

L29
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

2,500

'1052006900 Rabat

2,000 2,000 2,500

1052007000 Algiers

2,000 2,500

1052008000 Luanda

4

444

44

1 052006400 Dubai Consulate Kenya Marketed inlernationally

Consular services

Quarterly trade and lnvestment
promotion/fairs/exhibitions/event
s organized

Number of passports and visas
issued

4

2,000

4

2,000

4

3,000

1052006500 Hargeissa
Liaison Office

Kenya Marketed internationally

Consular services

Quarterly trade and lnvestment
promotion/fairs/exhibitions/event
s organized

Number of passports and visas
issued

4

1,000

4

1 ,000

4

1,500

1 052006600 Kismayu Liaison
Office

Kenya Marketed internationally

Consular services

Quarterly trade and lnvestmant
promotion/fairs/exh ibitions/event
s organized

Number of passports and visas
issued

4 4

2,000 2,000

Kenya Marketed internalionally

Consular services

Quarterly trade and lnvestment
promotion/fairs/exh ibitions/event
s organized

Number of passports and visas
issued

Kenya Marketed internationally

Consular services

Quarterly trade and lnvestment
promotion/fairs/exh ibitions/event
s organized

Number of passports and visas
issued

4

2,000

Kenya Marketed internationally

Consular services

Quartedy trade and lnvestment
promotion/fairs/exh ibitions/event
s organized

Number of passports and visas
issued

4 4

2,000 2.000

4

2,000
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1052009500 Dakar - Senegal

1052009600 Guangzhou -
China

5,000

Sub Programme: 0715020 SP. 2.2 lnfrastructure Development for Missions

4

1052009000 UN Habitat Saleguard localion and viability of
the United Nation location in
Nairobi

Review UN-Habitat
programs/proiects in Nairobi

United Nations Office stationed
in Nairobi

Annual programs/projects
review reports

1

1

1 1

1

1052009100 Havana Kenya Marketed internationally

Consular services

Quarterly trade and lnveslment
promotion/fairs/exhibitions/event
s organized

Number of passports and visas
issued

4

2,000

4

2,000

4

2,500

1052009400 Accra - Ghana Kenya Marketed internationally

Consular services

Ouarterly trade and lnvestment
promotion/fairs/exh ibitions/event
s organized

Number of passports and visas
issued

4

1 ,500

4

2,000

4

2,500

Kenya Marketed internationally

Consular services

Ouarterly trade and lnvestment
promotion/fairs/exhibitions/event
s organized

Number of passports and visas
issued

4

2,000

4

, (nn

4

3,000

Kenya Marketed internationally

Consular services

Quarlerly trade and lnvestment
promotion/fairVexhibitions/event
s organized

Number ol passports and visas
issued

4 4

3,000 4,000

Dellvery Unit Key Output (Ko)
Key Performance lndlcators

(Kpts)
Targetg

2017 tao'.t8
Targels

2018/20'19
Targets

201912020
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Sub Programme: 0715030 SP. 2.3 Managemenl of lnternational Treaties, Agreements and Conventions

1052100200 Construction and
Various Renovations in
Pretoria

Chancery and official residence
constructed

percentag6 completion of
Chancery and
official residences constructed

1000/0

1052100300 Construction of
an ofrice block and other
works in Mogadishu

Office block constructed percentage completion of office
block
constructed

100%

1052'100400 Renovation of
govemmenl owned properties
in Washington DC

Government buildings refurbished percentage of refurbishment
work completed

10oo/o

1052100500 Upgrading and
renovations of ambassador's
residence in London

Government buildings refurbished lpercentage of refurbishment

lwork 

completed
100%

1052100700 Chancery
Renovation in Abuia

Government buildings refurbished percentage of refurbishment
work compleled

100%

1052100800 Renovation of
ambassadors residence in
Dar-es-Salaam

Government buildings refurbished % of refurbishment work
completed

100%

1052100900 Construclion of
chancery in lslamabad

Chancery and official residence
constructed

percentage completion of
Chancery and
official residences constructed

100%

1052104800 Purchase of
Chancery and Ambassadois
Residence - Geneva

Government Buildings Purchase percentage of contract sum 40% 60%

1052104900 Returbishment &
Upgrading of Addis Ababa
Embassy and Staff Quarlers

Government buildings refurbished percentage of refurbishment
work completsd

100o/o

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPls)
Targets

2017 t2015
Targets

201A12019
Targets

2019t2020
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0741000 P4 Economic and Commercial Diplomacy

lncreased Trade and Foreign Direct lnvestments

0741010 SP.4.1 Economic and Commercial Cooperation

t

1052 Ministry of Foreign Affairs

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018 -201912020

1 052000600 Treaties and
Legal Affairs

30

Sub Programme: 0715040 SP. 2.4 Coordination of State Protocol

Sub Programme: 0715050 SP. 2.5 Management of Diaspora and Consular Affairs

1052000400 Political and
Diplomatic Directorate

5

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

30 30Joint Commissions for
Cooperation (JCC) initiated,
negotiated, concluded and
monitored

Number of Joint Commissions
of Cooperation (JCC) initiated,
negotiated, concluded and
monitored

Delivery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPls)
Targets

2017t2018
Targets

201812019
Targets

201912020

1052000100 Headquarters
Administrative Services

Policy guide and protocol manual
developed.

Coordinat6 High level visits
(state/otficial).

Policy guide and protocol
manual.

Number of high level visits
facilitated

lmplementation

'15

lmplementation lmplementation

15

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPls)
Targets

20171201A
Targels

2018t2019
Targets

2019t2020

Kenya's labour force Promot6d
internationally i.e. migranl workers
and expatriales

Number ol labour agreements
initiated/concluded

5
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3 JJ

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0742000 P5 Foreign Policy Research, Capacity Dev. and Technical Cooperation

lmproved performance and skills development

07420'10 SP. 5.1 Foreign Policy Research and Analysis

1052009200 Economic and
Commercial Diplomacy
Directorate

Joint lrade committee forums hald Number of trade committees
held

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPts)
Targets

2017 t2018
Targets

20't8l?o19
Targels

2019120?0

1052000200 Foreign Service
Academy

Undertake policy research on
Foreign policy and Diplomacy

Trained Foreign Service
Ofticers/Diplomats within the
region.

Trained offlcers on international
relations, trade analysis and
negoliations

Number of Research
underlaken.

Number of Foreign service
officers/ Diplomats trained within
the region trained.

Number of officers trained on
international relations, trade
analysis and negotiations

A

15

30

5

20

30

5

25

30
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Vot. 1052 Ministry of For.ign Alfsirs

PART F: Summery ofErpcnditurc by Progr.mmcs. 20l712018 - 2019/2020

Progrrmmc

Basrlin! Estimrlcs Proiccted Estimrtcs

20t6not7 20t1DOl8 20tal20t9 20t9n020

0714010 SP. l.l Administ.ation services

0714000 P.l Gcncrrl Administrstion Plsnning end
Support Scrviccs

0715010 SP. 2.1 Management ofKenya missions abroad

0715020 SP. 2.2 lnfrastruchrre Development for Missions

0715030 SP. 2.3 Management oflntcrnational Treaties,
Agrccmcnts and Convcntions

0715040 SP. 2.4 Coordination of State Protocol

0715050 SP. 2.5 Management ofDiaspora and Consular
A ffairs

0715000 P.2 Forcign Rclrtion rnd Diplomrcy

0741010 SP. 4.1 Economic and Commcrcial Cooperation

0741000 P4 Ecooomic 8rd Commcrcial Diplomacy

0?42010 SP. 5. I Foreign Policy Research and Analysis

07,12000 P5 Forcign Policy Rcserrcb, Crprcity Dcv.
rad Tcchnicrl CooDcrrtion

KShs.

5.0t7,349,t88

5,0t 7Jil9,l t8

t4.4 t 7.886.759

7?1.000.000

r 5,r 8E,6E6,759

KShs-

3,50 t,491.885

3.(0r,49r,8E5

r2.535.013.888

| ,6m.000,000

42.950.000

1,589,744,300

97.400.000

r5,955,108,1EE

14t.913.000

l4l,9t 3,000

147.486.927

141.4[6,927

KShs.

4.255,841.609

4,255,84t,609

12.921.U7.391

3,000,000.000

4r.l t0.000

1,59i,070,000

86.061.000

r 7,644,888J91

t26.000.000

126,000,000

r58,170,000

r58.270.000

KShs-

5.250.371.780

5r50J71.7E0

13.307.094,399

2,246,000,000

52.700.000

t,596.050,000

88.723.8? r

17,290,568J20

t33,450,000

r 33,450,000

r63,6 r0,000

163.610,000

Toarl Erpcrditurc for Votc 1052 Miristry oaForcign
AlTrirs 20206,235,947 t9,746,000,000 22.t 85,000,000 2 2.838.000,000
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Economic Classification

Baseline
Estimates Estimrtes Proiected Estim.tes

20t6t20t7 2017t2018 2018r!0t9 2019no20

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs-

Current ExDenditure t7 2W.235.947 I 7.746.000.000 18.185.000.fl)0 I E.63E.000.000

2100000 Compensation to Emoloyees 6.844,090,000 7.049.000.000 7,261.000.000 7,479,000.000

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services 7 ,249 ,065 ,963 7,795.906,623 8,092,855.662 8,308,402.323

2600000 Cunent Transfers to Govt
Agencies 2,859.256,363 2,650.833.238 2.650.833.238 2.650,833.238

2700000 Social Benefis 37,210,000 I 7.210.000 r 7.2r 0,000 17,210.000

3100O00 Non Financial Asses 216.6t3,62t 233.050. | 39 I 63.101.100 182.554.439

Crpitrl Erpenditure 3O00,m0,00o 2,m0,mo,mo ,4,000,(X)0,000 ,1200.000.0,00

2600000 Capital TransfeB to Govt.
Agencies 234.000,000 250.000.000 300.000.000 300,000.000

3100000 Non Financial Assets 2.766.000.000 1.750.000.000 3.700.000.000 3.900,000.000

Totrl ErDG1lditurc 20206,235,947 19,746,000.000 22. I 85.000.000 22.t3t.000,000

1052 Miristry of Forcign Afirirs

PART G: Summary of Expcnditurc by Votc rnd Ecooomic Clessilicetion, 2017/2018 - 2019/2020

I

I

a

I
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PART H: Summary of Expenditure by Votc and Economic Clsssilicaliorl,'2011n0lB - 2019n020

0714010 SP. 1.1 Administralion services

0714000 P.1 General Administration Plannin and Su Services

Economic Classilication

Baseline
Estimrtes Estimrtes Proiected Estimates

2016120t7 2017 t2018 2018t20t9 2019t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure 4,783J49,188 3,191,491.885 3,255,84r,609 3,296J71,780

2100000 Compensation to Employees 503,23 t ,249 5 76.680.802 6t0,754,388 6t4.541,634

2200000 Use of Goods and Sewtces 2.065.692.609 147.139.693 77 5.299.289 806.5 7i.478

2600000 Current Transfers to Govt.
Aaencies 2. r64.935.806 1.84t.410.217 | .842.665,6 t 0 I.847.265,l.l0

2700000 Social Benefits 17.210,000 I 7.2 10.000 r 7.2 r0.000 r7.210.000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets t2.275.5?4 9.051. t73 9.912.322 t0.78 t.528

Capitel Expenditurc 234,000,000 310,000,000 l,000,000,000 1,954,000,000

2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies 234.000.000 250.000.000 300.000,000 300.000.000

I 100000 Non Financial Assets 60.000.000 700.000,000 1.654.000.000

Total Expenditure 5.017349.188 3,501,491,885 4,255,8.1r,609 sr50J71,780

Proiected Estimates
Baseline
Estimrtes Estimates

2018/2019 2019n0202016t2017 2017 t2018Economic Classilication
KShs.KShs. KShs.KShs.

J,255,841,609 3,296,371,7804.7E3J49,188 3,191,491,885Current Expenditure

6 t0.754.388 6 t4.54 I ,634503.231 ,249 576.680.8022100000 Compensation to Employees

775.299.289 806.5 71.4782.065,691,60e 7 47 .t 39.6932200000 tJse of Goods and Services

l ,842.665.610 I .847.265. 1402. t64.915.806 I.841.4t0,217
2600000 Current Transfers to Govl
Agencies

r 7.2 r0.000 I 7.2 r0,00017.2 r0.000 r 7.2 10.0001700000 Social Benetits
s.9 l].l2l I0.781,52812.279.524 9.051. t733 100000 Non Financial Assets

1,000,000,000 1,954,000,000234,000,000 310,000,000CaDital ExDenditure

300.000.000 300.000.000214.000.000 250.000.000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Apencies

t,654.000,00060.000.000 700.000.0003 100000 Non Financial Assets

4,255,84t,609 5,250J71,7805,017J,19,188 3,501,491,885Total Expenditure
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PART H: Summary of Expenditure by Vote and Economic Clsssilicrtiotl,,20lll20l,S - 2019DO2O

0715010 SP. 2.1 Mana ement of Ken missions abroad

0715020 SP. 2.2 lnfrastructure Development for Missions

0715030 SP. 2.3 Man ement of lnternational Treaties, reements and conventions

I

Baseline
Estimates Eslimetes Projected f,stimates

20tEt20t9 2019t2020Economic Classifi cation 20t6nol7 2017 t20ta

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure I2,417,886,759 r 2,5J5,0rJ,888 12,923,647391 t3J07,094J99

2 100000 Comoensation to Emoloyees 6.340.858.751 6,472,1 19. t98 6,650.245.612 6.864.458,366

5.t78.373.35,1 5, t62,68 t.510 5,45 r.805,373 5.609.065.0242200000 Use ofGoods and Services

694,064.194 688,167,628 683.568,098
2600000 Cunent Transfers to Govt
Agencies 694,320.557

204.334.09'l 205.948.966 133.428.778 t50.002.9 t I3 I 00000 Non Financial Assets

CrDitrl ExDenditure 2,000.000.000

3100000 Non Financial Assets t,000,000,000

13307.094J99Total ExDenditure l{,417,886.759 t 2,535,0r3,888 t2,923,647,i91

Economic Classilication

Baseline
Estimetes Estimates Proiected Estimates

2016/2017 20t7 t20ta 20ta/2019 20t9t2020

KShs. KShs- KShs. KShs.

Current Expendilure 5,000,000

2200000 Use ofGoods and Serviccs 5.000.000

Capital Exnenditure 766,000,000 1,6m,000.000 3,000,000,000 2246.000.000

3 100000 Non Financial Asses 766,000.000 | ,6s0,000,000 3.000.000.000 2.246,000,000

Totel Expenditure 77r,000,000 1,690,000,000 3,000,000,000 2246,000,000

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

20t9n020Economic Classificstion 2016t2017 20t7notB 20tanot9
KShs. KShs. KShs- KShs.

Current Expendilure 42,950,000 {2,110,000 52,700,000

1100000 Use ofGoods and Sewiccs 4 r.050.000 39.760.000 49.900,000

2.800.0003 100000 Non Financial Assets l .900.000 2.350.000

52,700,000Total Expenditure 42,950,000 42,r 10,000
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PART H: Summary of Expenditure by Vote 8nd Economic Classilic l4tion,2017 t2O18 - 2O1912020

0715()40 SP. 2.4 Coordination of State Protocol

0715050 SP. 2.5 Mana ment of Dias ora and Consular Affairs

0715000 P.2 Forei n Relation and Di loma

0741010 SP. 4. l Economic and Commercial C

f conomic Classifi cation

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Projecled Estimates

2016t2017 2017 t2018 20tat20t9 2019t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure 1,589.744J00 I,593,070.000 1,596,050,000

1200000 Use of Goods and Servrces 1.589.064.300 1.5e2.210.000 1.594.980.000

I 100000 Non Financial Assets 680.000 850.000 t.070.000

Total Expenditure 1,5E9,74{J00 I,59t,070,000 I,596,050,000

Estimates Projected Estimates
Baseline
Estimates

2019t20202017 n0l8 20r8/20192016t2017Economic Classilication
KShs KShs.KShs. KShs.

86,061,000 EE,723,82197,400,000Current Expenditure

86.06 I .000 88.723,82 Ie7.400.0002200000 Use ofGoods and Sewrces

88,723,82197,400,000 86,06r,000Total Erpenditure

Baseline
Estimates Eslimates Projected Estimates

2018t2019 20t9no2020t6t2017 2017 /2018Economic Classification

KShs. KShs.KShs. KShs.

14,644,888Je1 15,044,56822012,122,a86,759 14,265,108,t 88Current Expenditure

6.650.245.612 6.864.458.3666.340.858.75 t 6.472.319.1982100000 Compensation to Employees

7.t69.846,373 7 .342.668.8455. t83.373.354 6.890. r95.8302200000 (Jse of(ioods and Servtces

683,s68,098694.32.0.557 694.06,1. I 94 688.1 67,628
2600000 Current'fransfers to Govt
Agencies

136.628.778 I 53.872.9 t I204.334.097 208.5 28.9663 100000 Non Financial Assets

2,246,000,0002.766.000.000 1,690,000,000 3,000,000,000Carritrl Exoenditure
I .690.000.000 t,000.000,000 2.246,000,0001.766.000.0003 100000 Non Financial Assets

r 7,6.1{,888J9r 17,290,368,220r 5, r 88,886,759 1s,955,108,188Total ExDenditure

Proiect€d Estimates
Baseline
Estimetes Estimetes

2019t202020t6t20t7 2017 /2018 201812019Economic Classification
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PART H: Summary of Expenditure by Vole 8nd Economic Classificttio.t,2OlT/201E - 2019n02O

0741010 SP. 4.1 Economic and Commercial Coo ration

0741000 P4 Economic and Commercial Di

O742O1O SP. 5.1 Forei n Poli Research and Anal IS

O742OOO P5 Forei n Poli Research, Ca c Dev. and Technical Co on

t

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

Economic Classilication 2016/20t7 20t7 /2018 2018t20t9 20lsno20

KShs. KShs. KShs.KShs.

r33,4fl),000Current Expenditure t,il,913,000 126,000,000

I t6.950,0002200000 tlse of Goods and Services I 27.41 3.000 I | 0,600,000

3 100000 Non Financial Assels r 4.500.000 r5.400.000 16.500,000

r33.450.000Total f,xpenditure r,1r,913,000 126,000,000

Baseline
Estimales Eslimales Proiected Eslimates

Economic Clessifi cetion 2017 n0ta 20r8t20t9 20t9n0202016t2017

KShs.KShs. KShs. KShs.

133.450,000Current Expenditure r4r,9r3,000 126O00,000

r | 6.950.0002200000 Use of Goods and Services t27.4 I 1.000 r r 0.600.000

3 100000 Non l-inancial Assels 14.500.000 r5.400,000 r6,500,000

Total Expenditure r 4r,913,000 126,000,000 t33,450,000

Beseline
Eslimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

2019t2020Economic Classilication 20t6n0t7 20t7 D0ta 20tat20t9

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure 147,486,927 158J70,000 r63,6r 0,000

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services 3r.r58.100 37. il 0.000 42.2 t0,000

r 15.358.827 120.000.000 I 20.000.000
2600000 Cunent Transfers to Govt.
Agencies

3 I 00000 Non Financial Asses 970.000 | , r 60,000 | .400,000

Tolal Expenditure l$,4a6,927 r58J70,000 r63,610,000

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

2019no20f,conomic Classification 20t6120t7 2017 /20t8 20tat20l9

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

147.4E6.927 158270,000 163,610,000Current Expenditure
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PART H: Summrry of Erpenditurc by Vote 8nd Economic Classilicraior,,20lTl2OlS '201912020

n Poli Research, Ca Dev. and Technical Coo ration
,

0742000 P5 Fo c

Proiected Estimetes
Beseline
Estimates Estimiles

20t8tzot9 20191202020t6t2017 2017 nolaf, conomic Classifi cation

42,2 t0,000I I, r 58, r00 37,l | 0,0002200000 Use ofGoods and Services

120,000,000I 15.358,827 120,000.000
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies

| ,l 60.000 t,400,000970,0003 100000 Non Financial Asses

163.610,000147.486,927 158r70,000Total Expenditure
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1063 State Department for Basic Education

PART A. Vision

A globally competitive quality education, training and research for Kenya's sustainable
development.

PART B. Mission

To provide, promote, co-ordinate quality education, training and research for empowerment of
individuals to become caring, competent and responsible citizens who value education as a
lifelong process.

PART C. Performance Overview and Background for Programme(s) Funding

The State Department for Basic Education is mandated to undertake the following; Education
policy management, management of alternative provision of basic education and training,
management of education standards, management of national examinations and certification,
curriculum development, quality assurance in education, special needs education
management, adult education management, teacher education and management, school
administration and programmes of training institutions, primary and secondary education
institutions management and representation of Kenya in United Nations Education Science
and Cultural Organizations.

Under the review period the total allocation increased from Kshs.56.1billion in the 2013/14 to
Kshs.63.9billion in 2014115 FY translating to 14.2 percent whereas during the 2014115 to
2015116 FY the total allocation increased to Kshs.67.1 billion representing an increase of 4.9
percent. The overall increase in allocation from FY 2013114 to 2015/16 is Kshs.11.081billion
representing an increase of 19.8 percent. The actual expenditure was
Kshs 53.8billion, Kshs 60.6billion and Kshs 56.2billion for the Financial Years 2013114,
20141'15 and 201 5/1 6 respectively.

The amount of capitation to Free Primary Education Programme increased to Ksh. S.9billion
in 2O12113 and further to Ksh.9.0billion in 20131'14. During the FY 201412015, a total of
Kshs.12.1billion was disbursed to 8,924,044 pupils in 21,302 public primary schools. ln the
FY 201512016 however the enrollment reported were 8,831,263 in 21 ,767 public primary
schools and a total of Kshs.12.6 billion was disbursed. The Free Day Secondary Education
(FDSE) provides for financing of tuition and subsidizing operation costs which makes
secondary education affordable to most students. The FDSE capitation was increased in FY
2014115 from 10,265 to Kshs.12,870. The total enrollment in public secondary schools
increased trom 2,023,334 in FY 20'13114 to 2,171,504 in FY 2014115 and to 2,354,786 in FY
2015116 while the GER increased from 54.3% in 2013 lo 58.2o/o in 2014 and to 63.3% in
2015.

Under secondary school infrastructure development, a total of Ksh 73.9million was disbursed
to 68 schools. The supportwas increased drastically in2O14l2O15 with Kshs. 108 million
disbursed to 88 schools under regular infrastructure and Kshs. l.6billion under the Public
lnfrastructure initiative programme benefiting 345 schools. ln FY 2015/16, Kshs.300M was
disbursed to 238 public secondary schools that included Kshs.24M disbursed to 24 special
needs secondary schools as a one off intervention on persons with disabilities as required by
the Kenya Constitution 2010.
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1063 State Department for Basic Education

curriculum with goals and aspirations of Kenya Vision 2030. The curriculum, for basic
education has not been reviewed since 1985. Reform of the curriculum will ensure that the
skills taught in education lnstitutions match the requirements of the industry. The new
curriculum will also emphasize national values, integration of science and innovation and
adoption of ICT technologies. ln the year 2013114 a proposal and policy on curriculum reform
was developed. lnitial instruments for data collection for needs assessment were developed,
piloted and validated in 2014120"15.|n 2O1512016 the needs assessment was carried out and
a report compiled. The curriculum framework was developed an stakeholders' engagement
on needs assessment and curriculum framework was carried out.

The government recognizes the need to scale up expenditure to ensure better access to
education as well as better implementation of programmes/projects. However, the resource
envelope still remains constrained when measured as a share of overall government budget,
and as a proportion of the GDP, and in per capita terms. Also, available funding is largely
used to finance recurrent costs; less amounts allocated to the development budget. There is

unpredictability in financing the budgetary allocations, thereby affecting implementation of
planned activities, projects/Programmes. The expansion of Secondary Education has also not
been commensurate to the expansion at Primary Education posing challenges on access to
Secondary Education. This level of education is in dire need of basic facilities especially for
secondary schools hived from primary schools. Additionally, physical facilities and other
amenities have often been inadequate and dilapidated.

The Sub Sector equally has a large number of stakeholders involved in implementation of
education programmes which pose a challenge in coordinating conflicting interests. The lack
of joint Work Plans aligned to the National Education Sector Plan 2013- 2018 and
Sustainable Development Goals makes it difficult to track some of the progress made. Lack
of full disclosure by stakeholders including development partners also threaten effective
delivery of quality education.

During the pefiod 2017118-2019120 the State Department for Basic Education priority areas of
expenditure will include: continued support to Free Primary Education and Free Day
Secondary Education, curriculum reform and review, support to Special needs education,
infrastructure improvement(expansion and rehabilitation of primary, secondary and Primary
Teacher Training Colleges), ICT integration (digital literacy programme - training of teachers
and supply of computers to secondary schools); and improve quality and standards of
education through initiatives (Early Grade Mathematics and Tusome).

PART D. Programme Objectives

Programme Objective

0501000 P.1 Primary
Education

To enhance access, quality, equity and relevance of Primary
Education.

0502000 P.2 Secondary
Education

To enhance access, quality, equity and relevance of
Secondary Education.
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ObiectiveProgramme

0503000 P.3 Quality
Assurance and Standards

To develop, maintain and enhance education quality and
standards.

0508000 P. 8 General
Administration, Planning
and Support Services

To provide effective and efficient support services.

1

I

L44
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0501000 P.1 Primary Education

lmproved access, equity, quality and relevance in basic education

0501010 SP. 1.'1 Free Primary Education

3

9,s50,000

9,550,000

9

7

1063'101300 Access to Basic
Education (School Feeding)

1 0631 01400 Kenya Primary
Education Project - GPE

Early Grade Reading and
Mathematics (EGRM)

200,000

Number of pupils in class 1 and
2 receiving EGRM books

Targets
2019t2020

Key Porformance lndicators
(KPts)

Targets
2017 t2015

Targets
2018120',19Key Output (KO)Delivery Unit

9,400,0009,150,000

9,150,000 9,400,000

3
Number of Free Primary
Education monitoring reports
prepared

Number of pupils in schools
receiving top up capitation
disbursement on free primary
education

Number of pupils enrolledPupils enrolled in public primary
schools.

Capitation disbursement to free
primary education.

1063001500 Directorate of
Basic Education

Number of primary and
secondary schools covered

9 9School infrastructure1063100100 School
lnfrastructure in North
Nyamira/ Borabu

37Number of Counties covered 271063100200 National
Volunleers Programme

National Cohesion and lntegration

180,400Number of pupils enrolled 180,2001063100600 Nomadic
Education

Pupils enrolled in public primary
schools in nomadic counties

667,758 667.758667.758Primary school learners provided
with meals

No. of school learners provided
with mid day meals in 26 Arid
Sub-Counties

145

2,400,000 2,400,000 2,400,000



Number of teachers train6d on
EGRM skills

1 0631 01 500 Primary Schools
infrastructure lmprovement

lnfrastruclure Jacilities in primary
schools

lNumber of primary schools
linfrastructure

l;*.,tr","a,"rr"nded/rehabilita

208 300 500

1063 State Department for Basic Education

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

40,000 40,000 ,000

Sub Programme: 0501020 SP. 1.2 Special Needs Education

1063001200 Post Primary
Schools

81,049 81,859 82,675

1063001800 Special Primary
Schools

30,908

900

2000

1 063004000 Kenya lnstitute
of Blind

Blind persons receiving
specialized education

Number of new titles adapted
and transcribed into braille

16,000 18,000 20,000

No. of newly blinded porsons
rained

1{5

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPls)
Targots

20171201A
Targets

2018t2019
Targots

2019t2020

Special needs learners enrolled in
post primary education.

Number of special need
learners enrolled in post Primary
Educalion and receiving the top
uPs

Special need learners enrolled in
post primary education.

Number of Special Needs
Education learners enrolled in
Primary Education and receiving
the top ups

28,035 29.437

Number of Psycho-education
assessmenls and placements
for children wilh special needs
and disabilities

Trainsd Special Needs Teachers1063001 900 Kenya lnstitute
of Special Education - KISE

Number of special needs
teachers trained

750

1200

850

1400

40 45 50
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

1063005200 Education
Assessment and Resource
Centre (EARC)

250

Sub Programme: 0501040 SP. 1.4 Early Child Development and Education

7

'140 200Children with
disabilities enrolled in special
schools

Number ol children with
disabilities enrolled

Percentage completion level 90% 100%1063102100 Construct &
Equip the National Psycho-
Education Assessment Centre

Psycho-educational facility

Dellvery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPls)
Targets

2017t2018
Targets

2018t2019
Targets

2019t2020

'1063001400 Early Childhood
Development Education
(ECDE)

ECDE Policy in Education Number of Counties sensitized
on ECDE policy and service
standard guidelines.

47 47

1063100500 Early Childhood
Development

ECDE Policy in Education Development and dissemination
of relevant policies, guidelines,
strategies and training modules
on Early Childhood
Development.

1

Sub Programme: 0501050 SP. 1.5 Primary Teachers Training and ln-servicing

106300'1700 Primary
Teachers Training Colleges

'14,000

0

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(Kpts)
Targsts

2017t2018
Targets

201812019
Targets

201912020

Primary teachers graduates Number of primary teachers
trained

11,000 12,000

1 0631 01800 Construction of
'10 New TTCs

PTTCs facilities Percentage completion level of
newly constructed TTCs

3oo/o 100%

L47
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

'l 0631 0'l 900 Rehabilitation of
16 old TTCs

PTTCs facilities rehabilitatsd Number of PTTCs rehabilitated 4 4

Sub Programme: 0501060 SP. 1.6 Alternative Basic Adult & Continuing Education

1063102000 Refurbish MDTIs
& Various Community
Learning Resource Centres

Sub Programme: 0501070 SP.1.7 School Health, Nutrition and Meals

5 E

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPls)
Targetg

201712018
Target8

2018/2019
Targets

2019t2020

1063002700 Dirsctorate of
Adult and Continuing
Education

Adult education learners Numb6r of lnstructors and
teachers trained/ln-serviced

200 300 400

1063003100 Board of Adult
Education

Cordination of adult learners
services

Number of counties cordinated 47 47 47

Rehabilitated facilities of adult
Education Conlros

Number of Adult Education
Centrss
rehabiliiated

Dolivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicatorg

(KPls)
Target6

2017tzo',t8
Targets

201812019
Targets

201912020

1063001600 School Feeding
Programme

Primary school learners provided
with meals

lNo. of schoot learners provided

lwith 

mid daV meals
900,000 950,000 1,000,000

Programme:

Outcome:

0502000 P.2 Secondary Education

lmproved access, equity, quality and relevance in secondary education

1rl8
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 2017I2O'18 -20'I9I2O2O

Sub Programme: 0502010 SP.2.1 Secondary Bursary Managemenl Services

1063001'100 Science
Equipment Production Unit

Laboratory equipment and
science Kits.

No. of lab equipment and
science kits produced and
disseminaled.

32,000 32.500

900/. 100o/o1063103300 Construction of
equipment production
Workshop

Laboratory production unit

Sub Programme: 0502020 SP. 2.2 Free Day Secondary Education

1063102300 Upgrading of
National Schools

Percentage completion level of
laboratory production unit.

2,822,213

2,822,213

Dellvery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPts)
Targets

20't7120',l8
Targets

2018t2019
Targets

201912020

30.500

1063002500 Secondary and
Tertiary Education
Headquarters Administrative
Services

Planning services Number of monitoring and
evaluation reporls

Quarterly
monitoring and
evaluation reports

Ouarterly
monitoring and
evaluation reports

Quarterly
monitoring and
evaluation reports

80%

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPls)
Targets

2017t2018
Targets

201A120',t9
Targets

2019t2020

1063002500 Secondary and
Tertiary Education
Headquarters Administrative
Services

Enrolment in Public Secondary
Schools.

No. of students enrolled and
receiving Free Day Secondary
Education capitation.

No. of monitoring and evaluation
report prepared.

Number of students in schools
receiving top up capitation
disbursement on free day
secondary education

2,778,787

2,778,787

2,800,500

1

2,800,500

National schools infrastructure
upgraded

Number of National schools
infrastructure upgraded

24

149
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350

1063102600 ICT integration in
Secondary Schools

1063102700 Laboratory
materials supplies and small

uipment

Sub Programme: 0502030 SP. 2.3 Secondary Teachers Education Services

1063004800 Lugari Oiploma
Teachers Training College

1063102900 Establishmenl ol
Kibabii Diploma Teachers
Training College

600

850

1063102400 Secondary
lnfrastructure lmprovement

Public secondary schools
infrastructure constructed,
expa nded/rehabilitated

Number of public secondary
schools'
infraslructure constructed,
expanded/rehabilitated

290 350

ICT services in secondary schools Number of beneficiary Schools 500 600

ndary schools laboratories

l

Number of laboralories
constructed, expanded and
rehabilitated

1750 850

Dellvery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPls)
Targets

2017 t2018
Targets

2018t?019
Targets

201912020

1 063002200 Kibabii Teachers
Training College

Trained Diploma Teachers No. of trained diploma
graduands

455 470 600

1063002400 Kagumo
Teachers College

Trained Diploma Teachers No. of trained diploma
graduands

450 470 500

Trained Diploma Teachers No. of trained diploma
graduands

126 180 200

1063102800 Establishment of
Lugari Diploma Teachers
Training College

Lugari
Diploma Teachers Training
College lnstitution

Percentage level of completion 60o/o 80% 90%

Kibabii Diploma Teachers Training
College lnstitution

Percentage level of completion 7SYo 85% 92lo
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70%

85%

1 0631 03400 Human Capital
Developmenl-Capacity
Building Teachers through
lnset

Sub Programme: 0502040 SP. 2.4 Secondary Teachers ln-Service

1063002300 lnstitute for
Capacity Development of
Teachers in Alrica

Sub Programme: 0502050 SP. 2.5 Special Needs education

1063103000 Establishment of
Moiben Science Diploma
Teachers Training College

Moiben Science Diploma
Teachers Training lnstitution
College

Percentage level of completion 50% 60%

I 0631 031 00 lnfrastruclure
lmprovement-Kagumo
Diploma Teachers Training
Collsge

Classrooms, Hostels,Halls and
Sanitatization

Percentage level of completion 75o/o 80%

Trained school science and
mathematics teachers

Number of science and
mathematics teachers trained

600 800 900

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Kay Performance lndicators

(KPls)
Targets

2017t2018
Targets

201812019
Targets

201912020

1063002100 Kenya Education
Management lnstitute

Trained school managers Number of School managers
trained for Diploma in Education
Management,

Number of Principals trained in
ICT lntegration in Education
Management through MOEST

5000 4,500

270 275

3000

280

Science and
Mathematics Teachers

No. of teachers trained in
mathematics and Science

5000 6000 6500

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPls)
Targsts

201712018
Targets

2018t2019
Targets

2019t2020
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'1063001300 Special
Secondary Schools

Special need learners Number of special need
learners enrolled in secondary
schools

3944
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

4339 772

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0503000 P.3 Quality Assurance and Standards

lmproved education quality and standards

0503010 SP. 3.1 Curriculum Development

Sub Programme: 0503020 SP. 3.2 Examination and Certiflcation

'100

1000

E

1063000700 Kenya National
Examination Council

Number of candidates
registered for KCPE, KCSE and
professional exams

t52

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPls)
Targ6ts

2017 t2018
Targets

20't812019
Targst6

2019t2020

1063001000 Kenya lnstitute
of Curriculum Development

Compliance and standards Percentage level of curriculum
reform undertaken

Number of materials vetted and
approved

Number of subjects whose
content has been digitized

70

700

5

85

800

5

1063103600 Construction of
Education Resource Centre at
KICD-Phase I

Workshops, Laboralories and
Print Press

Percentaga completion level 80 85 90

Dolivory Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(Kptr)
Targets

2017 t2018
Targets

201A120'.t9
Target8

201912020

Certilication 1,994,651 2,155,338 2,330,433
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10631 03500 Construclion ol
Mitihani House

Sub Programme: 0503030 SP. 3.3 Co-Curriculum Activities

1000/.Percentage completion level 950kAdequate otfice space for KNEC
operations

Targets
201812019

Targets
2019t2020

Key Performance lndicators
(KPls)

Targets
201712018D€liv6ry Unit Key Output (KO)

6 6

6 6

6 b

5 A

33

4 4

6

6

6

5

3

4

Administralive services No of secondary level games
coordinated

No of Primary level games
coordinated

No of special needs education
level games/sports coordinated

No of drama festivals levels
coordinated

No of college games levels
coordinated

No of music festivals levels
cordinated
(sub county, county, regional,
national and East Africa)

'1063000200 Policy and
Educational Development Co-
ordination Services

1 063002000 Directorate of
Quality Assurance and
Standards

Compliance and Standards No. of institutions assessed

No. of guidelines developed

Quality monitoring reports
prepared

10,000 10,000 10,000

E5(
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320 320 320

2 2

120 120

1063100800 Child Friendly
Schools

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

120

0508000 P. 8 General Administration, Planning and Support Services

Enhanced accountability, efiiciency and effectiveness in service delivery

0508010 S.P.8.1 Headquarters Administrative Services

Quarterly

1 063000400 Headquarters
Administrative Services

Percentage of disability friendly
ility established/installed

Percentage level of work

No. of publications printed

No. of learning competence
guides developed

No. of handbooks printed and
disseminated

lmproved pedagogy Number of teachers trained on
pedagogical skills

9,680 9,948 10,100

Dellvory Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPls)
Targets

2017 t2018
Targets

2018t2019
TargetE

201912020

1 063000100 Directorate of
Field Services

Administrative services Reports prepared and
implemenled

Quarterly Quarterly

1063000200 Policy and
Educational Development Co-
ordination Services

Administrative services Reporls prepared and
implemented

Quarterly reports
from
Dlrectorates

Quarlsrly reporls
from
Direclorates

Quarterly reports
from
Directorates

1 063000300 Development
Planning Services

No. of monitoring and evaluation
reports produced

Planning seNices 4 4 4

ministrative services

15{
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environmenl index improved

No of staff and stakeholder
sensitised on citizen seNice
delivery charter

Percenlage levels of customer
salisfaction

1063000800 School Audit
unit

1 063002600 Directorate ol
Policy Partnership and East
Alrica Community

12

4

'1063004200 National
Education Board

Auxiliary and education support
services

Education reforms undertaken lmplementation of lmplementation of lmplementation of
education
reforms

education
reforms

education
reforms

Management of schools
undertaken

lmplementation of lmplementation of lmplementation of

80

50

2000

9090

50 50

2100 2100

6 o

2

Auxiliary and education support
servtces

Number of Reports prepared on
customable management of
heritage in Kenya

Number of Reporls propared on
development of creative
industries

o

2

1063000600 Kenya National
Commission for UNESCO &
Commonwealth London Office

All public schools
tn
Kenya

All public schools
in
Kenya

All public schools
in
Kenya

Number of audits and reports
generated

Audit services

5,000

'10

5300 5500

12'10
Number of National Education
Sector Programmes reports
printed and disseminated

Auxiliary and education support
servtces

Number of Teachers trained

12

4

Number of vote book
expenditure reports produced

Number of quarterly expenditure
analysis prepared

12

4

'1063004100 Financial
Management Services

Financial services

155
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1063004600 Pretoria
Education Office

1063004700 Beijing
Education Office

'l

1063103800 Construct
County Direclors of Education
& District Education Offices

Number of CDEs offices
constructed

155

5 9

schools
underlaken

schools
undertaken

schools

1063004400 New York
Education Office

Auxiliary and education support
services

Number of Reports prepared 1 1

1063004500 New Delhi
Education Office

Auxiliary and education support
services

Number of Reports prepared 1 I

Auxiliary and education supporl
servtces

Number of Reports prepared

Auxiliary and education support
servrces

Number of Reports prepared 1 1

1 063004900 National Council
for Nomadic Education in
Kenya (NACONEK)

Auxiliary and education support
services

Number of regions covered on
education of nomadic and
marginalized children in Kenya

20 25 30

1063007600 Australia
Education Office

Auxiliary and education supporl
services

Number of Reports prepared 1 1 1

1063100900 Peace Education Auxiliary and educalion suppo(
services

Number of guidelines on
psychosocial support developed
and disseminaled in 14 nomadic
counties

4 4

1063101 200 Education in
Emergencies

Auxiliary and education support
services

Number of teachers sensitized
on emergencies

6000 7000 7500

1063103700 Establishment of
County EMIS centres

National and County EMIS
Centres

Number ol EMIS Centres
established

25 30 35

Field offices constructed
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'10 12

Sub Programme: 0508020 S.P.8.2 County Administrative Services

1063000800 School Audit
Unit

Administrative Services

1063000900 Sub-County
Education Services

1063002800 County ministrative Services
ministrative Services

1 063002900 District Adult
Education

600

600

1063003300 Kitui Multi-
Purpose Training Cenke

1 063003400 Murathankari
Multi-Purpose Training Centre
- Meru

4

444

14Number of Sub-county offices
conslructed

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Pertormance lndicators

(KPls)
Targets

2017120',18
Targets

2018/2019
Targets

2019t2020

1063000500 County
Education Services

Administrative Services Number of Monitoring and
evaluation reports prepared at
county adult levels

4 4

Number ol audits and reports
generated

4 4

Administrative Services Number of Monitoring and
evaluation reports prepared at
sub-county levels

4 4 4

Number of Monitoring and
evaluation reports prepared at
county adult levels

Administrative Services Number of Monitoring and
evaluation reports prepared at
sub-county adult levels

4 4 4

'1 063003000 lsenya Resource
Centre

Adult Education Learners Number of adult learners
taughUtrained

450 500

1063003200 Kakamega Multi-
purpose Training Cenke

Adult Education Learners Number of adult learners
taughVtrained

500 550

Adult Education Learners Number of adult learners
taughUtrained

75 90 100

Adult Education Learners Number of adult learners
taughUtrained

800

L57
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1063003500 Ahero Multi-
Purpose Training Centre

Adult Education Leamers Number of adult leamers
taughutrained

350 500 600

1063004200 National
Education Board

Educalion Support Services Monitoring and evaluation
reports
prepared

4 4

158a



Vot. 1063 Strt. Dcprrtm.rt for Brsic Educ.aion

PART F: Summary of Expcnditurc by Progr.mmcs, 2017/2018 - 2019/2020

KShs. KShs.

18.628.4 t8.584 19.106,906.5480501010 SP. l.l Free Primary Education

0501020 SP. 1.2 Special Needs Education

l..l Early Child Devclopment and Educalion

1.5 Primary Teachers Training and In-

1.6 Alte mative Basic Adull & Continuing

KShs. KShs

20.309 .7 44.966 2t .197 .27 5 .768

948.500.000 978.t00,000 97s,405,669 1,036,s72,928

'72,692,500 )7.742.500 2',t.99',t.350 28,257,2970501040 sP

0501050 sP
servicing

050r060 sP
Education

580.422,260 597.588.460 672.157,949 1,006.i64,291

10r.0.12.881 98.849.t76 t5l.8cl.l 87.633.7e r

0501070 SP.l.7 School Heal$. Nurition and Meals 2,680,706,600 r,030,706,600 r,014,120,732 t,055,007,147

0501090 SP. 1.9 ICT Capaciry Development 26.t51,400

050100O P.l Primrry Educraior

0502010 SP. f.l Secondary Bursary Management
Services

23,031,934227 2t,&t9,893r8r1 23, r 775r 8,9{5 24,4t t .511 222

I t7.817,8 r39.755.876 139,77 8,'l'7 7 14t.940.792

0502010 SP. 2.2 Free Day Secondary Education 31.661.3 r2,330 34.7 t 5 .266.612 35.454,709.916 34-870-7 t4-524

0502010 SP.2.3 Secondary Teachers Education Services 6r5.620.000 655.620.000 638.944.400 t..105.9t7.000

0502040 SP.2.4 Secondary Teachers ln-Service 218.433.300 t38.4.13.-i00 240.8r7.633 245.63t.986

0502050 SP.2.5 Special Needs education 200.000,000 200.000,000 20r.000.000 206.000,000

0502fi)0 P.2 Sccondary Educrtion J4,853,1935r 7 35,949,075,81E 36,676250,726 36,87010,6J02

0503010 SP. 3.1 Curriculum Development t.315,724,600 l,l | 5,358,5.10 I ,184,56 t.000 r, r3 r,453,000

0503020 SP. 3.2 Examination and Certification t.5s,1.202.500 r.587.000,000 t.5q3.000.000 t.593.000,000

0503030 SP. 3.3 Co-Curriculum Activities t.594. t4t.3S2 t.55 t.884.244 | .5'79 .67 I .929 t.616,685,368

0503m0 PJ Qurlity Assur.nce rnd Sarndrrds {,5n4,068,492 4,454,24t,7U 4,551,232,929 4J4l,r3rJ68

050801 0 S.P.8. I Headquarters Admin istrative Services t.996,133,197 | .797 .47 5 .319 I.904.505.487 1.929.227.926

2.783 .693 .167

Proicctcd Estim.tcsBrselitr. Estimrtcs

2019t202020t7nota 20r8/20l920t6n017Programmc

0508020 S.P.8.l County Administrative Services

159

3.035.042.795 l. r r8,lll.07l 3.204.756,3.10
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PART F: Sumrrery ofErp.rdltorc by ProgrrDrncr,20172018 - 2019nO2O

Prosrammc

Brsclinc Estimracs Proicctcd Estimrtcs

2016not7 20t7t20tt 20ttn0t9 20t912020

050&m P.8 Gcrcrd AdmhlstEdon, PhtrniDg sEd
SuDoort Scrwiccs 4.779.426351 4.&t251E.l I4 s.022.&t7.558 5. t 33.9t4r6'6
Totd Erpctrditurc for Votc 10,63 Strtc Dcprrtmcot for
B.!lc Educrtiotr 67.t75.022.600 67.075.730.m0 69.433J,ltl.15E 70.756,t l().15t

?

a
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1063 State Dcprrtmcnt for Brsic fducrlion

PART G: Summary of Expcnditurc by vote snd Economic Cl8ssificrtior. 2017/2018 - 2019/2020

Economic Classification

Baseline
Eslimrtes Estimatq3 Proiected Estimates

2016t2011 20t7 t20la 20lanol9 2019t2020

KShs- KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure 5E.779.803.08E 60,299,000,000 6l,436.000.000 62,619,000,000

2l 00000 Compensation to Employees 3.41 I .757.890 3.791.000.000 3.898.000.000 4.007,000.000

2200000 Use of Goods and Services 5.128.024.906 5.948.191,456 6.097,500.776 6.240.731.002

2500000 Subsidies 30.237,036,300 30,528.ee0,6 r 2 3 I .140,803.825 31,659,675.035

2600000 Current Transt'ers to Govt.
Agencies 19.9 t 1.366.060 19.944.000.000 20.204,000.000 20.612,000.000

2700000 Social Benells I 5.000,000 r 5.000.000 r5.300.000 r5.606.000

3100000 Non Financial Asses 16.617.932 69.617.932 80.3S5.3S9 83.987.963

Capital Expenditure EJ95.219,5r 2 6.776.730,000 7,997,M0.t58 t,137,8,10,15t

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services 1.973.496.26E r.7t 5.000.000 t.7r5.000.000 1.7r5.000.000

2600000 Capital Transfers to Covt
Aqencies 6,353,773,244 .1,986,730,000 6,173,100,158 6.335,480,1 58

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 68.000.000 75.000.000 109.640.000 87.360.000

Totrl f,rpcnditur. 67,175,022,600 67,075,730,000 69,4JJ,t{0,158 70.756,840,158
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1063 Statc Depsrtment for Bssic Educrtion

PART H: Summrry of Expenditure by Vot€ and Economic Classification,2017l20lt - 20191202O

0501010 SP. 1.1 Free Prima Education

0501020 sP. 1.2 S ial Needs Education

0501040 SP. 1 .4 Ea chitd ment and Education

Baseline
Estimetes Estimetes Projected Estimsles

Economic Classilication 20t6nol7 2017 /2014 20ta/2019 2019t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs KShs.

Current Expenditur€ t 4,680,418,584 14,844220248 1s.000.885rE2 l5J0l,606.473

2 100000 Cornpensation to Employees 58.369.002 69,170,666 64.349.077 66.339,542

2200000 Use ofGoods and Sewices 1.220,612.682 |,373,612.682 I ,40 t,084,916 | ,429,106,637
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt.
Agencies I1.401,436,S00 13.401.436.900 r3,535.45 | ,269 r3.806. r60,294

Capital Erpenditurr 3.948.000.000 4,262.686300 5J08,859,684 5.895.669295

2200000 Use of Goods and Services r25.000.000 1.685.000.000 r,685.000,000 t,685.000,000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Covt
Agencies 3,768.000.000 2,52 t,686.300 3,566,859,684 4. r52,669,295

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 55.000.000 56.000.000 57,000.000 58,000,000

Totel Erpenditure 18,628,4r8,584 I 9, I 06,90,6,54E 20,309,7U,966 2t,t97 ,275,76E

Baseline
Estimetes Estimrtes Proiected Estimates

Economic Classifi cetion 20t6D0r7 2017 nota 2018t20t9 2019t2020

KShs. KShs.KShs. KShs.

Current ExDenditure 843.100.000 923J94J98843,100,000 868,405,669

2200000 Use ofGoods and Servrccs 89, t00.000 89.100.000 90.882.000 92.699,640
2600000 Cunent Transfers to Govt
Agencies 754.000.000 754.000.000 777 .523,669 830.694,758

Capital Expenditure 105,400,000 t35,000,000 l I I,000,000 l13578J30

r r3.578.s30
2600000 Capital Transfers to Gov(
Agencies 105.400.000 r 35.000.000 I I 1.000.000

Total Erpenditure 948,500,000 978,100,000 979,405,669 1,036,972,92E

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

Economic Classificetion 2016t2017 2017 n0l8 2018t2019 2019t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure 12,742.500 t 2.742,500 t2,997 350 13257 297

2200000 Use of Goods and Servrces t2.742,500 12.742.500 12,997.350 13.257,297
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1063 State Depsrtment for Basic Education

PART H: Summsry of Expenditure by Vote and Economic Classilic stio|,.2017l20la - 201912020

0501040 SP. 1 .4 Ea Child Develo ent and Education

0501050 SP. 1 .5 Prima Teachers Trainin and ln-servicin

0501060 SP. 1 .6 Alternative Basic Adult & Continuin Education

Estimates Projected Eslimat€s
Baseline
Estimetes

2019t202020t7 t20t8 20ta/20t920t6t2017Economic Classilication

15,000,000 r5,000,00059,950,000 15,000,000Canital Expenditure

r 0.000.000 r0.000,00038.000.000 | 0.000.0002200000 Use ofGoods and Servtces

5.000.000 5.000.00021.950.000 5.000.000
2600000 Capital 'l'ransfers to Govt
Aqencies

28,257,29727,742,500 27 ,e97 35072,692,500Total Expenditure

Proiected Estimrtes
Baseline
Estimeles Estimrtes

20tal20l9 2019t20202016n017 2017 t2018Economic Clessilication
KShsKShs. KShs. KShs.

431,7 47,955,126,1l 1260 426223.4E5426,1I I ,260Currenl Erpenditure

5.837.9555.61 1.260 5.1?3.4855.6 r r .2602200000 Use ofGoods and Services

420.500.000 418,91 0,000420,500.000 420.500.000
2600000 Current Transfcrs to Govt
Agencies

245,934,464 571,616J36l54Jr r,ooo 171,477,200Capital Expenditure

?45.934.464 571.6 t6.336I 54,3 I r,000 t'7 t .477 .200
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies

672,157,949 1,006J64,291s80,{22,260 597,5E8,460Total Expenditure

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Projected Estima(es

2018/2019 2019t20202016t2017 20t7 t2018Economic Classification

KShs.KShs. KShs.KShs.

87,633,79182,U9,176 85,49227984,642,883Current Erpenditure
44.460.99640.q5 t.8t6 43. 166.0 I 341.948.083I I00000 Compensation to F)mployees

43.112.7954 r.496.350 12.326.26641.694.8002200000 l-lse of'Goods and Services

| 6,,100,000 68,400,000r6,400,000CaDital Expenditure

68.400.000I 6.400.000 t6,400.000nctes
2600000 Capital Transfers to (iovt

87,633,79198,849,176 153,892279r01,042,883Total Expendilure
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Economic Clessilicetion

Baseline
Estimetes Estimates Proiected Estimates

2016/2017 2017l20ta 20ta/2019 2019t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Erpenditure I ,030,706,600 1,030.706.600 1,034320,732 1,055,007,147

2200000 tJse ofGoods and Services r80,706,600 180.706.600 184.320.732 I 88.007, 147

2600000 Cunent Transfers to Govt.
A genc ies 850.000.000 850.000.000 850.000,000 867.000,000

Capital Expenditure t.650.000.000

2200000 Use of Goods and Services r.650,000,000

Total Expenditure 2.680.706.600 t.030.706.600 1.034J20.732 1.055.007.147

l06J State Dep8rtment for Brsic Educstion

PART H: Summsry of Expenditure by Vot€ and Economic Classilication, 2017201t - 2019/2020

0501070 SP.1 .7 School Health, Nutrition and Meals

0501090 SP. 1.9 ICT Ca Develo ent

0501000 P.1 Prima Education

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimrtes

f, conomic Classilication 20t6n017 2017 nola 20tat20t9 20t9t2020

KShs. KShs.KShs. KShs.

Capital Erpenditure 26,r 5r,400

2200000 Use ofGoods and Servrces 26. t5 t.400

Total Erpendilure 26,151,400

Beseline
Estimstes Estimates Proiected Estimates

Economic Cle-ssifi cation 20t6not7 2017 t20t8 20t8/2019 2019t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current ExDenditure t7.077.721.827 t7 239329.784 17.428324.797 17.815.647.06t

2100000 Compensation to Employees l0l ,3 I 7,085 I t0. t23.492 r 07.51 5.090 l r 0.800.538

1200000 Use ofGoods and Servrces t.550.467.842 1,703,269,392 t,737,334.769 | .772.081 ,47 I

2600000 Current Transl'ers to Govt
Agencies t5.932.765.05215.425.936.900 r5,425,936.900 15.583,474,938

Capital Expenditure 5.9602t2.400 4,600,563,500 5,7 49,t94,148 6595,864,161

2200000 Use of Goods and Servrces r.819.r5r.400 r.695.000.000 1,695.000,000 r.695.000.000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt.
Agencies 4.066,06 r .000 4.842.864. l6 t1.849.563.500 3,997,t94,148

3 100000 Non Financial Assels 55.000.000 56.000.000 57.000.000 58.000.000

Total Erpenditure 23,O37,934227 2r.839.893J84 23,177.518.945 21.4115t1222
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1063 Stale Department for Basic Education

PART H: Summrry of Expenditure by Vote and Economic Clsssificstion,2Ol7l20l8 - 2019t2O20

0502010 SP. 2. 1 Seconda Bursa Mana ement services

0502020 SP. 2.2 Free Da Seconda Education

0502030 SP. 2.3 Seconda Teachers Education Servtces

Proiected EstimatesIl,stimates
Baseline
f.stimates

20t 8/2019 2019t202020t6t20t7 20t7 t20laEconomic Classifi cation
KShs.KShs. KShs.KShs.

141,940.792r35J87,876 139,778,777I t3,939,887Current Expenditure

t07.737,123106. t93.90980.866.487 102.3 | 4.17 6? 100000 Cornpensation to Employces

r8.434.868 r8.803.569t8.071.400 r8.073.4002200000 LIse of'Goods and Servrces

r 5. | 50.000 15.400.00015.000,000 15.000,000
2600000 Current'l'ransfers to Govt
Agencies

4J68,0003,888,000Capital Expenditure

1,888,000 4.368.000
2600000 Capital Translers to Gorl
Aqencies

141,910,792139,755,876 139,77E,777t17,827 ,a87Totel Expenditure

Proiected Estimates
Beseline
Estimates Estimates

2018/2019 20t9n0202016n0t7 2017 t2018Economic Classilicetion
KShs.KShs. KShs.KShs.

31,647,714,521J3J97,638,t42 34,070r54J0632,443,683,830Current Expenditure

3.210.7 t | .6893. r 5 7.560.4812.433.647 .530 3.095.647.5i02200000 Use of Goods and Services

30.794.373.825 I t.306.3 16.43529.894.036.300 i0.I85.9S0.6rl2500000 Subsidies

120.686.400I | 6.000.000 I r 8.320.000| | 6.000.000
2600000 Current Transl'ers to Govt
Agencies

223,000,0001J17,628,s00 rJ84.455,610I,2 r 7,628,500Crpite! Expenditure

I .3 8,1.455,61 0 211.000.000| .21 7.628.500 t,l I 7,618.500A encles
2600000 Capital Transf'ers to covt

34,870,714,52434,713,266,642 35,454.709.91633,66rJr2J30Toul Expenditure

Estimrtes Proiected Estimales
Baseline
Estimates

2019t20202017 /20t8 2018t20192016t2017Economic Clessifi cetion

KShs. KShs.KShs- KShs.

247250,000 251.795,000225,000,000 2..15.000,000Current Erpenditure

25 | .7e5.000147.250.000225.000.000 245.000.000
2600000 Current'f ransf'crs to Govt
Agencies

39t,694,{00 r,154,122,000{10,620,000 410,620,000Capital Expenditure
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1063 State Department for Basic Education

PART H: Summsry of Erpenditurc by Vote snd Economic Classilic tliotr,2Ol7l20lE - 2019f2O2O

0502030 SP. 2.3 Seconda Teachers Education Services

0502040 SP. 2.4 Seconda Teachers ln-Service

0502050 sP. 2.5 S ial Needs education

0502000 P.2 Seconda Education

Baseline
Estimetes Estimetes Projected Estimates

Economic Classification 2016t2017 20t7 t20ta 2018t2019 2019t2020
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies 4 r 0,620,000 4 r 0.620.000 39 r,694.400 t.r54.r22,000

Total Expenditure 635,620,000 655,620,000 638,944,400 1,405,9r 7,000

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

Economic Classification 20162011 20t7nol8 20t8t2019 2019t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure 238,433J00 238,433J00 240,8r7,633 245,6J3,986
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies 218,433.300 23 8.433.300 240.8 | 7.633 245.633.986

Total Expenditure 238,,r33J00 238,433J00 240,817,633 245,633,986

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

Economic Classification 2016t2017 2017 t20la 20t8notg 201912020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Erpcnditure 200,000,000 200,000,000 202,000,000 206,000,000
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies 200.000.000 t02.000.000 206.000.000100,000,000

Total Expenditure 200,000,000 200,000,000 202,000,000 206,000,000

Baseline
Estimrtes Estimales Proiected Estimates

Economic Classification 2016t20t7 20t7 t20tB 20l8lzol9 2019t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs KShs.

Current Expetrditure 33.221.057.017 34,216,459J18 34,900,100.716 35,493,084J02

2100000 Compensation to Employees 80.866.487 106.193.909 107.737.223t02,314.476

2200000 Use ofGoods and Servrces 2.451 .720.930 3. t 13.720.930 3. r 75.995,349 3.239,515,258

30,794,37 3.825 3 r .306.316.4352500000 Subsidies 29.894.036.300 30, I 85.990,612
2600000 Cunent Transfers to Govt
Agencies 794.433.300 8 r 4.413.100 823,537 .633 839.515,386

Capital Erpenditure 1,632,136,500 I,732,616500 1,776,150,0t0 r377,122.000
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1063 Slrte Department for Basic Education

PART H: Summary of Expenditure by Vote snd Economic Classilic aaiorl,20ll l20lE - 2O19n020

0502000 P.2 Seconda Education

0503010 SP. 3.1 Curriculum Devel ment

0503020 SP. 3.2 Examination and Certification

0503030 SP. 3.3 Co-Curriculum Activities

Estimetes Projected Estimates
Baseline
Estimales

20t9t20202017 t2018 20r8/20r92016/2017Economic Clessilicetion

t.377. t 22.000r .732.616.500 r .776.1 50.0 | 0| .632. r36.500
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies

36.676250,726 36,870r06J023{,853,193,5r 7 35,949,075,8r8Tolal Expenditure

Estimates Projected Estimates
Baseline
Estimates

2018t2019 2019t202020t7 n0l820rcno17fconomic Clessification
KShs.KShs.KShs. KShs.

1.13 r.453.000I,109,561,0001,083,72.1,600 l,083J5E,540Current Expenditure

1.t09.561,000 r. r3 | .453.000t.083.724.600 t.083.358.540
1600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies

232,000,000 275,000,000232,000,000CeDitrl Expenditure

275.000.000232.000.000 212.000.000A ctes
2600000 Capital Transfers to (;ovl

I,t31,453,000I J84*56r,000I J 15,72,t,600 lJrsJs8,540Total Expenditure

Economic Classificetion

Baseline
fstimates Estimates Projerted Estimates

20t6t2017 201712018 20tatz0t9 201912020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current f,rpenditure r,527,000,000 r,527,000,000 1,593,000,000 t.593,000,000

2600000 Current Transfers to (iovt
Aqencies 1.527,000.000 1.527.000.000 1.593.000,000 1.593,000,000

Capital Expenditure 67202,500 60,000.000

2600000 Capital Translcrs lo (jor t
encles 67.202.500 60.000.000

Total Expenditure l,594,202,500 1,587,000,000 1,593,000,000 1,593,000,000

Economic Clessifi cation

Beseline
Estimates Estimat€s Projected Estimates

2016n017 2017t2018 2018/2019 20t9/2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditurc I,'163,1.11J92 1,54r,884J.r4 1,569,671 ,919 l,606,68sr68

].6'7



Economic Classificetion

Baseline
Estimetes Estimates Projected Estimates

2016t20t7 2017 t2018 2018/2019 2019n020

2I00000 Compensation to Employees 62t ,251.148 700,000.000 7 I 9.000.000 739,000,000

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services 36.884.244 36.884.244 17.6: r,e:s 3 8,3 74,368

2500000 Subsidies 343.000.000 343,000,000 346.430.000 3 53,158,600
2600000 Cunent Transfers to Govt
Agencies 462.000.000 462.000.000 466.620.000 47 5.952.400

Capitrl ExDenditure l3l,000.000 10,000,000 10,000.000 10.000.000

2200000 Use ofGoods and Servrces I 0,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies r 2 l .000.000 5.000.000 5.000.000 5,000,000

Total Erpenditure t,s94,t41392 t.551.884.244 r.s79,671.929 1.616.685J68

l06J Statc Depsrtment for B8sic Education

PART H: Summrry of Expenditure by Vote and Economic Clessificatioo.20llnOlS - 2Ol9nO2O

0503030 SP. 3.3 Co-Cuniculum Activities

0503000 P.3 Qual Assurance and Standards

0508010 S.P.8.1 Head uarters Administrative Services

,

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

Economic Classification 20t6nol7 z0t7notE 20lE/2019 2019n020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure .1.073.865.992 4,132,242,7U 4272232,e2e 4J3r,138J68

2100000 Compensation to Employees 621 ,257.148 700,000,000 7 r 9.000.000 739.000.000

2200000 Use ofGoods and Servrces 36.884.244 36,884.244 3'7.62t ,92s 3 8.3 74.368

2500000 Subsidies 343,000.000 343.000.000 346,430,000 353.358.600
2600000 Cunent Transfers to Govt
Agencies 3.072,724.600 3,072,3 58,540 3,169.181,000 3.200.405.400

Capital Expenditure 430r02*500 J02,000,000 285,000,000 t0,000,000

2100000 Use ofGoods and Servrces 10,000,000 5,000.000 5.000.000 5,000,000
2600000 Capital TransGrs to Govl
Agencies 420.202.500 297.000.000 280.000.000 5.000.000

Total Expenditure 4,504.068,492 4,454242,784 4,557232,929 4J41.t38368

Baseline
Estimetes Estimrtes Proiected Estimates

Economic Classilication 20rcnot7 2017 nolE 20tat20l9 201912020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure r,623,465,085 r,655,925J l9 l.7t 7.009.487 1.77 437 3.929
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1063 State Depsrtment for Basic Educrtion

PART H: Summrry of Erpenditure by Vote snd Economic Classification, 2017n018 ' 201912020

0508010 S.P.8.1 Head uarters Administrative Services

0508020 S.P.8.2 Count Administrative Services

0508000 P. 8 General Administration, Planni and Sup rt Services

Projected Estimates
Baseline
Estimates Estimaaes

2018t2019 2019t202020t6t20t7 20t7 t20lEEconomic Classilication

592.806,070565,451.277 580.6-]8.6 r 0539.267 .0432 I 00000 Cornpensation to Emplol'ees

483.859.7344 t4.584.850 453,26q,0.194 t4,308.8502200000 Ilse ofGoods and Scrvrces

598.114,1625e t.t7l .260 587.406.429578.27 t .260
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agenc ies

15.606.000r5.000.000 r5.300.000r5.000.0002700000 Social Benelits
83,987,S6169.6t7.932 80.395.39976,617.9323 100000 Non Financial Assets

r 54,853.997141.s50,000 r87,496,000312,668,t12Caoital Expendilure

r5.000.000 15,000.000t:4,344,868 15,000,0002200000 Use of Goods and Servrces

I 10,493,997235.323.244 t07.5 50.000 r t9.856.000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies

29.360.000r 9.000.000 52.640.000r3,000.0003 100000 Non Financial Assets

I,904,505,487 | ,929,227,9261.996.133,t97 r,797 ,47 5319Total Expenditure

Proiected Estimates
Beseline
Estimates Estimates

20r8t2019 2019t202020t612017 2017 t2018Economic Clessilication

KShs.KShs. KShs.KShs.

3J04,756J403,035,042,795 3,r 18J32,0712,78J,693,t67Current Expenditure

2.184.652.191 ?.456.656.1692.069.050. r27 r.l r 5,l t0.755f 100000 Compensation to Employces

706.900.1716',14.643.040 679,932,040 693.279.6802200000 Use of Goods and Services

40.400.000 4 r.200.00040.000.000 40.000.000
2600000 Current Transfers to Govl
Aqencics

3.204,756J,103,035,042,795 3,118J32,0712,783,693,167Total Expenditure

Proiected Estimetes
Baseline
f,stimates Estim&tes

20191202020ta/20192016t2017 2017 nolSEconomic Cla.ssifi cetion

KShs. KShs.KShs. KShs.

4.835J4r-558 1,979,1302694,407,r58J52 4,690,968,1l4Curent Expenditure

2.965.29 t.001 3.049,462,2392,608,1 t7. t70 2.880,562.0122100000 Compensation to Employees

I . 190.759.905t.088.951.890 | .094.5 t6.890 I . I46.548,7292100000 Use ofGoods and Services

619.3 t4.162631 .27 t .260 627 .806.4296r8.271.260
2600000 Currcnt Transfers to Govt
Agencies
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1063 Stste Depsrtment for Brsic Education

PART H: Summrry ofExpenditure by Voae rnd Economic Clessilic,lion,20lTtl0lt - 2O19t2020

0508000 P. 8 General Administration, Plannin and Su Services
Baseline
Estim{tes Estimrtes Proiected Estimates

Economic Classifi cetion 20t6not1 20t7 t20la 20tal20l9 2019no20

2700000 Social Benefirs 15,000,000 r 5,000,000 15,300,000 15,606,000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets '76,6t7,932 69,617,932 80,395,399 83,e87,963

Capitel Erpenditurc 372,668,1t2 141.550.000 t87,496,000 t54,853,997

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services 124.344,868 t5,000.000 15,000,000 15.000,000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies 235,323,244 t07,550,000 I 19,856,000 I t0,493,997

3 100000 Non Financial Assets t3,000.000 19,000,000 52.640,000 29.160,000

Totel Erpenditure 4.719,826364 4.832.518.114 5.022337558 5.133.984r65
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1064 State Department for Vocational and Technica! Training

PART A. Vision

A high quality Technical Vocational Education and Training for Global competitiveness

PART B. Mission

To provide, promote and co-ordinate the training sector by assuring quality, inclusiveness and

relevance for the enhancement of the national economy and global competitiveness.

PART C. Performance Overview and Background for Programme(s) Funding

The State Department of Vocational and Technical Training is mandated to formulate, review

and oversee the implementation of national TVET policies and strategies. lt is responsible for
management of TVET programmes in national polytechnics, technical training colleges, and
private training institutions. The Department exercises oversight over all actors in
management and regulation of TVET and provides harmony and guidance on the
implementation of TVET. Additionally, it is charged with promoting access and equity,
ensuring the provision of a relevant and quality TVET training, promoting linkages,
partnerships and collaborations in support of TVET. ln the purview of the TVET Act of 2013,

the State Department is also responsible for trainers' management and development.

During the period under review the State Department was allocated Kshs T.l billion in

2013114, Kshs T.2billion in 2014115 and Kshs 8.Sbillion in 2015/16. The actual expenditure
was Kshs S.7billion, Kshs 6.4billion, and Kshs T.4billion in the Financial Years 2013114,
2014t15 and 20't 5/16 respectively. The variance between the budget and expenditure is

attributed to late and reduced exchequer.

The State Department made various achievements which include increase of the number of
TVET institutions from 753 in 2013 to 755 in 2014 and further to 874 in 20'15. Further a total
of 40 institutions were installed with the state of art equipment, 1'124 TVET trainers and other
stakeholders sensitized on Competence Based Education and Training (CBET) System, S

TVET institution launched CISCO skills certification programme and the Curriculum
Development Assessment and Certification Council was operationalized. ln addition 8 new
TTls financed by the Gol(ADB were constructed. Further, Murang'a TTl, Kipkabus TTI and
nine other TVET institutions are under construction in Counties initially without a TVET
institution. Construction of sixty (60) new TTls in Constituencies without a TTI commenced
under phase I of establishing TTls in each of the 290 Constituencies while Phase ll of the

above project has commenced, with the State Department having identified sites for the
construction of another seventy (70) more TTls.

ln addition 117 YPs were equipped, 5 YPS were rehabilitated, 15 workshops were built in 11

youth polytechnics,4 hostels were built while 5 were rehabilitated, a total of 107 Youth
Folytechnics were equipped with tools and equipment, 104 trainers and 70 officers were
trained on governance and financial management, 68,800 YP trainees were supported
through Subsidized Youth Polytechnic Tuition Programme, 467 VTCS were equipped with
training tools and equipment, 56 VTCs were completed and 35 VTCs were rehabilitated. in

addition a National Youth Polytechnic strategy was developed.
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The challenges faced by the State Department include increased need for establishment of
Technical Training lnstitutions which require additional funding. Further there is inadequate
funding to cater for the sub-sector programmes and activities such as provision of specialized
training facilities for people with disabilities and the need to provide special diets and assistive
devices in tertiary institutions.

The Major Services/Outputs to be provided in the 2017118-201912020 include training to
enhance access to quality and relevant technical and vocational skills, development of
competency based training programs for TVET, Operationa lization of TVETFB,
Operationalization of KNQFA, award of grants to construct user friendly infrastructure and
procurement of assistive devices for learners with special needs; establishment of 87 new
TTI's, provision of equipment to 157 TTI's, provision of ICT equipment to 150 TVET
institutions, establishing 8 Model Vocational Training Centres, build capacity of County
Government officers in managing Vocational Training Centres, review syllabi in eight course
areas in the National Vocational Certificate in Education and Training, conduct a tracer study
for WC graduates, enhance the capacity of WC in training students with special needs and
develop guidelines for integration of lnformation Communication Technology in Vocational
Training Centres countrywide.

PART D. Programme Objectives

Programme Objective

05{15000 P.5 Technical
Vocational Education and
Training

To enhance access, equity, quality and relevance of
technical vocational education and training

0507000 P.7 Youth Training
and Development

To promote access, equity, quality and relevance of
Vocational Education and Training

0508000 P.8 General
Administration, Planning
and Support Services

To provide effective and efficient support services and
linkages among programmes of the sub-sector
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 20'1712018.201912020

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0505000 P.5 Technical Vocational Education and Training

lncreased access and quality of TVET

0505010 SP. 5.'l Technical Accreditation and Quality Assurance

1 06400'1 000 Curriculum
Development Assessment
and Certification Council
(CDACC)

CBET curriculum for TVET
developed

Number of CBET programs
developed

Sub Programme: 0505020 SP. 5.2 Technical Trainers and lnstructor Services

1064000200 Kisumu
Polytechnic

lncreased enrolment Number of sludent enrolled

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Pe ormance lndlcators

(Kpts)
Targets

20't712018
Targets

201812019
Targets

20't9t2020

1064000100 ryET Authority TVET lnstitutions Licensed No of ryET lnstitulions
Licensed

400 600 100

'l 064000800 County Directors
of TVET

Effective coordination of Technical
lnstitutes and lnstitutes of
Technology

Quartedy performance reports 4 4

100 150 200

1064002400 Kenya National
Qualification Authority

Kenya National Qualifications
Authority operationalized

% Operatlonalization of KNQA 100

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicatorg

(KPts)
Targets

2017120'.18
Targets

2018/2019
Targets

2019t2020

5250 5775 6352

1064000300 Kenya Technical
Teachers College

lncreased enrolmenl Number of student enrolled 1761 1937 2000
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

50 70

106400'1800 Meru
Polytechnic

1064001900 The Kenya
Coast Polytechnic

4

1064000400 Technical
Training lnstitutes

lncreased number of deparlments
provided with modern training
equipment

Number of Deparlments
provided with modern training
equipment

72 70 87

1064000500 lnslitutes of
Technology

lncreased number of departments
provided with modem training
equipment

Number of Departments
provided with modem training
equipment

10 10 10

1064000600 Eldoret
Polytechnic

lncreased number ot departments
provided with modern training
equipment

Number of Departments
provided with modern training
equipment

2 ?

1 064000700 Directorate of
Technical Education

ICT lntegration in TVET Number of ryET lnstilutions
provided with ICT equipment
and services

30

1 064000800 County Directors
of TVET

Effective coordination of Technical
lnstitutes and lnstitules of
Technology in the county

Quarterly performance reporls 4

1064001100 TVET Funding
Board

ryET funding board
operationalized

% Operationalization of TVET
funding board

100

106400'1600 The Kabete
Polytechnic

lncreased number of departments
provided with modern training
equipment

Number of Departments
provided with modern training
equipment

2 2

10&001700 Kitale
Polytechnic

lncreased number of departments
provided with modern training
equipment

Number of Departments
provided with modern training
equipment

2 2 2

lncreased number of departments
provided with modsrn training
equipment

Number of Departments
provided with modern training
equipment

2 2 2

lncreased number of departments
provided wilh modern training
equipment

Number of Departments
provided with modern training
equipment

2

1064002000 Nyeri
Polytechnic

llncreased number ol departments
lprovided with modem training

lequipment

Number of Departments
provided with modem training
equipment

2 2
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

1064002300 Gusii
Polytechnic

Sub Programme: 0505030 SP.5.3 Special Needs in Technical and Vocational Education

484

484

1064001500 Nyangoma
Technical Training lnstitute

Sub Programme: 0505040 SP. 5.4 lnfrastructure Development and Expansion

2

0

1064002100 Sigalagala
Polytechnic

lncreased number of departments
provided with modern training
equipment

Number of Departments
provided with modern training
equipment

1064002200 North Eastern
Polytechnic

lncreased number ol departments
provided with modern training
equipment

Number of Departments
provided with modern kaining
equipment

2 2 2

lncreased number of departments
provided with modern training
equipment

Number of Departments
provided with modern training
equipment

2 2

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (Ko)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPls)
Targelg

20't7 t20't8
Targets

2018t2019
Targets

201912020

1064001200 Machakos
lnstitute for the Blind

lncreased enrolment Number of student enrolled 400 440

1064001 300 Karen lnstitute
for the Deaf

lncreased enrolment Number ol student enrolled 400 440

1 064001400 Sikri Technical
Training lnstitute

lncreased enrolment Number of sludent enrolled 400 440

r-
lncreased enrolment Number ol student enrolled 400 440 484

Oellvery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPls)
Targets

2017120',t8
Targets

20'1812019
Targets

2019t2020

1064101100 38 GOK-AfDB
TTls PHASE ll

lncreased access to ryET and
improved quality

Number of trainers lrained 350 375
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1064101200 GoK 9 TTls lN
COUNTIES

lncreased access to training
opportunities

Number of students Enrolled 100 '110 120

10641 O,I4OO GOK KIPKABUS
AND MURANGA TTIs

lncreased Enrollment Number of sludents Enrolled 100 112 150

Quality Technical Education Number of Training Equipment
installed

60 60 60

1064101600 Construction of
TTIs

Quality Technical Education completion level 600/. 80%

1064101700 Baringo TTI Quality Technical Education completion level 500k 700h 100yo

10M101800 Bondo TTI Ouality Technical Education completion level 60% 80% '1000/"

Quality Technical Education completion level

Quality Technical Education completion level 600/"

'1064102100 Bureli TTI Quality Technical Education completion level 600k 80% 100%

1 0641 02200 Bushiangala TTI Quality Technical Education completion level 50% 70% 1000/"

1064102300 Ekerubo Gietai
TTI

Quality Technical Education completion level 60Yo 80% 100o/o

1064102400 Emining TTI Quality Technical Education completion level 60% 80%

1064 State Department for Vocational and Technical Training

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018 -201912020

1064101500 GoK 60 TTls
EQUIPPING

100%

1064101 900 Mathenge TTI 60Yo 80o/. 100%

1064'102000 Bumbe TTI 90% 100o/o

1000/0
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018 -201912020

1064'102500 Gitwebe TTI 80% 100%

1064102600 Godoma TTI

'100%

100v.

'1064'103000 Katine TTI

'1064'103100 Keroka TTI

1000h

1064103300 Kisiwa TTI Ouality Technical Education 100%

1064103400 Kitale TTI Quality Technical Education 60o/o 7lYo 'lo0%

Quality Technical Education completion level 600/.

Quality Technical Education completion level 60% 80% 100%

1064102700 Kabete TTI Quality Technical Education completion level 60% 80% 100%

'1064102800 Kaiboi TTI Quality Technical Education completlon level 50% 700/.

1064102900 Karumo TTI Ouality Technical Education completion level SOYo 700/.

Quality Technical Education completion level 60% 80% 100%

Quality Technical Education completion level 70% 100%

1064'103200 Kiirua TTI Quality Technical Education completion level 60% 80%

completion level 50% 70%

completion level

1064103500 Masai TTI Quality Technical Education completion level 50% 70% 100./o

1064103600 Matili TTI Quality Technical Education completion level 60% 80% '100%
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018 -201912020

100%

1O0o/o

50% 70% 100%

lOOo/o

1064104600 NEP TTr 1000k

1064103700 Mawego TTI Quality Technical Education completion l€vel 50% 70% 100%

1064103800 Meru TTI Quality Technical Education completion level 60% SOlo

1064103900 Michuki TTI Quality Technical Education completion level 50% 70%

1064104000 Mitunguu TTI Quality Technical Education completion level 60% 80Yo 100y.

1064104100 Mombasa TTI Quality Technical Education completion level 50% 700/. 100o/o

'1064104200 Mukiria TTI Quality Technical Education completion level 5004 800k '100%

1064104300 Mukunve-ini TTI Quality Technical Education completion level

1 064'1 04400 Musakasa TTI Quality Technical Education completion level 50% 70/o

1064104500 Nairobi TTI Quality Technical Education completion level 40% 80% 100%

Quality Technical Education completion level 60% 80%

1064104700 Nkabune TTI Quality Technical Education completion level s0% 70% 100%

1064104800 Nyeri TTI Ouality Technical Education completion level 60Yo 80% 1000/.
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

1064104900 Ol'Lessos TTI 100%

'1064105000 PC Kinyanjui TTI

1064105200 Shamberere TTI Quality Technical Education 1000/"

1 0641 05300 Sigalagala TTI 1000/"

100%

1064105700 Wote TTI 100%

'1064105800 Ziwa TTI 800/. 100%

Quality Technical Education completion level 50% 700/,

Quality Technical Education completion level 40% 60% 100%

1064105100 Rift Valley TTI Quality Technical Education completion level 60% 80% 100%

completion level 60% 80%

Ouality Technical Education completion level 40o/" 60%

1064105400 Sot TTI Ouality Technical Education completion level 500/" 70"/" 100%

1064105500 Thika TTI Quality Technical Education completion level 700k 80% 100%

1 0641 05600 Tseikuru TTI Qualily Technical Education completion level 50%

Quality Technical Education completion level 50% 700h

Quality Technical Education completion level 50%

'1064105900 Coast lT Quality Technical Education completion level 500/" 70% 1000k

1064106000 Friends Kaimosi
College

Quality Technical Education completion level 500h 70% 1000/"
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1064106100 Gusii lT Quality Technical Education completion level 60% 80Yo 100%

1064106200 Kiambu IST Quality Technical Education completion level 50o/o 70o/o 1O0o/o

1064106300 Nyandarua IST Quality Technical Education completion level 40% 60% 100%

106410tr00 Ramogi IAT Ouality Technical Education completion level

1064106500 Rift Valley IST Quality Technical Education completion level 60% 800k lODYo

1064106600 Rwika Tl Quality Technical Education completion level 600/. 80Yo 100yo

60% 80%

1064106800 Siaya lT Quality Technical Education completion level 60Yo 80Yo

1064106900 Kenya Technical
Trainers College

Quality Technical Education completion level 60% 80% 100Yo

Quality Technical Education completion level 600k 800 100%

'1064107100 Machakos
Technical lnstitute for the
Blind

Quality Technical Education completion level 60v. 800/o 1000h

1064107200 Karen Technical
Training lnstitute lor the Deaf

completion levelQuality Technical Education 60v" 80% 10004

1064 State Department for Vocational and Technical Training
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50o/r 70v. 100%

1064106700 Sang'alo IST Quality Technical Education completion level 't00,/.

1000/.

1064107000 Sikri TTI for the
Blind and Deaf
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lncreased enrolment Number of student enrolled 400 440 484

1064'107400 Kisumu
Polytechnic

lncreased number of departments
provided with modem training
equipment

Number of Departments
provided with modern training
equipment

2 2

1064107500 Eldoret
Polytechnic

lncreased number ol departments
provided with modern training
equipment

Number of Departments
provided with modern training
equipment

2

1064107600 Butere TTI Quality Technical Education completion level 60%

Quality Technical Education completion level 600/" 80% 1000k

1064107800 Maasai Mara TTI Quality Technical Education completion level 60% 80% 100%

1064107900 Aldai TTI Quality Technical Education completion level 60% 80% 100%

1064108000 i/andera fil Quality Technical Education completion level 60% 800/.

completion level 60% 80%

1064 State Department for Vocational and Technical Training
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1064107300 St. Joseph's
Technical lnstitute for lhe
Deaf

80% 100%

1064107700 Koshin TTI

100o/o

1064108100 Siala TTI Quality Technical Education 100%

22

Programme:

Outcome:

0507000 P.7 Youth Training and Development

lncreased access and quality of Vocational Education and Training
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018 -201912020

Sub Programme: 0507010 SP.7.1 Revitalization of Youth Polytechnics

?o

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0508000 P. 8 General Administration, Planning and Support Services

Enhanced accountability, efflciency and effectiveness in service delivery.

0508010 S.P.8.1 Headquarters Administrative Services

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPts)
Targets

201712018
Targels

2014t2019
Targets

201912020

1064000900 Vocational
Education and Training;
Policy Partnarships &
Research

lVocationat Education and Training
lContres (VTCs) equippod with
lmodern equipment
I

Number of VTCs equipped with
modem equipment

50 20

10641 00100 Mbaa-lni Youth
Polytechnic

lnfrastructure development Number of new workshops
established

1

1064108200 Vocational
Training Centres Support
Project

lncreased access to Vocational
Training Centers

Number of Trainees Enrolled 80,000 80,000 80,000

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPts)
Targets

20't712018
Targets

2018t2019
Targets

2019t2020

1064002500 Headquarters
Administrative Services Effective Coordination of activities

in the State departmsnt

Quarterly Performance reports 4 4
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PART F: Summary of Erp.nditur. by Progr.mm.s, 2017/20la ' 2Ol9nO2O

Programmc

Brselinr E!timrtes Proi.cted Estimales

2016t2011 20t7DOtE 20tanot9 2019t2020

0505010 SP. 5.1 Technical Accreditation and Quality
Assurance

0505020 SP. 5.2 Technical Trainers and Instruclor
Services

0505030 SP. 5.3 SpecialNeeds in Technical and
Vocational Education

0505040 SP. 5.4 lnfrastructure Devclopment aod

Expansion

0505000 P.5 Tcchtricrl Vocraiotrrl Educrlion rnd
Trririrg

0507010 SP. 7.1 Revitalization ofYoulh Polytechnics

0507000 P.7 Youth Trlining rrd Dcvclopmcra

05080 | 0 S.P.8. I Hcadquarlcrs Administrative Serviccs

0508m0 P. 8 Gcncral Adminlslr.tion' Phnning.nd
SuDDort Scrviccs

KShs-

t86,000,000

1.928.078.800

160,45 r.052

4.095.S9S.358

6J70,529,2t 0

r05.000,000

105.000.000

50.000.000

50.000,000

KShs.

202.824.565

2,009.8.19,38i

160.45 t.052

3.62 t.000.000

5,994,r25,000

2,087,187,500

2,087,t 87,500

205. t87.500

205.r 87.5tX)

KShs.

205.639.000

2,038.790,72t

r62.697.368

3.895.500.000

6)02$27,089

2,095.687,500

2,095,687,500

109.185.J I I

209.t 85.{l l

KShs.

20q,7 t8,975

2.078,498,6 t3

t65.943.178

,1,967,888,6,1I

6.422,049,4t7

2,087,298,859

2,087,298,859

2t3.t5 t.734

2r3,t 5l,734

Totrl Erpcndilure for Votc 1064 Strtc Department for
voc.tiorrl rod Tcchnicrl Tnirinq 6.525.529.210 8'286,500,000 8,607,500.000 t,722,500.000
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Economic Classification

Baseline
Estimstes Estimates Proiected Estimetes

20t6lzot7 2017l20la 2018n0t9 2019n020

KShs. KShs. I(Shs. KShs.

Current Expenditure 2324.529.452 2.6d0.500.000 2.6E0.$0.000 2.733.5{X}.000

2100000 Compensation to EmDloyees 2 | 2.500.000 2 r 9,500.000 225,500.000

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services t80,769,800 281.5t3,7 t2 293,555,U2 258,747.876
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt.
Agencies 2,126.363,052 2, r 26.000.000 2. r 55.000.000 2, t98,000.000

2700000 Social Benefis 3.000.000 3.920.000 2.080.000

3l 00000 Non Financial Assets 17.397.000 I t.486.288 8,524.958 9.172.t24

Cspitll Expenditure 4'200,999Js8 5,6.16,000,0,00 5,92 7.000,000 5.989000.000

2200000 Use ofCoods and Services 1.565.999,988 1,23 t.e00,610 r,238,400,630 1,228,0t 1,989

2600000 Capital Transfers to Covt
Agencies 2,355,999,370 4.063.099.370 4,337,59e.3'70 4,409,988.0 t I

3100000 Non Financial Assets 279,000,000 l5 t,000,000 35 r .000,000 35 r,000.000

Totgl Erocnditurc 6.525J29.210 E2E6.500.000 E.607.500.000 8.722.500.000

1064 Strte Dcprrtmcnt for Vocrtioorl rod Tcchoicrl TrrillinB

PART G: Summrry of Erpcnditurc by Voac rnd Ecoromic Cl.ssilicrtion, 2017/2018 - 2Ol9/202O
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PART H: Summary of Expenditure by Vote snd Economic Cl8ssific atiotr,2011l20lE - 2Ol9nO2O

0505010 SP. 5.1 Technical Accreditation and Oualit Assurance

0505020 SP. 5.2 Technical Trainers and lnstructor Services

0505030 sP. 5.3 S ecial Needs in Technical and Vocational Education

0505040 SP. 5.4 lnfrastructure Devel ment and Ex nston

Estimales Proiected Estimates
Baseline
Estimetes

2019/202020t7 t2018 20fit/20t920t6t2017Economic Classifi cation

KShs. KShs.KShs- KShs.

209,718,975186,000,000 202,A24,565 205,6J9,000Currenl Expenditure

1,840.0001.824.565 | .825.0002200000 Use of Goods and Serviccs

103.814.000 207 .878.97 5I 86.000.000 201.000.000
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies

209,7 t 8,975202,82.1,565 205,639,000Total Expendilure t 86,000,000

Economic Classification

Baseline
Estimetqs Estimales Proiected Estimates

2016n017 20t7 t2018 2018120t9 2019t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs

Currenl Expenditure r.928.078.800 2,009,8,19J83 2,038,790,721 2.078,498,613

I 1 00000 Compensation to Entployees 133,408.649 r34.295.087 115.700,087

2100000 tJse olGoods and Scrvices r35.769.800 I09.494.786 | 12.562.687 r r 4.580,471

2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies | .77S.91 2.000 t.764,548.948 t.788.488,611 | .824.177 .847

3 100000 Non Financial Assets t2,397.000 2.391,000 1.444.3 l5 ,1.040.208

Total Expenditure | ,928,078,800 2,009,849J83 2,038,790,721 2.078,498,613

Proiected Estimates
Baseline
Estimetes Estimates

2018/2019 2019t202020rcnol7 20t7nolaEconomic Classificetion

KShs.KShs. KShs.KShs.

165,9,13,178160,451.0S2 r 62.697J68Current Expenditure r60,45t,052

| 62.69'7 .368 t65.943.1 78r60.451.052 I 60.45 t .051
2600000 Current Translers to Govt
Apencies

165,94J,178r 60,45t,052 160.451.052 t62,697 368Tolsl Expenditure

f,stimates Projected Estimetes
Baseline
Estimates

2019t202020t612017 20t7t20la 2018t2019Economic Classifi cation

KShs.KShs. KShs. KShs.
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PART H; Summary of Erpenditure by Vote and Economic Classificttion,2017l20l8 - 2Ol9n02O

0505040 SP. 5.4 lnfrastructure Develo ent and Ex anston

0505000 P.5 Technical Vocational Education and Trainin

0507010 SP. 7.1 Revitalization of Youth P echnics

Baseline
Estimetes Estimates Proiected Estimetes

Economic Clessificetion 2016t2017 2017/2018 20tat20t9 20t9t2020

Capital Expenditure 4,095,99eJsE 3,621,000,000 3,895500,000 3,967,888,6.11

2200000 Use of Goods and Servrces t.559,999.988 t,206,e00,610 1,206.900,630 r,206,900,630
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies 2.345,999.370 2.063,099.3 70 2,337,599,370 2,409.988,01 I

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 35 r.000.000 35 t.000.000r90,000.000 151,000,000

Total Expenditure 4.095,999J58 3.621.000.000 3.895500,000 3,967,888,641

Baseline
Estimstes Estimates Proiected Estimates

Economic CIassifi cation 20t7 t20ta 20ta/2019 2019n02020t6n017

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure 2274.529,852 2J73,125.000 2,407,127,0E9 2,451,160,766

2100000 Compensation to Employees 133,408.649 134,295,087 135.700.087

2200000 Use ofGoods and Servrces r35.769.800 l.l t9.35l t t 4,387 ,687 I 16.420.47 |

2600000 Cunent Transfcrs to Govt
Agencies 2. r 16,363.051 2. t26.000.000 2. 155.000,000 2. I 98.000.000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 12.397.000 2,3s7,000 3.444,315 4.040,208

Capital Erpenditure 4,095,999J58 3,621,000,000 3.895500,000 3,967,888,6d1

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services t,559,999.988 1,206,900,630 t,106,900,630 1,206,e00,630
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt.
Agencies 2,345,e99.170 1,063,099,170 2,337.599,370 2.409,988,0 t I

35 r.000.0003 100000 Non Financial Assets I 90.000.000 35 r ,000,000 35 r.000.000

Total Expenditure 6J70.529J10 5,994,125.000 6302,627,089 6,422,019,407

Beseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

Economic Classification 20rcnol7 2017 n0t8 20t8nolg 2019n020

KShs. KShs KShs. KShs.

Current ExDenditure 62,t87,500 64,t 87,500 66,t 87,500

2100000 Comoensation to EmDlovees 3 t, t 52,380 3?.434.380 33.e24.862

2200000 Use ofGoods and Servrces 30.53 5.120 3 I .248. 120 3 r.752.588

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 500.000 505.000 5 r0.050
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PART H: Summrry of Expenditure by Vote 8nd Economic Classificttion,2OlT/2018 - 2O191202O

050701 0 SP. 7.1 Revitalization of Youth Pol chnics

0507000 P.7 Youth Trainin and Develo ment

0508010 S.P.8.1 Hea uarters Administrative Services

Proiected Estimates
Baseline
Estimates Estimrtes

2018t2019 2019t202020t6t20t7 20t7 t2018Economic Classification

2,02r,r r rJ592,025,000,000 2,03 r,500,000105,000,000Capital ExDenditure

21. I I t.35925.000.000 3 t .500.0006.000.0002200000 Use of Goods and Servrces

2.000.000.000 2.000.000.00010.000.000 2.000.000.000
2600000 Capital Transfcrs to Govt
Agencies

89.000.000I 100000 Non Financial Assets

2,095,6E7,500 2,0872e8,85e105,000,000 2,087,187,500Total Expenditure

Proiected Estimfltes
Baseline
Estimates Estimates

2018t20t9 2019n0202016t20t7 20t712018Economic Cla-ssilication

KShs.KShs. KShs.KShs.

66,t87,50062,187,500 64,r 87,500Current Expenditure

33.924.862l r. r52.380 32.414.3 802100000 Compensation to Emplovee s

3 1,752,58830,535. r20 I r .248.1202100000 Use ofGoods and Sewrces

505.000 5 t0.050500.0003 100000 Non Financial Assets

2,02r,1l lJ592,025,000,000 2.0J1500.000105,000,000Capital Erpenditure
2t.tI1.35925.000.000 I1.500.0006.000.0002200000 tJse ot'Goods and Servrces

2.000.000.000 2.000,000,00010.000.000 t.000.000.000
2600000 Capital Transf'ers to Govt
Agencies

89.000.0003 100000 Non I'inancial Assets

2,095,687,500 2.087298,859t0s,000,000 2,087,r87,500Tolal Expenditure

Estimales Proiected Estimates
Baseline
Estimates

2019t20202017 t20t8 20ta/20192016t2017Economic Classifi cation

KShs.KShs. KShs.KShs.

213,t51,734205.18?,500 209,t 85,{t t50,000,000Current Erpenditure

55,875.05 r52.770,53317 .938.9'7 I2 I 00000 Conrpensation to Employees

117 .919.235 I 50.574.8 | 745.000.000 145.659.2412200000 Use ofGoods and Services

3.e20.000 2.080.0003.000.0002700000 Social Bcnefits

4.515.643 4.62t.8665.000.000 E.5 E9.2883 100000 Non F-inancial Assets

209,185,.11I 213,151,73450.000,000 205,187,500Total Expenditure
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PART H: Summrry of ExpcDditure by Votc rnd Econouic Clessificetion, 20171201t - 2019fr020

0508000 P. 8 General Administration, Plannin and S SeMces
Baseline
Estimetcs Estimrte3 Proiected Estimetes

Economic Clgsificrtion 20l6not7 2017 nola 20tanot9 20t9n020

KShs. KShs. KSh!. KShs.

Curr.ent Erpenditur.e 50.000.000 20s,r87500 209,1t5,4rl 213.151.734

2100000 Compensation to Employees 47,938,97 I 52,770,533 55,875,051

2200000 Use of Goods and Services 45,000,000 145,659,24t t47.919,235 I 50,574,8 t 7

2700000 Social Benefits 3.000.000 3,920,000 2,080,000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 5.000.000 8.5t9.288 4,575,643 4,62t,866

Totd Expenditure 50.00O.0,00 205.rE7500 209.rE5.411 213.151.73'l
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1065 State Department for University Education

PART A. Vision

A globally competitive education, training, research and innovation system for sustainable
development

PART B. Mission

To provide, promote and coordinate the delivery of quality education, training and research
and enhance integration of Science, Technology and lnnovation into national production
systems for sustainable development.

PART C. Performance Overview and Background for Programme(s) Funding

The State Department for University Education derives its mandate from the Presidential
Circular No. 1 of May 2016 and its responsibilities include: Policy development on university
education, University education management, Management of continuing education
(excluding TVETs) and Management of public universities, Science, Coordination, formulation
and implementation of the Technology and lnnovation Policy, management of Research,
Science and Technology, Research Authorization, Coordination, lnventory and
Dissemination.

The total budgetary allocation to the State Department has been increasing from Kshs 45.4
billion in 2013114 to Kshs 63.9 billion in20'14115 and furtherto Kshs 64.6 billion in 20't5l16.
The actual expenditure was Kshs 39.1 billion, Kshs 53.4 billion, and Kshs 53.4billion in

Financial Years 2013/14,2O14115 and 2015116 respectively. The variance between the
budget and expenditure is attributed to late and reduced exchequer.

During the period under review the State Department of University Education realized
significant achievements. The number of universities both public and private increased from
65 in 201 3/201 4 and 67 in 2014115 to 70 in 201512016 comprising of twenty three (23) public

chartered universities, Ten (10) Public University Constituent Colleges, seventeen (17)
private chartered universities, fourteen ('14) universities operating with Letters of lnterim
Authority (LlA), five (5) Private University Constituent colleges and one (1) registered private

universities. This expansion in the number of universities has led to an increased enrolment
of students pursuing university education in both public and private universities to stand at
475,750 in 201512016 from 421 ,152 in 20'1412015 and 361,388 in 201312014.

The Universities Funding Board (UFB) was operationalized with the appointment of Board
members in 201512016.1n pursuit of its mandate, the Board has developed funding criteria on
the unit cost of university programmes (DUC).

The number of students receiving university loans increased from 145,007 in 2013114 to 167,
861 in 20141201 5 and further to 181 ,933 in 2015/16. The total amount of funds disbursed for
undergraduate loans also increased from Kshs 6.2 billion in 2013114 to 6.8 billion in
2O'1412015 and further to Kshs 7.2 billion in 2015116. The number of postgraduate students
receiving loans was al 2834 students in 2013114 but decreased to 2245 students in
201412015 and to 2151 students in 2015/16. The total amount of loan funds disbursed to
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1065 State Department for University Education

postgraduate students was Kshs 357.8 million in 2013114 which decreased lo 227 .4 million in
2014115 and increased to Kshs 263.9 million in 2015120'16.

ln the review period, the Science, Technology and lnnovation (ST&l) Act, 2013 was enacted.
The enactment of the Act established the National Commission for Science, Technology and
lnnovation (NACOSTI), the National Research Fund (NRF) and the Kenya National
lnnovation Agency (KENIA). The State Department also attracted European Union ST&l
Collaborations funded research that amounted to Kes. 100 million with the Government
providing counterpart fund of Kshs 50 million. Two National Research and Development
Surveys were undertaken during the period under review while 308 research projects were
funded in 201312014,256 research projects in 201412015 financial year and 243 research
projects in 2015/16 totaling to Kshs 1.42 billion. An Africa Regional Cooperative Agreement
for Research Development and training related to Nuclear Science and technology by 39
African states was also signed as well as a Comprehensive Nuclear Ban Treaty (CNBT)
agreement. Regulations for the implementation of the ST&l Act, 2013 including guidelines
and codes on registration and accreditation of research institutions, quality assurance and
licensing were developed. The ongoing construction of NACOSTI Headquarters at Kabete is
at 95% completion level.

The University Education subsector was faced with challenges including but not limited to
funding; poor and inadequate infrastructure; shortage of qualified lecturers; slow pace to ICT
integration; and legislative and policy limitations. ln addition, insecurity in some counties led
to destruction of property and additional infrastructure costs to militate against.

Major services/outputs to be provided in the 2017l'18- 2019120 budget are expansion of
physical infrastructure in university education sub sector, increase student financing and
lmplement differentiated unit cost, establishment of University Management information
system, establishment of National Science Technology and lnnovation Statistics Observatory,
establishment and equipping of incubators and science parks, increase enrollment in
university education and improve capacity on quality and relevance in university education.

PART D. Programme Objectives

Programme Objective

0504000 P.4 University
Education

To promote access and equity; quality and relevance
through advancement of knowledge in university education.

0506000 P. 6 Research,
Science, Technology and
!nnovation

To formulate, review and implement Programmes for the
development and harnessing of Research, Science,
Technology and lnnovation.
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1065 State Department for University Education

Programme Oblectlve

0508qr0 P.8 C'eneral
Admlnhtradon, Plannlng
and Support Servlcea

o provide effective and efficient support services to the
State Department of University Education.

a
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1065 State Department for University Education

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0504000 P.4 University Education

lncreased access to university education

0504010 SP. 4.1 University Education

,740

35.041

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(Kpts)
Targets

20't712018
Targ6t3

2018t2019
Targets

2019t2020

1065000400 Technical
University of Kenya

Access to university education
increased

No. of students enrolled in
university

10,298 11,842 13,619

1065000500 Technical
University of Mombasa

Access to university education
increased

No. of sludenls enrolled in
university

6,788 7 ,807 8,978

I 065000600 University of
Nairobi

Access to university education
increased

No. of students enrolled in
university

30,805 35,426

1065000700 Kenyatta
University

lA.."r. to university education

lincreased

No. of students enrolled in
university

25,823 29,697 34, 151

1065000800 Egerton
University

Access to university education
increased

No. of students enrolled in
university

14,749 16,961 19,505

'1065000900 Jomo Kenyatla
University of Agriculture and
Technology

Access to university education
increased

No. of students enrolled in
university

'15,733 18,093 20,807

1065001000 Maseno
University

Access to university education
increased

No. of students enrolled in
university

'17 .782 17,700 20,355

1065001 100 Moi University lAccess to university education

lincreased

No. of students enrolled in
university

26,496
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1065 State Department for University Education

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 2O17I2O'18 -201912020

1 065001200 Masinde Muliro
University

'1065001800 South Eastern
Kenya University

9,1 01

12,926 14.865

1065002100 Kisii University

11 ,247

7,157

1065002500 Multimedia
University ot Kenya

1065002600 Maasai Mara
University

9,147

1 065002800 University of
Eldoret

Access to university education
increased

No. of students enrolled in
university

14,898 16,337 18,787

Access to university education
increased

No. of students enrolled in
university

6,682 7,914

1065001900 Pwani University Access to university education
increased

No. of sludents enrolled in
university

7,350 8,452 9.720

1065002000 The Chuka
University

Access to university education
increased

No. of students enrolled in
university

11,240

Access to university education
increased

No. of students enrolled in
university

'11,55'l 't 1 ,321 13,019

1065002200 Laikipia
University of Technology

Access to university education
increased

No. of students enrolled in
university

8,504 9,780

1065002300 Dedan Kimathi
University of Technology

Access to university education
increased

No. of students enrolled in
university

5,412 6,224

1065002400 Meru University
of Science and Technology

Access lo university education
increased

No. of students enrolled in
university

3,316 6,197 7,127

Access to university education
increased

No. of students enrolled in
university

4,524 4,961 5,705

Access to university education
increased

No. of students enrolled in
university

8,225 10,374 1 1,930

'l 065002700 University of
Kabianga

Access to university education
increased

No. of students enrolled in
university

6,617 7 .954

Access to university education
increased

No. of students enrolled in
university

12,391 17,65'l
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

1065004000 GoK
Sponsorship to Students in
Private Universities

'15,000

1065'100200 Technical
University ol Mombasa

50o/o 75Yo 1000/"

1065100300 Technical
University of Kenya

1000/"

1065002900 Karatina
University

Access to university education
increased

No. of students enrolled in
university

5,451 7 ,954 9,147

1 065003000 Jaramogi Oginga
Odinga University of Science
and Technology

Access to university education
increased

No. of students enrolled in
university

6,312 9,830 1 1,305

1065003700 Headquarters
Administrative Services

Etfective coordination of
programmes in the Slate
Departmenl

Ouarterly performance reports 4 4 4

Access to university education
increased

No. of Gok sponsored students
enrolled in private Universities

15,000 15,000

1065100100 Support To
Enhancement Of Ouality And
Relevance ln Higher
Education

Quality university faculty No. of masters and Phd
graduates

250 250 250

lmproved infrastructuro Project completion rate

lmproved infrastructure Project completion rate 500/" 75o/. 100%

1 065100400 University of
Nairobi

lmproved infraslructure Prolect completion rate 5Oo/o 75o/o

1065100500 Murang'a
University College

lmproved infrastructure Project completion rat6 50% 75% 100%

1065100600 Kenyatta
University

lmproved infrastructure Project completion rate 750k 750 100%

1065100700 Egerton
University

lmproved infrastructure Project completion rate 30o/o 60v.

I
19{

90%
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.20'I9I2O2O

1065100800 Jomo Kenyatta
University of Agriculture and
Technol

90%

1000/"

1 0651 01 200 Koitalel Arap
Samoei University College

70% 1000/"

100%

1 0651 01600 Alupe University
College

90%

1065101700 Kaimosi
University College

700/. 100%

'1 065101 900 South Eastern
Kenya University

lmproved infrastructure Project completion rate 300/o 60%

1065'100900 Maseno
University

lmproved infrastruclure Project completion rate 60% 80o/o 1000k

'1065101 000 Moi University lmproved infrastructure Pro.iect completion rate 60% 80% 100%

1065101 100 Masinde Muliro
University

lmproved infrastructure Project completion rate 400k 70%

lmproved infrastructure Project completion rate 40%

1065'101300 Gatundu
University College

lmproved infrastructure Project completion rate 60% 80% 100%

1 0651 01400 Bomet University
College

lmproved infrastructure Project completion rate 40% 70% 100%

1065101500 Tom Mboya
University College

lmproved infrastructure Project completion rate 40% 70%

lmproved infrastructure Project completion rate 30% 60%

lmproved infrastructure Project completion rate 30%

1065101800 Kibabii
University College

lmproved infrastructure Project completion rate 400/. 70% 100%

lmproved infrastructule Project completion rate 40% 70% 1000h
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10651 02100 Chuka University lmproved infrastructure

lProiect 

comnletion rate 20%

1065102200 Kisii University lmproved infrastructure Project completion rate 20% 40Yo

1065102300 Laikipia
University of Technology

lmproved infrastructure Projecl completion rate 20yo 60% 80Yo

1065102400 Meru University
of Science and Technology

lmproved infrastruclure Project completion rate 30o/o 600 90o/"

1065102500 Multimedia
University of Kenya

lmproved infrastructure Project completion rate 30% 60% sov"

1065102600 Maasai Mara
University

lmproved infrastructure Project completion rate 50% 75Yo

1 0651 02700 University of
Kabianga

lmproved infrastruclure Project completion rate 500/" 750/" 100%

1 0651 02800 University of
Eldoret

lmproved infrastructure Project complelion rate 550k 75% 1000/0

lmproved infrastructure Project compl€tion rata

1065103000 Jaramogi Oginga
Odinga University of Science
and Technology

lmproved infrastructure Project completion rate 3oo/o 60%

1065103100 Machakos
University College

lmproved infrastructure Prqect completion rate 3OYo 60%

1065 State Department for University Education

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

1 065'l 02000 Pwani University lmproved infrastruclurs Project completion rate 600/o 90%

40Yo

TOYo

100%

1065102900 Karatina
University

50o/. 7SYo 100yo

90%

60%

195
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 20'1712018.20'I9I2O2O

1 0651 03200 Embu University lmproved infrastructure Project completion rate 60% 90%

College

1065103300 Rongo University lmproved infrastructure Project completion rate

College

90%

1065103500 Garissa
University College

lmproved infrastructure 80%

1065103600 Kirinyaga
University College

80% 1000/.

1 0651 041 00 Commission for
University Education

Sub Programme: 0504020 SP. 4.2 Quality Assurance and Standards

2

30%

300k 60% 90%

1 0651 03400 Co-operative
University College of Kenya

lmproved infrastructure Proiect completion rate 40% 60%

Project completion rate 20./" 50v"

lmproved infrastructure Project completion rate 200/. 60% 90%

1065103700 Dedan Kimathi
University of Technology

lmproved infrastructure Pro.iect completion rate 20% 60% 90%

'1065103800 Taita Taveta
University College

lmproved infrastructure Project completion rate 60%

'1065103900 Science and
Technology Programme
Activities

National Science and Technology
Park established

No. of incubators 2 2

Capacity building Number of peer reviewers
trained

70 70 70

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPls)
Targets

20'1712018
Targets

2018t2019
Targets

201912020

1 065001400 Commission for
Universities Education

Quality Assurance in University
education

Number of programmes
evaluated

2',15 232 241
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

Sub Programme: 0504030 SP. 4.3 Higher Education Support Services

1065001300 Directorate of
Higher Education

649,289

312,843

1065001600 Bursaries:
Scholarships; Subsidies and
Education Attachments

10

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0506000 P. 6 Research, Science, Technology and lnnovation

Enhance integration of Research, Science, Technology and lnnovalion in Socio-economic development

0506010 SP. 6.1 Research Management and Development

1065003200 Biosafety
Appeals Board

Dellvery Unll Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPls)
Targets

2017t2018
Targotg

201812019
Targets

2019t2020

'1065000200 The Kenya
Universities and Colleges
Gentral Placement Sarvices

Accessible higher education No. of Governmenl sponsored
students placed to universities

89,520 102,948 112,566

Acc€ss to university education
increased

No. of students enrolled in
universities

547,133 629,179

'1065001500 Higher
Education Loans Board
(HELB)

Effectively linanced University
Educalion

Number of undergraduate
students awarded loans

247 ,307 284,403

Accessible Higher Education Number of students receiving
bursaries

10 10

1065003800 University
Funding Board

lAccess to university education

lincreased

No of students sponsored by the
Government

89,520 102,948 112,566

Dellvery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPls)
Targets

2017120'.t8
Targets

2018/2019
Targets

20'1912020

Biosafety
Appeals

Number of Biosafety Appeals 10 10 10

a
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

1065003600 Department of
Research Development

Etficient and etfective research
science and technology structures

No. of National lnnovalion and
R&D Surveys conducted

1 1 I

1

I

1

0

0

0

No. of Science and Technology
Parks established
No. of National Physical
Science Laboratory established

Commercialization of Science,
echnology and lnnovation

Sub Programme: 0506020 SP. 6.2 Knowledge and lnnovation Development and Commercialization

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(Kpts)
TargetB

201712018
Targets

2018120',19
Targets

2019t2020

1065003400 Kenya National
lnnovation Agency (KENIA)

Promotion and Access to
research, science and technology

No. of advisories issued 10 10 12

Sub Programme: 0506030 SP. 6.3 Science and Technology Development and Promotion

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(Kpts)
Targets

2017 t2015
Targets

201A120',t9
Targets

2019t2020

1065000300 National
Commission for Science
Technology and lnnovation

Promotion and Access to
research, science and technology
opportunities

No. of institutions supported 2 2

250 250 250No. of research projects funded

1065103900 Science and
Technology Programme

tivities

1065003300 National
Research Fund

Programme:

Outcome:

2

Quality Research, Science and
Technology

0508000 P.8 General Administration, Planning and Support Services

Efficient service delivery
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 2O17I2O'18.201912020

Sub Programme: 0508010 S.P.8.1 Headquarters Administrative Services

649,289

1 06500'l 700 Contribution
Towards Local and
international lnstitutions

1065003500 Development
Planning Services

4

Dsllvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPls)
Targets

2017 t2018
Targets

2018t2019
Targets

20'1912020

1065001300 Directorate ol
Higher Education

Access lo university education
increased

No. of students enrolled in
universities

547 ,133 629,1 79

compliance with international
obligations

compliance level 100% 100o/o 100%

Moniloring and Evaluation
conducled

Number of monitoring and
evaluation report

4 4 4

1 065003600 Department of
Research Oevelopment

Science and Technology
lncubators equipped

No. of Science and Technology
lncubators equipped

2 2 2

1065003700 Headquarters
Administrative Services

Effective coordination of
programmes in the State
Department

quarterly performance reports 4
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PART F: Summrry of Erpcrdlturc by Progrrmm.s, 2017/2018 - 2019/2020

Progrrmm!

Brselitre Estimates Proicctcd Eltimracs

20t6not7 20t7 notS 20r8/20r9 2019t2020

0504010 SP. 4. I University Education

0504020 SP.,l.2 Quality Assurancc and Standards

0504030 SP. 4.3 Higher Education Support Services

05(X0fi) P.4 tlnivcrsity Educrtiotl

0506010 SP. 6.1 Research Managemcnt and Dcvelopment

0506020 SP.6.2 Knowlcdgc and lnnovation Developmcnt
and Commercialization

0506030 SP. 6.3 Science and TechnoloSy Development
and Promotion

0506000 P. 6 Rcscrrch, Scicnce, Tcchnolos/ rnd
lnoovaaion

0508010 S.P.8.l Hcadquancrs Administra(ive Services

0508U)0 P. 8 Gcrcrrl AdmiBistr.aioo, Planning rnd
SuoDort Scrviccs

KShs.

58.432,097,365

260.1t9.883

9.267.3 | | .568

67,959,528,Er6

ts2.2.l | .52 t

20,000,000

1,260,e04,320

3,473,r45,8.fl

698.854,050

698.854.05{t

KShs-

81.-184.:20.414

721.49't .t63

t0.300.772.627

93,9t 2,490Jr 4

490.166,433

20.000.000

2.944 .904.320

3,.t55,270,753

65 1.856.562

65r.856,562

KShs.

85.285,237.396

236,500.125

1t.010.628.672

96,532J66,r93

551.116,861

25.000.000

).,987,079.U0

3,563Jr 6J02

684.746.775

6E'{,116,775

l(Shs-

86.542,285,989

24t.560,129

1t.801.552.429

9E,585J98,547

601.5 rs.745

10,000,000

2.995 .t 44 .666

3,626,661,11t

692.711.826

692.7 t1.E26

Tohl Erpcndlturc for Voa. 1065 Sartc Depertment for
llbivcrsitv Educ.tion 72.r 31528,707 98.0t 9.617.529 r00.780.429.270 r 02,904,780,784
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Econom ic Classifi cation

Baseline
Estimates Estimstes Proiected Estimrtes

2016t2017 2017l20ta 2018n019 2019no20

KShs, KShs. KShs. KShs.

Curretrt Erpetrditure 60.652.433.6E1 85.721.517.529 87.45t,12e.270 89J59.080.784

2100000 Compensation to Employ€es 4t 5.847.585 255.440,649 263.100.568 271,000.000

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services 381,325,522 423.303,387 480,594,744 510,20t.776

2500000 Subsidies r6,000,000 56.000.000 40.000.000 40.000.000
2600000 Current Transfers to Goyt.
Agencies 51,136;144,24e 75,271.778.t72 76,413,0 t6.961 77 ,63t,290.784

2700000 Social Benefis 2.500,000 2,500,000 2,625,000 2,756,250

3 100000 Non Financial Asses 22. r 90,000 13.361.500 t7 ,'t94,382 t9,e7l .256

4 | 00000 Financial Asses 8,677 ,826,325 9,699,I 33,821 10.214.597.615 t 0,883.860,7 t 8

Croital Eroenditure I 1.479.095.026 r229t.r00.000 t3329300.000 I3.545.700.000

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services l , r 50,500,000 I,415.9r8,0t2 I,198,000.000 1.028.000.000

2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt.
Agencies 8,378,095,026 8,938,68 | ,988 t0, I 98,300,000 10.584.700.000

3100000 Non Financial Assets t.950.500.000 r,943,500,000 r.933,000,000 1,933,000,000

Totrl Expcnditurc 72.11t.52a,707 9t.0r9.6r 7.529 I 00.7t0.,129170 I 02.qN.7t0.7E4
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PART H: Summary of Expenditure by Vote and Economic Classificttion,2011l2O18 ' 2O191202O

05M010 SP. 4.1 Universi Education

0504020 SP. 4.2 Qual Assurance and Standards

05M030 sP.4.3 Hi her Education Su ort Services

Estimates Proiected Estimates
Baseline
Estimates

2019120202017 /2018 20ta/201920t6/2017Economic Classilicetion

KShs. KShs.KShs. KShs.

73,461,585,989{6.996.005,680 71,112,120,424 72375,937396Current Expenditure

2.000.0002,000.000 2.000.0002200000 Use ofGoods and Servrccs

71.459.585.9897 t,440,t20.124 12.373.937 .396
2600000 Cunent Transfcrs to Govl
Aqencies 46.q96.005,680

l r,942,t 00,000 r 2,909J00,000 13,080,700,000! 1.436.09t,685Capital Expenditure

l . 198.000.000 r.028.000.000| . r 50.500.000 l .4 r 5.91 8.01 22200000 Use of Goods and Servrces

9.778.300.000 t0.I t9.700.0008.33 5.09 t.685 8.5 82.681 .e88
2600000 Capital Transfers to Covt
Agencies

t.94i.500.000 1.933.000.000 r.933.000.0001.950.500.000i 100000 Non Financial Assets

85.285J37J96 86,542,285,98958,432,097,365 83)U220,424Total Expenditure

Proiected f,stimates
Baseline
Estimates Estimates

20191202020l6nol7 2017 /2018 20t812019Economic Classilicstion

KShs. KShs. KShs.KShs.

236,500,125 241,560,,129260,t 19,883 227,497,t63Current Expenditure

32.622.7102100000 Compcnsation to Employees

236.500. r25 241.560.t29227.491 .t63 227 .491.163
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Aqencies

24 t,560,129227,497,163 236,500.125Total Expenditure 260,119,883

Estimates Projected Estimates
Beseline
Estimates

2019t202020t7 t20t8 20tat20t9Economic Classificrtion 20t6t2017

KShs. KShs. KShs.KShs.

10300,772.627 I I,010,628,672 I1,80t,552,4299,267Jt t,568Current Expenditure

3.15 8.0002l 00000 Compensation to Employees

63.796.05 7 70.42t.7 t I45.4 t6.205 58.887.7682200000 tlse of Coods and Services

730,000,000 845.000.000537.56r.038 540.56 t .03 8
1600000 Current Transfers lo Govt
Agencies

2.270.0003,150.000 2.190.000 2.235.0003 100000 Non Financial Assets

r0.883.860,71 88.61'1.826.325 9.699.131.82 t r 0.2 I 4.597.6 | 54100000 Financial Assets
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PART H: Summary of Expenditure by Vote 8nd Economic Clsssific atio.t,2017 t20lE - 2019n02O

05M030 sP.4.3 Hi her Education Su Services

05M000 P.4 Universi Education

0505010 SP. 6.1 Research Man ement and Develo ment

Baseline
Estimates Estimetes Proiected f,stimetes

2017 n0t8 20tat20l9 2019t2020Economic Cla-ssilication 20t612017

Total Erpenditure 9267Jt t,568 l0)0o,772,627 I t,010,628,672 I1,801,552,429

Baseline
Estimetes Estimetes Proiected Estimates

Economic Cla,ssification 20rcnol7 2017 n0tE 2018t2019 20t9n020

KShs. KShs.KShs. KShs.

85.504.698.547Current Expenditure s6523137,r3r 81,970J90r14 83,623,066,t93

2 100000 Compensalion to Employees 3 5.9E0,720

60,887,768 65.796,057 72.42t ,71 I2200000 tJse of Goods and Servrces 45,416,205
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt.
Aqencies 47.761.063.88 r 72.208.178.625 't3.340.437.52t 74.546.t46.1t8

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 3. t50,000 I, I 90.000 002,235,0 2.270.000

4 100000 Financial Assets 8,677.816.1l5 9,699, t33.82 I r0,tr4,597,6t5 l 0,883,860,7 r 8

r3.080.700.000Capital Erpenditure I I,436,09t,685 I t,942,100,000 12,909J00,000

I,028.000.0002200000 tJse of Goods and Servrces r . r 50,500,000 | ,4 I 5,91 8.01 2 l .198,000,000

I 0, I t9.700,000
2600000 Capital Transfen to Govt
Agencies 8.33 5.091 .685 8,582,681 .988 9,778.300,000

1.943.500.000 1.933.000.000 r.933.000.0003 100000 Non Financial Assets r.950,500.000

98*s85J98.5,17Totel Expenditure 67,9s9528,E16 93,912,4902t4 96,532J66,t93

Proiected Estimates
Bsseline
Estimgt€s Estimates

20tat20t9 2019t2020Economic Cla-ssifi cstion 20l6nol7 20t7not8
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure t49"238,t80 134J66,433 131236,862 136,519,745

2 100000 Compensation to EmDlovees 52,870,28?

2200000 t.lse of Goods and Serviccs 7 t .591 .850 I 05,671 .206 103.736.862 106.5 19,745

2600000 Current Transfers to Go\.t
Agencies 24,776.048 ?8,655,221 27,500,000 30,000,000

Capitel Expenditure 43,003J4r 356,000,000 420,000,000 465,000,0,00

2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Aqencies 43.003.34 t 356,000,000 420.000.000 465.000,000

Total Expenditure t9221t,521 490J66,433 55rJ36,862 601"519,745
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PART H: Summary of Expenditure by Vote and Economic Classifical'ion' 20l7n0l8 ' 201912020

0506020 SP. 6.2 Knowled e and lnnovation Develo ment and Commercialization

0506030 SP. 6.3 Science and Tech Development and Promotion

0506000 P. 6 Research, Science, Technolo and lnnovation

05080.10 S.P.8.1 Headquarters Administrative Services

Proiected Estimates
Baseline
Estimates Estimrtes

20taDolg 2019t20202016/2017 2017 /2018Economic Classilication
KShs.KShs. KShs.KShs.

30,000.00020,000,000 2S,000,00020.000.000Current Expenditure

-10,000,00020,000,000 25.000,00020,000.000encles
2600000 Current Transl-ers lo Govl

30,000,00020,000,000 25,000,00020,000,000Total Expenditure

Estimates Projected Estimates
Baseline
fstimetes

2018t20t9 2019/202020t6/2017 20t7 /20t4Economic Classilicetion
KShs.KShs. KShs.KShs.

2,995.114.6662,e{.1,90{J20 2,987,079,4403,260,e0,tJ20Current ExDenditure

2.995.144.6662.944.904.120 2.987.079.4403.260.904.320A encres
1600000 Current Transfcrs to Govt

2,995,114,6662,914,904)20 2,981,O79,4403,260,904J20Total Expenditure

Proiected Estimates
Baseline
Estimates Estimetes

20r 8/2019 20t9n02020rcn017 2017 /2018Economic CIa-ssilicetion

KShs.KShs.KShs. KShs.

3,r43J16J02 J,t 6l,66{,41 I3,.130,1{2,500 3,099,270,753Current Expenditure

5 2.8 70.2 822 I 00000 Conrpensation to Emplol'ees

r03.736.862 106.5 | 9.7,157 l .591 .850 105.671.2062200000 tlse of(ioods and Services

1.039.579.440 3.055. t44.666-r.105.680.368 ?.993.599.541
2600000 Current'franst'ers to Govt
Age nc ies

420,000,000 465,000,000.t3,003J41 356,000,000Canital Expenditure

465.000,000I56.000,000 420.000.00043.001.141
2600000 Capital 'l'ransfers to Govt
Agencies

J,563J16J02 3,626,664,4113,{73,1{5,841 3,,r55,270,753Total Expenditure

Economic Classifi cetion

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

20t6t2017 20t7 t2018 20r 8/2019 2019t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
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PART H: Summsry of Erpenditurc by Vote snd Economic Clsssilicstior,,2OlTnDlt - 201912020

0508010 S.P.8.1 Hea uarters Administrative Services

0508000 P. 8 General Administration, Plannin and Su Services

Beseline
Estimetes Estimates Proiected Estimat€s

2019t2020Economic Classifi cetion 20t6nol7 2017 r20ta 2018t2019

Current Erpenditure 698,854,050 651,856,562 68/,746,775 692,717,E26

2 100000 Compensation to Employees 326,e96,5 83 255,440.U9 263. 100,568 27 r.000.000

2200000 Use of Goods and Servrces 264,3 t 1 .467 256,'t44,4t3 3 t 1.06t.825 331.260.320

2500000 Subsidies 16.000.000 56.000,000 40,000,000 40.000,000

70.000.000 30,000,000
2600000 Current Transfers to Govl
Agencies 70,000,000 53,000,000

2.756,2502700000 Social Benefirs 2,500,000 2,500,000 2,625,000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 19.040.000 11.t71.500 14.959.382 t7 .70t ,756

Totel Expenditure 698,E54,050 651,856562 684,7 46,77 5 692,717,826

Baseline
Estimrtes Estimetes Proiected Estimates

f,conomic Classification 20t6t20t7 2017 t2018 2018t2019 2019t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure 698,E54,050 651,856562 684,7 46,77 5 692,717,826

2l 00000 Compensation to Employees 326,996,583 255.440.649 263,I 00,568 27 t.000.000

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services 264 ,3 I'7 .46'7 256.744.413 3 I t.061,825 33 t .260.320

2500000 Subsidies 16,000.000 56.000.000 40.000,000 40.000.000
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies 70,000.000 70.000.000 53,000,000 30.000.000

2700000 Social Benefits 2,500.000 2,500,000 2,625,000 2.756,250

t't .70t.2563 100000 Non Financial Assets 19,040,000 I I,l7 t ,500 14.959,382

Total Expenditure 69E,654,0S0 651,E56562 6'y,746,775 692,717,826
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1071 The National Treasury

PART A. Vision

An institution of excellence in public financial management.

PART B. Mission

To promote economic transformation for shared growth through formulation, implementation
and monitoring of prudent economic and financial policies at both national and county levels
of government

PART C. Performance Overview and Background for Programme(s) Funding

The National Treasury's mandate includes the following: formulation, implementation and
monitoring of macro-economic policies both expenditure and revenue; management of the
level and composition of national public debt; national guarantees and other financial
obligations of the National Government; formulation, evaluation and promotion of economic
and financial policies; mobilization of domestic and external resources for financing National
and County Governments budgets; designing and prescribing an efficient financial
management system for the National and County Governments to ensure transparent
financial management and standard financial reporting; in consultation with the Public Sector
Accounting Standards Board, ensuring that uniform accounting standards are applied by the
National Government and its entities; development of policy for the establishment,
management, operation and winding up of public funds; preparation of the annual Division of
Revenue Bill and County Allocation of Revenue Bill; strengthening financial and fiscal
relations between the National Government and County Governments and encouraging
financial support for County Governments; assisting County Governments to develop their
capacity for efficient, effective and transparent financial management; and preparation of the
National Budget and both initiating action for and monitoring of the absorption and control of
approved budgetary resources by Ministries, Departments and Agencies (MDAs).

During the period 2013114 - 2015116 period, the National Treasury had a gross allocation of
KShs.44.0 billion for 2013114, KShs.71.3 billion for 2O14115 and KShs 99.9 billion in
2015116. Out of this, the actual expenditure amounted to KShs.39.1 billion, KShs.56.5 billion
and KShs. 92.1 billion respectively. This represented absorption levels of 88.9o/o,79.2 oh and
92o/o ovet the same period respectively.

During the period under review, the major achievements include: Acquired 40% ownership of
De La Rue; sustained economic growth between 5.3oh,5.6o/oand 6.2o/o in 2O13114,2014115
and 2015116 respectively; stabilized Kenya Shilling exchange rate to US Dollar; Retained
inflation rate within the target range of 5o/o!2.5Yo;implementation of Banking(amendment) Act,
2015 that capped interest rate on bank loans at 4% above base rate; reduction of current
account deficit from 7.9o/o of GDP in 2015 to 5.9% of GDP in 2016;review of public
procurement and disposal Act 2005 and Regulations 2006;adoption of procurement and
implementation of access to government procurement opportunities (AGPO) Programme for
women, youth and persons with disability ;operationalization of proceeds of crime and anti-
money laundering Act 2011 through the financial reporting Centre; leasing of equipment to
cover medical equipment in addition to police vehicles; development and publication of
guidelines for an institutional risk management policy framework; roll-out of Teammate audit
management software to all line ministries and completion of value for money audits in
selected MDAs and foreign missions; reduction of pension payment cycle-time through
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1071 The National Treasury

implementation of the Pensions Management lnformation System (PMIS) and enactment of
Pension Superannuation Scheme law; implementation of the integrated tax management
system for the improvement of revenue administration; enactment of Public Private
Partnership law and approval by the Cabinet of a pipeline of 69 prolects; procurement and
distribution of medical supplies in the fight against HIV/AIDS, Tuberculosis and Malaria worth
KSh.8.8 billion; development and operationalization of the Kenya National Electronic Single
Window System to reduce delays and costs in the processing of import and export
documentation; establishment of the Public Sector Accounting Standards Board; construction
of 3 and refurbishment of 26 National Sub- County Treasuries; launch of sovereign bond and
receipt of proceeds worth USD 2 billion and reopening of bids for tap sale proceeds of
USD750 million; and development and launch of the e-Citizen Portal.

During the period under review the challenges encountered during budget implementation
included the following: implementation of the Constitution, 2010 has resulted in pressure for
the National Treasury to raise adequate resources to finance the structures and systems
recommended for the devolved system of Government; the implementation of Vision 2030 as
reflected in its Second Medium Term Plan (MTP ll) requires a radical shift in expenditures
from low to high priority areas to ensure that resources are progressively realigned to meet
desired development goals; the participation of the National Assembly in budget preparation
as prescribed by the Public Finance Management Act,20'12 has led to Parliament's
reallocation of budgetary resources despite the ramifications of its decisions for savings and
investment; delays in budget approval have affected the implementation of priority
programmes by MDAs, resulting in frequent requests for revision of the budget; and the need
for increased vigilance in the wake of the country's security operations in Somalia and
subsequent attacks by terrorists on home soil coupled with efforts to quell crime have led to
the increased allocation of resources to security interventions, denying other social
programmes much needed fu nd ing.

During the period 2017118 - 2019120, the National Treasury will deliver on the following:
increase the value of tenders awarded to vulnerable groups, such as women, the youth and
persons with disabilities by adherence to PPAD Act quotas; lmprove the Kenya Revenue
Authority's information system security to decrease the number of incidences of data security
breaches and restructure KRA to provide leadership in border control and security; review
and implement the superannuation schemes for the Armed Forces, Judiciary and Padiament;
equip, certify and commission the Disaster Data Recovery Centre; undertake all bankable
Public Private Partnerships projects; oversee the production of public sector financial
statements under lnternational Public Sector Accounting Standards; develop and implement
integrated unclaimed financial assets management information system; provide oversight role
in the production of public sector financial statements under lnternational Public Sector
Accounting Standards; and roll out IFMIS e- procurement to all State-Owned Corporations.

PART D. Programme Objectives

Objective

0717000 Pl : General
Administration Planning and
Support Services

To enhance institutional and human resource capacity for
quality delivery of services

a

Programme
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Objective

0718000 P2: Public Financial
Management

To increase the reliability, stability and soundness of the
financial sector

0719000 P3: Economic and
Financial Policy Formulation
and llanagement

To ensure a stable macroeconomic environment

0720000 P4: Market
Competition

To promote and sustain market competition

0740000 P5 Govemment
Clearing Services

To clear/forward govemment imports/exports
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

07"17000 P1 : General Administration Planning and Support Services

lmproved service delivery

0717010 SP 1.1 Administration Services

'I 071 007300 Directorate of
ministrative Services

'l 071 1 05400 Treasury-Bima-
Herufi Security System: Car
Scanners Fire Systems CCTV

Sub Programme: 0717020 SP 1.2 Human Resources Management Services

Dellvery Unlt Key Outpur (KO)
Key Perlormance lndlcators

(KPls)
Targets

2017 t2018
Targets

201812019
Targets

201912020

I 071 0001 00 Headquarters
Administrative Services

Administrative seNices Percentage customer and
employee satisfaction achieved

100% 100% 1000/.

Quality Management System Percentage reduction in number
ot non-conformity

50% 500/o 50%

1071 102400 Water
Reticulation works at
Treasury, Bima and Herufi
House

Otfice facilities Percentage completion of water
reticulation system

10oo/o

1071 102600 Equity and
Subscriptions in lnternational
Financial lnstitutions

Governmenl shareholding in
international fi nancial institulions

Value of government
shareholding

KSh.3.1 billion KSh 3.1 billion KSh 3.1 billion

Security surveillance system Percentage completion of
security surveillance syslem

100y"

Dsllvory Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Pedormance lndicators

(KPls)
Targets

201712018
Targets

2018t20'.t9
Targets

2019t2020

1 071000100 Headquarters
Administrative Services

|^'

ministrative services Scheme of seNice for National
Treasury Officers developed

substiantive posts
filled

a t
210



1071 The National Treasury

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018 .201912020

Sub Programme: 0717030 SP 1.3 Financial Services

14

100% 100%

100% 100% 100%

Sub Programme: 0717040 SP 1.4 ICT Services

1 071 000'l 00 Headquarlers
Administrative Services

100%

1071 103200 Rehabilitation
and Expansion of Herufi Data
Cenler

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcato6

(KPls)
Targets

2017t2014
Targets

201812019
Targets

201912020

1071001400 Pensions
Deparlment

Pension payments Number of days taken to
process pension payments

18 '16

1 071 001 500 lnsurance lo
Civil Servants

Group Personal Accidenl cover Percentage of submitted and
verifled claims paid

1000k

1071007400 Kenya Revenue
Authority

Tax revenue collected Tax revenue as a percentage of
GDP

17.8% 18.10/o 18.30/"

1071102700 Enterprise
Resource Planning (ERP) and
Customer Relalions
Managemenl

Tax revenue Administration Percentage of projected
revenue collected

1 071 102800 Establishment of
secure and coordinated
border control points

Tax revenue Administration Percenlage of forecast revenue
collected

100% 100% 100%

'1071 103000 Construction of
alternate Data Recovery
Centre

Data recovery cenlre Percentage completion of works 52% 720k 1000k

Dellvery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(Kpts)
Targets

201712018
Targets

2018/20 t 9
Targets

2019t2020

ICT services Percentage utilization of
available lT interventions

100% 100%

Percentage complelion of works
on dala redundancy software

ICT services 75% 1000/"
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 20'1712018.201912020

1071 103400 Equipping,
Operationalisation of Disaster
Recovery Centre-Phase lll

Disaster recovery centre Percentage completion of work 100%

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0718000 P2: Public Financial Management

A transparent and accountable system for the management of public resources

07180'10 SP 2.1 Resource Mobilization

100% 10oo/o 100%

1lOYo

1071 103500 Upgrading,
lntegration of Pensions
Management lnformation
Systom

Pension Management lnformation
system

Percenlage completion of
worudevelopment

100%

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Perlormance lndlcators

(KPts)
Targets

201712018
Targets

2018/2019
Targets

2019t2020

1071000400 Resource
Mobilization Department

Resources mobilized ftom
dovelopmant parlners

Amount of donor funds obtained
as a parcentage of GDP

4.5Yo 4.5v. 4.5%

1071000800 Global Fund Medical supplies for
HIV/AlDS,Tuberculosis and

Percenlage of budgeted funds
absorbed

1071002500 Public Private
Parlnership Secretariat

PPP Technical services Percentage of
commercialization
of conceptualized projects

1000k 1O0o/o 1000/.

1071100400 Study and
Capacity Building lll

Successful appraisal of proposed
projects before implementation

No. of feasibility studies
conducted

2

1071100600 Fund for
Economic Development - Aid
Effectiveness for
Development Res

Financial servic6s Percentage of budgeted funds
absorbed

1000/" 100%
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE ]NDICATORS FOR 20'1712018.201912020

100%

1000/.

1071 101000 HIV/AIDS Round
7

100%

1071 101 100 Tuberculosis
Round 6

1000k

1000h

1000/.

1071 101 700 Financial Sector
Support Project (FSSP)

Sub Programme: 0718020 SP 2.2 Budget Formulation Coordination and Management

't000/.

100%

1071 1 00700 lnfrastructure
Finance And Public Private
Partnership Proiect (lF-PPP

PPP Technical services Percenlage of
commercialization
of conceptualized projects

100% 100%

1071100900 Kenya
Petroleum Technical
Assistance Project (KEPTAP)

PPP Technical services Percentage of
commercializalion
of conceptualized projects

100v" 100o/o

Medical supplies for HIV/AIDS Percentage of budgeted funds
absorbed

100% 100%

Medical supplies procured for
interventions against Tuberculosis

Percentage of budgeted funds
absorbed

100% '1000/" 100%

107 I 101200 Malaria Round
10 - Special Global Fund

Medical supplies for Malaria Percentage of budgeted funds
absorbed

100% 1000k

107'1 101300 Technical
Support Programme (ERD)

Financial services Percentage of budgeted funds
absorbed

10oo/o 100%

107'l 101500 Support To
Monitoring Of UNDAF ln
Delivery As One Approach

Financial services Percentage of budgeted funds
absorbed

100% 100%

Financial services Percentage of budgeted funds
absorbed

100% 100%

'1071 106300 Aid
Effectiveness

Financial services Percentage of budgeted funds
absorbed

100% 100o/o

Dellvery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPls)
Targets

201712018
Targets

20't8t2019
Targets

201912020

1071000200 Budgetary
Supply Department

National Budget Budget presented to Parliament
by 30th April as required by
Constitution

Budget presented
to Parliament by
30th April, 20'17

Budget presented
to Parliament by
30th April, 2018

Budget presented
to Parliament by
30th April,2019
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

Budget prosentod
to Parliament by
30th April,2019

100%

100%

Sub Programme: 0718030 SP 2.3 Audit Services

Sub Programme: 0718040 SP 2.4 Accounting Services

100%

1071008100 Oirectorato of
Budget, Fiscal & Economic
Affairs

National Budget Fiscal policy aligned to national
development priorities

Budg6t prssented
to Parliament by
30th April, 2017

Budget presented
to Parliament by
30th April, 2018

107 1 104400 Contingency
Fund Transfers

National Budget Percentage of disasters and
emergencies as funded by the
contingency fund

100% 100%

1071 104500 Equalisation
Fund Transfers

Nalional Budget Percentage of funds disbursed
to equate marginalized counties'
allocations with those of wsll
endowed
counties

10004 100%

1071106600 Strategic
Response to Public lnitiatives

Public financial management
reforms

Percentage absorption of funds
in thematic areas

100% 10004 100%

Dellvery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPls)
Targets

2017120'.t8
Targetg

201812019
Targets

201912020

1071001000 lnternal Audit
Department

Audit Services Number of MDAS and foreign
missions in which VFM
conducted

56 56 56

Dellvery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPls)
Targets

201712018
Targets

201812019
Targets

201912020

1071001200 Accounting
Services

Accounting services Final Accounts submitted for
audit by 30th September

Accounts
submitted by 30th
September, 2017

Accounts
submitted by 30th
September, 2018

Accounts
submitted by 30th
September, 2019

1071001300 Government
Accounting Services

Accounting services Percentage of revenue collected
disbursed and accounled for

100yo

a

1O0o/o
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 2O17I2O'18 -201912020

1 071 001 900 National Sub-
County Treasuries - Field
Services

10 10

'l 07'l 002100 Financial
Management lnformation
Services

100%

1 071 1 04100 Development,
lmplementation of IFMIS
Academy and Oracle SOA
Suite

1 071 104300 lnstallation.
Operational'n of DRC
EquipmentGovernment Data
Centre

107'l 104800 Procurement of
oounty point to point
connectivity for IFMIS system

1071104900 Document
management system

lntegrated Financial Management
lnformation System

100o/o

70%

Accounting services Number of accounting reports
produced

10

lntegrated Financial Management
lnformation System

Number of parastatals to which
e-procurement rolled out

30 30 30

1071008400 Directorate of
Accounting Services & Quality
Assurance

Accounting standards Percentage year-on-year
reduction in audit queries

500h 50% 50%

1071 103900 Construction of
Sub-county Treasuries and
lnternal Audit Otfices

Sub County Treasuries otlice
facilities

Number of offices completed 100 80 80

1071 104000 Renewal of
Oracle Licenses, Annual
Support for IFMIS Apps,
Hardware

lntegrated Financial Management
lnformation System

lApplication support provided for

l'.,''

1000/. 1000h

lntegrated Financial Management
lnformation System

Capacity built for both IFMIS
end-users and super users

100% 100%

Percentage of work completed
under Data Recovery Centre

40% 550k

lntegrated Financial Management
lnformalion System

lnfrastructure for IFMIS
connectivity in the counties
provided

75% 1000k

Enhanced accounting document
management system

Percentage of system
development completed

40% 60%

1071 105100 Provision of
Procure to Pay - System
lntegrator for Parastatals

lntegrated Financial Management
lnformation System

No. of State Corporations on e-
Procuremenl

56

2L5
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1071 The National Treasury

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

Sub Programme: 0718050 SP 2.5 Supply Chain Management Services

30%

Sub Programme: 0718060 SP 2.6 Public Financial Management Reforms

1000/.

Sub Programme: 0718070 SP 2.7 Government lnvestment and Assets

100v.

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPts)
Targets

201712018
Targat6

201812019
Targets

2019t2020

1071001700 Directorate of
Public Procurement

Procurement services Percentage of Government
procurement opporlunities
opened to the youth, women
and persons with disabilities

30% 30%

1071 105600 Eslablishment of
Regional otfices - PPOA

Procurement services Number of field offices
established

4 2 ,|

Delivery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPls)
TargetE

2017t2018
Targets

2018t2019
Targeta

2019t2020

'1071002000 Public Financial
Management Reforms

Public flnancial management
reform initiatives

Percenlage absorption of funds
in thematic areas

1000/" '1o00/"

'1071100100 Support to Public
Financial Managomont (PFM-
R)

Public financial management
roform initiatives

Percentage automation of
processes

4s% 54% 62Yo

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Perlormance lndlcators

(KPls)
Target6

2017 t2018
Targets

2018t2019
Targets

20't9t2020

1 07 1 OO220O Department of
Government lnvestment and
Public Enlerprises

Government investment in public
enterprises

Number of balance sheets of
strategic parastatals
restructured

4 4 4

1071002500 Public Private
Partnership Secretariat

Percentage of
commercialization of
conceptualized projects

PPP Technical services 100% 100%

6
2L6



1071 The National Treasury

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 20'1712018 -201912020

10%

1071 102500 Equity
Acquisition, Operations,
Maintenance in TEAMS

100%

1071 1 05700 Single Window
Support Project

1071 105800 Development of
lnlegrated Unclaimed
Financial Assets Reporting
Syste

20%

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0719000 P3: Economic and Financial Policy Formulation and Management

A stable macroeconomic environment for the stimulation of rapid economic groMh

0719010 SP 3.'t Fiscal Policy Formulalion, Development and Management

1 071 000300 Macro-Fiscal
ffairs Department

presented to
Parliament
by 30th April
2019 as required
by the
Constilution

Rate of return on public
investments

10% 10%1071008600 Directorate of
Public lnvestmenl & Portfolio
Management

Portfolio Management services

Percentage ol disbursed funds 1000/" 100o/o1O71102200 Strategic
lnvestments in Public
Enterprises

Contribution made in revitalization
public investments

1000/.Contribution made towards
gov6rnment's participation in joint
inv6stment

Payment of Government
subscription

100%

3Cargo dwell time at porls of entry
decreased

Number of days 3

A legislative framework for
unclaimed financial assets

Percentage reunifi cation of
funds remitted

1)Yo

Dellvery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(Kpts)
Targets

201712018
Targets

2018/2019
Targets

2019t2020

National Budget Budget presented to Parliament
by 30th April as required by the
Constitution

Budget presented
to Parliament by
30th April 2017

Budget presented
to Parliament by
30th April 2018

2]-7



1071 The National Treasury

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

100%

Sub Programme: 0719020 SP 3.2 Debt Management

1071000900 Dabt Policy,
Strategy and Risk
Management Department

'l 071 008800 Directorate of
Public Debt Management
Otfice

Sub Programme: 0719030 SP 3.3 Microfinance Sector Support and Development

43o/o

450/o

1071008200 Financial &
Sectoral Affairs Department

Economic transformation through
structural reform

Real GDP groMh rate 6.3% 6.5olo 6.7%

1071101400 Regional
integration implementation
program

Capacity built for regional
integration within COMESA and
EAC

Percentage absorption of
budgeted funds

100% 100% 100%

1071 106100 Professional
capacity d6volopment
program for policy analysts

Trained professionals in Number
of professionals trained
macroeconomic management

Number of professionals trained 138 153 160

1071 106200 Capacity building
for inter{overnmental fi scal
relations

Revanua administration sarvic€s Percentage of staff trainsd 100% 10oo/o

Delivory Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Petformance lndlcators

(KPl6)
Targetg

?01712018
Targets

2018t2019
Targets

201912020

Public debt managed Proportion of net presenl value
of debt to GDP

430/. 43%

Public debt managed Total public debt as a
percentage of GDP

45.90k 45.40/.

1 071 008900 Debt Recording
and Settlement Office

Public debt services Repayments due on public debt -1 .60k -1 .5Yo -1.6%

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPls)
Targets

2017120'.t8
Targets

2018120',t9
Targets

2019t2020

1071 100500 Micro Finance
Sector Support Credit
Schome

Financial services Funds disbursed through
financial interm6diary
institutions

100%

2L8



1071 The National Treasury

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

1071101600 Profit
Programme

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0720000 P4: Market Competition

Sustained high productivity in competitive markets

0720010 SP 4.1 Elimination of Restrictive Trade Practices

Funds disbursed through vendor
financial institutions to medium,
small and micro enterprises

1000/" 100%Financial services

Oelivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicatorg

(KPls)
Targets

2017 t2018
Targets

2018t2019
Targets

2019t2020

1 071 000500 Competition
Authority of Kenya

Market concenlration eliminated Number of instances of market
concenlralion idenlified and
eliminated

4 4 4

1071 106400 Development of
market openness gauge
system

Market openness gauged Percentage of market openness
gauged

500/. 90% '1000/0

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0740000 P5 Government Clearing Services

lmproved efficiency in clearing of government imports/exports

0740010 SP. 5.1 Government Clearing Services

1071009000 Government
Clearing Agency

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPls)
Targets

20't7 t2018
Targets

2018t2019
Targets

201912020

Clearing/forwarding services No. of days taken to clear
consignmenls(s)

2 I 2

2L9



Besclinc Estimrt.! Proicrlcd Estimrlcs

Progrrmmc 20t5not7 20t7t20ta 2018r'2019 2019t2020

Vot. l07l Thc Nrtion.l Trc.sury

PART F: Summery ofErpcrditurc by Progr.mrncs, 2017/2018 - 2Ol9n02O

KShs l(Shs. KShs. KShs.

0717010 SP l.l Administration Services I 4.257 ,698.402 37,064.304.t59 35 .27 4.503 ,218 35.468,6 t6,0 t6

0717020 SP 1.2 Human Resources Management Services 65,066.121 60,686,0 60,556,926 59,t r5,t60

0717030 SP 1.3 Financial Scrviccs 20,220,515,350 38,269.U2.318 43,980,343.648 45.472.252,4 l3

0717040 SP 1.4 lClT Services 797,509,282 948,309,668 2,000,068.800 2,3 t9,293,590

0717m0 Pl : Gcncr.l Admitristr.tioD Phtrnitrg aod
Support SGrvlccs 35J40,789,r 76J42,9422 El J15,472,592 83J19;77,r 79

0718010 SP 2.1 Resource Mobilization 23,794,123,53 2l,9m,049, t38 26,458,434,!X t 26,55 t,848,474

0718020 SP ?.2 Budget Formulation Coordination and
Managemcnt I 1,294,90t,863 14.7 r2.403.505 12.339,424.307 12.331,524.1l0

0718030 SP 2.3 Audit Scrviccs 7t2,958,530 798.360.385 838,258,350 841,886,382

071804{) SP 2.4 Accounting Serviccs 3.t86.77t.028 3.093.772,06 t 3 .47 4 .798,l 45 3, r88,224,356

0718050 SP 2.5 Supply Chain Management Services 602.277,036 616,013,9r 7 623,t27.923 623,546,305

0718060 SP 2.6 Public Financial Management Reforms 2,1t8,8.t0.195 702,859,861 '707,650,326 706.834,37 t

0718070 SP 2.7 Govcmment Investmcnt and Asscts 2.t84.854.276 r.636.337,098 1.346,438,528 2.154.461.793

0718000 P2: Public FiDrrcirl Mrtrrgcm.nt

0719010 SP 3.1 Fiscal Policy Formulation. Devclopment
and Management

44,091,726A65 43-549,795,965 45.78E,t32,540 46,,00J25,791

t,465.261,35 r t.538.t8t,232 t,402,869,466 t.326.36t.466

0719020 SP 3.2 Debt Management

0719030 SP 3.3 Microfinance Sector Support and
Development

07190fl1 P3: Ecoromic rnd Firrlclsl Policy
Formul"rtion rDd Mrtrrgcmrnt

l3 r.693,248 t27,844,843 t37,363,995 132,597,354

850.000.000 76r.5e4.800 769.000.000 719,000,000

2.446,954.599 2,42822O,E75 2J09r33,46r 2,117 ,954,42

0720010 SP 4.1 Elimination ofRcstrictive Tradc Practiccs 340,000,000 395,000.000 440.000.000 495,000,000

0720lXD P,l: Mrrkct Compctltiotr J40,000,000 440,000 49

48,507,38r0740010 SP. 5.1 Govemment Clearing Services

220

3

78.383.552 79,610,1'l'l 80,8,16,980
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Economic Classification

Baseline
Estimates Estimaaes Proiected Estimet€s

201612017 2017 t20ta 20t8120t9 2019D020

KShs- KSbs. KShs. KShs.

Current Erpenditure 36.740.E57rE5 77.192J00.000 E0.E47.000.000 8r.969,000,000

2 ! 00000 Compensation to Employees 2.56r,680,640 42.935.300.000 15.646.000.000 46,929,000.000

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services r2,502,98S,760 12,574.329,395 t2,930,050.304 t2,845,c86.73 t

2600000 Cunent Transfem to Govt
Agencies r 8,22 r ,690,96 r t8. t7r.t03.550 I 8.071 .103.550 I 8.071. t 03.550

2700000 Social Benefits l ,501 ,805,634 I .501 .823.510 1,502,040,325 r,502,003,395

3100000 Non Financial Assets 102.690.290 | 59.7 43.545 r 78.634.781 170.906.324

4100000 Financial Asses I ,850,000.000 t.850,000.000 2,515.171,040 2.450.000.000

Capital Expenditure .r5,s30,r 20J r 5 45,602.(x2.6t6 19.0t5,44t.770 g).$4.40t.770

2100000 Compensation to Employees 83.503.755 56,680,303 49,941,812 50,690,938

2200000 tjse ofGoods and Services 19,921.664,878 19,728.399,992 2t ,253,378.405 2t .461 ,533.439

2500000 Subsidies 300.000,000 300,000,000 50,534,787 872.496.787
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies I I .940.505.000 12,824.919,000 t2,924,670.000 12,808.770.000

2800000 Other Expenses 5,000,000,000 5,000.000,000 5,000,000,000 5,000,000,000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 3 ,1 34 .402.482 3 ,850 .344 ,32t 5.957.879.566 6,51 I,873.406

4 I 00000 Financial Assets 4.550.044.200 3.841 .639.000 3.849.044.200 3.799.044.200

Totrl Expcoditurc a2270.911 .600 122.791)42,6t6 129,932,UE,170 132,473,404.710

l07l Thc Nstionrl Trcrsury

PART G: Summrry of Erpcnditur€ by Vote rrd Economic Clessilicatioo, 2017/2018 - 20t9fr020
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l07l The Nstioral Treasury

PART H: Summ8ry of Erpenditure by Vote snd Economic Classilication,2OlTt20lE ' 2019/202O

0717O1O SP 1 .1 Administration Services

0717O2O SP 1 .2 Human Resources Mana ement services

0717030 SP 1 .3 Financial Services

Economic Clsssilicetion

Baseline
Estimates Estimetes Proiected Estimates

20t6t20t7 2017 t20t8 20t8/20t9 2019t2020

KShs. KShs- KShs. KShs

Current Expenditure 10,87 4,462,691 33,,129,212,059 32,074,431,t t8 32,066,523,916

2100000 Compensation to Employees 22 8.688.5 5 7 2).620,565.902 20,442.172.808 20.526,57 8,67 6

2200000 Use ofGoods and Servrces 8.549.269.759 8.698.559. t 43 8.834.3 85.028 8.8 .220.3r8
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies 23 8.056.005 23 8.056.005 238.056.005 238.056.005

2700000 Social Benefits 1.448.370 | .462.709 t.636.625 1.607.002

I 100000 Non l"inancial Assets 7.000.000 20.568.300 3q.00q,612 39.061 .9 I 5

4 100000 Financial Assets 1.850.000.000 1.850.000.000 2.5 r9. t71,040 2,450.000,000

Capital Expenditure 3J83235.7r r 3,635,092.t00 3200,072,t00 3.402.092.100

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 283.t9t.5 515.047.900 l 00.027.900 302.047.900

4l 00000 Financial Assets 3.100.044.200 3. t00.044.200 3.1 00.044.200 3. t00.044.200

Total Expenditure 14,257,698,402 37,064J04,159 35,27,1,503,218 35,468,616,016

Baseline
Estimates Estimales Projected f,stimates

2019t20202016t2017 20t7n018 20t8t2019Economic Classification

KShs.KShs. KShs. KShs.

60556,926 59,t t 5.16065,066,121 60,686,079Current ExDenditure

).8.7 57 .60647 .237 .443 33.601 .696 28.171. t t02 100000 Conrpensation to Entployees

24.564.408t6.508.678 23.721 .615 25.504.3 t42200000 Use ofGoods and Servrces

6.88 | .502 5.793.t 461.320.000 3,362.7683 100000 Non Financial Assels

59.1t5.16065.066,121 60,686,079 60556,926Total Expenditure

Economic Classifi cation

Beseline
Estimetes Estimates Proiecled Estimates

2016t2017 zol7 t20l8 2018/2019 2019t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Curretrt Expenditure r9,594,5r 5Js0 37,643,642J18 42.434J43.6.18 {3,592r52,4rJ

2 I 00000 Cornpensation to Employees 239.007.002 l 8. | 87.820.778 23.066.591.594 24.226.537,i8t

2200000 Use of Goods and Services 1,04q,142.313 :,050, 142.e39 2,062.028,554 2,060.000,839
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Economic Classilication

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

20t6t2017 zotT nolS 20r 8/20 r9 2019no20
2600000 Cunent Transfers to Govt
Agencies r 5.806.008.761 15,905,1 I 7.800 I5,805.1r7,800 15,805.3 r 7,800

2700000 Social Benefits 1,500,357,264 r ,500,360.801 1,500.403,700 1.500.1e6,193

Capital Expenditure 626,000,000 626.000.000 1.546.000.000 1.EEo.000.000

2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies 626.000.000 626.000.000 546.000,000 432.000.000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 1.000,000,000 I,448.000,000

Total Erpenditure 20220,slsJs0 38,269,642J18 43,980J43,648 45.472252.413

l07l The National Trersury

PART H: Summrry of Erpenditure by Vote rnd Economic Clrslilic.aioli.,2Ol7t20l8 - 2Ol9n02O

0717030 SP 1 .3 Financial Services

O717MO SP 1.4 ICT Services

0717000 P1 : General Administration Plannin and Su Services

Economic Classification

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimetes

20t6nol7 20t7nor8 20tal20t9 2019no20

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure 89,763,161 107,068,824 I t2J68,800 108,493,5m

2100000 Compensation to Employees 52.0 t 6.376 55.898.847 56.965.9t2 58.064.986

2200000 Use of Goods and Servrces 27,438,591 3l,7 t0,23 r t4.004,980 33.443,788

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 10.308. 194 t1,459,'146 2 t.197,S08 t6,984,8 t6

Caoital Exoenditure 707.746.121 84r "240,844
1.E87.800.000 2.210.800.000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 707.746.12t 84 r.240.844 r,887.800,000 2,2 t0,800,000

Total f,xDenditure 797.509282 9,lE309,668 2.000.068.800 2J19J93590

Baseline
f,lstimrt€s Estimfltes Proiected Estimates

Economic Clessifi crtion 2016t2017 2017 notS 20tEt20t9 2019t2020

I(Shs.KShs. KShs. KShs

75.826J85.079Current Erpenditure 30.623,E07J23 71,240,609280 74,681,600,492

44.839.93 8.6492 100000 Compensation to Employees 566,949,37I 40,897,887 ,223 43,593,e03,424

t 0 .929 .229 ,3532200000 Use of Goods and Semces 10,642,359.351 10,806,133,928 10,955.9?2,876
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies 16.u4.064.766 I 6. t43.373.805 r6.041.373.805 t6.043.373.805

2700000 Social Benefits | .501 ,805,634 I ,50 I ,823,5 l0 1.502.040,325 t.502.003,395

3100000 Non Financial Assets r 8,628. ts4 4I,390,8r4 67 ,t 89,022 6l .839,877

224



l07l The National Treasury

PART H: Summary of Expenditure by Vote and Economic Clessifictlion,2017l2018 - 2Ol9l2O2O

0717000 P1 : General Administration Plannin and Su ort Services

071801 0 SP 2.1 Resource Mobilization

0718020 SP 2.2 Bud et Formulation Coordination and Man ement

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Projected Estimates

2017 t2018 20tEt20l9 2019t2020Economic Classificetion 20t6t20t7

4 1 00000 Financial Assets r.850.000.000 l.850.000.000 2,5 t9.17 t,040 2,450,000,000

t,7 t 6,98t,832 5, t02J32,944 6,633,872,r 00 1,492,892,1O0Capital Expenditure

626.000.000 546.000.000 432.000.000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies 626.000.000

990.917.611 1.316.288.744 1,987.8:7,s00 3,S60,847.S003 100000 Non Financial Assets

4 I 00000 Financial Assets 3. r00.044.200 3.100,044.200 3,100.044,200 l. t00,044,:00

8l J r 5.472,592 a33r9.277.179Total Expenditure 35J40,789,t55 76312,942224

Economic Cla-:sifi cation

Baseline
Estimates Estimetes Proiected Estimetes

2016t2017 2017 nota 20r8/2019 2019n020

KShs. KShs- KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure 630J03,223 32 r J80J22 349156,191 351,209,701

I I 00000 Conrpensation to Employees 83.673.273 79.37 7 .824 80.602.826 83.582.,r70

2200000 tlse ofGoods and Services 396,I 09.500 226.372.320 263.948.259 262.934.891

2600000 Cunent Transfers to Govt
Agencies t49,896,450

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 624.000 | 5.630.178 4,705,106 4.692..343

Capital f,xpenditure 23,163,820Jt4 2r,668,668,816 26,109.178.770 26200.638,770

2 100000 Compensation to Employees 47.703.755 56.680.303 49.94 I .81 2 50.690.93 8

2200000 Use ofGoods and Serviccs 17.666.224.878 16.850.399.992 19,083.i78,405 19.48 t .531.439
2600000 Capital 'Iransf€rs to Govi
Agencies 3,4 14,605.000 3,0 t t,200.000 5,r0r,000,000 5. l0 I .000.000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 2.03 5,286.68 r I ,750,3 88,521 r.874.858,551 | .567 .4 I 4 .393

Total Expenditure 23,794.123,537 21,990,049,t 38 26.458.434.96t 26,55t,848,474

Baseline
Estimrtes Estimates Proiected Estimates

Economic Classilication 2016t20t7 20t7/2018 2018/2019 2019t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs.KShs-

339A24J07 33r,52.1,r r0Currenl Expenditure 294.90t,863 327,,103,505

2 100000 Compensation to Employees 85.59 t .81 3 85,155.632 86.678.008 87. t 55.480
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l07l The National TreasurY

PART H: Summrry of Expenditure by Vote ond Economic Classifictlion,2OlTDOIE - 2019f2020

0718020 SP 2.2 Bud et Formulation Coordination and Man ement

0718030 SP 2.3 Audit Services

0718040 SP 2.4 Accountin Services

Baseline
Estimates Estimales Prolected Estimates

2019t202020t6t2017 2017 n0t8 20tat20l9Economic Classilicetion

2 r r .558.773 224.473,002 2t6.719,0242200000 t.lse of Goods and Services t9l ,710,050

4.400.000 4.400,0004.400.000 4.400.000
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt.
Agencies

23.873.297 23.249.60613.200.000 26.289, I 003 100000 Non Financial Assets

12.000.000,000 12,000,000,000l I,000,000,000 14J85,000,000Capital Expenditure

I ,000.000,000 l,000.000,000l ,669,000,0002200000 tlse ofGoods and Services

6.000.000.0006.000.000.000 7.7 16,000.000 6.000.000.000
2600000 Capital Transfers to GoYt
Agencies

5.000,000,0005,000,000,000 5,000.000,0002800000 Other Expenses 5,000,000.000

12339.424307 12J31,524,1l0l t.294,901,863 14,712,403,ilsTotal Expenditure

Economic Classification

Baseline
Estimstes Estimrtes Proiected Estimates

201612017 70t7 t2018 201812019 201912020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Currenl Erpenditure 679J90,973 798J60J85 8383s8Js0 843,886J82

2l 00000 Conrpensation to Employees 413,3 r8.858 549,852, t55 560,202,491 5 70,863,33 7

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services 235.872,1t 5 238,207.250 266,530,092 26 | .705,895

3 100000 Non Financial Assels r 0.200.000 t0.300.980 t I .5?5,'7 67 | 1.3 r7. r50

Capitsl Expenditure J3,567557

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 33.567.557

Total Expenditure 712,958,530 798J60J85 8382sEJs0 843,886JE2

Estimates Proiected Estimrtes
Baseline
Estimntes

2019t20202016n017 2017 nolS 20tat20t9Economic Classilicetion

KShs. KShs. KShs.KShs.

1.539.6t32431.481. t 05.005 r,529,605,032I,562,160,416Current Expendilure

947.764.43193 3.509.4 t2 930.081 .757| .023.7 63.6692 100000 Compensation to Employees

391 .009.583 437.e06.t23 43 1.088.625382.225.5472200000 Use of Goods and Services

I14.27 t,200 il 4,27 t ,2001 t 4,27 t.200 I 14.271 ,200
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies
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PART H: Summary of Expenditure by Vote and Economic Classific stion,2017 f2018 - 20191202O

0718040 SP 2.4 Accounti Services

0718050 SP 2.5 Su Chain Mana ement services

071 8060 SP 2.6 Public Financial Mana ement Reforms

t

Proiected Estimat€s
Baseline
Estimates Eslimrtes

20tat20t9 2019t20202016t2017 2017120t8Economic Classification
46.488,98742.1 t4.81 0 47.345.9524 t ,900,0003 100000 Non lrinancial Assets

1,648,61I,t lJt.612.667.056 1.945,193.r r3t,624,610,6t2Capital Expenditure

676,000,000s00,000.000 86 | .000.000950,000.0002200000 Use of Goods and Services
972.6tt.t13712,667.056 I.084.t91,II367 4.610.6t23 100000 Non l'inancial Assets

3,471,798,145 3,r88224J563,186,771,028 3,093,772,06tTotal Expenditure

Proiected EstimatesEstimat€s
Baseline
Estimates

2018t20t9 2019t20202016t2017 20t7 t2018Economic Classilication
KShs.KShs. KShs.KShs.

523,546J05516,013,9t7 523,127 ,923s02,277,036Current Expenditure

78.rl5.r7576.937.91865.365.i61 75.794.948I100000 Compensation to Employees

55.43 r,13050.2 r 8.969 56. r90.00546.911.6732200000 Use ofGoods and Services

390.000,000190,000,000 390.000.000390,000,000
2600000 Current fransfers to Govt
Agencies

100,000,000100,000,000 100,000,000100,000,000Cepital Expenditure

r 00.000.000 I 00.000,000I 00.000.000 l 00.000.000cres

2600000 Capital 'l'ransfers to Covt

623,127 ,923 623,546J0s6r 6,0t3.9t 7602277,036Total Expenditure

Proiected Estimates
Baseline
Estimates Estimates

20tatzol9 20t9t202020t1t20la2016t2017Economic Classification
KShs.KShs. KShs.KShs.

80,064J7176,089,861 80,880J2640.t 40,195Current Expenditure

35.800.000I5.800.000 3 5.800,0002100000 Compcnsation to Employees

14.l 25.43031.06t.298 34.154.4863 1.002.0992200000 Use ol'(ioods and Services

10.138.9419.228.563 r0.125.8409. r 38.096I 100000 Non Financial Asscts

626,770,000626,770,000 626,770,0002.278.700,000Capitel ExDenditure

3 5.800.0002 I 00000 Conrpcnsation to Enrployees

1.000.000.0002200000 Use of Goods and Scrvices
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PART H: Summrry of Etpeoditure by Vole snd Economic Clessilicalion, 20171201t - 2019f2020

0718060 SP 2.6 Public Financial Mana ement Reforms

0718070 SP 2.7 Govemment lnvestment and Assets

0718000 P2: Public Financial Mana ent

,

Brseline
Estimates Estimates Projected Estimates

Economic Ckssilicetion 2016n017 2017 /201a 20t8nol9 2019no20
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies I .242.900.000 626.770.000 626,770,000 626.7',t0,000

Total Expenditure 2Jr8,840,195 702,859,861 707,650326 706,&14371

Economic Cla-ssifi cation

Beseline
Estimrtes Estimates Proiected Estimates

20rcnot7 2017 notS 2018/2019 201912020

KShs KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure 934,854276 936J37,098 945903,74t 946,965,006

2 100000 Compensation to Employees 86,725.0 r5 85,535,227 86,943,187 88,394,605

2200000 Use of Goods and Servrces 66.729,261 69,3 78. t 77.248,008 76.907,543
2600000 Current Transfers to Govl.
Agencies 779,000.000 779,000.000 779.000,000 779.000,000

3 100000 Non F'inancial Assets 2,400.000 2,423,760 2,7 I I ,946 2,662,858

Capital Expenditure 1250.000.000 700,000,000 400534.787 r207,496.7t7

2500000 Subsidies 300.000.000 300.000.000 50,534,787 872.496,787
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Aqencies 350,000,000 350,000,000 350,000,000 33 5,000,000

4l 00000 Financial Assets 600,000,000 50,000,000

Total Expenditure 2.184.854r76 1.636J37.098 1J46.438.528 2.154.461.793

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimrt€s

Economic Classification 20t6nol7 20t7 n0t8 2018nor9 20t9n020

KShs. KShs I(Shs. I(Shs.

Current Expenditure 4,6/'4,027,982 4,456,690,093 4,606,455,870 ,t,6l6,8tp,l2r

2100000 Compensation to Employees | .778,43'7.991 l ,845,025. t98 t,857,246;787 l,89 r ,675,498

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services r,350,560,245 l .2 t 7.806.304 l .361 .049.975 1.338.9 r 2.53 8

2600000 Current Transfers lo Govt
Agencies | ,437,567.650 t,287,6'il.200 | ,287 .67 t ,200 1.287.671.200

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 't't ,462,096 106, I 87.391 100.487,908 98.549,885

Capital Erpenditure 39,450,69E.4&r 39.093,105.E72 41.1E1.676.670 41.7E35t6.670

2 100000 Compensation to Employees 83,503,755 56,680,303 49,941,8t2 50,690,938
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PART H: Summary of Expcnditure by vote and Economic Classific ttio|I., 2017n0l8 '2019n02O

0718000 P2: Public Financial Mana ement

0719010 SP 3.1 Fiscal Poli Formulation, Develo ent and Mana ent

0719020 SP 3.2 Debt Mana ement

Eslimates Projected Estimrtes
Baseline
Estimates

2019t20202017 tz0la 2018/20192016t2017Economic Clessifi cation

20.944.178,405 21,157.533,43919.616,224.818 19.,1lq.lcq.9ql2200000 Use of Goods and Servrces

50.534,787 872.496.787300.000.000 300.000.0002500000 Subsidies

t2.t62.770.000I t.803.970.000 l]. 177.770.000I | . t07.505.000
2600000 Capital Transfers to (iovt
Agencies

5.000.000.0005.000.000.000 5.000.000.0005.000.000.0002800000 Other Expcnses

2,540.025,506),463.055,577 2,959,05 1.6662.741.46.1.850I 100000 Non Financial Assets

600.000.000 50.000.0004 I 00000 Financial Assets

46,400J25,79r43,S.19,795,965 45,788,r32,54044.094.726,465Total Expenditure

Estimates Projected Estimetes
Baseline
Estimates

2019t202020t7 t20ta 2018/20192016120t7Economic Classification
KShs.KShs. KShs.KShs.

1.00t.969,,166 972 36t ,466952,82 r J5 r 918,772232Current Expenditure

II0.472.7t6106.667.479 t08.54 1.978l3:.3.18.0062 I 00000 Conrpensation to Employees

45e.833.06 r140.228.3 88 +9 t .i 34,98+4I8,6t4,8002200000 tJse of Goods and Services

400.058.545400.0 5 8.54 5 400.058.545400.05 8.545
2600000 Current'fransfers to Covt
Agencies

2.033.959 | .997 .144l.8 r 7.8201.800.000'i 100000 Non Financial Assets

354.000,000590,009,000 400,900,000512,440,000Capital Expenditure

100.000.000 295.000.000105.440.000 250.000.0002200000 Use ofGoods and Services

59.000.000I 00.900.000207.000.000 340.009.000
3600000 Capital l'ranst'ers to Govt
Agencies

r,402,869,166 1J26J61,466r,465,261J5 r r,s38,78t,232Total Expenditure

Estimates Proiected Estimates
Baseline
Estimates

2019t20202017/2018 2018/20192016t2017Economic Classification
KShs.KShs.KShs- KShs.

132,S97J5{t27,844,U3 137J63,995t3l,693,248Current Expenditure
,13.330.39143.13 5.76552.3',71.625 43.340.965I 1 00000 Compensation to Enrployecs

88.604.318 84.247,5457 4.518.623 79.656.35 82200000 tJse ofGoods and Serviccs
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PART H: Summery of Expenditure by Vote snd Economic Chssiricraiotr,20lTD0lt - 201912020

0719020 SP 3.2 Debt Mana ement

0719030 SP 3.3 Microfinance Seclor Su rt and ment

0719000 P3: Economic and Financial Poli Formulation and Mana ent

a

Beseline
Estimates f,stimates Proiected f,stimates

Economic Classifi crtion 2016t20t7 2017 t20t8 20t8nolg 2019n020

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 4,800,000 4,847 ,520 5,4?3,892 5.0re.4 r8

Total Expenditure 131,693148 121,8/.4.U3 r37J6J.995 132597J54

Baseline
Estimetes Estimetes Proiected Estimates

Economic Classilication 20t6n0t7 2017 t2018 20tat20t9 2019t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Capital Expenditure 850,000.m0 761,594,8{m 769,000,000 719,000,000

2200000 Use ofGoods and Servrccs 59,000,000 9,000,000 9.000.000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets il.000.000 I t.000.000 r t,000,000

4100000 Financial Assets 850,000,000 69 t ,594,800 749,000,000 699.000.000

Tolal Expenditure 8S0,000,000 761,594.800 769.000.000 719,000,000

Bsseline
Estimates Estimetes Proiecled Estimates

Economic Clessifi cation 2016D017 20t7 nolS 2018t2019 20t9t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs KShs.

Current Expenditure 1.084.514599 1.076.617.075 1.139333.461 1.104.958.820

2100000 Compensation to Employees 184.722.631 l 50,008,444 151.877.743 I 53.803, 107

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services 493, t33,4:3 5 19.884,746 579.939.322 544,080,506
2600000 Cunent Transfers to Govt
Agencies 400,058.545 400.058,545 400.058,545 400.058,545

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 6,600.000 6.665.340 7 ,457,851 7,0t6,562

Capital Erpenditure tJ62.,140.000 1351.603.800 1.t 69.900.000 r,073,000,m0

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services 105,440,000 309.000.000 309,000,000 304,000,000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies 207,000,000 340,009,000 r 00,900,000 s9,000,000

3100000 Non Financial Assets r r,000.000 I 1.000,000 l r.000,000

4100000 Financial Assets 850,000.000 69t.594.800 749.000.000 699.000.000

Total Expenditure 2.446.954.599 2.428.220.375 2309233.461 2,t77,9*,820
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PART H: Summery of Expenditure by Vote and Economic Classificaaiorn,2OlTnOlE '2019nOzO

0720010 SP 4.1 Elimination of Restrictive Trade Practices

0720000 P4: Market Com tion

0740010 SP. 5.1 Govemment Cleari Services

Economic Classification

Baseline
Estimates Estimrtes Projected Estimrtes

2016t2017 2017/2018 20t8t2019 20t9t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure 340.000,000 340,000,000 340,000,000 340,000,000

2600000 Cunent 'fransfers to Govl
Agencies 340.000.000 3,10,000,000 3,+0,000,000 340,000,000

CaDital Expenditur€ 55,000,000 r00,000,000 155,000,000

2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies 55,000.000 I 00.000.000 r55,000,000

Total f,xpenditure 340,000,000 395,000,000 4.10,000,000 495,000,000

Estimates Projected Estimates
Baseline
Estimetes

2019120202017 t2018 20tat20t92016/2017Economic Classification
KShs. KShs.KShs- KShs.

340,000,0003,t0,000,000 340,000,000340,000,000Current Expenditure

340.000.000340.000.000 340.000.000140.000.000
2600000 Current l'ransfers to Govl
Agencics

155,000,00055,000,000 r00,000,000Capitel Expenditure

155.000.00055.000.000 r 00.000.000encles
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt.

495,000,000340,000,000 J95,000,000 4.10,000,000Total Expenditur€

Proiected Estimates
Baseline
Estimetes Estimetes

20t8/2019 2019t2020201612017 20t7 t2018Economic Classifi cation
KShs.KShs. KShsKShs.

80,8{6.98078J83,552 79,610,1774E,507J8rCurrenl Expenditure

43.582.7 463 t .570.640 42.379.135 42.972.0462100000 Compe nsation to Employees

33.764.23430.504.4 | 7 33. r 38.l3 I16.936.74 t2200000 Use ofGoods and Serviccs

3.500.0005.500.000 1.500.000i 100000 Non Financial Assets

79,610,177 80,846,980{8,507J81 78J83,552Totel ExDenditure
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PART H: Summrry of Expcnditure by Votc snd Econoric Clrssilicrtion,2017/20$ - 2019n02O

0740000 P5 Govemment Clearin Services
Brseline
Estimetes Estimrtes Proiected Estimrt€g

Economic Clersifi crtion 2orcnot1 2017 nola 20lt/2019 2019n020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Currcnt ErDenditure ,lt5073tr 783135s2 79.6tO,t77 80.t46Jil)

2100000 Compensation to Employees 3 1,570,640 42,379,135 42,972,M6 43,582.74

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services 16,936.741 30,504,417 33,t38,131 33,764.2!4

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 5.500.000 3,500.000 3.500.(m

Totel Expenditure .tE5)73Er 7EJ&t552 79$tO.t77 E0a4c9m

232



1081 Ministry of Health

PART A. Vision

A healthy, productive and globally competitive Nation

PART B. Mission

To build a progressive, responsive and sustainable health system for accelerated attainment
of the highest standard of health to all Kenyans

PART C. Performance Overview and Background for Programme(s) Funding

The mandate of the Ministry of Health includes referral facilities, policy formulation, capacity
building, regulations and technical support, while service delivery is assigned to the county
govern ments.

The approved estimates for Ministry of Health were Kshs 50.8 billion, Kshs 54.3 billion and
KSh.60.7 billion in 2013114, 2O14115 and 2015/'16 respectively. This represented a 20 percent
increase in the Medium Term Period. The actual expenditures for the same period was at
KShs 31 billion, KShs 37 billion and KShs 41.5 billion respectively. Overall, the budget
absorption levels for the Ministry of Health was at 61 percent, 68 percent and 69 percent
respectively for the FY 2013114, 2014115 and 2015116 respectively.

Major Achievements by the Ministry during the period under review include: equipping
hospitals through a Managed Equipment Services (MES) arrangement and human resource
capacity building. ln 201512016 the Ministry had completed about 7 6'/o of the project,
managing to fully equip 40 hospitals with specialized equipment. ln addition the Ministry has
been funding the free maternal health care program. Free maternity services tealized
significant progress, with maternal utilization and delivery uptake increasing from 69%
(2013114) to 77% (2015/16). The Ministry disbursed over 700 million Kenya shillings as
conditional grants to all 47 County Governments across the Country as a refund for forgone
user fees. The Ministry was able to provide health insurance for the elderly and persons with
disabilities through NHIF and enrolled a total of 219,200 beneficiaries in 2015/16 up from
189,717 in the year 2014115.

The challenges experienced during the period under review include; trends in health
outcomes that undermine the health system response for instance communicable diseases
accounts for the highest proportion of disease burden in the sector and despite the significant
decrease on HIV/AIDS prevalence rate, the co-infection of HIV/AIDS and TB coupled with the
emergence of drug resistant strains of TB pose a serious problem to the sector; despite great
strides in tuberculosis control, it is estimated that 19% still remain undetected. ln addition,
funding of HIViAIDS programmes still remain donor dependent at 80%; non-communicable
diseases (NCDs) also persist in exerting pressure to the health system, hypertension, heart
disease and diabetes are major health problems; cancer alone is estimated to cause 21,000
deaths annually; injuries from road traffic accidents contribute approximately 50% of bed
occupancy in hospitals. Rebasing of the country's economy to lower middle income poses a
challenge as donor support has drastically reduced hence need for government to increase
domestic health care financing.

The major service/output the Ministry will provide during the MTEF period are: Free Maternal
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health care which will entail allocating specific resources to reimburse facilities where delivery
has been undertaken by the skilled attendant. This is to enhance facility responsiveness and
increase the skilled deliveries; Scaling up Health lnsurance Subsidy Programme (H.l.S.P)
through the National Health lnsurance Fund; Equipping and developing health infrastructure
in 94 hospitals under Managed Equipment Service (M.E.S) programme. This is expected to
increase access to Critical and Specialised care services across the country; lncrease access
to referral and specialized services including cancer management and care and Combating
the heavy burden of communication conditions by targeting immunization in children, malaria,
HIV/AIDS and Tuberculosis.

PART D. Programme Objectives

Programme Objective

0401000 P.1 Preventive,
Promotive & RMNCAH

To increase access to quality promotive, preventive health
care services and Reproductive, Maternal Newborn Child
and Adolescent Health Services (RMHCAH)

0402000 P.2 National
Referral & Specialized
Services

To improve provision of quallty specialized healthcare
services

0403000 P.3 Health Research
and Development

To increase knowlegde through training, research and
development in human health

040/000 P.4 General
Administration, Planning &
Support Services

To strengthen leadership, management and administration
of the health sector

0405000 P.5 Health Policy,
Standards and Regulations

To strengthen health policy standards and regulations for
attainment of health care services
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 2O17I2O'18.2O1912O2O

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0401000 P.1 Preventive, Promotive & RMNCAH

Reduced morbidity and mortality due to preventable causes

0401020 SP. 1 .2 Non-communicable Disease Prevention & Control

all people on
lransit

all people on
transit

all people on
transit

1081'1061 00 Establishment of
a Cancer lnstitute

Sub Programme: 0401030 SP. 1.3 Reproductive Maternal Neo-natal Child & Adolescent Health-RMNCAH

10%

1081009000 Kenya Expanded
Programme lmmunization

90% 90% 90%

1081 000200 Headquarters
Administrative Professional
services

1 081 1 01400 Health Sector
Oevelopment (Rep. Health
and HIV/AIDS)- Commodity

Cancer prevention interventions
in women enhanced

Oellvory Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPls)
Targets

20't7 t20't8
Targets

201812015
Targets

2019t2020

No, of Women of Reproductive
Age (WRA) screened for
cervical cancer

175.000 200,000 212.500

1081008000 Port Health
Control

Port heallh control services No. of people screened and
quarantined at ports of entry

Cancer prevention interventions
in women enhanced

Caner and chronic diseases unit

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPls)
Targets

2017t2018
Targets

2018t2019
Targets

2019t2020

1081008200 Family Planning
Maternal and Child Health

Reproductive health services Proportion of women of
reproductive age (WRA)
reclining family planning
commodities

30Yo 20%

Pentavalent 3 vaccination
coverage increased

Proportion of children
immunized with OPT/Hep+ HiB3

Reproductive health services Proportion of women of
reproductive age (WRA)
reclining family planning
commodities
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

90% 90%

9Oo/" 90%

Sub Programme: 0401040 SP. 1 .4 Radiation Protection

1 081 000100 Headquarters
ministrative and Technical

SeNices

Sub Programme: 0401050 SP. 1 .5 Communicable Disease Control

1 081 0001 00 Headquarters
Administrative and Technical
Services

1081103500 Health System
Management

Pentavalent 3 vaccinalion
coverage increased

Proportion of children
immunized with DPT/Hep+ HiB3

90o/o

1081 105300 Procurement of
Family Planning &
Reproductive Health
Commodities

Reproductive health services Proportion of women of
reproductive age (WF{A)
reclining family planntng
commodities

31o/o 200/, 1lYo

1081 105500 (Vaccines and
lmmunizations)

Penlavalent 3 vaccination
coverage increased

Proportion of children
immunized with DPT/Hep+ HiB3

90%

Delivery Unlt Xey Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPls)
TargotE

201712018
Targets

2018/2019
Targets

201912020

Radiation prolection services No of staff screened for
radialion exposure

50 50 50

1081010400 Radiation
Protection Board

Radiation protection services % of radiation sources
monitored for safety and
security

100% 100% 100%

1081104200 Construct a
Radioactive Waste
Managem6nt Facility
(CRWFP) - Ololua

Radiation protection services % of radialion sources
monitored for safety and
security

1000/" 100% 100%

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcatorg

(KPlr)
Targets

201712018
Targets

2018/2019
Targets

201912020

Financial services No. of days to process financial
requests

4 4 4
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

all people on
transit at
respective ports

12,000,000

1081008900 Control of
Malaria

Access to prompt malaria
treatment

12 Million

1081009400 National Leprosy
and Tuberculosis Control

86.597

1 081 009700 Special Global
Fund

100v"

1081 102300 Tuberculosis
Round 6

1081000500 Kenya
Coordinating Mechanism for
clobal Fund (KCM-GF)
Secretariat

Financial services No. of days to process financial
requests

4 4 4

1081000800 National Aids
Control Programme

Access to ARVS by HIV + clients
increased

No of PLHIV on ARVS 1,234,875 '1,302,303 1,369,731

108 1008000 Porl Health
Control

Disease prevention and control No. of people screened and
quarantined

all people on
transit at
respective porls

all people on
transit at
respective ports

1081008400 National Public
Health Laboratory Services

Public health labs services No. of suspected MDR - TB
patients screened

12,000,000 12,000,000

Number of Artemether
Combination Therapy (ACT)
doses distributed to the public
sector.

12 Million 12 Million

Access to TB trealment increased Number of First Line anti-TB
medicine doses distributed

88,355 87,471

HIV + patients under ARVS % of HIV+ pregnant mothers
receiving preventive ARVs

90% 900k

108101'1800 Disease
Surveillance and Response
Unit

Acute flaccid paralysis (AFP)
detection rate increased (polio
surveillance)

Number of AFP per '100,000

population under lSyears of age
3.5 3.5 3.5

1081 100200 National Aids
Council

Policies and strategies &
institutional framework lor HIV and
AIDS formulated, operationalized

No. of policies and strategies
formulated

35 3

1 081 1 02200 HIV/AIDS Round
7

Access to ARVs by HIV + clients
increased

No of PLHIV on ARVs 1 ,234,875 1,369,73'l 1,302,303

Access to TB treatment increased Number of First Line anti-TB
medicine doses distributed

87 ,471 86,597
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

12 Million

87,471 86,597 90,000

Sub Programme: 0401090 SP. 1.9 Environmental Health

1081003200 Nutrition 80o/o 90% 90%

90%

1081 102400 Malaria Round
'10 - Spocial Global Fund

Acc€ss to prompt malaria
treatment

Number of Arlem€lher
Combination Therapy (ACT)
doses distributed to the public
sector.

12 Million 12 Million

1081102900 National Aids
Control Council

Domestic ,inancial support to
HIV/AIDS control increased

% of HIV and AIDS control
funding coming from domeslic
source

35 40 50

1081 105200 Procurement of
Anti TB Drugs Not covered
under Global fund TB progra

Access to TB treatment increassd Number of First Line anti-TB
medicine doses distributed

1081 107500 Situation Room
for Real Time Data &
lnformation on HIV & AIDS -
NACC

County support to HIV and AIDS
control provided

Situation room system rolled
out.
No of youths reached with HIV
provontion and education
(million)

20

1

27

2.5

47

3

Dellvery Unit Key Output (KO)
Koy Performanco lndicatorg

(KPtr)
Targots

2017 t?o'.t8
Targets

2018t2019
Targetr

20'1912020

lncreased coverage of
management of acute malnutrition

proportion of children with
severe and moderale
malnutrition receiving treatment

1081007800 Environmental
Health Services

Environmental Health Services No. of counties implementing
the Kenya Open Defecation
(ODF) free strategy

47 47 47

1081 103200 Nukition lncreased coverage for
management of acute malnutrition

proportion of children with
severe and moderate
malnulrilion receiving treatmenl

80% 90%

1081 103300 Environmental
Health Services

Environmenlal Health No. of counties implementing
the Kenya Open Defecation
(ODF) free strategy

47 47 47
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018 -201912020

1081 103400 Food and
Nutrition Support for
Vulnerable Populations
Affecred by Hlv

Access to Nutritional supplements
by vulnerable persons affected by
HIV/AlDs

No. of vulnerable persons
affected by HIV/AlDs accessing
nutritional leeds as prescribed

250,000 250.000 250,000

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0402000 P.2 National Referral & Specialized Services

Quality specialized health services

0402010 SP. 2.1 National Referral Services

15,000

250

15,000

250

834

bt)

Dslivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPls)
Targets

2017120',t9
Targets

2018t2019
Targets

20't912020

1 081 001 800 Mathari National
Teaching and Referral
Hospital

Access to specialized health
services improved

No. of patients receiving mental
health services

15,000

1 081002000 Spinal lnjury
Hospital

Spinal Health Services No. of patients receiving spinal
health services

250

'1081005900 Kenyatta
National Hospital

Specialized National Referral
Health Services

ALOS for Trauma patienls

No. of renal transplant

29

20

27

25

25

30

1081006000 Moi Referral and
Teaching Hospital

Specialized National Referral
Health Services

No. of renal transplants done

No. of minimally invasive
surgeries done

13 't5

756 794

1081 101600 Wajir District
Hospital

Specialized National Referral
Heallh Services

Functional referral hospital 1 N/A N/A

239



1081 Ministry of Health

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

15

834

1081102600 Kenyatta
National Hospital

16

250

1081 101 700 Kenyatta
National Hospilal

Specialized National Referral
Health Services

ALOS for Trauma patients

No. of renal transplant

10.3

20

10.3

25

'11 .7

30

1 081 1 01900 Moi Teaching
and Referral Hospital -
Academic Mod6l Providing
Access

Specialized National Referral
Health Sorvices

No. of renal transplants done

No. of minimally invasiv€
surgeries done

13

756

14

794

Specialized National Referral
Health Services

ALOS for Trauma patients

No. of open hean surgeries

10.3

't08

10.3

138

10.3

168

1081 102800 Kenyatla
National Hospilal

Specialized National Referral
Health Seruicas

ALOS for Trauma patients

No. of open heart surgeries

10.3

108

'10.3

138

10.3

168

'l081 103700 Clinical Waste
Disposal System Project

Waste management No. of Hospitals with functional
non-burning medical
incinerators

I 12

1081 104800 Modemise
Wards & Stafi house-Mathari
Teaching & Referral Hospital

lmproved infrastructure No. of modernized wards and
staff houses

7 b 3

1081 104900 Construct a wall
& Procure Equipment at
National Spinal lnjury Hospt

Spinal Health Services improved No. of patients receiving spinal
h6alth services

250 250

1081 107300 Expansion and
Equipping of ICU

Specialized National Referral
Heallh Services

1r"""."

to ICU services 1 1 1
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Sub Programme: 0402040 SP. 2.4 Forensic and Diagnostics

1 ,000

I 081 01 0800 Pathology and
Forensic Services
(Government Pathologist)

1081 100300 National Blood
Translusion

1081100900 Kapenguria
Hospital (Oebt Swap)

1081'101200 National
Technical Assistance To Moh-
Kiddp (Oebl Swap)

1081 102700 Rongai Hospital
Project

1081 103700 Clinical Waste
Disposal System Project

Pathology Services

National Blood Transfusion
Services

Health Service delivery

Forensic guidelines developed N/A

250,000

7

1

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPts)
Targets

201712018
Targets

2018t2019
Targets

201912020

1081010000 Government
Chemisl

Forensic Services No, of forensic and DNA
samples analyzed

1,000 1 .000

To be done N/A

No. of blood units secured 250,000 250,000

Health care Facilities % of population living within
5KM of a health tacility

90% 90% 90%

1081 101000 Usenge
Dispensary

Health care Facilities % of population living within
SKM of a health facility

90% 90% 90%

1081'101 100 Kigumo Hospital
(Debt Swap)

Health care Facilities % of population living within
5KM of a health facility

90Yo 90% 90%

No. of health workers per
10,000 population

7 7

Specialized Health Care Hospital functioning 1

Waste Management No. of hospitals with functional
non-burning medical
incinerators

6

1 081 1 05100 Procurement ol
Equipment at the National
Blood Transfusion Services

National Blood Transfusion
Services

No. of blood units secured
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E1081104000 Clinical
Laboratory And Radiology
Services lmprovement

Sub Programme: 0402050 SP. 2.5 Free Primary Healthcare

40,000 40,000

Sub Programme: 0402060 SP. 2.6 Specialized Medical Equipment

Sub Programme: 0402090 SP. 2.9 Health Products and Technologies

1081005700 Kenya Medical
Supplies Agency

88 8Specialized Laboratory and
Radiology Services

No. of functional laboratories

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicatorg

(KPls)
Targets

2017t2018
Targets

201812019
Targets

2019t2020

1081 0001 00 Headquarters
Administrative and Technical
Services

Primary healthcare services No. of people accessing primary
health care

40,000

'1081000400 Physiotherapy
Services

Physiotherapy standards Physiotherapy guidelines

Dellvery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPls)
Targets

2017 t2018
Targets

201812019
Targets

2019t2020

108'l 104400 Managed
Equipment Service-Hire of
Medical Equipment for 98
Hospital

Specialized Diagnostic and
Treatment Services

No. of public hospitals with
specialized equipmenl

98 98 98

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPls)
Targets

201712018
Targets

2018t20',t9
Targets

2019t2020

Medical Supplies % order refill rate for HPTs 98% 98% 98%

1081 101800 Kenya Medical
Supplies Agency (KEMSA)

% order refill rate for HPTsMedical Supplies 98% 98% 980/"
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Programme:

Oulcome:

Sub Programme:

0403000 P.3 Health Research and Development

lncreased knowledge and innovation through capacity building and research

0403010 SP. 3.1 Capacity Building & Training (Pre Service & ln Service)

1 'l ,876

Sub Programme: 0403020 SP. 3.2 Research & lnnovations on Health

1 08'1007500 Kenya Medical
Research lnstitute

1081108400 Perimeter
fencing around KEMRI
parcels of land (Taveta &
Kirinyaga)

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPts)
Targets

2017t2015
Targets

20't8t2019
Targets

2019t2020

1 081 000'l 00 Headquarters
Administrative and Technical
Services

Trained Health Professionals No. of Middle health
professionals graduating

9,876 '10,876

1081005500 Kenya Medical
Training Centre

Trained Health Professionals No. of Middle health
professionals graduating

9,876 10,876 11,876

1081 105700 Conskuction of
buildings- Tuition blocks at
KMTC

Trained Health Professionals No. of Middle health
professionals graduating

9,876 10,876 1 '1,876

1081 105800 Construction and
equipping of laboralory and
class rooms KMTC

Trained Health Professionals No. of Middle health
professionals graduating

9,876 10.876 1 1 ,876

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPls)
TargetB

20't7 t2018
Targets

2018t2019
Targets

201912020

High impact relevant research
protocols approved

No. of new research protocols 220 225 230

High impact relevant research
publications peer reviewed

No. of publications in peer
reviewed journals

220 226 230
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Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0404000 P.4 General Administration, Planning & Support Services

Ministry's leadership and managemenl mechanisms strengthened

0404010 SP. 4.1 Health Policy, Planning & Financing

1 081000100 Headquarters
Administrative and Technical
Services

1081000800 National Aids
Control Programme

3 a2

100%

100%

10004

100o/o

1O0o/o

1000/"

100%

100%

100%

50%

4

2

4

2

Dellvery Unlt Kay Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcato16

(KPls)
Targets

2017 t2015
Targeta

2018t2019
Targets

2019t2020

Reviewed schemes of service

Health workers from national and
county governments seeking
further training support

No. of schemes of service
submitted for approval

% of workers supported

1081000200 Headquarters
Administralive Professional
services

Enhanced capacity building and
competency developmenl

Health workers proceeding on
retirement undergo pre-retirement
training

% of MoH staff proiected and
trained

% of retirees trained

1081000700 Planning and
Feasibility Studies

Quarterly review reports Performance review reports
developed

No. of slrategies, plans,
guidelines developed

No. of performance review
reports developed

4

2

2

HIV/AIDS advocacy Awareness status of community 50% 50%

|^'

OS in health facility1081001 100 Nursing Services Nursing services 4 4 4

t
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108'1002800 Division of
Mental Health

1081005700 Kenya Medical
Supplies Agency

1081010000 Government
Chemist

1081010400 Radiation
Protection Board

1081 102000 Kenya Health
Sector Support Prolect
(KHSSP)

98%

100%

118

12 Million 12 Million

100k

1081002100
Biomedical/Hospital
Engineering

Medical equipment maintenance
services

% of functioning medical
equipment as per norms and
standards

600/o 60% 60%

Mental health services No. of public complains
reviewed

240 275 295

Medical supplies % of refill rate for HPTs 98o/o 98%

1 081 007400 Headquarters
and Administrative Services

Financial resources etficiently
utilized

lncreased public health sector
flnancial resources

% of budget utilized as per plan

Total of A-l-A collected by the
Ministry

1000/.

'10.6B

100%

10.8B

108'1008800 Health
lnformative System

Health lnformation System
Services

Automation level of HIS 45o/" 65% 85%

1081008900 Control of
Malaria

lAccess to prompl malaria

Itreatment

No. of Arlemether Combination
Therapy (ACT) doses
distributed to the public sector

12 Million

Forensic services No. of forensic and DNA
samples analyzed

1 ,000 1,000 1,000

Radiation protection services % of radiation sources
monitored for safety and
security

100% 100% 1000k

Health Financing Services No. of counties implementing
Result Based Financing

21 21 21

1081 102500 East Africa's
Centres of Excellence for
Skills & Tertiary Education

Specialized renal services Renal cenlre functioning 60% 't00/o

1081 103600 Health Sector
Programme Support lll

Health Financing Services No. of counties implementing
Result Based Financing

21 21
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1081109400 Roll-out of
Universal Health Coverage

75

63

Sub Programme: 0404020 SP. 4.2 Health Standards, Quality Assurance & Standards

1081001 100 Nursing Services

1081104600 Up Grade oI
Health Centres in slums
(Strategic intervention)

Heallh care facilities No. of portable clinics
functioning

100 100 100

lncreased health access to health
services through subsidies

No. of vulnerable persons
accessing subsidized health
insurance

83,300 87,400 90,000

10811'10200 Support to
Universal Health Care in the
Devolved System in Kenya

lmproved access to quality
primary hsalth care and
Reproductive, Maternal, New-
born, Child and adolescent Health
services

Children younger than 1 year
who were fully immunized
(Percentage)

Pregnant women attending at
least four ANC visils
(Percentage)

Births attended by skilled health
personnel (Percentage)

Women between the ages of
1549 years currently using a
modern FP method
(Percentage)

74

42

59

42

75

43

61

43

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicatoE

(Kpts)
Target8

2017t2018
Targets

201812019
Targets

201912020

1081 000400 Physiotherapy
Services

Physiotherapy services Guidelines developed 1 N/A I

Nursing services ALOS in hospital 4 4 4

1081001300 Health
Standards and Regulatory
Services

Quality standardized care
improved

No. of laws and and regulations
developed

N/A N/A I
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108'1002100
Biomedical/Hospital
Engineering

Medical equipmenl maintenance
services

200

Sub Programme: 0404030 SP. 4.3 National Quality Control Laboratories

1081000900 National Quality
Control Laboratories

Sub Programme: 0404040 SP. 4.4 Human Resource Management and Development

I 081 0001 00 Headquarters
Administrative and Technical
Services

1:1 and 1:10

1 081 000700 Planning and
Feasibility Studies

Quarterly review reports Performance review reports
developed

No. of strategies, plans,
guidelines developed

No. of performance review

4

2

4

2

4

2

22

% of functioning medical
equipment as per norms and
standards

60% 60% 60%

1081005800 Pharmacy
Services

Medical supplies order turn around time (Days) 7 7 7

1081100400 Kenya Board of
Mental Heallh

Mental health services No. of public complaints
reviewed

200 200

Dellvery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPls)
Targets

20't71201a
Targets

2014t2019
Targets

201912020

Medical services control lncidence of sub-standard drugs
or services

Zero incidence Zero incidence Zero incidence

Targets
2019t2020

Targets
2018120',t9Key Output (KO)

Key Performance lndlcators
(Kpts)

Targets
2017t2018Delivery Unlt

100 100No. of staff with PWD
appropriately mapped

100Staff with PWD mapped

Ratio of staff to computers
(Technical% Non-Technical)

1:1 and 1:10 1:1 and 1:101081000200 Headquarters
Adminiskative Professional
services

ICT services strengthened
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1081002000 Spinal lnjury
Hospital

Programme:

Outcome:

Spinal health services improved

0405000 P.5 Health Policy, Standards and Regulations

Strengthen health policy, standards and regulations

250 250

1 1 ,876

300

reports devoloped

1081 000800 National Aids
Control Programme

Access to ARVS by HIV + clients
increased

No. of PLHIV on ARVs 1,2U,875 1,302,303 1,369,,731

1 081001 100 Nursing Services Nursing services ALOS in health facilities 4 3 2

1081001300 Health
Standards and Regulatory
Services

Compliance and standards quality
standardized care

No. of laws and regulations
developed

% of health facilities meeting
defi ned minimum standards

1

20Yo 20Yo

1

30o/o

1081001 800 Mathari National
Teaching and Referral
Hospital

Access to specialized health
services improved

No. of patients receiving mental
health services

15,000 15,000 15,000

No. of patients receiving spinal
health services

250

1081002800 Division of
Mental Health

Mental health services No. of complains reviewed 240 250

1081005500 Kenya Medical
Training Centre

Trained Health Professionals No. of middle health
professionals graduating

10,876 10,876

1081008900 Control of
Malaria

Access to prompt malaria
treatment

No. of Artemether Combination
Therapy (ACT) doses
distributed to the public

12 Million 12 Million 12 Million
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Sub Programme: 0405040 SP. 5.4 Health Policy, Planning & Financing

70%

21 21 2',|

82o/"

'1081'l 10300 Transforming
Health Systems for Universal
Care Pro.iect

lmproved access to quality
primary health care and
Reproduclive, i/aternal, New-
born. Child and adolescent Health
services

Children younger than 1 year 74
ho were tully immunized

(Percentage)

Pregnant women attending at
least four ANC visits
(Percentage)

Births attended by skilled health
personnel (Percentage)

59

72

75

43

61

75

63

Women between the ages of
1549 years currently using a
modern FP method
(Percentage)

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(Kpts)
Targets

2017 t2018
Targets

2015120',t9
Targets

2019t2020

1081008300 Health Education Health education services % of staff who have undergone
continuous professional
developmenl

65% 70%

1081 101500 Program For
Basic Health lnsurance For
Poor And lnformally
Employed

lncreased health access to health
services through subsidies

Free primary health care
enhanced

No. of vulnsrable persons
accessing subsidized health
tnsurance

Amount of funds disbursed

87,400

900M

90,000

1B

90,000

1.38

1081 102000 Kenya Hoalth
Sector Support Prolect
(KHSSP)

Health financing services No. of counti6s implementing
Result Based Financing

'!081'104500 Free Maternity
Program (Strategic
lntervention)

lncreased deliveries conducted by
skilled birth attendants

% of deliveries conducted by
skilled birth attendants in health
facilities

80% 81%
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Sub Programme: 0405050 SP. 5.5 Health Standards and Regulations

1081000900 National Ouality
Control Laboratories

8,000

lnspected faciliti6s meeting
safety slandards
(Percentage)

0 25 35

Delivery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPls)
Targets

2017 t2018
Targets

2018/2019
Targets

20't9t2020

1 081000100 Headquarters
Administrative and Technical
Services

Health services Per capitia oulpatient utilization
rate

J 3 3

1 081000400 Physiotherapy
Sarvic6s

Physiotherapy services Guidelines developed 1 1

Public health labs services No. of suspected MDR-TB
patients screened

8,000 8,000

1 081001 100 Nursing Services Nursing services ALOS in health facilities 4 e

1081001300 Health
Standards and Regulatory
Sarvices

Compliance and standards
Quality standardized care

No. of laws and regulations
developsd

% of health facilities meeting
defined minimum standards

1

100/" 200/.

1

30%

I 081 001800 Mathari Nalional
Teaching and Referral
Hospital

Access to specialized health
services improved

No. of people receiving menlal
health services

15,000 15,000 15,000

1081002000 Spinal lnjury
Hospital

lspinal 

health services No. of patients receiving spinal
health services

250 250 250

1081002100
Biomedical/Hospital
Engineering

% of functioning medical
equipmenl as per norms and
standards

Medical equipment maintenance
services

60yo 60%

250

60%
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1081002200 Dental Health
Services

15

1 081 002300 Clinical Services 47

8,000

1081 100300 National Blood
Transfusion

250.000

1081100400 Kenya Board of
Mental Health

Mental health services

Sub Programme: 0405070 SP. 5.7 Social Protection ln Health

90,000

777

Dental health services No. of outreach campaigns
conducted

8 10

Clinical services No. of counties initiating
specialized clinical services
according to guidelines

47 47

1081003800 Radiology
Services

Radlology services No, of health workers monitored
for radiation exposure

400 400

r'
0

1081005800 Pharmacy
Services

Medical supplies Order turn around time (Days)

1081008400 National Public
Health Laboratory Services

Public health labs services No. of suspected MDR-TB
patienls screened

8,000 8,000

Blood translusion services No. of blood units secured 250,000 250.000

No. of public complaints
reviewed

240 250 300

1081 102100 East Africa
Public Laboratory Networking
Project

Public health labs services No. of suspected MDR-TB
patients screened

8,000 8.000 8,000

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPls)
Targets

2017 t2018
Targets

201812019
Targets

201912020

1 0810001 00 Headquarters
Administrative and Technical
Services

lncreased access to health
services through subsidies

No. of vulnerable persons
accessing subsidized health
insurance

83,300 83.700

1 081 010200 Rural Health
Centres & Dispensaries

Free primary health care
enhanced

Amounts of funds disbursed
(Million)

900 1 ,000

25]-

1,000



Besclinc Estim.t.i Proicclcd Estimrtcs

Progremmc 2016n011 20l7t20lE 20tEnot9 2019no20

Votc l08l Ministry of H.rlth

PART F: Sumrnrry of f,rpcnditurc by Progrrmmcs, 2017/2018 - 20192020

KShs. KShs.

a

0401010 SP. l.l Health Promotion

0401020 SP. 1.2 Non-communicable Disease Prcvenlion
& Conrol

1.383.627.16t

t,003,149,198 252,r98,400 255,697,4 3 r2,684,013

0401030 SP. 1.3 Reproductivc Matemal Neo-naial Child
& Adolescent Health-RMNCAH 3,8 .819.400 4,221,324.998 3.94r.071,30E

0401040 SP. 1.4 Radiation Protection 18r,334,20r t85,885,284 202,827,938 2 r8,189,895

0401050 SP. 1.5 Communicable Diseasc Control 4.898.57r, 3.980.317.S8 t 6.687.025.959 6.83S.894,91

0401060 SP. 1.6 Family Planning Services 120,000,000

M01090 SP. 1.9 Environmental Health 46q.624.q92 2,235,514.68t 2.019,740.09

040t000 P.l Prcvcotivc, Promotivc & RMNCAH 7,586,642.2 8,6E ,E46,057 13,602J9r,055 r3J3r,580'

0402010 SP. 2.1 National Referral Servrces r6.274.828.685 r6.093. r44.360 t6.599.870.541 t6.5t 1.857.q96

0402M0 SP.2.4 Forensic and Diagnostics 5 .61't ,134.423 I.568.602.4:8 t.569.610.168 t.217.105,612

M02050 SP.2.5 Free Primary Healthcare 1.686.369.870 6,84.1.686 6.978,567 7,t t6,463

0402060 SP. 2.6 Specialized Medical Equipment 6,000,000.000 6,465,8 r7.053 6.657 .t07 .225

0402090 SP. 2.9 Health Products and Technologies 2,529,741,504 2,720,565.051 2,98? ,6't 5,823

(N02m0 P.2 Nrtioorl R.fcrrrl & Spcci.liutd Scryic.s 23578J32,97E 26,198J32,978 27J62,E615E0 27d01,06r,1r9

0403010 SP. 3.1 Capacity Building& Training (Pre
Service & ln Service) 3,761,926,059 3,7U.7tI,669 3 ,7 37 ,194,499 3 .729.7 42.893

0403020 SP. 3.2 Research & lnnovations on Health t.834.962.265 1.850.45 t.5 t0 1.840.504.0r0 t.8.t0.557.061

0403000 P.3 Hcrlth Rcscrrch rnd Dcvclopmena ss96,888J2.r 5,595,163,179 5,57?,69E,509 5,570,299,954

0404010 SP.4.l Health Poliry. Planning & Financing

0404020 SP.4.2 Health Stsndards, Quality Assurance &
Standards

KShs- KShs.

7.600.r97.509 3,358.421.8 t3 4.852.773.1t9 3.955,0 r0,082

3.707.651.015 176.104.826 t79.501.834 r83,000,043

)

r89.766.6480404030 SP.4.3 National Quality Control Laboratories

252
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PART F: Somro.ry ofExpcnditurc by Programm.s, 2017/2014 - 2O19n020

Proqremme

Bas.linc Estim.tcs Proicctcd Estimrtcs

2016t2017 20t7nota 20taD0t9 2019n020

0404040 SP. 4.4 Human Rcsourcc Managcmcnt and
Dcvelopment

(XI4{XD P.4 Gcncrrl Administrrtion, Plrnoing &
Support Scwiccs

0405010 SP.5.l Family planning services

0405020 SP. 5.2 Matemity

0405030 SP. 5.3 lmnrunization

0,05040 SP. 5.4 Hcalth Policy. Planning & Financing

0{05050 SP. 5.5 Health Stardards and Regulations

0,105070 SP. 5.7 Social Protcction ln Hcalth

0405flD P.5 Hcrlth Policy, Strndrrds rnd Rcculrtions

3.e22.843.466

t 5,420,458,63E

466.461,386

4.298,000.000

3,323,t06,400

8.087.567.7E6

5,009.459.488

8,640,60t,655

t0,689. t8:,352

665,093.766

t. t52.261.584

t2506539.702

5.185.501.9 t5

l0Jr 6J lE,43l

I 1,362,3 t3,694

688,048,937

t. t56.047,538

t 3J06.4 I 0. I 69

5 .387 .440-822

9,625,97226E

t3, r05,690,l2E

693,276,452

r.r59,888,251

r 4.95r.854.83r

Totrl ErDcnditurc for voac l08l Minlstry of Hc.lth 60.269,930.022 6 I .640.4E357 l 10.065,679,7 44 10.u7 ,170J92
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Economic Classifi cetion

Beselioe
Estimrtes Estimates Proiected Eslimates

20t612017 2017 t20t8 201812019 2019t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Erpenditure 28.990,t 10.&18 30.673.E20252 31.r74.585.77E 3t,449,785,576

? 100000 Compensation to Employees 5,720,7t9,716 6.959.041 .307 7.135.81 r,547 7,3 t 7,884.893

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services t,542.439,932 l,588.420,932 t.660,293.565 1,752,041.7U

2600000 Current Transfen to Govt.
Agencies 2l,530.333,1 90 2 1,940.939,854 ??.176,243.186 22.t76.243.186

2700000 Social Benefits 100.000,000 100.000.000 l0t,t08.70r 101.t08.70t

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 96,61 8,000 85.41 8.1 5S 101. t 28,779 r02.507.t l2

Cenital Exoenditure 3t:79,E19,184 30.966,663J r 9 38,891,093966 39,437,9E/.7t6

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services t4,309,963,020 13,141,300,392 16.206,766,412 t 6.402.7 52,340

2600000 Capital Transfers lo GoVt
Acencies | 5,405,856,164 16,137.442.927 2t ,229,245,730 21,765,672,390

3100000 Non Financial Assets 1,564.000,000 | .48?.920,000 1.455,082,324 t.269.559.986

Totsl Erpcnditure 60269.930.022 6 I .640,4&t,57 I 70.065.679.7,14 70,aa7,710397,

l08l Mitristry of Hcrlth

PART G: Summrry of Expcnditurc by Votc rnd EcoDomic Ch$sificrtion, 2017/2018 - 2019n020

a

t
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l0E I Ministry of Health

PART H: Summsry of Expenditure by Vote snd Economic Classificatiorn,20lTnOlS - 2019nO70

040101 0 SP. 1 .1 Health Promotion

0401020 SP. 1.2 Non-communicable Disease Prevention & Control

0401030 sP. 1.3 R roductive Maternal Nec'natal Child & Adolescent Health-RMNCAH

Economic Classilication

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

20t6t20t7 2017 t2018 2018t20t9 2019t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure 1o4327,161

2100000 Compensation to Employees 6.898.330

2200000 tJse ofGoods and Serviccs 29.910.605
2600000 Current Transfers to Govl
Agencies 67 .498.226

Canilel Expenditure r,279J00,000

2200000 Usc ofGoods and Services t.279.300.000

Total Expenditure r J83,627,161

Economic Classifi cetion

Baseline
Estimstes Estimates Proiected Estimales

2016t2017 2017 /20t8 20taDol9 20t9D020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs-

Current Expendilure 68,r 84,t 98 52,198,400 s2578Js{ 52,771,492

2100000 Compensation to Employees 5.022.616 10,800.000 10.908.000 11,0t7,080

2100000 Use of Goods and Services 40, I 62.6 t0 27.398.400 27.5 15.036 27.599.194

2600000 Current Transfers to Covt
Agencies 22.8 r0.952 14.000.000 t4.155.2 t 8 14.t55.2r8

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 188.000

Capital f,rpenditure 934,965,000 200,000,000 203,t 19125 259,9t2,52t

2200000 Use ofGoods and Serviccs 200.000.000 200.000.000 203.1 19.225 259.912.521

2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies 734,965,000

Total Expenditure I,003,t 49,t98 252,198,400 255,697,479 312,684,013

Re-selinc
Estimates Estim.tes Proiected Estimates

20t6t2017 20t7 t2018 20r8/20r9 2019no20Economic Clessilication

KShs. KShs. KShs.KShs.

t 66,819,400 t 69,854,998 172,402,830Current Expenditure

t56.949.455t51.819.400 154.629.9982200000 Use of Goods and Scrvices
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l0E I Ministry of Hesllh

PART H: Summary of Expenditure by Vote .nd Economic Classifictlion,20l7l10lE - 201912020

()401030 SP. 1 .3 Re oductive Maternal Neo-natal Child & Adolescent Health-RMNCAH

040 1040 SP. 1 .4 Radiation Protection

0401050 SP. 1 .5 Communicable Disease Control

I

Beseline
Eslimates Estim,rtes Projected Estimates

20latzol9 2019t20202016t20t7 2017 n0t8Economic Clessilicetion

r5.000.000 r5.225.000 15.453.37 5

2600000 Cunent Transfers to Govt
Agencies

3,645,000,000 4,051,470,000 J,768,668,478CsDitsl ExDenditure

3.229.000.000 3,63 I . t02,000 3.588.r08.6r92200000 Usc ofGoods and Services

180.559.8594 r 6.000.000 420.368.000
2600000 Capital 'l'ransfers to Govl
Agencies

3,8r r.819.400 4,221324,998 3,94 r,07 r JoETotal Expendilure

Economic Classification

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

20l6DOl7 201712018 20l8not9 20t912020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure t21J34,201 125,8E5,2M 137,19E,,190 153,8r9J63

2100000 Compensation to Employees 26.206.114 30.'t57.l,97 31,299,260 3 1.855,429

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services 77 .528.087 77 .528.087 87.908. r 30 t03.717,967

2600000 Current Transfers to Covt
Agencies 17,600,000 t7.600.000 t7.9q r,t00 t8.245.967

Capital Expenditure 60,000,000 60,000,000 6S,629,t{8 64J70,532

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 60.000.000 60.000.000 65.629.448 64.310.532

Total Expenditure l8rJJ4Jor 185,885r84 202,a27,938 218,t 89,E95

Economic Classification

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

2016/2017 20t7not8 20tat20t9 2019n020

KShs. KShs. K,Shs. KShs.

Current Expenditure r,r l l,422,803 1.2 reJ50-558 I,237 ,687,168 t,248,t29,67 t

2100000 Compensation to Employees 465. t 32.S03 556.3 80.658 565.7 50.992 5 7 5.3 68,05 2

2200000 Use of Goods and Scwices 32.289.900 17,:89,900 39.3 r9.255 40. | 44.698

2600000 Current Transfers to Govt.
Agencies 614.000.000 625.680.000 632.616.92t 632.6l'6,921

Capital Exoenditure 3,7E7,148,933 2,760,967.423 5.449J38,79r 5,59r,765241

2200000 tJse ofGoods and Services 403.000,000 403,000,000 430.538,834 534,830,8s0
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l08l Ministr, of Health

PART H: Summary of Expenditure by Votc and Economic Classilicatioli,2017n0lE - 2Ol9nO2O

M01050 SP. 1 .5 Communicable Disease Control

0401060 SP. 1.5 Famil Plannin Services

0401090 SP. 1.9 Environmental Health

0401000 P.1 Preventive, Promotive & RMNCAH

Economic Classification

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Projected Estimates

2016t2017 20t7 t20ta 20tat20l9 2019t2020
?600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Ac.encies 3.384. r48.933 2.35',7 .967 .423 5.0 t 8.799.957 5.056.934.391

Total Expenditure 4,898,57r,736 3,980Jr 7,98r 6,687,025,959 6,839,894,912

Proiected Estimates
Raseline
Estimatm Estimates

2016t2017 20t1nol8 2018t2019 2019t2020Economic Clas-silication

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure r 20,000,000

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services 120.000.000

Total ExDenditure r20,000,000

Economic Classilication

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

2016t2017 2017 n0t8 20ta/2019 2019t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs-

Current Erpenditure 27,768.000 28,602,933 29,028J{{

2200000 Use ofGoods and Serviccs 27.768.000 28.602.913 29.028.344

Caoital Exoenditure 44t,E56,992 2206,9t1,7lE l,990,7 r r,748

1100000 I lse of Goods and Services 39 r .856.992 l. r 56.16 t.748 I,939.96 t ,748
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt.
Agencies 50.000.000 50.750.000 50.750.000

Total Expenditure 169,624,992 2,235,514,68t 2,0t9,7 il,092

Economic Classification

Baseline
Estimrtes Estimates Proiecled Estimates

2016t2017 2017t2018 201812019 20t9t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expendilure r,s25J68J63 t,592,021,O12 r,625,921,843 I,656.151,700

2 100000 Compensation to Emplovees 501.259.e81 597.917.855 607.958.252 6 r 8.240.56 |

2200000 LJse of Goods and Services 299.91 1,202 32 t .801.787 337.975,352 35 7.439,65 8
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Economic Classificetion

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

20t6not7 2017 nolS 2018/2019 2019n020
2600000 Cunent Transfers to Govt
Agencies 72 1.909. 178 672.280.000 679.988.239 680.47 r .48 I

3 100000 Non Financial Assets r 88.000

Capital Expenditure 6,0,61,413,933 7.t07.824.415 11,976A69212 I r,675,{28520

2200000 tlse ofGoods and Servrces r,882,300.000 4.221.856.sc1 6,420,921,807 6.312.8 r3,738

2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies 4.n9.il3.913 2,823,967 .423 5.489.9 t 7,957 s.288.244,250

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 60,000,000 60.000,000 65.6?9,448 64.370,531

Totsl Expenditure 7,s86,6E2296 8.699.E46.057 r3,602J91,055 13J31580J20

l0E I Ministry of Heslth

PART H: Summ8ry of Expenditur€ by Votc snd Economic Classificcliol,.2OlTn0lt - 2Ol9l2O2O

0401000 P.1 Preventive, Promotive & RMNCAH

0402010 SP.2.1 Nataonal Referral Services

0402040 SP. 2.4 Forensic and Dia nostics

Economic Classification

Baseline
Estimates Estimrtes Proiected Estimates

20t6t2017 2017120t8 20t8/20t9 2019no20

KShs. KSbs. KSbs. KShs.

Current Erpenditure 15.0E6.E06.789 15,137 ,622,4U 15J52.7283r r 15J41,848,042

2100000 Comoensation to Employees 6e3,045,381 516.558,287 546,360,8 r 5 556.44t,674

2200000 Use of Goods and Serviccs r 54.823.000 r 40.423.000 142.468.683 |44.rl5,804
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Apencies I 4,I ll, I 38,408 t4,346241,177 14,548,454,I 88 14,525,696,460

2700000 Social Benefits I 00.000.000 I 00,000.000 10t.108,701 101.108,701

3 100000 Non Financial Assets r6,800.000 14,400,000 14.335.924 14,485.403

CaDital ExDenditure 1,188,02r,896 955,521,896 1217,142230 t.l m.009.954

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services 364.02 t.896 364.02 t .896 169.536,828 369.536.828

2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies 90.000.000 170.000.000 5 13.940.026 452.000.000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 714.000,000 421.500.000 363.665.376 368.473,t26

Total Erpenditure r 6:74,828,685 r6,093,144J60 r 6,599,8705{l 16.531.857.996

Estimates Proiected Estimates
Baseline
Estimates

2018t2019 2019t20202016n017 2017 t2018Economic Classilication

KShs. KShs.KShs. KShs.

427.128,693 433,436,656553,134,423 .115,482,428Current Expenditure
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l0El Ministry of Health

PART H: Summary of Expenditure by Vote snd Economic Classilicstion,2Ol1/2018 - 2Ol9l2O2O

O4O2O4O SP. 2.4 Forensic and Dia nostlcs

0402050 SP- 2.5 Free Prima Healthcare

0402060 sP.2.6 S ialized Medical E ul ent

Proiected Estimetes
Baseline
Estimates Estimates

2018t2019 2019t202020t 6tz{ll1 2017 /2018Economic Classifi cation

186.798.40 r216.007.996 t79.176.001 r83.035. r222 I 00000 Cornpensation to Employees

304,763.087 203.7 43 .08'7 2 | i .389.404 I t3.608.9892200000 [.lse of Goods and Servrces

t.7:1.140 t.742.447 | .7 42.441
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies l .723.340

30.640.000 10.961.720 3 r.286.8 r9I 100000 Non Financial Assets 10.640.000

I,153, t 20.000 r, r 4250 r,675 783,868,956Canital Expenditure 5,064,000,000

596.700.000 62 t.96.1.175 457 .657 ,3282200000 Use of Goods and Servrces 4,824,000.000

5 56.420.000 5 20.53 7.500 326.71 I .7283 100000 Non l'inancial Assets 240.000.000

1,217 JO5,6l25,617,134,423 1,568,602,428 1,s69,630J68Total Erpenditure

Brseline
Estimates f,stimates Proiected Estimates

2019n02020t6t20t7 2017 t2018 20tat20t9Economic Classificetion

KShs. I(Shs.KShs- KShs.

7,1 t 6,463e06J6e,870 6,844,686 6,978'.r67Current Expenditure

7.116.4636,3 6q,870 6,844,686 6.978.5672100000 Compensation to Employees

900.000.000
2600000 Currcnt Transfers to Govt
Agencies

Caoital ExDenditure 780,000,000

2200000 Use of Coods and Services 780.000.000

6,978,567 1 ,t 16.463Total Expenditure I,686J69,870 6,844,686

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

2019n0202016n0t7 2017 t2018 20tat20t9Economic Classificrtion

KShs. I(Shs. KShs.KShs.

6.000.000.000 6,465,817,053 6,637,t07,225Capitrl Expenditure

6.000.000.000 6.465,81 7.053 6.657 .107 .2252200000 tlse ofGoods and Services

6.000.000.000 6.465.817,053 6,657,1O7,223Total Expenditure

2s9



l0tl Minislry of Health

PART H; Summrry of Expendilure by Votc 8nd Economic Classifictlion,20lT f2OlE - 2019/2020

M02090 SP. 2.9 Health Products and Tech res

M02000 P.2 National Refenal & S alized Services

0403010 SP. 3.1 Ca CI Buildin & Traini Service & ln Service

Proiected Estimates
Beseline
Estimates Estimates

201712018 2018120t9 2019n020Economic Classifi cation 2016/2017

KShsKShs. KShs. KShs.

402,696,0023&3,520,000 402,696,O02Current Erpenditure

402,696,0023 83,520,000 402,696,002
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies

2.58{.979,n12.t4622t.5U 2317,869,049Cepital Expenditure

2.3 l 7.869.049 2,584.979,E212200000 Use of Goods and Sewices 2.'t46.221.504

2.529.74t.*4 2,720565,051 2,987,675,t23Total Erpenditure

Proiected Estimetes
Beseline
Estimates Estimsles

2017 t2018 20t8not9 2019t2020Economic Classilication 20l6nol7
KShs. KShsKShs. I(Shs.

16.189531573 t6.185.097.r63Current ExDenditure 16.54631r,082 15,943,469"578

750.356.53 89t 5.423.247 772.778.974 736.374.5042100000 Compensation to Employees

459.586.087 344.166.087 353,85 8,087 357.724,7912200000 tlse ofGoods and Services

| 4.cl0.l 14,909r 5.023,86 r .748 t4,73t,484,517 t4,952,892,637
2600000 Cunent Transfers to Govt
Agencies

l0l ,I 08.701100,000.000 t00,000,000 101,108,7012700000 Social Benefits

47.440.000 45.040.000 45.297,644 45.772.2223100000 Non Financial Assets

7.032.021"E96 10J54.863.400 I1.173J30,007 I1J15,965,956Caoitsl ExDenditure

5.968,021.E96 9, t06,e43.400 9,775, t87, t05 10,069.28t,t022200000 Use ofGoods and Services

r70,000.000 513.940.026 452.000.000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies 90.000.000

974.000.000 977.920.000 884.202.876 694.684,8543 100000 Non Financial Assets

26.198J32.97E 27362.861.580 27J01,063,r l9Total Erpenditure 23578)32,978

Baseline
Estimet€s Estimates Proiected Estimates

2019t202020t6D017 2017 n0t8 20tat20t9Economic Classifi cation

KShs. KShs KShs.KShs.

3.661.711.669 3.663.847.999 3.666,046J55Current Expenditure 3588,926,059

t34,046,2552 100000 Comoensation to Employees 105.226.059 t29,1t I .669 131.847,999
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l0El Ministly of Hcalth

PART H: Summalv of Expenditure by Vote and Economic Classilicttion,20lTn0lS - 2Ol9D02O

M03010 SP. 3.1 Ca cl Buildin & Trainin Pre Service & ln Service

0403020 SP. 3.2 Research & lnnovations on Health

0403000 P.3 Health Research and De ment

Baseline
Estimates EstimNtes Proiected Eslimates

Economic Classifi cation 2016t2017 2017notB 20ta/20t9 2019t2020
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies 1,48J,700.000 3.532.000.000 3,532.000.000 3.532.000.000

83,000,000 73J46,500 63,696,6J8Capital f,xpenditure r 73.000,000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Aqencies r71.000.000 83,000.000 71.346.500 63,696,63 8

3.729.7 42.a93Total Expenditure 3,761,926,059 3,7 44,71t,669 3,737,194,199

Economic Classification

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

20t6/2017 2017 /2018 2018/20t9 201912020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure t.799,162,265 r,835,451.510 1,835,451,510 r.835.451.510
2600000 Current Transfcrs to Govt
Agencies | .799.462.265 | .83 5.45 r.5 l0 1.815.45 1.5 l0 | .83 5.45 I .5 l0

CaDital ExDenditure 35,500,000 r 5,000,000 5,052,500 5,105,55 t
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies 3 5.500.000 r 5.000.000 5.052.500 5. t05.55 r

Total Expenditure t,8J4.962,265 I,850,45 t,510 l,8{0,504,0 r 0 l,E40,557,06r

Baseline
Estimates Eslimates Projected Estimates

2019/2020Economic Classification 20t6t2017 20t7t2018 20ta/2019

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure sJ88J88J24 5,{97,t 63,t 79 5,499r99509 5,501,{97,765

2 100000 Compensation to EmDloyees r05.226.059 129.71 I .669 r 3 r.847.999 t34.046.255
2600000 Current Transf!'rs to Govl
Agencies 5.283. r62.265 5.367.45 r .5 r0 5.367.45 r.5 r0 5.367..151.510

Cepitel Expenditure 208,500,000 98.000.000 78J99,000 68,802,t89
2600000 Capital Transfers to (iovt
Agencics 108,500.000 98.000.000 78.1q9,000 68.801, t89

Total Expenditure 5-s96,888J24 5,595,r 63,t 79 5,577,698,509 5,570J99,954
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l08l Ministry of Hellth

PART H: Summrry of Expcrditure by Vote rnd Economic Classilic ttiorl,2017 n01E - 2Ol9nO1'0

0404010 SP.4.1 Health Poli , Plannin & Financi

0/,04020 SP.4.2 Health Standards, Quali Assurance & Standards

0404030 SP. 4.3 National Qual Control Laboratories

Estimates Proiected Estimates
Bescline
Estimetes

20tal20t9 2019t202020t612017 2017 n0t8Economic Ciagsificetion
KShs.KShs. KShs.KShs.

634,10!16916142,M283 624,450,t69785,455'278Current Expenditure

387.525.367 194.600,390313.332.57 5 380,644.0052 100000 Compensation to Employees

232.925.328 23s,295,301472,t22.703 229.859. t I 92200000 Use ofGoods and Services

4,2 r 4,0003,999,4743,78 r ,1 593 100000 Non Financial Assets

4228322,950 3J20,90OJ916.814,742231 2,7U,137'530Capital Expenditure

10,657,s00 r0,657,50010,500,000 10,500,0002200000 Use ofGoods and Services

2.799.738,29t2.283.637.530 3,7 12.415,450
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Aqencies 6,274,242,231

5 r 0,504,600450,000,000 505,250,0003100000 Non Financial Assets 530,000,000

3.955.010.0t23358.421.8t3 4,852,773,1t97,6,00,197,509Total Erpenditure

Estimates Proiected Estimates
Beseline
Estimetes

20t8t2019 2019t202020t6n017 20t7 t2018Economic Classifi cetioo

KShs.KShs. KShs.KSbs.

183,000,u3176,104,E26 r79503,E:t4Current Expenditure 582,509,891

183,000,043176,104,826 I 79,503,8342100000 Compensation to EmDloyees 188,4r 8.143

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services I 8,09 t ,748

376.000.000
2600000 Curent Transfers to Govt
Agencies

3 ,t25,141 ,124Capital Expenditure

3,t25,141,1242200000 Use of Goods and Services

183.000.043179503,8343.707.651,015 176,,104,826Total Expenditure

Estimrtes Proiected Estimates
Baseline
Estimates

2019n02020t7 n0l8 20tat20t920t6t2017Economic Classi lication

KShs. KShsKShs. KSbs.

98539*563 r0052rJ2l189,766,U8 96,615528Current Erpenditure

98,539,561 t00,52 1,321t21.434,426 96,6 t5,5282 100000 Compensation to Employees
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lotll Ministry of Health

PART H: Summary of Expenditur€ by Voa€ and Economic Classilicstioa'2017t2018 - 2O1912020

M04030 SP. 4.3 National Quali Control Laboratories

0404040 SP. 4.4 Human Resource Man ement and Develo ent

0404000 P.4 General Adminisration, Plannin &Su Services

Proiected Estimates
Baseline
Estimales Estimetes

zot7 t20l8 201812019 201912020Economic Classilication 2016/2017

)n 11.) 1112200000 Use of Goods and Sewices

48.000.0001 100000 Non Financial Assets

100,521J211E9,766,648 96,6r5,528 98539,563Total Expenditure

Proiected Estimates
Baseline
Estimetes Estimates

201812019 2019no20Economic Classification 20rcn017 20t7 n0l8
KShs.KShs. KShs. KShs.

3.922.843.466 5,0(X),.159,{88 s,185,501,915 53E7,410,822Current Expenditure

3.570.876.897 4.5q7.q85.J l6 4.7 34.244.264 4.874.721.8422 100000 Compensation to Employees

274.734.07 t 3t 1.704,047 3 72.003,2812200000 Use ofGoods and Services 240,576.5'10

I 10.399.999 | 15.73 I .10 | 138.496.635 t39.649.97 4
2600000 Cunent Transfers to Govt
Agencies

990.000 r.009,000 I .056.969 | .065,725] 100000 Non Financial Assets

s.185501.9t 5 5387,110,822Total Expendiaure 3,922,813,466 5,009,459,488

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

2018t2019 2019120202016120t7 2017 t2018Eronomic Classifi cation

KShs.KShs. KShs. KShs.

5.4E0.575283 5,896,46{,125 6,087,995,481 6J05,071,877Current Expenditure

4.te4.062.04t 5.151,,149.675 5,399.813,028 5,552,843,596I 100000 Conrpensation to Employecs

75t.123.243 504.593.190 544,629,315 607.298,5822200000 t Jse of Goods and Services

486.399.999 t35.73 t. t0 t 138.496.635 t39.649.974
2600000 Cuncnt Transfers to Govt
Agencies

48.990.000 4,790, t 59 5.056.443 5,279,7253 100000 Non Financial Assets

2,744,137,530 4,228)22,950 3J20,900J91Capital Expenditure 9,939,883J55

r 0.500.000 t0.657.500 10.657.5002200000 (lse ofGoods and Services 1.t35.641.124

6,27 4,242.?3 I l,l8l,63 7.510 3.712.415,450 2,799.738,291
2600000 Capital 'fransfers to Govt
Agencies

510.504.600530.000,000 450.000.000 505.250.000I 100000 Non Financial Assets

l0Jl6Jl8,4Jl 9,625,972268Total Expenditur€ 15,420,458,638 8,6{0,601,655
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PART H: Summrry of Expenditur€ by Vote snd Economic Classific atiorr, 2011 nOlS - 2019n020

0405010 SP. 5.1 Famil anntn servtces

0405020 SP. 5.2 Matern

0405030 SP. 5.3 lmmunization

Proiected Estimates
Baseline
Estimetes Estimates

2017 t20t8 20t8tz0t9 2019t2020Economic Classificalion 2016/2017

KShs. KShs.KShs. KShs.

29,461J86Current Expenditure

2,748,3862100000 Compensaiion to Employees

16,71 _1.0002200000 tlse ofGoods and Services

4J7,000,000Capital Expenditure

437.000.0002200000 Use ofGoods and Servrces

,t66,46tJ86Total Erpenditure

Estimrtes Proiected Estimates
Baseline
Estimates

20t91202020t6n017 2017 t2018 2018/2019f,conomic Classilication

KShs.KShs. KShs.KShs.

429E,000,000Capital Expenditure
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Aqencies 4.298,000.000

4298,000,000Total Erpenditure

Economic Clessifi cation

Baseline
Estimetes Estimetes Projected Estimates

20t6t2017 20t7 t20la 20r8/2019 20t9no20

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Eroenditure 20,106,400

2200000 Use of Goods and Services 5. r06.400

2600000 Current Transfers to Govl
Aqencies r 5,000,000

Caoitel Expenditure 3J03,000,000

2200000 Use of Goods and Services 2.887.000.000

2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Asencies 4 I 6.000.000

Total Expenditure 3J23,r06,400
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PART H: Summary of Expenditure by Vote 8rd Economic Classificttion.2OlT f20l8 - 20l9l2O2O

0405040 SP. 5.4 Health Poli , Planni & Financin

0405050 SP. 5.5 Health Standards and R ulations

0405070 SP. 5.7 Social Protection ln Health

Baseline
f,stimetes Estimates Proiected Estimates

Economic Clessifi cetion 2016/2017 20t7 f2018 2018t20t9 20t9t2020

KShs. KShs.KShs. KShs.

l5r,832,946Current Expenditure t27J41)78 lJ0,77l J75

2.294.58',72200000 t Ise of Goods and Services 2.162.604 2.260.611

128.5 10.698 t49.518.359
2600000 Current 'fransfers to Govt
Agencies 125,t8t.774

Capital Expenditure 10,56r,837,974 I1"23r542Jr9 r 2,953,857,r 82

10.56 r.837.974 I l.23 I .542,3 r9 t2.953.857. t 82
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies

Total Expenditure t0,689,t82J52 l1J62J13,694 13,105,690,128

Baseline
fstimates Estimatqs Proiected Estimates

Economic Classificetion 20t6not7 2017 nolS 20lal20t9 2019no20

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure 465,093,766 485,018,.159 490,215,97 4

2 I 00000 Conrpensalion to Ernployees 257.263.134 2.59,8t7,764 262,397 ,943

2200000 Use of Goods and Services t63.43 t.680 t 65.522.536 r67.395.9 r3

2600000 Cunent Trans('ers to Govt
Agencies 8.8 r0.952 8,903,467 8,996,953
'l100000 Non Financ ial Assets 3 5.5 88.000 50.77 4.652 5 r .455. 165

Capitel Expenditure 200,000,000 203,030,478 203,030,478

200.000.000 103.030.,178 203.030.478
2600000 Capital Transt'ers to Oov(
Agencies

Total Expenditure 665,093,766 688,048,937 693276,452

Economic Classifi cation

Baseline
Estimales Estimates Projected Estimates

2016t2017 2017 nola 2018t2019 201912020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Currena Expenditure r,152263.584 1,156,u7,538 r,159,888,251

2200000 Use of Goods and Services 252.263.584 256.047.53 8 25e.888.251
2600000 Cunent Transfers to Govt
Agencies 900.000.000 900.000.000 e00.000.000
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Economic Classificrtion

Baseline
Estimetes Estimates Proiected Estimates

2016t20t7 20t7 t20t8 20tat20t9 2019/2020

Totsl Expenditure 1.r52263.584 I,156,047538 I,r59,888151

l0E I Minisary of Health

PART H: Summary of Expenditure by Vote 8nd Economic Chssilication, 2017/2018 - 2019f2020

0405070 SP. 5.7 Social Protection ln Health

0405000 P.5 Health Poli , Standards and R ulations

!.

Proiected Estimates
Baseline
Estimates Estimates

2017 nota 2018t2019 2019no20Economic Classification 2016n017

KShs.KShs. KShs- KShs

1.801.967,t 7 t49,567 ,786 1,7 u,701,728 r.771,837 372Current Expenditure

759.8t7,764 262,3e7 ,943t,748.3 86 25't ,263.1342 100000 Compensation to Employees

423,830,751 419.578,7 5l3 t.8 t9,400 417,857.8682200000 tJse ofGoods and Services

I .037.4 t4. I 65 1.058.535,3 r215.000.000 | ,033,992.726
2600000 Cunent Transfers to Govt
Agencies

50.7',t4,6e2 5r,455,r6535,588,0003100000 Non Financial Assets

11.434*572,.797 r3,156,887,6608,038,000,000 10,76t,837 ,,97 4CrDitel Expenditure

3,324,000.0002200000 Use ofGoods and Serviccs

tt.434.577.797 B, r56,887,6604,7 I4,000,000 t 0,7 6 t ,837 ,97 4
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies

r4.958.854.8318.087567.786 12.50,6,539,702 r3"206,410,169Total Erpenditure
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1091 State Department of lnfrastructure

PART A. Vision

A Global Leader in Transport, lnfrastructure and Logistics

PART B. Mission

To Develop, operate and sustain a world class transport infrastructure and services

PART C. Performance Overview and Background for Programme(s) Funding

The State Department of lnfrastructure mandate includes; construction, rehabilitation and
maintenance of the country's road network.

During the period under review, some of the key achievements include; construction of
1,194km of road, rehabilitation of 523 km of road, routine maintenance of 144,858 KM of
road,the Roads sub sector policy was finalized, One Stop Border Posts were constructed at
LungaLunga, Namanga, Busia, Malaba, Taveta and lsebania.

There were a number of challenges encountered during the implementation of the budget
including; inadequate funding for Government projects; costly acquisition of land along
transport corridors; lengthy procurement processes; high costs of relocating utilities; huge
backlog of road network; discharging of bills among others. To mitigate these challenges, the
State Department is embarking on completion of on-going projects and piloting annuity
programme.

During the 2017118 - 20'19120 MTEF period, the major output will be; construction of
approximately 1 1,600 km of roads and rehabilitation of a further 740 km though the Low
Volume Seal and Annuity programmes. The Department also plans to maintain 'l 14,765 km
of roads through the Road Maintenance Levy Fund.

PART D. Programme Objectives

Programme Objective

0202000 P.2 Road Transport To Develop and Manage an Effective, Efficient and Secure
Road Network.
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1091 State Department of lnfrastructure

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 2O17I2O'18.201912020

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0202000 P.2 Road Transport

To develop and manage an effective, efficient and secure road network.

0202010 SP. 2.1 Construction of Roads and Bridges

2

10 10

5

R

n

Dallvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcator3

(Kpts)
Targets

2017t2018
Targeta

2018t2019
TargetE

2019t2020

1 091 100300 Nuno-Modogashi
Road

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 50 75 '10

109'l 100400 Mombasa Port
Area Roads Development
pro.iect

Km of road conslrucled No. of kilometers 5 3

1091 100500 Dual-ling Of
NairobF Dagoretti Corner
Road Phase 'l

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 1.8 0.4 0

1091 100600 Nairobi Southem
Bypass Project

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 10 10

1091101000 Northern
Corridor Transport
lmprovement Prqect

Km of road construcled No. of kilometers

1091101 100 East African
Trade and Transport
Facilitation Proiect (KRA)

Boarder posts constructed % completion 10 0

1091 101200 Kenya Transport
Sector Support Programme

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 51 53 10

1091 101300 Nalional Urban
Transport lmprovement
Project (NUTRIP)

Km of road construcled No. of kilomaters 24 25 6

268



a

1091 102300 Kenya Ethiopia
(Turbi-Moyale) Road Project
Phase lll Corridor Ph ll

Km of road construcled No. of kilometers

No. of kilometers

1091 State Department of lnfrastructure

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018 -201912020

1091101600 Northern
Corridor Rehabilitation-lll

1091101700 Transporl
lnfraskucture for Regional
lntegration (Merille RiverMars

Km ot road constructed No. of kilometers

109'l'102100 Timboroa-
Eldoret Rehabilitation Road
Project

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers

ltt

10

0

0

0

0

5

02

0

25

1091 102600 Mombasa
Mariakani Highway Project

1 091 1 04600 Juakali-Sugoi Km of road constructed 12

1091101400 South Sudan
Eastern Africa
Transport,Trade &
Developmenl Facilitation

Km of road construcled No. of kilometers 30 90 10

Km of road construcled No. of kilometers 20 10 0

50 50

2

1091 102200 Kenya/ Ethiopia,
lsiolo-Moyale Road Project
Phase ll (MasarbilTurbi)

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 20 2

1091 102400 Arusha-
Holiliffaveta-Voi Road Project

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 30 40

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 5.5 5.5 6

1091'l 10100 Voi - Mwatate -
Wundanyi (phase l&ll) Road

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 8

1091'l 10200 Loruk - Barpelo
Road

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 20 20
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1091 State Department of lnfrastructure

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

10911 10600 Thua Bridge

10911 10700 Oliororok -
Ndundori Road

10911 11100 Rumuruti -
Mararal Road (phase l)

10

1

n

2

0

2b

10911 10400 Mariakani -

Kaloleni - Kilifi Road : Phase I

&

Km of road construcled No. of kilometers 10 15 10

1091 1'10500 Chiakariga -
Meru Road

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 8 10 5

Km of road construcled % Completion 30 20 10

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 15 10

1091 1'10900 Kutus -Kerugoya
-Karatina Road

Km of road construcled No. of kilometers 5 0

1091111000 Kangema -
Gacharage Road

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 12 10 5

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 10 5 U

1091 1'l 1200 Chepterit -
Baraton University - Kimondi
Road

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 5 7

109'11 1 1500 Ndanai - Gorgor
Road

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 10 6

'1091 1 1 1800 Rangala-Siaya-
Bondo Road

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers

1091111900 Maumau -
Ruambwa - Nyadorera - Siaya
Road

No. of kilometersKm of road constructed 10 8 4

a
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1091 State Department of lnfrastructure

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 20'1712018 -201912020

1091 1 12100 Homa Bay-Mbita Km of road constructed
Road

10 10

1091 1 12500 Chebilat - lkonge
- Chabera Road

10 9

'1091 1 15400 lsebania -
Mukuyu - Kisii - Ahero Road
(A1)Lot 1 & 2

10911 15600 Kenol - Muranga
- Sagana Road (C71lC73) -

Design

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers

0

No. of kilometers 12 5 0

1091112200 Mbita cause way
Bridge

Km of road constructed % Completion 15 10 50

109'l 1 12300 Rodi Kopany -
Ndhiwa - Karungu Road

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 5 10 q

1091 1 12400 Kehancha-Suna
- Masara Road

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 20

Km of road construcled No. of kilometers 19

109'l 1 12900 Kisian -Busia
Road - Design

Road design completed % of completion 50 50 0

1091114000 Narok -
Sekenani Road (C12) -
Design

Road design completed % completion 50 20 30

10911 14500 Kibwezi -
Mutomo - Kitui Road (87)

Km of road construcled No. of kilometers 4 20 30

1091114900 Jn A1
(Makutano) - Todonyang
Road (C47) - Design

Road design completed % completion 50 50 0

20 20 20

% completion 50 50Road design completed
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1091 State Department of lnfrastructure

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

10911 15900 LAPSSET lsiolo
- Nginyang Road - Design

2

81091 1 16200 Eldoret -
Webuye Road

1091116400 Athi River -
Namanga Road including
Namanga One Stop Border
Post

Km of road conslrucled No. of kilometers

0

0

Road design completed % completion 50 50 0

10911 16000 Kitale -Endebes
- Suam Road

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 10 5 2

10911 16100 Eldoret Town
Bypass Road

Km of road construcled No. of kilomelers 10 5

10

1091 116300 Webuye -
Malaba Road

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 2 3 0

Border Post Constructed % Completion 20 10

109'l 1 16600 Nairobi - Thika
Highway lmprovement Proiect
Lot l &2

Km of road construcled No. of kilomelers 20 10

1091116700 Nairobi - Thika
Highway lmprovement ProJect
Lot 3

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 10 0

1091 1 16800 Emali- Oloitoktok
Road

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 15 ( E

1 091 1 16900 Development
Projects M& E, Quality
Assurance & Audits

completed Audit Reports No. of Audit Reports 25 20 20

1091 1'17000 Changamwe
roundabout - Moi lnt'l Airport
Access Road & Port R€itz Rd

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers J E 3
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1091 State Department of lnfrastructure

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

1091 1 17200 Weiwei Bridge Bridge Constructed % completion 50 20 30

30

10

1

1091118100 Dualling of
Nairobi - Nakuru Road (Land
Acquisition)

1091118200 Dualling of
Nakuru - Mau Summit Road
(Land Acquisition)

Land Acquisition

Land Acquisition % Acquisition

10

10

10

A

5

'1091 1 1 7400 Marigat Bridge Bridge Constructed % completion 50 20

1091 1 17500 Endau Bridge Bridge Constructed % completion 50 30 '10

1091 1 17800 Road Reserves
Mapping, protection &
Network Management

Mapping Reports No. of Reports ,|
I

1091117900 Bypass Rds
Development Project (Nbi and
Aberdare ranges)

Km of road construcled No. of kilometers 10 15 10

1091118000 Dualling of
Mombasa - Nairobi Road
(Land Acquisition)

Land Acquisition % Acquisition 10 10

% Acquisition 10 10

10 10

1091 1 18300 Elwak-Wargadud
Road (89)

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 30 10

1091118400 Wargadud -
Bambo Road (89)

Km of road construcled No. of kilometers 27

1091 1 18500 Bambo - Rhamu
Road (89)

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 30 't5 5
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANGE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

50 50

5

0

1091 1 18600 Laseru-Kitale
Road Road(Al )- Emergency
Mainteenance

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers '10 10 2

1091 1 18700 Kitale- Morpus
Road Road(Al)- Emergency
Mainteenance

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 5 10 2

1091118800 Morpus - Marich
Pass Road(Al)- Emergency
Mainleenance

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 5 10

1091 1 18900 Marich pass -
KWS gate Road (A1)-
Emergency Mainteenance

Km of road constructod No. of kilometers 5 10 2

1091 1 19000 KWS gate Road
(A1) - Turkana South Road
(A1 )- Emergency
Maintenance

Km of road conslrucled No. of kilometers 5 10 2

1091 1 1 91 00 Turkana South
Kalemungorok-Lokichar Road
(A1 )-Emergency Maintenance

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 3 10 2

10911'19200 Garsen - Witu -
Lamu Road(C112)

Km of road conslrucled No. of kilometers 15 20 20

'1091 120000 Changamwe-
Magongo - Kwa Jomvu
(A1091) Road dualling

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers J 5

1 091 I 20100 Lomut Bridge Km of road constructed % completion

1091120200 Construclion Of
The lnterchange At City
Cabanas

Km of road construcled % completion 80 20 0

1 091 1 21 700 Mlolongo-Kware-
Katani-Kamulu Link

No. of kilometersKm of road constructed 2.5 0.5 0.5
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018 -201912020

0.5

4

3

1091 122600 Second Nyali
Bridge - Mombasa

Km of road constructed 1.2 0.5 0.5

109'1121800 Link Road
Upperhill To Mbagathi Way

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers o7 0.7 2

1091'12'1900 Waiyaki Way -
Redhill Link Road

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 2.5 J

1091122000 Ngong Road -
Kibsra - Kungukarumba -
Langata Road (Missing Link
No.

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 't .8

1091 122'100 Access Road To
Ruai Police Station

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 0.9 1

1 091 1 222OO Eldoret Annex
Loop Roads

Km of road construcled No. of kilometers 6.0 ?

1OS1'l223OO Eastlands Roads Km of road construcled No. of kilometers 10 6 2

'1091 122400 Access To
Embakasi lndustrial Park

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 1.0 1 0.5

1091 122500 Upper Hill Roads
Phase ll

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 2.9 1

No. of kilometers

1091 122700 Eastleigh Phase Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 25 2 1

1091 122800 Kahawa West
Fly Over Bridge And Adjoining
Accesses

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 1.1 0.3 o.2
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE IND]CATORS FOR 201712018 -201912020

1 091 123700 lnstitutional
Capacity Building And ICT

2

2

2

4

1

1091 122900 Upgrading To
Bitumen Standards Of
Kinunga- Kamuyu Road
Phase ll (3 K

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 1.5 2 ,|

1 091 1 23000 Syokimau/Katani
Road Phase ll (3Km)

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 1.5 1.5 1

1091 123100 Githurai Kimbo
Phase ll

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 2.5 '1.5 0.5

1091123200 Eu Missing Links
(Eu Funded 67% & 33Yo

GOK)

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers

1091 123300 Nairobi Outering
Roads

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 5.0 8

1091123400 Meru Bypass
Proiect

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 't0 3 2

1091123500 NGONG ROAD
(NATIONAL LIBRARY- RING
ROAD KtLtMANt) ('too%
JICA) Phase

Km of road mnstructed No. of kilometers 0.4 3

1091 123600 IMPROVEMENT
OF TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT
SYSTESM. NAIROBI ITS
design, lns

System oesignod Oesigned System Reports 1

Technical capacity Capacity Building reports 1 I

1091 124100 Missing Links
From Embakasi Army
Barracks At Eastern Bypass -
Kayole

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers J
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

1091124400 Suneka -
Kiogoro By Pass, Kiogoro -
Kegati By Pass, Nyakoe -
Kegati

1 091 12470O ldentiflcation
And Mapping Of Services
Within Road Reserve

1091 125000 Nairobi Roads
Rapid De-congestion
Programme (Phase ll) -
Annex Of Ju

10

1091 125200 Upper hill / rail
over bridge-
Langata/hailessalase
overpasses/ City

Over-bridge and inter-changes
construcled

Percentage of work
done

1091 125300 Feasibility
Studies For Upgrading Of All
County Headquarter Roads

22

01

01

1091 124200 Valley Road,
Ngong Road/Kenyatta
Avenue/ Nyerere Road
Junctions, Sta

Km of road conslructed No. of kilometers 1 1 1

1091124300 Bomet And
Kericho By Pass And Link
Roads Within Bomet Town ln
Bomet

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers

Km of road construcled No. of kilometers 2 2

Mapping Report No. of Reports 1

109'l 124900 Ngong Road -
Naivasha Road - A104
(dualling)- Oesign

Road Designs Completed No of Design Reports 1

De-congested City roads % completion 60o/o 10

109'l 125100 Dualing of
Ngong Road Phase ll (Adams
Arcade - Ngong Town-
Kiserian,

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 4 4 2

30 30 40

Feasibility Studies done Number of feasibility studies
conducted

30 30 40
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

1091125400 Kisii By-Pass Km of road conslructed

50

1091 126100 Nairobi Viaduct
Project (Hailesellassie -
Enlerprise Road)

Km of road constructad

1091 126200 Nairobi Eastern
lnlerchanges (Landhies -

oo Road Corridor)

1091126500 Global
Entrepreneurship Summit
Roads

Km of road construcled

22

No. of kilometers 8 12 2

1091 125500 Kericho By-Pass Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 7 10

1091 125600 Nyahururu By-
Pass

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 8 12 n

1 091 1 25700 Rehabilitation/
Bualling Of Argwings Kodhek
Road

Km of road constructed No. of kilomelers

1091 125800 Thika Bypass Road Design Completed % Completion 20 30

1091 125900 Eastlands Roads
Phase ll

Km of road conskucled No. of kilometers 1.5 3.0 2

No. of kilometers 2 5

lnlerchange constructed % of work done 15 15 20

1091 126300 Roads10,000
Programme Phase ll ( LOW
VOLUME SEAL ROADS -
LVSRS)

Km of road constructed No. of kilomelers 100 500 2000

No. of kilometers 0.5 0.5 n

1091 128000 Annuity Low
Volume Seal Roads

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 100 '100 100
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 2O'I7I2O'18.201912020

1091 132100 Lenana-
Muchugia-Dagoretti Market

500

500

2

1091 134300 Karen
Roundabout

1091 1 351 00 Eldoret Access
Roads

Roundabout constructed

Km of road constructed

12

1091 135200 lndustrial Area
Roads

'1091 135300 Eastleigh Access
Roads

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 3 3 2

1091 133800 Low Volume
Seals Phase 1 Batch 2

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 80 200

1091 133900 Low Volume
Seals Phase 1 Batch 2

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 80 200

109'1 1 34200 Lokichar (JN
A'l/C46) - Amosing (C46) (Lot
No.7)

Km of road construcled No. of kilometers 2 J

% of Works '10 20 50

1091 134400 Malaba - Busia Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 3 3 2

1091134500 Nyaru - lten Km of road construcled No. of kilometers 2 10

No. of kilomelers 1 5

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 1 3 2

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 2 2 5

1091135600 Backlog
Maintenance lnterventions -
Cont

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 30 20 20
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 20'1712018.201912020

109 1 136000 Upgrading of
Roads in all County
Headquarters

1091137000 Dualling of
Eldoret Town

Km of road constructed

Km of road constructed

No. of kilometers

No. of kilometers

30 35

18

3.5

10

24

0

0

24

10

22

0

2

1091 136100 Rehabilitation of
Regional Roads Phase I

Km of road construcled No. of kilometers 9

No. of kilometers1091 136200 Old Nairobi
Road- Mombasa (Mombasa
County)

Km of road construcled 2.4 3.6 6

1091 136300 Rehabilitation of
Mai Mahiu Road- Muhoho
Road-Popo Road

Km of road constructad No. of kilomalers 'l .5

1091 1 36400 Rehabilitating
Komarock Road- Juja Road-
Kayole Spine- Manyanja
Road

Km of road constructed No. of kilomelers b 15

1091 136500 lmprovemenl of
Umoja lnnercore Roads
Phase ll

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers

1091 136600 Rehabilitation of
Mirema Road/Mirema Springs

Km of road constructed No. of kilometers 2.5 2

1091 136800 NETTP Road Design completed % of completion 100 0 0

1091137300 Mariakani - Kilifi Km of road constructed No. of kilomelers 10 5 5
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Sub Programme: 0202020 SP. 2.2 Rehabilitation of Roads

1091000800 Other Roads

1091100200 Roads 2000
Phase ll

239 50 20

1091103000 lten - Kapsowar
Phase I

26 20

1091 103400 Sigalagala -
Musoli-Sabatia- Butere Road

km of road rehabilitated

6

6

(

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPls)
Targets

2017t2018
Targets

2018t2019
Targets

2019t2020

Monitoring & Evaluation reports Number of repo(s 4 4 4

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers

1091 102800 Sotik -Cheborge
-Roret -Kebenet -Sigowet
Road (D226)/Litean -Cheborge

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 5

1091102900 Naro Moru -
Munyu - Karisheni

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 20 ?0

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 3 3 5

1091 1031 00 Nambengele -
Rwambwa - Port Victoria

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 4 10 5

1091 103200 Luanda-Akala
Road (phase l)

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 5

'1091 103300 Kasoiyo Saos
Society (D350)

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers

Number of Kilometers 3 3

1091103500 Kimilili - Misikhu
Road

Number of Kilometerskm of road rehabilitated 2 I 0
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0

0

1091103600 Tirap - Embobut
- Chesogon

km of road rehabilitated Numb6r of Kilometers 2 1

1091 103700 Ngorongo -
Githunguri

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 2 3

1091103900 Jua Kali -
Akorino - Maili Sita (0462)

km of road rehabililated Number of Kilometers J q 3

1091104000 Mathatani-
Kaloleni-Kaseve Road

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 4 5 c

1091104'100 Meru - Mikinduri
- Maua Phase ll

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 5 5 0

1091 104300 Muthatari-
Siakago-Ugweri

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 10 5

1091104400 St. Mary's-
Kinooro, lgoji Teachers
College & Kanyakine Access
Roads

km of road rehabililalad Number of Kilometers 5 0 n

1 091 1 04500 Riruta-Ndunyu km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 5 3

1 091 1 04600 Juakali-Sugoi km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers

1091104700 Muranga - Gitugi km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 20 10 5

1091 104800 Main -
Makomboki

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 5 2 1

2

5D
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1091104900 Lanet -
Elementaita - Mau Narok (D
320) Road

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 00

2

'l 091 1 05800 Keroka-Kebjrigo
(D224')

1091 105900 Gatundu -
Karinga - Flyover

km of road rehabilitated

km of road rehabilitated

Number of Kilometers

Number of Kilometers 8

12.5

02

a2

1091105000 Moi North Lake
Road Naivasha

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 3 2 0

1091 105300 Giakanja -Tetu
Mission Road(04340

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 10 0 0

1091 105400 Mweiga-
Brookside-Kimathi University
(D449/D450A)

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 10 5

I 091 105500 Eldoret-Ziwa-
Kachibora (D328) &
Kachibora-Moi's Bridge
(D330/E334)

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 5 2

J 4 01091 105600 Mumbuni -

Kathiani - Thwake River
(E484)

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers

'1091 105700 42 Mathaithi -
C70 Munaini

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 5 2 1

6 3

1 09'l 1 06'100 Limo Hospital-
lllula-Elgeyo BorderKapkoi
(D2e6)

km of road rehabilitated Number ol Kilometers

1091 106300 llen - Kapsowar
Phase ll - Kapsowar -
Chebiemit

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 't8 3 I
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12 3 2

U

1091106500 Chesoi -
Chesongoch

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilomaters

1091106700 Gatura - Ngere -
Karangi

km of road rehabilitated Number ol Kilometers 2 2

1091 106800 Gatura -
Ndakaini

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 3 0

1091106900 Ndakalni -

Gichangi
km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 2 2 0

1091 107000 Baricho Bridge Bridge Constructed % completion 20 30 10

1091107400 Molo -
Olenguruone

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 20 20 0

1091 107600 Wamumu -
Machanga Phase I

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilomelers 6 3

1091107700 Sigiri Brdige and
Approaches

Bridge completed % completion 10 50 '10

1091 109200 Ruaka-Banana-
Limuru & Thogoto-
Gikambura-Mutarakwa Phase

t RWC 126

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 31 .53 17 .26 3

1091 109300 Ololunga -
Mukenyo - RWC 127

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 5.94 6.91 4

1 091 126300 Roads10,000
Programme Phaso ll ( LOW
VOLUME SEAL ROADS .
LVSRS)

Km of road rehabilitated Km ol road rehabilitated 1500 2000 '1500

7
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1091 128300 Kedowa - Sorget
Forest - Londiani

1091128600 Riosiri - Ensoko -

Nyabigena - Ogembo

1091 129100 Ndovu Crescenl
Ndovu Lane

1091 130000 C593 Konyao-
Kainuk

0

5

o

5

1091 128100 Gilgil -
Machinery

Km of road rehabilitated Km of road rehabilitated 15 0

1091128200 Kipkelion North -
Kebeneti

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers ( 3

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 5 I E

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 5.7 2 3

109'1128700 Kipawa - Eka
Tano

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 0.5 2 1

1091 128900 Korowe - Nduru km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 2 3

km of road rehabililated Number of Kilometers 08 1

1091 129300 Kadel - Kodula km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 2 I

1091 129600 Othaya - Karima
- Kiandu

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 5 10

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 1 A

1 091 1 30100 Chepereria-
Ptoyo

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 2

1091130200 D249 Sidindi -
Muthiero

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 5 J 3
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'1091130300 D204 A1 Ranen
- Maroo

1091130700 Kipsigak - Serem km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers
- Shamakhokho

1091131000 C8'10 - Mwibale - km of road rehabilitated
Webuye

1091131 100 Munyu Bridge '10

'10 10 10

109'1132001 Roads 2000

15 0

3

5

3

5 5 5

1091 132400 Kamagambo-
Nyasembe-Mogonga Phase ll

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 6

109'1130500 Busia- Mayenje -
Mundika

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers J 5

1091 130600 D249 Siaya -
Yala Swamp

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 5 3 3

30 10 0

Number of Kilometars 5 2

completed Bridge % Completion 30 60

1091131400 lsinya - Konza km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers

'1091'131700 Ngong - Kiserian km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 10 10 10

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 239 50 30

1091 132200 Malindi -Sagale km of road rohabilitated Number of Kilometers 10

1091132300 Kiptagich-
Konoin-Arorwet

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 10 't0 10
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1091 132500 Riobonyo -
Ekona ya Ngare

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers

1091 1 32600 Nyabitunwa -
Kiango

1091 133500 Kodula - Homa
Hills Center

1091 133700 Low Volume
Sealed Roads (Lvsr)i Phase 1

- Batch 1A

200

661 800

2

1091 134000 Ogembo -
Tabaka - Nyanchenge

km of road rehabilitated

200

4.5 4

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 2.5 3

'1091 132700 Kwarara Road km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 0.5 0.5 0.5

1091132800 Ndege Lane -
Nairobi

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 0.3 0.3 0.3

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 1

1091133600 lkoba - Tabaka -
Riosiri

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 2.2 2

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 179.92 179.92

1091133800 Low Volume
Seals Phase 1 Batch 2

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilomelers 661

1091133900 Low Volume
Seals Phase 1 Batch 2

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 165 165 200

Number of Kilometers 5 5 3

'1091134100 Low Volume
Seal Roads Batch 1

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 179.9? 't7s.92

109'l 135400 Low Volume
Seal Roads (LVSR) Batch 2E

Number of Kilometerskm of road rehabililated 100
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1091135500 Backlog
Mainlenance lnterventions

km of road rahabilitatod Porcentage of Works Cortified 80 100

1091135600 Backlog
Maintenance lnterventions -
Cont

km of road rehabilitated Percentage of Works Certified 70 100 100

1091137100 Spot
lmprovement Works

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 20 30

Number of Kilometers 20 30 0

1091 137400 Spot
lmprovement

km of road rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 40 20 0

1 091 1 37500 A104 Malisi-
Kabuchai

km of road rehabilitated % completion 50 50 0

km of road rehabilitated % completion

km of road rehabilitated % completion 50

1091 137800 Kalicha-
Rhamudhimtu

km of road rehabilitated % completion 50 50 0

109'1 137900 Awacho-
Samburu

km of road rehabilitated % completion 50 50 0

1091138000 Danaba - Guba km of road rehabilitated % completion 50 30 20

109 1 138'100 Etangi-
Nyansakia

km of road rehabilitated % completion

1091 State Department of lnfrastructure

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

100

1091 137200 Spot
lmprovement Works

km of road rehabilitated

1091 137600 Nyamari- Kihuro 50 50

1091 137700 Pride Center
Baraka access

50

0

0

0
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30 30

1091 138300 Walkulan -
Barmish

1091138400 Kibunja - Molo

'1091138500 Access to EPS
factory (Athi River)

Sub Programme: 0202030 SP. 2.3 Maintenance of Roads

36,255

Sub Programme: 0202040 SP. 2.4 Design of Roads and Bridges

1091000400 Mechanical and
Transport Department

Sub Programme: 0202060 SP 2.6 General Adminiskation, Planning and Support Services

0

38.255 40,255

5,576

1091138200 Ogarale-
Bermeys

km of road rehabilitated % completion 40

km of road rehabilitated % completion 50 30 20

Km of Road Rehabilitated Number of Kilometers 5 2 0

Km of Road Rehabilitated Number of Kilometers o.7 0.5

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicatorg

(KPls)
Targets

201712018
Targets

2018/2019
Target8

201912020

1091000700 Major Roads Roads maintaned KMs of roads maintaned

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPls)
Targels

2017 t20',t8
Targets

201812019
Targets

201912020

Designed roads and bridges KMs of roads and no. of bridges
desined

1 ,092 3,675

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicatorg

(KPls)
Targets

2017 t2018
Targels

20't812019
Targels

2019t2020

Utilization of allocated funds on
project and programmes

Percentage utilization1091000100 Financial
Management Services

100 100

249

100



1091 State Department of lnfrastructure

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

1091000500 Materials
Department

1091000600 Kenya lnstitute
of Highways and Building
Technology

Research on road conslruction
materials and methods

Research reporls 6 9b

1,800

8,500

100

Policies and legal roforms Policies and reports 2 21091000200 Headquarters
Administrative Services

109 1000300 Economic
Planning

Planning services No. of project and Programmes
monitored

12 12 12

1091000400 Mechanical and
Transport Depa(ment

Plant and Equipment hired out Kshs (M) collected 1,200 1,300 1,500

Students trained No. of students graduated 1 ,500 1,700

Programmes/ProJects
implemented in time

Percentage timelines on project
implementation

100% 1O0o/o 101o/o1091000900 Headquarlers
Roads Department

1091001000 Road Works
lnspectorate

Road works inspected No. of reports on road works
inspected

15 20 25

1091001 100 Technical
Services

Road Technical Audits conducted Technical Audit reports 't0 12 10

1091001500 Engineers Board
of Kenya

Engineers trained No. of engineers trained 7,000 7,000

1091 101200 Kenya Transport
Sector Support Programme

km of Road mnstructed Number of Kilometers 130 150

'l 091 1 01300 National Urban
Transporl lmprovement
Pro.iect (NUTRIP)

km of Road constructed Number of Kilometers 70 80 30
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50 50

1091 126600 lnstallation of
lifts at works Building

Lifts installed No. of Lifts

1091126700 Mechanical
Yards maintenance and
rehabilitation

1091 126900 Modernization of
Materials Testing and
Research facilities Phase One

Testing and Research facilities
modernized

20

1091 127000 Renovation of
hostels - KIHBT- Main
Campus

1 091 1 271 00 Construction of
Training Resource Centre-
KIHBT Ngong Campus Phase
One

1 091 127200 Rehabilitating
and Maintenance of Training
Sites- KIHBT-Ngong Campus

100%

250

20o/o work
certified

1091101400 South Sudan
Eastern Africa
Transport,Trade &
Development Facilitation

Enhanced capacity building No. of workshops conducted R 5 5

1091102000 Support to Road
Sector: Capacity Building
Component

Reports Produced No of Reports 5 5 0

109 1 123700 lnstitutional
Capacity Building And ICT

Staff trained and the informalion
on equipment provided on lT
platform

No. of statf trained and lT
systems in place

50

1 1

Yards maintained and
rehabilitated

No. of Yards 4 4

No. of modern facilities in phase
I

15 20

Hostel Renovated Percentage Renovation 100% 100%

Constructed Resource Centre Percentage work completed and
certified

30% certified
works

30% certified
works

Training sites maintained No. of sites
maintained/overhauled

250 250

1091127300 Hostel
@nstruction - KIHBT - Kisii
Campus

Hostel constructed Percentage work
completed/ce11ified

30% certified
works

50% cerlified
works

20ok wotk
certified
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250

20% certifled
works

Reports

1091 127700 Construclion of
Bridge over Galana River

Bridge constructed

0

1091 127 400 Overhaul and
Maintenance of Training Sites
at Kisii Campus of KIHBT

Training sites maintained No. of sitas
maintained/overhauled

250 250

1091 127500 Construction of
multipurpose Hall - KIHBT -
Kisii Campus

Multipurpose hall constructed Percentage work completed and
certified

30% certitied
works

50% certified
works

1091 127600 Roads proiect
monitoring and evaluation

Roads monitored and evalualed No. of monitoring and evaluation
reports

3 Reports 4 Reporls

Percentage completion 20 Completed Complsted

1 091 127800 lmprovement of
Roads in Mt. Kenya and
Arberdare National Park

Roads improved No. of Kilometers of road
improved

20 25 25

1091 127900 Road pro.lects
technical audits

Roads monitored No. of monitoring and evalualion
16porls

5 Reports 5 Reports Reports

109'l 128000 Annuity Low
Volume Seal Roads

Award of Contracts No. of contracts Awarded 2

'1091 1 36700 Alterations and
lmprovement to EBK
Premises

Ample Office Space % completion 70 30
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PART F: Summ.ry ofErpcnditurc by P?ogr.mmcs, 2017/201t - 2ll9l2020

Proqrsmmc

BlscliEG Estimrlls Proiected Estimrtcs

ztl6t70l7 2017 t20l0 20tanot9 2019no20

0202010 SP. 2.1 Construction of Roads and Bridges

0202020 SP. 2.2 Rehabilitation ofRoads

0202030 SP. 2.3 Maintcnance of Roads

0202040 SP. 2.4 D€sign ofRoads and Bridgcs

0202060 SP 2.6 Gcneral Administralion. Planning and
Support Scrviccs

02(Dln0 P2 Rord TrusDort

I(Shs.

e6.906,880.39t

47 .895 ,202,460

26.178.000.000

r,000,000,000

4.770.785.190

175.750J5t.0,1I

KShs.

86.717.196.655

,15,530,437,552

49,748.000,000

1,000,000,000

4.589,957.364

187585591.571

KShs.

t02.389.632.7 42

4',1,361.782.027

52.90r.000.000

r,000,000.000

5,069.376.700

20a.72t .79t .$9

KShs

105.600,622,I 6,4

46,352,07r,028

52.902.000,000

1,000,000,000

5.t86,566,723

2r 1.Mr259.9t5
Totrl ExpeBdlturc for Votc l09l Strtc Dcprrtmcrt of
I nfrrstru cturG I 76.750.E6E.04 l 1E758559t571 z0a.72t ,791 ,469 2r l.Ml159.9t5
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Economic Classification

Baseline
Estimrtes Estimrtes Proiected Estimet€s

201612017 20t7 t20ta 20tEl20t9 20t9tzo20

KShs. KShs. KShs- KShs.

Currenl Expendilure 29.039.0E5.t90 52.65E.000.000 55.859.000.000 55.907.000.m0

2100000 Compensation to Employees r,264.533,520 t.302.000.000 1.342.000.000 | ,382,000.000

2200000 tjse ofGoods and Services 354.5 t7,958 345.315.478 363,970.987 369.486.709
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt.
Agencies 27,408.500,000 50,983.000,000 54.1 36.000.000 54. t37.000.000

2700000 Social Benefis | .618.000 18.200.000 6,500.000 7.000.000

3100000 Non Financial Assets 9.915,712 9.484.522 t0.529.013 I t.513.29t

C!Dital ErDenditure 147.7t t.7E2,E5r t34,927 ,591.57 I 152,862,791 ,469 155.134259.913

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services | .967.000.000 2.640,t57,364 3, r02,4 t 6,355 2,901,71 I,183
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies 134,933,082,851 12t,094.634.207 137 ,97 4,744.614 t40.43 1.728.509

3100000 Non Financial AsseLs r0.81 r,700,000 11,t92,800,000 r l.785.630.500 I t.800.820.223

Totrl ExDctrditnre 176.750.E68.04r r t7.5E5.591.571 208.721 .791 .469 2t l,041159,915

l09l Sartc Dcprrtmctrt of lnfrrstructurc

PART G: Summrry of Erpendiaure by vote snd Economic Classificalion, 2017/2018 - 2019/2020

a
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0202010 SP. 2. 1 Construction of Roads and Brid ES

O2O2O2O SP. 2.2 Rehabilitation of Roads

0202030 SP. 2.3 Maintenance of Roads

O2O2O4O SP. 2.4 Desi n of Roads and Brid ES

a

Estimales Projected Estimales
Baseline
Estimetes

2019t202020t7t2018 20ta?olg2016/2017Economic Clessification

KShs. KShs.KShs- KShs.

105,600,622,16{96,906,880J91 86,717,196,655 1o2389,632,7 42Capital Expenditure

94.800.622.16487..13 7.880.39 t 76.417.196,655 9 t .589.632,742
2600000 Capital Transfers to Gov(
Agencics

t0.800.000.000 r 0.800.000.0009.469.000.000 10.300.000.0003 100000 Non Financial Assets

r05.600.622.t6486,717,196,655 to2)89,,632,712Total ExDenditure 96,906,880J91

Economic Classilication

Baseline
f,stimates Estimrtes Proiected f,stimates

20t6nol7 2017 n0l8 20tal20t9 2019t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure 200,000,000 200,000,000 200,000,000 200,000,000

2600000 Current Trans{'ers to Govt
Agencies 200.000.000 t00,000.000 100.000.000 200.000.000

Capital Expenditure 47.695.202.460 45J30,4J7,552 47 ,161,782,027 ..16,t52,071,028

2200000 tJse ofCioods and Services 200.000.000 743.000.000 866,670. r 55 6 I 0.964,683

2600000 Capital Translbrs to Govt
Agencies 17 ,495.202,460 44.587.417 .552 46.195. t I t.872 45.54 t . t06,345

Total Expenditure 47,895,202,460 45,530,437,552 47,361,7E2,,027 t6J52.071.028

Economic Classilication

Baseline
Estimates Estimrtes Proiected Estimates

20t6/2017 2017 nola 20r8t20t9 2019t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Erpendilure 26.178.000.000 49.7,18.000,000 s2,90t,000,000 52.902,000,000

2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies 26.178,000.000 49.748.000.000 52.901 .000,000 52.902.000.000

Total Erpenditure 26.178.000.000 49,748,000,000 s2,90t,000,000 52.902.000.000

Proiected Estimates
Baseline
Estimates Estimrtes

zol7 t20t8 20t8tzot9 20t9t2020f,conomic Classification 20t6/2017

KShs. KShs- KShs. KShs.

295
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0202M0 SP.2.4 Desi n of Roads and Brid

0202060 SP 2.6 General Administration, Plannin and Su ort Services

0202000 P.2 Road Tran

a

Baseline
Estimates Estimetes Projected Estimales

20t7 t20ta 2018/2019 2019/2020Economic Classification 20t6t20t7

Currenl Expenditure r.000.000,000 r,000,000,000 1,000,000,000 1,000,000,000

1.000.000.000
2600000 Cunent Transfers to Govt
Agencies | .000,000,000 1,000.000.000 l ,000.000,000

l,000,000,000 1,000,000,000 1,000,000,000Total Expenditure l,000,000,000

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimetes

2018t2019 20t9tzo20Economic Classificetion 2016t2017 20t7 t20la

KShs.KShs. KShs. KShs.

1,805.000.000Current Expenditure 1.66r.085.190 1.7r0,000,000 r,7s8,000,000

1.382.000,0002 100000 Compensation to Employees t.264.533.520 r,102,000.000 r,342.000.000

369,486,7091100000 Use of Goods and Servrccs 354,5 t7.958 1.15.3 15.478 363.970,987

30.500.000 35.000.000 15.000.000 35.000,000
2600000 Cunent Transfers to Govt
Agencies

1,6 r8,000 I 8.t00.000 6.500.000 7,000,0002700000 Social Benefirs

9.9r 5.7r 2 9.484.522 | 0.529,01 3 I t.5 t3.2913 100000 Non Financial Assets

2,879.957 364 3Jr 1J76,700 3J81,566,723Capital Expenditure 3,r 09,700,000

1.897. | 57.364 2.235.7 46.200 2.290.746.5002200000 tlse of(ioods and Servrccs r.767.000.000

90.000.000 90.000.000 90.000.000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies

3 100000 Non Financial Assets t.342,700,000 892.800.000 985.630.500 r.000.820.223

4,589.957364 5,069J76,700 5,r 86,566,723Total Expenditure 4,770,785,190

Estimates Proiected Estimetes
Baseline
Estimetes

201612017 20t7/2018 2018t2019 20t9t2020Economic Classilicetion

KShs. KShs. KShs-KShs.

52.6s8.000.000 5S,859,000,000 55,907,000,000Current Exp€nditure 29,039,085,190

r,342.000,000 t.382.000.0002100000 Compensation to Employees | .264.533.520 t.302,000.000

363.970.987 369.486.7092200000 Use ofGoods and Servrces 354,5 r 7.958 345.3 15.478

27.408.500.000 50,983,000.000 54.1 36,000,000 54, r37.000.000
1600000 Cunent Transfers lo Govt
Agencies

l.6 t 8,000 I 8.200.000 6.500.000 7.000.0002700000 Social Benefits
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l09l St.te DcPrrtm€rt of lrfraslructure

PART H: Summ8ry of Expenditurc by votc snd Economic Chssilicrtion' 2017f201t - 2019f2020

0202000 P.2 Road Tran

t

)

Estimrtes Proiected Estimrtes
Baseline
Estimetes

2019n02020t7not8 20tat20t920t6nol7Economic Classilication
I t,5 t3,291r0,529,0139,9t 5.7 t2 9,484,5223100000 Non Financial Assets

155.134r59.915152,862,791,469147.7r r.782.t5t 134,927591571CaDitrl ErD€nditur€

3, 102,4 16,355 2,90t,71t,t832,640,t57,364I ,967,000,0002200000 Use ofGoods and Servtces

t37.974.744,614 t40,43t,728,50912t,094,634,207r 34,933,082.85 rA ncres

2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt.

r 1.800.820,223I r,785.630,50010.81 I .700.000 I I,192,800,0003 100000 Non Financial Assets

2l l.MlJ59,9l5187585.59157r 208,721,791,469176,750,868,tX1Total Erpenditure
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1092 State Department of Transport

PART A. Vision
A global leader in transport infrastructure and logistics

PART B. Mission

To develop, operate and sustain world class transport infrastructure and services

PART C. Performance Overview and Background for Programme(s) Funding

The mandate of the State Department of Transport includes; formulation of transport policies
to guide in the development of the transport sector, development of regulatory ftamework for
the transport sector to ensure harmony and compliance with international standards,
monitoring and supervision of service delivery by state corporations under the State
De partment.

Major achievement for the period under review are: twenty four airstrips and aerodromes
were maintained and rehabilitated across the country; Phase I of second container terminal
was completed; construction of Mombasa - Nairobi Standard Gauge Railway progressed to
80% completion; Makadara, Syokimau and lmara Daima railway stations were completed and
commissioned; Security Toll gate was installed at JKIA; 20 passenger coaches were
rehabilitated; curriculum for training and testing drivers was developed; construction of the
first three berths at Lamu port under LAPSSET was launched; 45 Bilateral Air Service
Agreement were reviewed and a further 11 negotiated to conclusion; the administration block
at lsiolo airport was expanded; ramps and Jetties at Likoni ferry were maintained and
rehabilitated.

ln spite of the achievements, the State Department experienced the following challenges:
variations between land market value and expectations from the local owners led to lengthy
negotiations; encroachment of the land earmarked for transport facility development;
insecurity in the country; piracy and acts of terrorism; delays in funds disbursement for the
projects; lengthy procurement process; inadequate provision of funds; delays caused by
litigation process and inadequate human capacity - engineers, aviation inspectors. ln an effort
to mitigate these challenges, the State Department will embark on fencing land earmarked for
transport sector facilities, relocation of the railway encroachers and enhance security at
transport facilities.

The major outputs in the MTEF 2017118-2019/20 will be; completion of the Mombasa -
Nairobi Standard Gauge Railway, completion of demarcating the railway line and relocation of
the railway encroachers in to the relocation units at Kibera and Mukuru, rolling out of 2million
second generation driving licenses, completion of the the first three berths at Lamu Port,
completion of integrated Security system at Likoni Ferry, completion of phase ll of the second
container terminal and relocation of Kipevu Oil Terminal.

PART D. Programme Objectives

Objective

a

Programme
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Programme

1092 State Department of Transport

Objective

0201000 P.1 General
Administration, Planning
and Support Services

To develop and review policies and regulatory guidelines
that guarantee provision of efficient, safe and reliable
transport services

0203000 P3 Rail Transport To develop and manage efficient and reliable railway
transport system

0204000 P4 Marine
Transport

To develop and manage efficient and safe marine transport
systems in the country

0205000 P5 Air Transport To expand, modernize and manage aviation sector

0216000000 Road Safety
To develop and implement road transport policies for
efficient, effective and safe transport system
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1092 State Department of Transport

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE ]NDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0201000 P."l General Adminiskation, Planning and Support Services

Efficient Service Delivery

0201020 S.P.1.1 Human Resources and Support Services

33

1092100500 Kenya Transport
Sector Support Programme

Sub Programme: 0201030 S.P.1.2 Financial Management Services

1 092001200 Headquarters
Administration Services

Sub Programme: 0201040 S.P.4.3 lnformation Communications Services

125

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(Kpts)
Targets

2017 t2018
Targets

2018t2019
Targets

2019t2020

1092001 200 Headquarters
Administration Services

Transport Policies No, of transport policies 3

Skilled oflicers No. of officers trained on skills
improvement courses

75 '100

1092100600 Nalional Urban
Transport lmprovement
Pro.tect (NUTRIP)

Transport Policies lor NAMATA No. of Transport policies 2 2

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPls)
Targets

201712018
Targets

2015t2019
Targots

20't9t2020

Policies, legal and institutional
framework developed

no. of policies, legal and
institutional framework

2 2 2

Dellvery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPls)
Targot6

2017 t2018
Targets

2018t2019
Targets

2019t2020

1092001 200 Headquarters
Administration Services

Percentage level of automationAutomation of services 30 40 5

t
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1092 State Department of Transport

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

P rogramme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0203000 P3 Rail Transport

Reduced cost of transportation within the region

0203010 SP.3.1 Rail Transport

1092OO19OO LAPSSET
Corridor Development
Authority

10921041 00 Development of
Nairobi to Naivasha Standard
Gauge Railway

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0204000 P4 Marine Transport

Efficient and safe marine transport system

0204010 SP. 4.1 Marine Transport

Dellvery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPt3)
Targets

201712018
Targets

2018t2019
Targets

201912020

Strategic and modern second
transporl corridor

Percentage completion of the
second transport corridor

10 15 30

1092100200 Development of
Mombasa to Nairobi Standard
Gauge Railway

Modern standard gauge railway
line from Mombasa to Nairobi

Kilometers of standard gauge
railway line constructed

472 0 0

1092101000 Relocation Units
at Kibera &Mukuru

Perimeter wall with living units on
one side

No. of relocation units
constructed

6000 7429

Standard Gauge Railway line
track constructed

Km of modern standard gauge
railway

150 0

0

0

Delivery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPls)
Targets

201712018
Targets

201812019
Targets

2019t2020
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1092 State Department of Transport

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

1092000200 Marine Transport
Department

Transport policies, legal and
institutional framework developed

No. of policies, legal and
institutional ftamework

1 0921 01 700 Establishment of Ferry maintenance facility

0205000 P5 Air Transport

lmproved air transport management and connectivity

0205010 SP. 5.1 Air Transporl

0
Ferry Maintenance facility

1092103900 LAPSSET
Project

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

26 62 100

2 2 3

1092001200 Headquarters
Administration Services

Transport Policies No. of Transport policies 2 2 J

1092100100 Mombasa Port
Development proisct

Second Container terminal phase
I

Percentage completion of the
second terminal ll

50 70 100

Percentage completion 60 100

1 0921 01800 Maintenance of
ferries and ietties project

Rehabilitated and maintained
ferries and jetties

No. of ferries maintained 2 2 2

1 0921 01900 lmplemenlalion
of integrated security system

lntergrated security system at
Likoni Ferry

Percentage completion 35 75 100

First three Berths at Lamu port Percentage of completion

1092104300 Multinational
LakeVictoria Maritime
Communicalion& Transport
Project

Five Maritime Search and Rescue
Centres

Percenlage completion 50 100 0

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Peformance lndlcators

(KPls)
Targets

2017 t2018
Targets

201a120'19
Targets

2019t2020
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1092 State Department of Transport

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 20'1712018 -201912020

I 092000300 Aircraft Accident
lnvestigation

100

1092100500 Kenya Transport
Sector Support Programme

15 35 100

1092100600 National Urban
Transport lmprovement
Project (NUTRIP)

100

tiu 100

10921 01 400 Lokichoggio
Airport Facilities

'1092103800 Bomet Airstrip
Rehabilitation

3

0

Aircratt accident investigalion Percentage completion on
investigations

100 100

1 092000600 Air Transport Negotiated Bilateral Air Service
Agreement (BASAS)

No. of new BASAs 3 ., 3

1092001 200 Headquarters
Administration Services

Transport Policies No. of Transport policies 3 3 3

Air hangar conskucted

lo"r""nt"O" 

of completion

Transporl Policies No. of Transport policies 3 3

1092101100 Malindi
Expansion Project

Malindi airport expanded Percentage completion 30 60

1 0921 01 200 lsiolo Airporl
Expansion Project

lsiolo airport expanded Percentage completion

1 0921 01 300 Suneka Airstrip Terminal constructed Percentage completion 100 0 0

Runway extended Percentage completion 50 80 100

Rehabilitated airslrip Percentage of completion 65 100

1092104200 Kenya Aviation
Modernization Project

Enhanced security at the Airports Percentage increase in flights
through Kenya Airports

20 40
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1092 State Department of Transport

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018 -201912020

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0216000000 Road Safety

Reliable and safe road transport services

0216010 SP.2.1 Road Safety

11 't1 12

2million1092104000 Second
Generation Smart-Card
Based Driving License

Dellv6ry Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPls)
Targets

201712018
Targets

201812019
Targets

201912020

'1 092001 200 Headquarters
Administration Sarvices

Transport policies No. of transport policies J 3
,l

1 092001 800 Road Transport
Bepartment

Reduction in road fatalities Percentage reduction

Second generalion driving
licenses rolled oul

No. second generation driving
licenses rolled out

l million 2million
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Vo(. 1092 Stat. D.parlmenl ofTrensport

PART F: Summary ofErpcndiiurc by Progrtmm.s, 2017/2018 - 2019/2020

Programmc

Brselirle Estimrles Proiected Estimstes

20t6not7 20t7 t20ta 201Err0l9 20t9t2020

0201020 S.P.l.l Human Resourccs and Support Services

0201030 S.P.1.2 Financial Management Services

020 I 040 S.P.4.3 lnformation Communications Services

0201000 P.l Gcrlcrrl Admirisarraion, Planning rnd
Support SGrviccs

0103010 SP. Ll Rail Transpon

020J000 P3 Rril Trrnsport

0204010 SP. .1. I Marine Transport

02(X000 P4 Mrrin. Trsnsport

0205010 SP.5.l Air Transport

0205000 P5 Air Tnnsport

0216010 SP. 2.1 Road SafeN

0216fiX)0O0 Ro.d S.f.tv

KShs.

657,616,2t t

5.24'1,4tO

66.2,493,621

t56.531,1r0,000

r 56,533J r 0,000

17.r26,976.003

r 7,r26,976,003

6.5t6.30s.518

6,516J09538

't4'7.847.250

711,811250

KShs.

1.176.37t.t89

1,000,000

3.950.049

l.l&t.321r38

75.8-11.3 t0.000

75.832Jt0,m0

t4,667,01.r.88 r

t 4.667.034.8Er

10,,r91,280.823

t 0J9trE0,E23

746. r85.058

7116, I 85.058

KShs

t. t.17,864.486

-},000.000

3.950.049

r,t 54,8r4,535

6t,9r7.3 r0.000

6r,9r 7J r 0,000

r6,730,034.874

16,730,03,1,E74

10. t.587.533

r 0,l I l,587.533

746. r85.058

746.185.058

KShs.

80e.024.5 55

3.000.000

3.950.049

Et 5,974,6M

6t.ql7.l t0.000

6r,9t7Jl0,m0

r8.731.46 t ,235

r 8,732,461J35

r0.155.00 r . r0l

10J55.001,103

746, !85.058

7{6.185.058

Totd Expcnditurc for Voac 1092 Strtc Dcprrtm.nl of
TrrrsDort t 8l,587J.]6,4r 2 t 02.t20.1J2.000 90.659.932.000 92*566,912,000
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Economic Classification

Baseline
Estim!tes Estimrtes Proiected Estimates

20t6tzot7 2017 t2018 20lal20l9 20t9no20

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Erpenditure 5,7a0.7 40.4t2 6.050.700,000 625s,500,000 6.506.500.000

2100000 Compensation to Employees 183,763,842 I 97.500.000 203.500,000 209.500.000

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services 176,5 13,I 85 179.77 t.545 t82,77t,545 t85.297.906
2600000 Cunent Transfers to Govt
Agencies 5.4 t4.734,930 5.667.200.000 5.E63,000.000 6,104.000.000

2700000 Social Benefits 4,500,000 4.500.000 4,500.000 5.973.639

3100000 Non Financial AsseLs | ,228,455 1 .728.455 | .728.455 | ,728,455

Ceoital Erpenditure I75.E06596,000 96.769..132.1100 84.404.432.m0 86,060,432.000

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services 354,000,000 354.000.000 354.000,000 10,000,000

2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies I9.527.596,000 20,81I .432.000 ?2,381 ,432.000 24.381.432.000

3100000 Non Financial Assets t55,q25,000,000 75.584.000.000 61.669.000.000 6r,669,000.000

Total Erocnditurc I815E7336.4t2 r02.t20.t32.000 90,659,932,000 92566,932,000

l0!r2 Strtc Dcprrtmcot of Trsnsport

PART G: Summrry of Erp.nditurc by votc .nd Ecoromic Chssilicrtion, 2017/2018 - 2019/2020

D
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1092 State DeDartment ofTransport

PART H: Summary of Expenditure by Vote and Economic Classificaaiot,2017/201E - 2019nO20

O2O1020 S.P.1 .1 Human Resources and Su rt Services

0201030 S.P.1.2 Financial Mana ement Services

0201(X0 S.P.4.3 lnformation Communications Services

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

2019t2020Economic Classilication 2016/2017 2017 /201a 20r 8/2019

KShs. KShs. KShs.KShs.

394J71.189 365,864,486 371.024,555Current Expenditure 303,64611 I

172.686.739? 100000 Cornpensation to Employees t 58. r 67. r46 r 63.307.01 9 169.000.309

I 3 3.966. t982200000 t lsc of Goods and Servrces 132.309.286 I 13.966. t9 I l] t.966, te8
2600000 Current'l-ransfers to Govt
Agencies 7.96 | .800 9 I .890.000 57.690.000 57.690.000

2700000 Social Bencfits 4.500.000 4.500.000 ,1.500.000 5.97 3.639

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 707.979 707.579 70'7 .979 70'7.979

Canital Exnenditure 354,000,000 782,000,000 782,000,000 438,000,000

2200000 [-lse of Goods and Servrces 354.000.000 354.000.000 154.000,000 t0.000.000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Aqencies 428.000.000 .128.000.000 428.000.000

t,l{7,864,,t86 809,024.555Total Expenditure 657,646,211 r,r 76J7 r,189

Baseline
fj,stimates Estimrtes Proiected Estimates

Economic Chssilication 2016t2017 2017/2018 2018/2019 2019t2020

KShs.KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure 3.000,000 3,000.000 3,000,000

2200000 Llse of Goods and Servrces 3.000.000 3.000.000 1.000.000

Total ExDenditure 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000

Economic Classificetion

Beseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

2016/2017 2017 t2018 20l8lzot9 201912020

KShs- KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure 5247,4tO 3,950,049 3,950,049 3,950,049

2200000 I lse of Goods and Servrces 5.082.934 3.2 85.5 73 3.285,57 3 3,2 85,5 73

3100000 Non Financial Assels t64.476 664.17 6 664.47 6 664.176

Totel Expenditure 3,217,410 3,950,&9 3,950,049 3.950,0,r9
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I092 St8te Depsrtment of Trsns[X)tt

PART H: Summrry of Erpeodilure by Vote and Ecooomic Classificsaion,2017/2OlE - 20lil2O2O

0201000 P.1 General Administration, Plannin and Su rt Services

0203010 SP. 3.1 Rail Trans rt

0203000 P3 Rail Tran

Proiected Estimates
Baseline
Estimrtes Estimetes

2017 t2018 2018t20t9 2019t20202016/20t7Economic Clessilication
KShsKShs. KShs. KShs.

377 ,97 4,fi1J08,893,621 40lJ2r,238 372,8r4,535Current Expenditure

t72.686,739r 63.307.0 r9 t69.000.3092100000 Compensation to Employees r 58, r 67, 146

t 40.25t .77 t140.251,764 140.251 .7712200000 tlse ofGoods and Services 137.392.2)0

9l .890.000 57.690,000 57.690.0007,96r,800
2600000 Cunent Transfers to Govt
Agencies

4.500.000 5.e'73.6394,500,000 4.500.0002700000 Social Benefits
| .372.455| .372.455 1 .372.455872.4553 100000 Non Financial Assets

438,000,000782,000,000 782,000,000Croitel Expenditure 354,000,000

r 0.000.000354.000,000 354,000,0002200000 Use ofGoods and Services 354.000.000

428.000.000 428.000,000428.000.000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies

8r 5,974,604l,l&u2lr38 1,154,814535Totel Erpenditure 662,893,621

Proiected Estimates
Baseline
Estimates Estimetes

2019n0202017 /20t8 20tEt20t9Economic Classification 20t6t2017

I(Shs KShs.KShs. KShs

248J10,000 248J10,000248J10,000 248Jl0,o0oCurrent Expenditure

148.3 10,000 148.3 r0,000248,310.000 248.3 t0.000
2600000 Cunent Transl'ers to GovI
Agencies

61.669,000.000 6 I ,669,000,0,00156J85,000,000 75,584,000,000Crpitel Expendilure

160.000.000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt.
Agencies

6 r .669.000.00075.584.000.000 6l,669.000,000r55,e15,000.0003 100000 Non Financial Assets

6r,9r 7J 10,000 61,917J10,000156.533J10,m0 75,832J10,000Total Erpenditure

Estimates Proiected Estimates
Baseline
Estimetes

2019n0202016t2017 2017 t2018 20tanolgEconomic Classification
KShs. KShs.KShs. KShs.

248J10,000 24EJ 10,00024EJr0,ooo 24EJ r 0,000Currenl Expenditure
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1092 Staae Departmenl ofTrsnsport

PART H; Summary of Expenditure by Vole snd Economic Classilication, 20l7l2Ola - 201912020

0203000 P3 Rail Trans rt

020401 0 SP. 4.1 Marine Tran

0204000 P4 Marine Trans rt

I

Baseline
Estimales Estimates Projected Estimates

Economic Classification 2016t2017 2017/2018 20tat20t9 2019t2020

248.3 r0.000 248.3 t0.000 248.3 t0.000
2600000 Current 

-l-ranst'crs 
to Govt

Agencies 248.310.000

6l,669,000,000 6l,669,000,000Crpital ExDenditure r56,285,000,000 75,584,000,000

2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies 360.000.000

75.584.000.000 6 I .669,000.000 6l .669.000.0003 100000 Non Financial Assets r55.925.000.000

Total Erpenditure 156,s33J10,000 75,832Jr0.000 6r,9t 7J10,000 6r,917J10,000

Beseline
Estimales Estimates Proiected Estimates

Economic Classifi cetion 20t6t20t7 2017n018 2018t20t9 2019t2020

KShs.KShs. KShs- KShs.

Current Expenditure 406,976,003 367,03{.881 370,034,874 372,46t 235

2100000 Compensation to Employees 5.031.881 5,034,88 r 4.934.88 t

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services 6.000.000 8.999.991 I t,526,354
2600000 Currr:nt Transfers to Govt
Agencies .106.976.003 3 56.000.000 356.000.000 i 56.000.000

14Jm.000.000 r6J60,000,000 18J60,000,000Crpital Erperditure t6,720,000,000
?600000 Capital Transters to Govt
Agencies r6.720.000.000 r4.300.000.000 16,160.000,000 r8.360.000,000

Total Expenditure 17,126,976,003 14,667,03.1,88r t6,730,034,874 r8,732,461,2J5

Baseline
Estimates Estimales Proiected Estimates

Economic Classi{ication 20t6t2017 2017 t20t8 20t812019 2.O19t2020

KShs.KShs. KShs- KShs.

406,976,003 367,034,881 370,034,874 372.461233Cument Expenditure

5.034.8 8 I 5.034.88 r .{.914.88 t2100000 Compensation to Employees

8.999.993 l r.526.3542200000 Use ofGoods and Services 6.000.000

406.976.003 356.000.000 3 56.000.000 356.000.000
2600000 Cunent l'ransfers to Govt
Agencies

t 6J60,000,000 18J60,000,000Capilal Expenditure 16,720.000.000 14J00,000,000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies 16.720.000.000 14.300.000.000 16.360.000.000 r8.160,000,000
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1092 St8t€ Dep8rlment of Transport

PART H: Summrry of Expenditure by Vol€ and Economic Cl8ssification,2017nO18 - 2019nO20

02M000 P4 Marine Tran ort

0205010 SP. 5.1 Air Trans rt

0205000 P5 Air Tran

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Projected Estimates

20tat20t9 2019t202020t6n017 20t7 t20t8Economic Clessificetion

r8.732.46123514,667,034,881 r6,730,034,874Total Expendiaure 17,126,976,003

Proiected Estimetes
Baseline
Estimates Estimrtes

2017 t20t8 20tanot9 2019no202016/2017Economic Classifi cetion

KShs. KShs.KShs. KShs.

5.061,569,1t)34J68.713.538 4,587,848,823 4,818,r 55,533Current Expenditure

29.464,8 I 0 3 t.878,380?5.596.696 29. r 58, t00I 100000 Compensation to Employees

23.390,723 23.390,72317 .329.1 t 5 73,390,7232f00000 tJse ofGoods and Services

4.765.000,000 5.006.000.0004.315.48'l .127 4.535.000.000
2600000 Cunent Transfers to Govt
Agencies

100,000300.000300.000 300.0003100000 Non Financial Assets

5.803.432.000 5r93,432,000 5193,432,0002.147,596,000Crpitd Expenditure

5.293.432.000s.801.432.000 5.293.41:,000:. l4 7,596.000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies

r0.r l1587533 10J55,001,1036.516309.538 r oJ9l,280,823Total Expenditure

Proiected Estimates
Baseline
Estimetes Estimetes

z0t7 n0l8 20lEtz0t9 2019t202020t6t2017Economic Classification

KShs. KShs.KShs. KShs.

,t.818.155.533 5,061,569,t 034J68,713,538 4,587,848,823Current ExDenditure

3 r.878.38029.t58.t00 29.464.8t.02 100000 Comoensation to Employees ?.5.596.696

73.390.72323.390.723 23.390;7232200000 Use ofGoods and Services ?7,329.715

5,006,000,0004,315,487.127 4,5I5,000.000 4.765.000,000
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Aaenc ies

300.000300.000 300.000 300.0003 100000 Non Financial Assets

5J93,432,0002,147,596,000 5,803,432,000 5293,432,000Capital Expenditure

5.293.432,000 5.293,432,0002. t47,596,000 5,803,432.000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies

10J55,001,1036.516309.53E 10J91280,823 l0,l I I,587-s33Total Expenditure
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PART H: Summary ofExpenditure by Vote snd Economic Classification,201712018 - 2Ol9nO2O

0216010 SP. 2.1 Road S

0216000000 Road S

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

2019t202020t6t2017 2017 nolS 20r 8/2019Economic Cle.ssiticetion

KShs. KShs. KShs.KShs.

446,185,058 446,185,058Currenl Erpenditure 147.847 250 {.t6,185,058

r 0.129.058 10.129,0582200000 Use of Goods and Services l r .79 t.250 10,129.058

.135.000.000 436.000.000
2600000 Cunent Transfers to Govt
Agencies 436.000.000 436.000.000

56.000 56.0003 100000 Non Financial Assets 56.000 56.000

300,000,000 300,000,000Canital Exnenditure 300,000,000 300,000,000

300.000.000 300.000.000 300,000,000 300.000.000
1600000 Capital Transfers to Covt
ARencies

746,r 85,058Total Expenditure 747,U7 2SO 746,r 85,058 746,185,058

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

2016t2017 2017 notS 20tEtz0t9 2019t2020Economic Classification

KShs. KShsKShs. KShs.

446,r 85,058Curreol Expenditure u7,E"l7,250 446,185,058 446,185,058

t0. t29.0582200000 Use ofGoods and Services I 1.79 t.250 r0. r29.058 I 0. 129,058

436.000,000
2600000 Cunent Transfers to Govt
Agencies .136.000.000 436.000.000 436.000.000

56.000 56.0003 100000 Non Financial Assets 56.000 56.000

300,000,000 300,000,000Capitel Expenditure 300,000,000 300,000,000
2600000 Capital Transfbrs to Govt
Aaencies 300.000.000 300.000.000 100.000.000 300.000.000

746,t 85,058Total Erpenditure 747,U7,250 746,185,058 746,185,058
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1093 State Department for Maritime Affairs

PART A. Vision

A global maritime centre of excellence

PART B. Mission

To develop, promote and sustain Kenya as a world class maritime hub

PART C. Performance Overview and Background for Programme(s) Funding

The State Department for Maritime and Shipping Affairs mandate includes the following
functions; promotion of maritime and shipping industry; ship registration in Kenya; Marine
cargo lnsurance, establishment of effective admiralty jurisdiction; development of a central
data and information centre; human resource development management and research in
support of Kenya's shipping lndustry.

Key achievement made by the State Department during the period under review was to
domesticate Maritime Cargo lnsurance Policy.

During the implementation of the budget, the State Department experienced several
challenges that slowed the implementation of the programmes such as lack of technical staff,
lack of office space, furniture, office equipment, motor vehicles and late establishment of the
human resource. However, the human resource is now established and has received the staff
establishment approval from the Public Service Commission.

The expected output in FY 2017118 and the medium term includes; creation of business
opportunities in the maritime sector through public awareness campaigns and policies and
regulations that will enhance efficiency in the sector.

PART D. Programme Objectives

Programme Objective

0219000Pl Shippingand
Maritime Affairs

To develop and review policies, laws and regulations to
support the growth of the maritime sector

3L2
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1093 State Department for Maritime Affairs

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 20'1712018.201912020

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0219000 P 1 Shipping and Maritime Affairs

lncrease in share of the Maritime Sector's contribution to the GDP

0219010 SP.1.1 Administrative Services

33

4

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPls)
Targets

20'171201a
Targets

20'1a12019
Targets

2019t2020

1 093000200 Headquarters
Administration Services

Administrative and Financial
Support Services

No of Policies and regulations
on Maritime and shipping

Budget Estimates books, lvlTEF
sector reports

Monitoring and Evaluation
Reports

Strategic plan

J

1

4

1

Sub Programme: 0219020 SP.1.2 Shipping Affairs

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPls)
Targots

20171201A
Targets

201A120',t9
Targets

2019t2020

1093000300 Shipping Affairs Shipping Services Strategic plans for the
restructuring of the Kenya
National Shipping Line (KNSL)

% increase in cargo reserved for
thE KNSL

1 Signed
restructuring plan

20o/o 20% 20%
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1093 State Department for Maritime Affairs

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

Sub Programme: 0219030 SP.1.3 Maritime Affairs

1 093000400 Maritime Atfairs 2oo/o

100%

3

8

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPts)
Targets

20't7 t2018
Targets

2018t20'.t9
Targets

2019t2020

Maritime Services % increase in number of
seafarers trained

% of Un-ratified Conventions
and treaties ratiried

Number ol new investments in
the maritime sectors by locals
and foreign investors

Number of Public awareness
campaigns on the opportunities
in the maritime seclor

20%

100%

3

8

20%

1000/

J

8

314
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VotG 1093 Slrtc D.prrtmcna for Mrritlmc Alfrir.

PART F: Summery of Erp.nditurc by Progremmcs, 2017/2014 - 201912020

Progremmc

Brsclinc Eslimrles Proicctcd Estimrte!

2016t2017 20l7l20ta 2018/2019 20t9t2020

0204010 SP. 4.1 Marine T.ansport

02M0,00 P4 Mrrinc Trrrspod

0219010 SP. l. I Administrative Services

0219020 SP.l.2 Shipping Affairs

0219030 SP.l.3 Maritimc Affairs

C219000 P I ShiDDins rnd Mrritimc Alfrirs

KShs

237, t59,288

237,r 59:88

KShs.

148.900.000

57,580,000

68.550.000

275.030.000

KShs-

t50.100,000

52,080.000

69.560,000

271.740.000

KShs.

t39.300,000

56,080,000

78,550,000

273.930.m0

Totrl ErpcDdltur. for VotG 1093 Slrtc Dcprrtmctrt for
Mrritimc Alleirs 237,159JE8 275,030,000 27r.740,000 273.930.000
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Economic Clessification

Brseline
Estimrt€s Estimetes Proiected Estimstes

20r6t2017 20finot8 20ttnot9 2019no20

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Erpenditure 237.159J8t 275.030.000 27t,740,ON 273.930.00

2100000 Compensation to Employees 37,979,1M 51.900,000 53, r 00,000 54,300.000

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services 77,732,1t2 94.287,340 t07,287,340 124,750.397

2600000 Current Transfers to Govt.
Agencies I l7,575,070 8e,900,000 8s,410,000 86,400,000

3100000 Non Financial Assets 3.873.000 38,942,660 25,942,60 8.479.@3

Totrl ErD.trditrrr 237.159JtE 275,0:t0,m0 211.11tt.0$ 273.930,00e

1093 Strtc DcprrtmcDt for Mrritimc Affrlrs

PART G; Summrry of Erpcodiaurc by Votc rnd Ecoromic Chssilicrtio!, 2017/20f8 - 2019n020

a
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109.] State Department for Maritime AITairs

PART H: Summary of Expenditu re by Vole and Economic Clsssificsaion,20l7n0l8 - 201912020

020401 0 SP. 4.1 Marine Trans ort

0204000 P4 Marine Tran ort

021 901 0 SP.1. 1 Administrative Services

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

20ta/2019 2019t2020Economic Cla-ssifi cation 20t6n017 20t7 t20ta

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expendilure 237, t 59J88

2l 00000 Compensation to Emplovees 3',7.975.t06

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services 7'7.732.1t2
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies l 17.575.070

I 100000 Non Financial Assets 3.873.000

Tolal Expenditure 237, r 59J88

Beseline
Estimates Ilstimetes Proiected Estimates

2019t2020Economic Classilicetion 20t6t20t7 20t7120t8 20tat20l9

KShs. KShs. KShs- KShs-

Current Expenditure 2J7, t 59,28E

2100000 Compensation to EmDlovees 37.979.t06

2200000 Use of Coods and Services 77,732,1t2
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies I r7.575.070

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 1.871.000

Total Expenditure 237,r 59,288

Economic Classifi cetion

Baseline
fstimrtes Estimrtes Proiected Estimates

20l6nol7 2017 t2018 20t 8/20t 9 2019t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure 148.900,000 r50,t00,000 139J00,000

2100000 Cornpensation to Employees 51.900.000 53. r00,000 54.300,000

2200000 Use of Goods and Services 65,487,340 '7 6.883.702 '7 9.29 t .396

I 100000 Non Financial Assets 3 t.5 I 1.660 20. r r6.298 5.708.604

Total Expenditure 1,18,900,000 150,100,000 139J00,000
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1093 Stsa€ Deprrtmenl for Maritime AlTairs

PART H: Summsry of Expenditure by Vote 8nd Economic Ckssific rtiott,2017 nOlS '2019n020

0219020 SP.1.2 Shi tn Affairs

0219030 SP.1.3 Maritime Affairs

0219000 P 1 Shi tn and Maritime Affairs

Estimates Proiected Eslimetes
Baseline
Estimetes

20t91202020t6no17 2017 t20tE 20tal20t9Economic Classilication

KShs,KShs. KShs.KShs.

57,580,000 52,080,000 56,080,000Current Expenditure

9.675.718 9.668.619 t4.849.9962200000 Use ofGoods and Servrces

40.000.0004s.500.000 40.000.000
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies

| .230.0042.404.282 2,41 | ,3613100000 Non Financial Assets

57,580,000 52,080,000 56,080,000Total Expenditure

Economic Clessilication

Baseline
Estimates Estimrtes Projected Estimates

20t6n017 2017 t20la 20t8notg 2019t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure 68,550,000 69560,000 78,550,000

2200000 Use of Goods and Servrces 't9.t24.282 20.734.999 10.609.005

2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies 44.400,000 45.4 r0.000 46.400.000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 5.025.7 r 8 3.4 r 5.00 r | .540.995

Total Expenditure 68,550,000 69560,000 78,550,000

Beseline
Estimates Estimates Projected Estimates

20tanotg 20t9n02020rcnot1 20t7 t20laEconomic Classilication

KShs.KShs. KShs.KShs.

273.9J0,000275,030,000 271,740,000Current Expenditure

54.300.0005l.900.000 53. t00.0002 100000 Compensalion to Employees

t 24.150,39794.287.340 107.287 ,3402200000 Use ofGoods and Services

89.900.000 85.4 r0.000 86.400.000
2600000 Cunent Transfers to Govt
Agencies

8,479,60318,942,660 25.942,6603 100000 Non Financial Assets

273,930,000275,030,000 27 t,740,000Total Erpendiaure
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1094 State Department for Housing & Urban Development

PART A. Vision

A globally competitive organization in provision of adequate and decent housing in a
sustainable environment and coordinated urban development

PART B. Mission

To facilitate access to adequate and decent housing and integrated infrastructure for
sustainable socio- economic development

PART C. Performance Overview and Background for Programme(s) Funding

The State Department for Housing and Urban Development is mandated to provide policy
direction on matters related to housing and urban development. The core functions of the
State Department include housing policy management, facilitation of access to adequate and
affordable housing, development, management of government housing and urban planning
and development, accreditation of construction workers, and development of occupational
standards.

During the period under review, the State Department's total budget allocation was KSh.12.B
billion in lhe 2013114 FY and increased to KSh.19.7 billion in the 2014115 FY. The allocation
declined to KSh.19.4 billion in 2015116 FY. The actual expenditure was KSh.9.0 billion,
KSh.13.2 billion and KSh.15.2 billion in 2013114,2014115 and 2015/16 Financial Years
respectively. The absorption rate declined from 7Oo/o in 20'13114 Financial Year to 67% in
2014115 Financial Year and then improved to 7 8o/o in 2015/16 Financial Year. The low
absorption was due to lack of exchequer release.

ln the period 2013114 - 2015116, the State Department which was made up of two
Directorates under the Ministry of Land, Housing and Urban Development completed 822
housing units Kibera Soweto East Village Zone A and 729 housing units for civil servants,
245 markel stalls are at 88%, 250 housing units in Shauri Moyo, Kisumu under Civil Servants
Housing Scheme at 65% completion level, constructed 2,592 housing units using ABT
technology for lDPs in Turkana, facilitated 730 Civil Servants to access housing through
mortgage worth Kshs 2.5 billion and 143 State Officers for mortgage worth Kshs 1.7 billion,
installed trunk sewerage, water lines and access roads in various urban areas to open up
land for housing development; refurbished 3,208 and registered 1,535 government houses
country wide, and fenced 1,026 government plots/houses.

The State Department installed 116 high-mast floodlights in urban areas, constructed 10
classrooms & sanitary facilities in Huruma primary school Eldoret; constructed Malindi Social
Hall and nursery school, Langas market centre in Eldoret, Ziwa la Ngombe Health Centre;
13.622kms drainage works,35kms access roads and 32 ablution blocks in slum areas and
informal settlements, constructed 58 km of Strategic link Roads to Bitumen standard and 145
Km of Non-Motorized Transport (NMT); and 947 street lights and security lighting, completed
56 Km of sewer line and treatment plants in Ruiru; completed 40Km of storm water drainage
distributed in Mombasa, Embu, Machakos and Garissa; completed 159 markets (135No. ESP
and 24No. flagship markets); on slum upgrading interventions, 1No. motorable bridge to
completion, constructed a dispensary and upgrading of Korogocho slum; completed 4 primary
schools in poor urban area; completed 7 bus parks and 1 lorry park; completed one social
hall; procured 51 fire engines. ln addition, Strategic Urban Development plans for 9 towns
prepared, completed formulation of National Urban Development Policy and Review of Urban
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1094 State Department for Housing & Urban Development

areas and Cities Act. Further, the State Department carried out 4 researches on building
materials in Kenya, established a register of contractors, accredited 9,000 construction
workers and developed occupational standards for the construction industry.

The State Department faced challenges which included inadequate funding coupled with
delayed release of exchequer leading to pending bills, delay in enactment of bills to facilitate
establishment of 5 other metropolitan regions, conflicting stakeholder interests in slum
upgrading that leads to delay in project implementation, non- availability of land for solid
waste management and housing development as well as lack of incentives to spur private
sector investments in low cost housing. The State Department will address the challenges by
prioritizing activities and projects to ensure that they are accommodated within the budget
provision.

Major services/outputs to be provided by the Ministry in the 2017l18 -2019120 period will be
completion of markets (245 market stalls, 15"1 vision 2030 flagship and 8 ESP markets);
construction of 2,450 housing units for National Police and Prisons Services; construction of
800 housing units in Machakos, Embu and Kiambu under Civil Servants Scheme;
refurbishment of staff houses and fencing in state houses and lodges (8); refurbishment of
'1900 government pool housing. ln addition the State Department will undertake installation of
social and physical infrastructure in slums and informal settlements; development of
integrated Urban Strategic Plans; rehabilitation of Kerugoya Kutus storm water drainage;
completion of Oyugis bus park; construction of fresh produce markets; solid waste
management; construction of access roads, Parking Bays, commuter rail stations and fire
stations; Other major outputs include carrying out building audit on 't9,5000 buildings
countrywide and registering 1 8,000 contractors.

PART D. Programme Objectives

Programme Objective

0102000 P.2 Housing
Development and Human
Settlement

To facilitate the production of decent, safe and affordable
housing and enhanced estates management services

0105000P5Urbanand
Metropolitan Development

To improve infrastructure development, connectivity and
accessibility, safety and security within urban areas and
Metropolitan Regions.

0106000 P 6 General
Administration Planning and
Support Services

To provide efficient and effective support services for
sustainable housing and urban development

02'18000 P 7 Regulation and
Development of the
Construction lndustry

To oversee the construction industry and coordinate its
development for sustainable socio-economic development.
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1094 State Department for Housing & Urban Development

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE ]NDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0102000 P.2 Housing Development and Human Settlement

lncreased access to affordable and decent housing as well as enhanced estates management services.

0102010 SP. 2.1 Housing Developmenl

1

Targets
2019t2020

Ta rgets
201712018

Targets
2018/2019Key Output (KO)

Key Performance lndicators
(Kpts)Dellvery Unlt

4

1

3

No. of financial performance
reports

Financial accounls

No. of days taken to process
LPO, LSO, PV and lmprest

4

1

J

1094000 100 Financial and
Procurement Services

Financial services

4No. of monitoring and evaluation
reports

4 41094000400 Slum Upgrading
and Housing Development

lMonitoring redevelopment ot 822

lhousing units and 245 market
lstalls at Kibera Soweto east

lvillage Zone

% of reports reviewed 100100 1001094000500 Housing
Department

Housing development reports
reviewed from National
Environment Management
Authority

1094100600 Kenya lnformal
Settlements lmprovement
Project

Social and physical infrastructure
facililies installed in informal
settlements (Kisumu, Kericho,

No. of high mast floodlights
installed

0

32t
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1094 State Department for Housing & Urban Development

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018 -201912020

0

1 0941 01 100 Civil Servant
Housing Scheme Fund

Sub Programme: 0102020 SP. 2.2 Estate Management

1094 101200 Maintenance of
Govemment Pool Houses

1 0941 01300 Returbishment of
slaff houses and fencing in
state houses and lodges

109410'1400 Construction of
Housing Units for National
Police & Kenya Prison

600

044

600

90

Kitui, Embu and Kilifi Counties) No. of markets constructed

No. of kms of sewer line
constructed

No. of kms of access roads
constructed

2

5

55.3

2

0

6

1094100900 National
Secretariat for Human
Seftlement

lnternational policies and
guidelines on housing human
settlement and urban
development

No. of reports on World,
Regional & Nalional Urban Fora

5 5 5

800 housing units in Kiambu,
Machakos and Embu

% of works completed 40 70

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicatoB

(KPls)
Targets

201712018
Targets

201812019
Targets

201912020

1094000300 Governmenl
Estates Department

Estate management PolicieYBills
in place

No. ot finalized BillYPolicies
(Built Environment Bill, Building
Surveyors Bill, Maintenance
Policy)

3 0 t,

1,800 Refurbished Government
pool houses

No. of Pool Housing units
rofurbished

600

Houses refurbished in 8 staff state
houses and lodges

lruo. 

ot nouses rerurbished

2,450 National Police & Kenya
Prison Services housing units
constructed for National Police
and Kenya Prison Services

No. of housing Units
constructed

850 800
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1094 State Department for Housing & Urban Development

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0105000 P 5 Urban and Metropolitan Development

lmproved access to physical and social infrastructure in urban areas

0105020 SP. 5.2 Metropolitan Planning & lnfrastructure Development

1 094000700 lnfrastructure
Transport and Utilities

1094101800 Nairobi
Metropolitan Services
lmprovement Project
(NAMSIP)

Nairobi Metropolitan Region
Plans and Maps

Transport mobility, safety and
security enhanced

15

No. of km of road conslructed 75

No. of Parking Bays (cars and
buses)

0

41094000800 Central Planning Monitoring and evaluation of
and Programme Evaluation projects and programmes

1 094001 200 Metropolitan
lnvestments

15

0

15

0 0

0

Targets
2019t2020Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)

Key Pertormance lndlcators
(Kpts)

Targets
2017 t20',t8

Targets
2018120',t9

21 094000600 Headquarters
and Administrative Services

customer and employee
satisfaction surveys carried out

No. of reports 2 2

60 't 00% of lntegrated Action Plan for
Konza-Kenol-Kangundo-Tala,
Komarock-Ruai

No. of reports 4 4

Nairobi Metropolitan Region
Plans and Maps

% of 14 lntegrated Strategic
Plans developed

100 01 094000900 Metropolitan
Planning and Environment

1094001000 Social
lnfrastructure

No. of monitoring reports on
construclion of 15 fresh produce
markets

Social lnfrastructure Facilities

'1094001 100 Finance and
Management Services

Budget implementation reports
prepared

No. of reports 4 4 4

No, of progress reports
prepared

1 1Nairobi Metropolitan development
report prepared
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1094 State Department for Housing & Urban Development

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 2O17I2O'18.201912020

Sub Programme: 0105040 SP.5.4 Urban Development and Planning Services

0

0

No.of km of NMT constructed

No. of Commuter Rail Slations
lmproved

No. of fire slations constructed 2

12

7

0

0

0

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPls)
Targets

2017 t2018
Targetr

20'1812019
Targets

201912020

1094001300 Urban
Development

Urban infrastructure services No. of project progress reports
prepared

4 4 4

1 094001400 Urban Social
lnfrastructure and Utilities

Social facilities constructed No. of stadia monitoring and
svaluation reports

2 1

1 0941 00100 Korogocho Slum
Upgrading - Nairobi

Social facilities No. of ablution blocks
constructed

2 2 0

1094100200 Primary School
in Poor Urban Areas Phase I

&ll

Social and physical infrastructure
facilities mnstructed in urban
areas

No. of primary and Secondary
schools constructed

5 0

1094100300 Primary and
Secondary Phase lll

Social and physical infrastructure
facilities constructed in urban
afeas

No. of primary and Secondary
schools constructed

5 0 0

Social and infrastructurs facilities % completion of dumpsite 901094100400 Kisumu Urban
Project
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1094 State Department for Housing & Urban Development

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 20'1712018.201912020

1 0941 01 500 Rehabilitation of
Storm water Drainage and
Solid Waste Management

1 094'l 0'l 600 Construction of 50
ision 2030 Flagship & ESP

Markets

1094102200 Completion of
Daraja Mbili Market

100

90

1094104000 Completion of
Taveta Bus Park and Market

Sanitation facililies improved Kms of stormwaler drainage
completed

No. of solid waste management
sites completed

24 30

2 2

35

2

MarkBts No. of markets completed 41 tt,

1094101 900 Rehabilitation of
Kiango lntegrated Bus park

Bus park % completion of bus park 100 Nit

1094102000 Construction of
Oyugis Buspark

Bus park % of completion 20 50 100

1 094'1 021 00 Construction of
Kerugoya Kutus stormwater
drainage

Storm water drainage system % of completion 40 70 100

Market % of completion 70 90 100

1094102400 Construction of
Mudete Retail Market

Retail Market o/o of completion 90 95

1094102500 Construction of
Chaka Market

Market % of completion 50 70

Bus park and Market % of completion 100 0 0

10941041 00 Redevelopment
ot Westlands Market

Market % of completion 90 100 0
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1094 State Department for Housing & Urban Development

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

0

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0'106000 P 6 General Administration Planning and Support Services

Effective and efficient service delivery

0106010 SP.6.1 Administration, Planning & Support Services

2

1094104200 Construction of
Mbita Point market

Market % of completion 100 0

1 094104300 Construction of
Sotik and Bomet markets

Markets % of completion 95 100 0

1094104800 Construclion of
Kongowea Whosesale Market

Wholesale market % of completion 100 0 0

1094104900 Korogocho Slum
Upgrading Programme - The
Kilifi Access Roads

Social and physical infraslructure
facilities

No. of kilometres of road
mnstructed

't0 10 7

1094105000 Kenya Uban
Programme (KenUP)

Social and physical infrastructure
facilities conslructed in urban
areas

% of completion 20 60 100

Dellvery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPls)
Targets

2017t2019
Targets

2019t2019
Targ6ts

20't912020

1094000100 Financial and
Procurement Services

Quarterly Financial performance
reports,

No. of performance reports 4 4

1094000200 Headquarters
Administrative Services

customer and employee
satisfaction surveys

No. of reports 2 2

'1094000400 Slum Upgrading
and Housing Development

Housing policies No. of housing policies 2 2 2
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1094 State Department for Housing & Urban Development

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018 -20'I9I2O2O

No. of reports1 094000600 Headquarters
and Administrative Services

customer and employee
satisfaction surveys

0218000 P 7 Regulation and Development of the Construction lndustry

Well developed and regulated building /construction industry

0218010 SP.7.1 Regulation of Constructions

1094001700 National Building
lnspectorate Department

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

12,000

5000

Sub Programme: 0218020 SP.7.2 Research Services

1 094001600 Kenya Building
Research Cenlre

1094105200 Building and Mapping of traditional building No. of regions mapped 3

2

1094001600 Kenya Building
Research Centre

Regulated building industry No. of building standards
developed

J 3

Regulated building industry No, of buildings surveyed and
mapped for demolition

2,500 5,000

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(Kpts)
Targets

201712018
Targets

201A12019
Targets

2019t2020

'1094001500 National
Construction Authority

Contractors registered No. of Contractors registered 7000 6000

Dellvery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPts)
Targets

201712018
Targets

201A12019
Targets

2019t2020

Research in appropriate building
and construction lechnologies

No. of researches conducted
and disseminated

3 3 J

1 2

Construction Materials Survey &construction materials in Kenya
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

Sub Programme: 0218030 SP.7.3 Building Standards

12.000

0

Dellvery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(Kpts)
Targets

2017 tzo'.t8
Targets

2018/20't 9
Targets

201912020

1 094001 700 National Building
lnspectorate Department

Buildings audited and profiled No. of buildings audited and
prollled

2,500 5,000

1094105100 Renovation &
Equipping the National
Building lnspectorate

Materials testing Laboratories
and equipmenl established/
purchased

No. of material testing
Laboratories established

J 2
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Vot. 1094 Sartc Dcp.rtm.nt for Housing & Urben Dcvclopmcnt

PART F: Summrry of Erpcndilur. by Progr.mmcs. 2017/2018 - 2019/2020

Programma

BIselin€ Estimrtcs Proic(tcd Estimracs

201612017 2017 t20t8 20tanol9 201912020

0102010 SP. 2.1 Housing Development

0102020 SP. 2.2 Estate Management

01020fi) P.2 Housing Dcvclopmcrt and Humrn
Scttlcmcnt

0105020 SP. 5.2 Metropolitan Planning & Infrastructure
Devclopmcnl

0105040 SP.5.4 Urban Development and Planning
Services

0105fix) P 5 fJrben md Mctropolitar Dcvclopmcnt

0106010 SP.6.l Administration. Planning & Support
Services

0106000 P 6 Gcncnl Administrrtion Phnning rnd
Support Scrviccs

0218010 SP.7.l Regulation of Constructions

0218020 SP.7.2 Research Services

0218030 SP.7.3 Building Standards

021Efix) P 7 Rcgulelio! rnd Dcvclopmcnt ofthc
Corstruction Industry

KShs.

5 .728.216.937

2,027 ,27 ) ,q'18

7,755,520,9t 5

6.595,3 r2,128

5.712.058.652

r2J07J70,780

88.427.7't9

88,421,7 49

KShs.

4.577,781.028

r.839.822,851

6.4t 7,603,E79

4,994,920.901

3,460.781.495

8,455,704J96

26'7.477.1O3

267.417,t03

686,060,751

37.049.8 t7

133.804.053

856.9t4.622

KShs.

4.992.957.134

2,255,463,656

121a,J21,W0

212,2'l I ,210

t,564.783..1s5

1,777,054,735

:71.:64.5 5l

212264,553

686,060.752

37.094,8r7

333.804.053

1.056.959.622

KShs.

4.654.544.1t4

2.322,158.673

6,97 6,702,787

208.008,541

r.668.781,495

| ,816,792,036

2? 8.1.45 .555

278.245,555

686.060.752

.19.0e4.8 t7

540,804.053

1.265.959-622

Toarl Erpendilurc for Vot. 1094 Strle Dcprrtmcnt fol
Housing & Urbrn DcvcloDm.nt 20,t5tJ19,.144 t 5,E 7.700,000 r 0J5.r,700,000 r0J97.700.000
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Economic Clesgifi cetion

Baseline
Estimrtes Estimrtes Proiected Estimates

2016t2017 2017 t20ta 2018n0t9 2019t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Erpenditure u2.299.444 t.725.700.000 1.7E5.700.000 1.828.700.000

2100000 Compensation to Employees 480,484,900 580.700,000 596,700,000 6r 2,700.000

2200000 Use ofCoods and Services 356.0t2.476 433.296.322 477,296,32?. 503.296.322
2600000 Cunent Transfers to Govt
Agencies r 6,939,248 703.000.000 703,000,000 703,000.000

2700000 Social Benefi t-s I 50,000 I 50.000 I 50.000 I 50.000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 8.712,820 8.551.678 8,553,678 9.553.678

CsDitsl ExDenditure I9.289.020.000 14172.000.000 t,569,000,000 E,569,000,000

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services 672,500,000 574,500,000 557,000,000 757,000,000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies 87.000,000 I.537,000.000 2,435,000.000 2,537,000,000

3100000 Non Financial Asses 18,529.520.000 r 2,160.500.000 5.577.000.000 5,275,000.000

Totsl Erpenditurc 20,15t3t9.,t44 15,997,700,000 t0J54,700,000 10397.700.000

1094 Strac Dcprramctrt for Housing & Urbrr Dcvclopmcot

PART G: Summery of Erpcndlturc by Vote rnd Economlc Chssificrtion, 2017/2OlE - 2019f2O2O

t
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1094 Stste Depsrtment for Housing & Urbsn Development

PART H: Summary of Expenditure by Vote and Economic Classificstion.,201112018 - 2019n020

0 102010 SP. 2.1 Housin Develo ent

O1O2O2O SP. 2.2 Estate Mana ement

0102000 P.2 Housi Develo ment and Human Settlement

Estimates Proiected Estimates
Baseline
Estimetes

2019t20202016n017 2017 t20t8 2018/20t9Economic Classificetion

KShs. KShs.KShs. KShs.

180,957,43,.1 190,544,1 l.lt 58,t {6,937 168,781,028Current Erpenditure

I 6l .870.606127.413.162 I 40. 107.520 152.283.9262 100000 Compensation lo Emplovees

I 2. r 13.50814.t93.7 7 5 I 2. | 33.508 I 2,I 13,5082200000 tJse of Goods and Serviscs

16.400.000l 6.400.000 I 6.400.000 r 6.400.000
?600000 Cunent Transfers to Govt
Agencies

140.000r40.000 140.000 | 40.0003 100000 Non Financial Assets

,r.46.1.000.000s.s70.r 00.000 4,409,000,000 ,1,812,000,000Cepital Expenditure

227.000.000140.000.000 212.000.000 227.000,0002200000 Use of Goods and Services

r.537.000,000 2,43 5.000,000 2.53 7.000.000
1600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencics 87.000.000

2.1 50.000.000 t,700.000,0005.343.100,000 t,660,000.0003 100000 Non F-inancial Assets

4,577,78r,028 4,992,957,131 {,654,5.14,I llTotal Expenditure 5,728).46,,931

Proiected Estimates
Baseline
Estimates EstimNles

20tEt20t9 2019120202016t2017 2017 n0t8Economic Classilication

KShs.KShs. KShs KShs.

J22,t58,673327,273,978 289,822,851 305,463,656Current Expenditure

160. t40.750234.801.751 156.924.928 157.565.7332100000 Compensation to Employees

t58.417,92392.472.226 I )O 'rO? O? 1 144.297.9232200000 Use ofCoods and Servrces

1.600.000 3.600,0003.600.0003 100000 Non Financial Assets

2,000,000,000| ,700,000,000 1,550,000,000 r,950,000,000Capital Expenditure
| .950.000.000 2.000.000,000t.700.000.000 1.550.000.000li I 00000 Non Financial Assets

2322,tsa,67 s2,O27,27 3,974 1,839,822,851 22ss,463,656Total Expenditure

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Projected Estimates

2018n019 2019t202020rcnot7 2017 nolaEconomic Classilication

KShs.KShs. KShs. KShs.

458,603,879 4E6.421,090 512,702,7E7Current Expenditure 485,.120,915

2c7.011,448 309.849.659 322.0 r r,3562100000 Compensation to Employees 362.2t4.9t4
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109.1 State Deprrlment for HousinB & Urbsn Development

PART H: Summary of Expenditure by Vote snd Economic Clsssificaaion,20llt?OlS - 201912020

0102000 P.2 Housi Develo ment and Human Settlement

0105020 SP. 5.2 Met itan Plannin & lnfrastructure Develo ent

0105040 SP.5.4 Urban Devel ment and Plannin Services

a

Estimates Proiected Estimetes
Baseline
Estimrtes

20t612017 20t7not8 20tE/2019 2019t2020Economic Clessification

141.431.43 I I 56.43 t,4l I r70.55 t,4312200000 Use ofGoods and Servrces r 06.666.00 l

16.400,000
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies r 6.400.000 I 6.400.000 r 6.400.000

3.740.000 1,740,000 3.740,0003 I 00000 Non Financial Assets r40.000

5.959.000.000 6.762.000.000 6,464,000,000Capital Exoenditure 7r70,100,000

r:7.000,000 217,000,0002200000 Use of Goods and Semces r 40,000.000 2 t2.000.000

2.53 7.000.000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies 87.000.000 1.537.000.000 2.43 5.000.000

3.700.000.0003100000 Non Financial Asses ?.043. r00,000 4,21 0,000,000 4, t00.000.000

6.417.603.879 7248,421,090 6,976,702,7E7Total Expenditure 7,755,520,915

Eslimrtes Proiected Estimates
Beseline
Estimates

20t7 t2018 2018t2019 2019t2020Economic Classilication 2016t2017

KShs.KSbs. KShs. KShs.

208,00854tCurrent ExDenditure 205312,t2E r94,920,901 2t227t24O

87.041 .3682 100000 Compensation to Employees r 10,246.545 84.208.828 85.604. t67

l r 7.900,7952200000 Use of Goods and Services 9l ,948,595 107.645.695 r21.600,695

539.248
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies 539.24E 539.248 539.248

r50.0002700000 Social Benefits 150.000 r 50.000 t50.000

7.377 .1303 100000 Non Financial Asses 2.427.740 2.377.130 2.377 .t30

6J90.000.000 4.E00.000,000Capital Expenditure

212.500.000 23 2,500,0002200000 Use ofGoods and Services

4.567.500.0003 100000 Non Financial Asses 6, r 57,500,000

208.008541Total Exoenditure 6.5953t 2.128 4.994.920.90t 212271240

Baseline
Estimetes Estimstes Proiected Estimates

201912020Economic Classifi cetion 2016t2017 20t7l20la 20r8/2019

KShs. KShs. KShsKShs.

87,783,495 93,783,495Current Erpendilure E3,138,652 77 ,783,495
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PART H: Summary of Expenditure by Vote 8nd Economic Classilicrtion, 2017/20la - 201912020

0105040 SP-5.4 Urban Devel ment and Plannin Services

0105000 P 5 Urban and Metropolitan Develo ent

0106010 SP.6.1 Administration, Plannin &Su rt Services

)

Estimates Projected Estimates
Baseline
f,stimrtes

2019t20202017 /2018 20taDotg20t6t2017Economic Classificetion

85.795,7 4'1 s0.7c5.14780.02 1.571 7 5.795.7 412200000 tJse of Goods and Services

1.987.748 2,581 ,7 483. r t7.080 | .987,1483 100000 Non l-inancial Assets

1.477,000,000 1,575,000,000s,628,920,000 3J83,000,000Capitrl Expenditure

300.000.0002200000 Use ofGoods and Servrces

1.477.000.000 t.575.000.0005.328.920.000 1.3 83.000.0003 100000 Non F inancial Assets

1.668.783,4953,460.783.495 r,56{,783,4955,7r2,058,652Total Expenditure

Estimat€s Proiected f,stimates
Baseline
Estimrtes

2019t202020t7 /20t8 20tat20t920t6t2017Economic Classificalion

K,Shs. KShs.KShs. KShs.

300,05{,715 301,792,036288,450,780 272,704396Current Expendilure

87.04 t.36884.208.828 85.604. t67I t0.246.5452100000 Compensation to Employees

108,696,542t 83.44 | .442 209.396.44217 t.970.t672200000 Use of Goods and Servrces

539.248 519.248539.248 5 39.24 8

2600000 Current Transf'ers to Govt
Agencies

150.000 t50.000150.000 t50.0002700000 Social Benefits

4.364,818 5,3 .8785,544,820 4.164.8783 100000 Non Financial Assets

I,575,000,0008,18J,000,000 I,477,000,000r2,018,920,000Capital Expenditure

532.500.000 232,500.0002200000 Use of Goods and Servrces

t.575.000,000I 1.486.420.000 7.950.500.000 1,477.000,000ll 100000 Non Financial Assets

1,876,792,0368,455,704J96 t,717 ,054,7 35r 2J07J70,7E0Total Erpenditure

Estimates Proiected Estimates
Baseline
Estimetes

2019t20207017 t2018 20r8/20r92016t2017Economic Classilication

KShs. KShs.KShs- KShs.

272264553 278,245,55588,427 ,7 49 267,477,103Current Expenditure

201.246,174 203.&7,2768.021.441 199.458.7242100000 Conrpensation to Employecs

70.569.5 79 74.149.47977.376J08 67.569.5792200000 Use of Coods and Servtces

448.800448.800 448^8003 100000 Non Financial Assels 3.028.000
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PART H: Summery of Expendilure by Voae snd Economic Cl8ssificsliol,2011n0l8 - ZOl9l2O20

01 06010 SP.6.1 Administration Planni &Su ort Services

0106000 P 6 General Administration Plannin and Su Services

02180t0 sP.7. t R ulation of Constructions

0218020 SP.7.2 Research Services

Baseline
Estimates Estimrtes Proiected Estimates

Economic Classification 201612017 zolT /2018 20taDotg 2019t2020

Totel Expenditure 88,427,749 267,477 ,lO3 2722645s3 278J4s555

Baseline
Estimrtes Estimates Proiected Estimates

Econom ic Cla.ssi f ica tio n 20t6not7 2017 n0t8 20tanol9 20t9no2lJ

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure 88,427,749 267,477,103 2722U553 278r4ssss
I100000 Compensation to Emoloyees 8.023.441 1q9,458.724 201,246,174 103,647 .216

2200000 Use ofGoods and Servic€s 71,376.308 67,569.5',79 70.569.579 74.149,479

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 3.028.000 448.800 448,800 4'18,800

Total Expenditure 88,127,749 267,477.103 272264.553 27E,245,555

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimetes

Economic Clessilication 20r6t2017 20t7/2014 2018t20t9 20t9t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure 686,060,752 686,060,752 686,060,752
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies 686.060.752 686.060.752 686.060,752

Total Expenditure 686,060,752 6E6,060,752 686,060,752

Economic Classification

Beseline
Estimates Estimetes Proiected Estimates

2016n017 20t7not8 zot8t20l9 20t9t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure 7,049.817 7.094,8t7 9,094i817

2200000 Use of Goods and Scrvices 7,049,817 7.094,81 7 9.094,8 | 7

Capital Expenditure 30,000.000 30,000.000 30,0m,000

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services 30.000.000 30.000.000 30.000.000

Total Expenditure 37,049,817 37,094,817 39,09,1,817
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PART H: Summary of Expcnditure by Vote sod Economic Clsssilicstio[I,,20lT/201E - 2019n02O

0218030 SP.7.3 Buildin Standards

0218000 P 7 R ulation and ment of the Construction lndus

t

Baseline
Estimetes Estimates Proiected Estimates

2019n02020t6t2017 20t7not8 20tal20l9Eco nom ic C lassifi cation

KShs. KShs.KShs. KShs.

33304,053 40,8M,05333,8M,053Current Expcnditure

40.804.05333.804.053 33.804.0532200000 Use of Goods and Services

500,000,000100,000,000 300,000,000Capital Expenditure

300.000.000 500.000.000t00.000.0002200000 Use ofGoods and Services

540,8M,053t33,804,053 333,804,053Tolrl Expendilure

Estimates Proiected Estimates
Baseline
Estimrtes

2019n02020t6n0t7 2017 notS 20tat20l9Economic Classificetion

KShs I(^Shs.KShs. KShs.

726,959,622 735,959,622726,914,622Current Expenditure

49.E98.87040.853.870 40.898,8702200000 Use of Goods and Services

686.060.752 686.060.752 686.060;152
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies

t30,000,000 330,000,000 530,000,000Caoitel Erpenditure

r 30.000.000 330.000.000 530.000,0002200000 Use ofGoods and Servrces

1.056,959.622 r265,959,622Total ErDenditure 856,914,622

335



1095 State Department for Public Works

PART A. Vision
To achieve and sustain excellence in construction and maintenance ofgovemment buildings and other
public works.

PART B. Mission

To facilitate provision, construction, and maintenance of quality government buildings and other
public works for sustainable socio-economic development.

PART C. Performance Overview and Background for Programme(s) Funding

The State Department of Public Works is mandated to provide policy direction and coordinate
all matters related to public works. The core functions of the State Department include
development of public works policy and Planning, development and management of public
buildings, public office accommodation lease management, maintenance of government
property inventory, accreditation of architects, engineers and quantity surveyors, and
coordination of procurement of common user supplies by government.

The Public Works Directorate's total budget allocation was KSh.2.9 billion in the FY 2013114.
The allocation remained at the same level of KSh.2.9 billion in the FY 20141'15 and decreased
to KSh.2.5 billion in the FY 2015/'16. The actual expenditures was KSh.2.9 billion, KSh.2.9
billion and KSh.2.4 billion in the 2O13114,2014115 and 2015116 Financial Years respectively.
The absorption rate declined from 100% in both 2013/14 and2O14l'15 Financial Years to 96%
in 2015/16 Financial Year. The absorption rate of 100% was not achieved in 2015/16
Financial Year due to lack of exchequer release.

During the period 20'13114 - 2O15116, the State Department which was a Directorate under
the Ministry of Land, Housing and Urban Development completed 7 stalled government
building projects (Kibabii Teachers College, Garissa PTTC, Longisa District Hospital, Sigowet
Hospital, Nyanza Provincial Headquarters, Mutyambua Dispensary and flats at Runyenjes
Health Centre, maintained and rehabilitated 188 government buildings and conducted
research on appropriate locally available building materials in Coast region. During the same
period the Ministry constructed Lamu customs, rehabilitated Matondoni jetties, constructed
1,495 metres of seawall in Ndau, Lamu, Kizingitini and Shimoni, completed 73 footbridges
and river protection works along Suam river in Kongelai in West Pokot. Further, Shimoni
fisheries jetty was implemented to 60% completion.

The Directorate faced challenges during the period under review which included inadequate
funding coupled with delayed release of exchequer leading to pending bills and delay in
project implementation, land use conflicts and unavailability of land on which public projects
are to be implemented.The State Department will address the challenges by prioritizing
activities and projects to ensure that they are accommodated within the budget provision.

Major services /outputs to be provided by the State Department in the 2017118 - 2O19l2O
period will be completion of 27 stalled government buildings, rehabilitation of 195 government
buildings, construction and completion of 41 on-going footbridges, construction of 65
economic stimulus programme District Headquarters, construction of 5 county headquarters,
construction of 57 new government buildings, construction of Shimoni Jetty, Siyu and
Mokowe jetties, construction/rehabilitation of 5,699 meters of seawall as follows; Ndau
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1095 State Department for Public Works

seawall - 284 metres, extension of Lamu seawall -1,615 metres, Mbwajumwali seawall -1 ,600
metres, Mkokoni and Pate seawall -2200 metres, and refurbishment of facilities at supplies
branch.

PART D. Programme Objectives

Programme Objective

0103000 P 3 Government
Buildings

To lmprove working conditions in Government buildings

0104000 P 4 Coastline
lnfrastru ctu re and
Pedestrian Access

To lmprove the protection of land and property from sea
wave action, flooding, erosion; improved access into and out
of the waters and improved communication in human
settlement and areas of difficult terrain

0106000 P 6 General
Administration Planning and
Support Services

To ensure effective and efficient service delivery
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1095 State Department for Public Works

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0103000 P 3 Government Buildings

lmproved working and living conditions in government buildings

0103010 SP. 3.1 Stalled and new Government buildings

1 095000400 Architectural
Department

Government buildings

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPls)
TargetB

201712018
Targcts

201812019
Targets

2019t2020

No. of stalled building
supervised

No. of new buildings supervised

No. of regional works officss
sup6rvised

No, of Constituency District
headquarters supervised

4 4

65 65

10 10

10 't0

4

65

10

10

1095000500 Quantities and
Contracts Department

Bills of quantities (BOQs) for
Governmenl Buildings

No, of BOQs issued 50 50 50

1095000700 Government
Buildings

Government buildings
completed/rehabilitated

No. of new government building
projects supervised

60 60 60

1095000800 Electrical
Department

No. of PABXS installed

No. of lifts maintained

Government buildings maintained

1

2

'l
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018 -201912020

1 0951 00500 ESP District
Headquarters

12

1095100600 Construclion of
County Headquarters

100

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0104000 P 4 Coastline lnfrastructure and Pedestrian Access

lmproved protection of land and property from sea wave action and communication in human settlement

0104010 SP.4.1 Coastline lnfrastructure Development

1095100300 Construction of
Ndau saawall

Meters of seawall
constructed/rehabilitated in
Ndau.

00

1095100'100 Construction &
Completion of Stalled
Government Buildings

Stalled government buildings
completed

New government buildings
constructed

No.of stalled buildings
completed

No. of new government
buildings constructed

No. of buildings rehabilitated

7

19

65

10

19

65

'10

19

65

Economic Stimulus Programme
District Headquarters completed

No. of ESP District
Headquarters completed

8 '10

5 County Headquarters otfices
constructed

% completion of 5 county
headquarters offices

33 67

1 0951 00700 County/ Sub-
County Works Offices

Regional works otfices completed No. of regional works ofices
proJects completed

10 10 't0

Targets
2017 t2018

Targets
2018120't 9

Targets
20't912020Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)

Key Performance lndicators
(KPls)

No. of public works policies and
standards

221095000600 Structural
Oepartment

Public works policies and
standards

Seawalls and jetties constructed
and rehabilitated
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 20172018.201912020

320

20

30

Nit

Sub Programme: 0104020 SP.4.2 Pedestrian access

1 0951 00400 Construclion of
Foot Bridges

0

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0106000 P 6 General Administration Planning and Support Services

Cost effective services offered to technical departments and other government agencies

0106010 SP.6.1 Administration, Planning & Support Services

Meters of seawall conslructed
at Lamu (Extension seawall)

Meters of seawall rehabilitated
at Mbwajumwali seawall in
Lamu East

% of Siyu Jetty constructed

% of New Mokowe Jetty
constructed

800

640

40

30

815

640

40

40

1095100800 Conslruction of
Shimoni Fisheries Jetty

Jetties constructed/ rehabilitated % of Shimoni j6tty constructed 100o/o Nit

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(Kptr)
Targot8

2017n01.B
Targets

2018120'.t9
Targets

2019t2020

Footbridges No. of footbridges completed 41 Nit Nit

DeliYery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPte)
Targ6ts

2017 t2018
Targets

201812019
Targetg

2019t2020
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDTCATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

1095000200 Accounts
Finance and Procurement
Unit

9 reports

8 reports

6 reports

reports

3 days

2 reports

1 095001 000 Headquarters
and Administrative Services

minislrative services Yo of maintenance level of
assets maintained.

No. of policies formulated.

No. of personnel trained.

No. of days taken to process
payroll.

1

100 100 100

1

526 526 526

9 reports

8 reports

6 reports

6 reports

3 days

2 reports

No. of annual reports

No. of quarterly reports

No. of reports from Accounts

No. of reports from Procurement
unit

No. of days taken to process
LPO, LSO, payment voucher
and imprest.

Audit report

I reports

8 reports

6 reports

6 reports

3 days

2 reports

Financial services

4 reports 4 reports reports'1095000300 Central Planning
and Monitoring Unit

Quarterly monitoring and
evaluation reports

Planning services
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1095 State Department for Public Works

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 2O17I2O'18.201912020

No. of reports customer
satisfaction survey

I 1

Sub Programme: 0106020 SP.7.1 Procurement, Warehousing and Supply

Dellvory Unlt Key Output (KO)
Koy Performance lndlcators

(KPls)
Targets

201712018
Targetg

2018t2019
Targets

2019t2020

1095000100 Supplies Branch Term contracts for supply of
common user items awarded

Number of term contracts
awardBd.

45 45 45
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voa. l0!)S Strtc D.prrtrcna for Public Worts

PART F: Summ8ry of Erpcndlturc by ProgremmGs, 2017/2014 - 2Ol9l202O

Progremmc

BrlclitrG E!timstcs Proiectcd Estimrtcs

20l6not1 2017n018 201tr20l9 2019no20

0103010 SP. 3.1 Stalled and new Govemment buildings

0103020 SP. 3.2 BuildinS Standards and Research

010.]000 P 3 Covcr.ment Buildirgs

0l M0 l 0 SP,4. I Coastline lnfrastructurc Dcvclopmcnt

01()4020 SP.4.2 Pedestrian acccss

0l(xfllo P 4 Co.stlinc hfrrstrucaurc rDd P.dcstri.lr
Aaccss

0106010 SP.6.l Administration, Planning & Supporl
Scrviccs

0t06020 SP.7.l Procurcment Warchousing and Supply

0106fl10 P 6 Gcncrd AdmlDislr.tlotr Plrnning rnd
SuDDort Scrviccs

KShs.

2.146,7 32,286

t5l,991,837

229A,724,123

180,t0..1,859

77,000,000

257,t03,t59

366,52 r,33 r

2t,838,233

3Eu59564

l(Shs.

2,4t0.258,632

2A1025E,632

tu,604,02t

75.130.000

2t9,734,O21

369.813,066

22.334.28t

392-117 317

KShs

2,105.007.938

2J05.007,938

r68,720,658

16t,720,658

362,772.515

26.238.889

3Ar.0l 1.,()4

KShs.

2.530;7 47 .905

2,5rO,747,905

90,016,244

90,Ot62U

364.233.323

27.582,528

J9r,&5"t51
Totrl Erpcoditurc for Votc 1095 statc Dcpartmcnt for
Public Works 2,944,rE75.t6 3.022.t40.000 2.862.740.000 3,0t 25E0.U!0
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Economic Classification

Baseline
Estimates Estimstes Proiected Estimates

2016t2017 2017t2018 2018not9 2019t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Erpenditure 897,187,546 846.050.000 865.650.000 886.290,000

2100000 Compensation to Employees 45 r ,692.228 484.470.000 497.930.000 5l I ,800.m0

2200000 Use olGoods and Services 366.124.745 33 r.859.320 339.057.024 347,e35.224
2600000 Current Transfers to GoYt
Agencies 65.463,696 r 5.000.000 r 5.000.000 I 5.000.000

2700000 Social Benefis 6.4 r6. r 00

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 13,906.877 8.304.580 13.662.976 I t.554.776

Capital Expenditure 2,047,000,000 2,176,090,000 1,997,090,000 2,126,290,000

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services 59,000,000 8.000,000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets I ,988,000,000 2, r68.090.000 r.997,090.000 2. r26.290.000

Toarl Expcrdiaure 2.9U.147.546 3.022.140.fi)0 2.t62.740.fi}o 3,0r 2,5t0,(m

1095 Strte Deprrtmctrt for Publir Works

PART G: Summrry of Erp.[diaurG by Volc rnd Economic Classilication. 2017/2018 - 2019fr020
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1095 Stste Department for Public Works

PART H: Summary of Expenditure by Vote and Economic Chssificttion' 2O17t2Ol8' 201912021

01 0301 0 SP. 3.1 Stalled and new Government buildin s

0103020 SP.3.2 Buildi Standards and Research

0103000 P 3 Government Buildi S

Estimates Proiected Esaimales
Baseline
Esaimates

2019n0202016t20t7 2017 /20t8 20ta/2019Economic Classilicetion

KShs. KShs.KShs. KShs.

392,087,938 404,457,90S359.732J86 370,698,632Current Expenditure

330.476,272281 ,246.169 309.366.e17 320.7 t 4.5322 100000 Compensation to Employees

7 1 .266.63370.506. t I 7 59. t07.695 67 .927 .0062?00000 Use ofGoods and Services

2.7 | 5.0007.980.000 2.224.000 3.446.4003 100000 Non Financial Assets

2.126.290.000r.787.000.000 2,039,560,000 1,912,920,000Cepital Expenditure

t9,000.000 8,000,0002100000 Use ofGoods and Serviccs

2. 126.290,000t,758.000.000 1,03 r .560.000 1.9 r2.920,0003 100000 Non Financial Assets

2,146.732246 2,,110J58,632 2J05,007,938 2,530,7{7,905Total Expenditure

Estimates Proiected Estimates
Baseline
Estimet€s

2018/2019 2019n020Economic Classifi cation 2016D017 201712018

KShs.KShs. KShs- KShs.

7l,991,837Current Expenditure

t6,478,0492100000 Compensation to Employees

55,51 3,7881100000 Use of Goods and Services

E0,000,000Crpital Expenditure

30.000.0002200000 Use of Goods and Services

3 100000 Non Financial Asses 50.000.000

I 5 t,99t,837Total Expenditure

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

20191202020l6not7 70t7 t20la 20ta/2019Economic Clessification

KShs. KShs. KShs.KShs.

370,698,632 392,087,9J8 40,t,457,905Current Expenditure 431,724,,123

309.366.917 320.7 t 4.532 330.476.2722100000 Compensation to Employees 297.724.2t8

59, t07.695 67.927.006 'l I .266.6332100000 Use of Goods and Services I 26.0 t 9.905

2.7 t 5.0007.980.000 2.224.000 3.446.4003 100000 Non Financial Assets

2,r26290,0001.867,000,000 2,039560,000 l,9r 2,920,000CNDitrl ExDenditure
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1095 Staae Department for Public Works

PART H: Summsry of Expcnditure by Voa€ and Economic Clsssificsaion,20l7n$l8 - 2Ol9n02O

0103000 P 3 Government Buildin s

0104010 SP.4.1 Coastline lnfrastructure De ment

0104020 SP. 4.2 Pedestrian access

0104000 P 4 Coastline lnfrastructure and Pedestrian Access

Baseline
Estimates f,stimrtes Proiected Estimates

Economic Classificrtion 2016t20t7 20t7 n0t8 2018t2019 2019t2020

2200000 Use ofGoods and Serviccs 59,000.000 8.000.000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 1.808.000.000 2,03 1,560.000 I .9 I 2,920,000 2.126.290.000

Total Expenditure 2298.721.t23 2..110258.632 2J05.007.938 2530.7.,17.905

Beseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

Economic Classification 2016t2017 20t7 t20t8 20t812019 201912020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs,

Current ErDenditure 77,r03,859 8J2M,021 8.t*550,658 90,0r6J44

2 | 00000 Compensation to Employees 7 t .020.493 76.845.1 86 78.279.323 82.7 I 9. 109

2200000 Use of Goods and Serviccs 6,081,166 6,15 8.83 5 6.271 .335 7.1e7, t35

Capital Erpenditure 103,000,000 6t,400,000 84,170,000

3 100000 Non Financial AsseLs r03,000.000 6 r.400,000 84,I 70,000

Total Expenditure 180.103.859 144,601,021 168.720,658 90,016214

Economic Classificgtion

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected f,stimates

20t6t2017 2017 t20t8 20tal20t9 20t9t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Capiarl Expenditure 77,000,000 75,r30,000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 77,000.000 75. r 30.000

Total Expenditure 77,000,000 75,130,000

Econom ic Cla.ssifi cation

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Projected Estimates

20t6nol1 2017l20la 20la?ol9 201912020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure 77.103,859 83J04,02r 84550,658 90.016J44

2 100000 Conrpensation to Employees 7 t .020.493 76.845. r 86 78.279.323 82.7 r 9. 109

2200000 Use of Goods and Servrccs 6.083.366 6.35 8.83 5 6.27 | .335 7.2e7.135

Capitel Expenditure 180,000,000 r36,530,000 8{,t 70,000
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1095 Stere Department for Public Works

PART H: Summsry of Expenditure by Vote and Economic Clsssilic atioD,2O11nOl8 - 20l9l202lJ

0104000 P 4 Coastline lnfrastructure and Pedestrian Access

0106010 SP.6.1 Administration, Plannin & Support Services

01 06020 SP.7.1 Procuremenl, Warehousin and Su

0106000 P 6 General Administration Plannin and Su rt Services

Economic Classification

Baseline
Estimales Estimates Proiected Estimeaes

20t6t2017 20t7/2018 2018/2019 2019/2020

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 180.000.000 116.530.000 84.170.000

Total Expenditure 257,t 03,859 219.734,021 168,720,658 90,016214

Proiected Estimrtes
Baseline
Estimates Estimates

20t8not9 2019t20202016t2017 20t7 t2018Economic Classilication
KShs.KShs. KShs.KShs.

36,12J3J23369,8r3,066 362,772,5t5366,521J3rCurrent Erpenditure

86.613.34486.496.5 r6 87.07 5.4'7 471.034. t922100000 Compensation to Employecs

256.870.6 r 0 25t.187.20t 254.460.939225.275.6032200000 Use of Goods and Services

r5.000.00015.000.000 t5.000.00065,463,696
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies

6.4 16. I 002700000 Social Benefits

5.02e.840 9.509.840 8. t2s.0404.747.8403 100000 Non Financial Assets

362,772,515 364,233323366,521JJ r 369,813,066Total Erpenditure

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Projected Estimates

20t8/2019 20t9120202016/2017 20t7 nolSEconomic Classification

KShs.KShs. KShs. KShs.

26JJ8,889 27 ,5a2,5282 r,838J33 2233128tCurrenl Expenditure

I I ,961 .27 511.76t.361 I I .860.671II.9t1.3t52100000 Compensation to Employees

14.9t0.5I79.522. t 80 t3.671.4828.745.87 t2200000 Use of Goods and Servrces

706.136 710.7361. t79.037 1.050.7403 100000 Non Financial Assets

27,582,52422J3{r8l 26238,8892l,838,233Totel f,xpenditure

Proiected Estimetes
Baseline
Estimates Estimates

201812019 2019120202016t2017 20t7 t20laEconomic Classification
KShs.KShs. KShs. KShs.

389,011,404 391,81S,851388J59,564 392,t47 347Current Erpenditure
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1095 Strte Deprnment for Public Works

PART H: Summrry of Erpenditure by Vote rnd Economic Clas3ilicttiorn,2017l20lE - 2019n020

0106000 P 6 General Administration Plannin and Su ort Services

a

Baseline
Estimetes Estimrtes Proiected Estimates

Economic Clessifi cetion 20t6not7 20t7 t20ta 20tEDOt9 20t9n020

2100000 Compensation to Employees 82,947,5t7 98,257,877 98,936,145 98,604,6t9

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services 234,021.474 266,392,790 264.858,683 269,371,456
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies 65,463.696 t5,000,000 r5.000.000 r5,000,000

2700000 Social Benefits 6,4 r6.100

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 5,926,877 6,080,580 10,216,576 8,839,776

Tot l Erpenditure 388359564 392,147347 389.011.404 39r.Er5'E51
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1103 State Department for Water Services

PART A. Vision

Adequate, safe and sustainably managed water resources for development.

PART B. Mission

To facilitate good governance in the protection, restoration, conservation, development and

management of water resources for equitable and sustainable development.

PART C. Performance Overview and Background for Programme(s) Funding

The State Department for Water services is mandated to protect, conserye, manage and
increase access to clean and safe water for socio-economic development.

During the MTEF period 2013114-2015116, the State Department for Water Services had a
budgetary allocation of KSh 24.9 billion, KSh 33. 7 billion and KSh 35.7 billion in the Financial
Years 2013t14,2014115 and 2015/16 respectively. The corresponding expenditures for the
same period were KSh 21.7 billion KSh 22.6 billion and KSh 17.0 billion respectively. This
represents BTYI,670/o and 47 .6 % for the period respectively. The low absorption is aftributed
to lack of disbursement from the GoK and the Development Partners particularly on
Development Budget.

During the 2013114-2015/16 MTEF period, the State Department for Water services
increased access to water supplies from 53.3% in2013114 to 56.9% in 20'15/16 translating to
additional 4.65 million people. Access to sanitation increased trom 66.7o/o in 2013114 to 74%
in 2015/16 translating to an additional 9.4 million people. However, the major challenges
experienced by the State Department during the period under review included: delayed policy

formulation and realignment, human resource constraint, and inadequate funding and
disbursements.

To address the above challenges, the State Department will concentrate on the ongoing
projects to be completed fast using the allocated resources before undertaking new ones.
Further, the State Department will fast truck the implementation of the Water Act, 2016 to
achieve efficiency and effectiveness in service delivery.

During the MTEF period 2017118-2019120, key projects lined up for implementation include
the Northern Collector, ltare dam, Chemususu dam, Water & Sanitation Services &

lmprovement project, and Water Security and Climate Resilience project. The State
Department anticipates that by end of the Financial Year 2019120,61Y. ot the people of
Kenya will have access to safe drinking water while sewerage coverage in urban areas will
increase from the current level ot 22o/o to 25% translating to an additional 600,000 people with
access to sewerage services.
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1103 State Department for Water Services

PART D. Programme Objectives

Programme Objective

1001000 P.2 General
Administration, Planning
and Support Services

To promote good governance in the management of water
resources

100'1000 P.3 Water
Resources Management

To increase access and availability of safe and adequate
water resources

1017000 P.4 Water and
Sewerage lnfrustrac{ure
Development

To enhance accessibility of water and sewerage services
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1103 State Department for Water Services

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.20'I9I2O2O

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

1001000 P.2 General Administration, Planning and Support Services

Good governance in the management of water resources

1001020 SP. 2.2 Water Policy Management

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key PGrformance lndlcatoE

(KPls)
Targets

2017 t2018
Targetg

201512019
Targets

2019t2020

1 103000100 Headquarlers
Administrative Services

Adminislrative services No. of policies, bills and
legislation developed

Develop Urst draft
of legal
framework

Develop Second
draft legal
framework

One final legal
Framework

1 103000200 Finance and
Procurement Services - Water

Financial services No. of days taken to release
funds

Sector reports and Budget

No. of weeks taken to procure
supplies and service.

3 days upon
receipt of
exchequer

3 days upon
receipt of
exchequer

1 1

5 weeks upon
requisition

5 weeks upon
requisition

3 days upon
receipt of
exchequer

1

5 weeks upon
requisition

1 103000700 Kenya Water
lnstitute

lmproved enrollment rate No. of trainees graduated

percentage completion level of
enrolled trainees

1 500

100%

'I 700

100%

1700

100%

1 103000800 Development
Planning - Water

Planning services Quarterly programme/ project
implementation report

No. of M&E reports

4

4

4

4

Safe drinking water and basic
sanitation

1 103106200 Waler Sector
Reform Programme

No. of households accessing
safe drinking water

150,000
households

150,000
households

'150,000

households

4
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1103 State Department for Water Services

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INOICATORS FOR 2O17I2O'18.201912020

1 '103107600 Mwache Dam Water r6source csntre % of works done 75% 100%

1103107700 Kenya Towns
Sustainable Water Supply and
Sanitation Programme-Athi

Equiped Geo-lnformation
laboratory

A Modern geo-Lab Equipped geo-
Lab

Equipped geo-
Lab

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

1004000 P.3 Water Resources Management

lncreased availability of safe and adequate water resources

1004010 SP. 3.1 Water Resources Conservation and Protection

1 103000900 Water
Resources - Pollution Control

110300'1000 Water
Resources - Surface Water

lmplementation of
waler quality
guidelines

15Early warning systems in western
Kenya for flood management

Hydro metrological stations

Water quality monitoring stations

No. of Telemelric stations
installed

'15

4

15

No. of stations installed

No. of stations installed

4

44

4

4

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performanca lndicators

(KPls)
Targets

2017t2o'.t8
Targets

2018t2019
Targets

201912020

lmproved drinking water quality
surveillance

National Water quality monitoring
guidelines

No. of M&E reports on drinking
water quality surveillance

No. of M&E reports on national
water quality programme

Oraft Water quality guidelines lmplementation of
water quality
guidelines

4

4

lmplementation of
water quality
guidelines

4

4
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1103 State Department for Water Services

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

100%

2.8KM

350,000

780.000

1

1

1 103101700 Water Security
and Climate Resilience
(Project Advanced)

Medium sized dam constructed
(12 M m3 Mwache dam)

% completion level

1103001100 Water
Resources

National water resources
assessment

No. of counties assessed for
national water resources

1

1 103001200 National Water
Conservation and Pipeline
Corporation

Medium term dams

Dykes/fl ood controls structures

percentage completion of dams
mnstrucled

Ki/ of dykes contructed

50%

2.5KM

80%

2.8KM

1 103001300 Water Rights Gazetled water contraclors and
professionals

No. of water contractors and
professionals gazetted

1

1 103001400 Regional Centre
on GroundWater Resource
Education Training
&Research

Training and research on
governance and technical aspects
on management of ground water
mapping.

No. of people trained on ground
water mapping.

83,000 200,000

1 103001500 Water
Resources Management
Authority (WARMA)

Water and Sewerage service Additional number of people
with access to

350.000 610,000

'l'103001600 Water Appeals
Board

Legal services No. of case completed 12 15 20

1 103001700 Water Services
Regulatory Authority
(WASREB)

Regulatory services No. of licenses issued 420 560 700

1103101400 The Project For
Management Of NonRevenue
Water ln Kenya

Non-Revenue Water decreased Percentage no of Non-revenue
water

100o/o

2Oo/o 25% 30%
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Communiti6s with increased
awareness & capacity to manage
natural resources sustainably;

Percentage reduction in
sediment load in rivers and
water reservoirs in Upper Tana
Catchment

Percentage lncrease in hectare
of forest reserve
protected/rehabilitated

No. of community groups
implementing sustainable NRM
projects

lOYo 20v.

4Yo 5%

500 500

1'103103600 Athi River
Restoration Programme

Water safety and security River
Basins

Reduced number of complains
reported

230 160 101

1103103700 Drilling of
Exploratory Eoreholes for
Turkana

Water supply services No.of boreholes drilled 2 2

1 1 03103800 lmplementalion
of Sub Catchment
Management Plans

Formulation of WRUAs SCMPs
developed and implemented

No. of SCMPs developed and
implemented

50

I 103103900 Construction and
Rehabilitation of Water
Resource Monitorlng Station

Water Resource Monitoring
Stations

No. of stations established/
rehabiliated

50 50

1103104000 Waler
Abstraction and Pollution
Control Surveys

Planning and enforcemenl in
water resourc€s management

Number of abstraction and
pollution surveys conducted

20

Ground water conservation
services

No. of gazetled catchment
conservation area

1

1103 State Department for Water Services

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018 -201912020

1103102600 Upper Tana
Natural Resources
Management Project

25%

7%

500

50

1 103104100 Kikuyu Springs
Groundwater Conservation

'1103104200 Lamu
Groundwater Conservation

One Groundwater Conservation
area gazetted

354

Draft
Gazzetlement
notice for public
consultation

Gazettement by
the Cabinet
Secretary

ater conservation services
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1103 State Department for Water Services

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

1 103106000 lnstallation of
National Water quality
monitoring network stations

10 10

1 103109400 Development of
R6gulatory systems

Sub Programme: 1004040 SP. 3.4 Transboundary Waters

41 103105800 Kenya
Groundwater mapping
Program

lmproved understanding of
Kenya's groundwater resources

No. of reports on Precise &
reliable scientifi c intelligence on
the nation's groundwater
resources

4

Compliance and standards No. of reports available on water
quality for planning and decision
making

1 1 031 061 00 lnstallation of
Hydrometeorological network
under IGAD-HYCOS Hydr

Real time river flow data that is
transmitted to the office
automatically.

No. of hydrometers installed 5 5

1 1031071 00 Nairobi Metro
Area Bulk Water Sources-
Ruiru ll Oam

Water Dam Percentage completion 0.2v. 2%

1 1 03107300 Nairobi Metro
Area Bulk Water Sources-
Karamenu ll

Water Dam Percentage completion 0.20/" I .2o/o 2%

1 103107600 Mwache Dam Water Dam Percentage completion $Yo 120h

Compliance and standards Automated compliance and
monitoring system in 47 large
Water Service Providers

Rollout in 20
large water
service Providers
and monitoring
progress

Rollout in 7 large
water service
providers, and
monitoring
progress

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPls)
Targsts

201712018
Targets

2018t20',t9
Targets

201912020

1 103001 100 Water
Resources

Ground Water mapping for
Turkana and Marsabit

No. of Ground Water
Assessments undertaken

6 9 13
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1103 State Department for Water Services

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE IND]CATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

1103105900 Pro.ject on
Sustainable development
Lake Turkana and its River
Basin

Sustainable management of Lake
Turkana basin

Environmental assessment

No. of green villages
established

2 .,

4

3

5

1 103106900 Kocholia Trans-
boundary Multipurpose
Pro.iect

lncrease land under lrrigation for
trans-boundary communities

Number of Hectares under
lrrigation

1 ,300 Ha 2,600 Ha 2,600 Ha

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

1017000 P.4 Water and Sewerage lnfrustracture Development

Enhanced accessibility of water and sewerage services

1017010 SP.4.1 Sewerage lnfrustracture Development

1 103000400 Water Services
Boards

Water supply and Sewerage ditional number of People
servtce served

700,000 850,000

850,000 cubic
meters

910,000 cubic
meters

950,000

't2

3300,000

Cubic meters of Water Supplied
per day

No. of medium size towns
whose water supply
lnfrastructure is expanded

930.000 cubic
meters

b 9

Additional number of people

355

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPta)
Targetg

2017120',t8
Targets

201512019
Targots

2019t2020

1'103000300 Water Services
Trusl Fund

Water supply service No. of rural water pro.iects
constructed

No. of WRUA projects
completed

No. of urban water proiects
completed

22

56

43

29

61

45

35

65

51

270,000 300,000



1103 State Deparlment for Water Services

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 2O17I201E.2O19I2O2O

69%I 1 03000500 Headquarters
and Professional Services -
Water

1 103'100300 Support to the
Water Resources
Management and Water
Service Provision

ater supply and Sewerage
servtces

Water catchment protection

Proportion of population with
access to clean water

Proportion of population with
access to sewerage services

No. of Water Resource User
Associations (wRUA)
established

42%

36 WRUAS 40 WRUAs

with access to sewerage
services

59%

33%

610k

370/.

1 103000600 Mechanical and
Electrical Division

Reduced cost ol O&M % Decline in maintenance cost 40o/" 450k 50%

1 103001 100 Water
Resources

Groundwater development
services

No. of Exploratory deep wells
drilled for Turkana county

No. of maps produced

No of ground water
assessments undertaken

12

1

7

lo 2',|

1

12 17

1103100100 Kisii Water
Supply And Sanilation Project
( Bunyunyu Dam)

Medium sized dam % of works done 50o/" 60% 70o/"

30WRUAs

'l 103100600 Rehabilitation of
Water and Sanitation -
Kirandich

lmproved access to safe water % completion rate 40% 55% 80%

1 103100800 Water Sector
Development (Lake Victoria
South)

lmproved access to safe water % of total works done 40o/o 55% 70%
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1 103100900 Water Sector
Development (Support WSTF)

Water supply services Percentage of total work done 30% completion 60% completion

1 103101000 Nairobi Water
Distribution Network

lmproved access to safe water
(336,000 people)

o/o of works done 600/. 1O0o/o

1103101 100 Nairobi Satellite
Towns Water and Sanitation
Program

Additional 338,000 people in in
Ruiru, Kiserian and Ongata
Rongai served

Additional people served 20,000 25,000 25.000

1 1031 01200 Complimentary
Funding For Kisumu Water
And Sewerage

Water supply s€rvices Additional number of
households cannected to piped
water

40,000
households

48,000
households

1 103101300 Extension Of
Nairobi Water Supply
(Northern Collecto0

lmproved access to safe water % of works done 600/o 101o/o

1103101400 The Project For
Management Ol NonRevenue
Water ln Kenya

Non-Revenue Water decreased % ol NRW 41% 400h 40%

Dykes, seepage control and river
training.

Km. of rising dykes

Km of new dykes

11 Km

2.5 Km

't1Km

2.5 Km

1 10310'1600 Water &
Sanitation Services &
lmprovement Project (Athi
WSB)

lmproved access to safe water % of works done 90% 100v"

'1103101800 Nairobi
Sanitation Oba Project

lmproved access to safe water No. of water pro.iects completed 55 55

lmproved access to safe water to
30,000 households

No. of projects completed

No. of households connecled to
water supply

11

r5,000

1103 State Department for Water Services

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 20172018.201912020

80% completion

53,000
households

1103101500 The Project On
Capacity Development For
Effective Flood Management I

1103101900 Kenya Urban
Water And Sanitation OBA
Project

'11 Km

2.5 Km

55

3s8



1103 State Department for Water Services

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.20'I9I2O2O

79%

1 103102400 Rehabilitation Of itional 40,000 people in 80% 100
ater Supply And Sewerage Oloitoktok served

For Oloitokitok Town

1 103102700 ltare Dam Waler
Project

65% 80%

1 1 031031 00 Siaya/Bondo
Water Supply & Sanitation

100%

1 103103200 Kisumu water
supply LTAPl

'l 103102000 Lake Victoria
Water Supply & Sanitation
Programme Phase ll

New 100,000 m3/day water
supply project

Project completion rate

Additional Population served 30,000 50,000 80,000

1103102200 Small Towns
and Rural WSS

Additional 9,000m3/day of water
produced

% completion rate 80Yo '100%

1'103102300 Garissa
Sewerage Projecl

lmproved access to sanitation % access to sanitation 78% 78.5V"

% completion rate 600k

28 Million m3 water dam % ol works done 480/.

1 103102800 Kajiado Rural
Water Supply

Additional 9,000m3/day of water
produced

% completion rate 80% 100%

1103102900 Kiserian
Sewerage Project

Extended Sewerage services lo
90,000 people

% completion rate 80% 100%

1103103000 Migori waler and
sanitation project

additional 224,000 people served Pending bills paid (Ksh M) 85

Additional 9,000m3/day of water
produced

% completion rate 80%

lmproved access to water % complelion rate 10% 15% 20Yo

1 103103300 Migori- Homa
bay Wastewater (Trilateral
Program)

lmproved access to water and
sanitation

% completion rate 10% 15o/" 20%

359



1103 State Department for Water Services
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1 103104800 Drillins and
equipping of 40 no. boreholes

1 103104900 Up-scaling of
Basic Sanitation for the Urban
Poor (UBSUP)

100,000 '100,000

1 103'105000 Water Supply
and Sanitation for the Urban
Poor

7 projects

1103105200 Green Growth
and Employment Creation-

ss to and Management
of the

1 103105300 Vihiga Cluster
Prolect-Belgium funding

1 103 103400 Kisumu water
supply LVWATSAN

lmproved access to water % complelion rate 10% 15% 20%

1 103103500 Water
Harvesting Program (GoK)

lmproved access to safe water No. of boreholes drilled 9 15 21

1103104400 Kiambere -
Mwingi Water Supply and
sanitation project

lmproved access to safe water

Volume of water produced

% completion rate 800/" Irooz

loroo,,r,o",
I 103104500 Mt Kilimanjaro-
Amboseli Namanga Water
supply project

lmproved access to safe water % completion rate 800/" 100%

lmproved access to safe water No. of boreholes drilled 40 40 40

lmproved acc€ss to sanitation No. of people accessing
improved sanitation

120,000

lmproved access to Water and
Sanitation

No. of people accessing
improved Water and Sanitation

'120,000 100,000 100,000

I 103105100 Support to
Equitable Access to quality
water

lmproved access to water and
sanitation

No. of water, sanitation and
water resources projects

38 projects 32 projects

lmproved access to Water and
Sanitation

No. of paople accessing
improved Waler and Sanitation

120,000 100,000 'r 00,000

l% of works done

looon,o"", peopte served

lmproved access to water 80v. 100%

1,,.,10,000 20,000
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20,000 25,000

,000

1 103105600 Malava Gravity
Scheme

1 103106300 Maua water and
drainage project

1 103'107000 lsiolo Water and
Sanitation Projecl

3,000

1 103 107400 Mavoko Water
Supply

I 103107800 Kenya Towns
Sustainable Water Supply and
Sanilation Programme- Rift V

50/" 10%

'I 1 031 05400 Sirisia-Chwele
(Koica)

lmproved access to water Additional people served 15,000

1 103105500 Moi's Bridge-
Matunda Water and
Sewerage Prolect

lmproved access to water Additional people served 20,000 30,000

lmproved access to water Malava gravity scheme

itional people served

Malava gravity
scheme

10,000

Malava gravity
schome

25,000

'18,000

1103105700 Mt Elgon-
Bungoma-Busia Gravity
Scheme

New 86,000 m3/day water supply
proiect

Additional people served 80,000 100,000 140,000

lmproved access to water and
sanitation

% completion rate

No. of households with access
to sewerage

100%

45,000 60,000 65,000

lmproved access to water and
sanitalion

No. of households with access
to sewerage

15,000 25,000 35.000

'1 103107200 Mukurwe-ini
Water Project

lmproved access to water and
sanitation

No. of households with access
to sewerage

1 ,000 1,500

lncreased water supply Percentage of works done 2%

1103107700 Kenya Towns
Sustainable Water Supply and
Sanitation Programme-Athi

improved water access No. of people served with clean
water

44,000 79,000 150,000

Percentage of works donelncreased water supply 3%o/" 6v" 11%
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80% 100Yo

1 1031 10000 West
Karachuonyo Water Supply

1 1031 10700 Rehabilitation of
Nolturesh Water Supply

110,000

1 103107900 Kanya Towns
Sustainable Water Supply and
Sanitation Programme-Tana

lncreased water supply Percentage of works done 2% 4% 60/o

1 103108200 Wote Water
Supply & Sanitation Project

lncreased water supply Percentage of works done 3% 50h

1103108700 Flood Control
Works Nyando, Narok,
Turkana, Budalangi, Migori &
Homab

Flood control No. of raising dykes conslructed

KM of dykes constructed

10 13

2.5km 2.5km

13

2.5km

1103109000 Chemususu
Dam Water Supply Project

lmproved access to water and
sanitation

% completion rale 50% 85V" 1000/"

1 103109'100 Sabor - lten -
Tambach Water Supply
Project

lmproved access to water and
sanitation

% completion rate 100%

'I 1 031 09500 Soy-Kosachei
Water Project

lmproved access to water % of lolal work dono 55o/o

1 103'109900 lthanga Water
Supply

lmproved access to water Additional people served 20,000 30,000 40.000

lmproved access to water Additional people served 25,000 35,000 40,000

improved water accsss No. of people served with clean
water

25,000 37,000 55,000

1 1031 10800 Kaptumo Water
Supply Prolect

improved water access No. of people served with clean
water

21,000 43,000 81,000

I 1031 10900 Kaboro Water
Supply Project

improved water access No. of people served with clean
water

45,000 82,000
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11031'11flx) Salmol-€ol
Water Supply ProJoc-t

lxo. ot

F'
mproved wetar acca88 p€opb ssrv€d wtth closn *r,000 r52,O00 ,000

50%

r'
85% %1 1031 1 1 200 Wator Socior

Ilwelopment Prcgramme -
Lake Vic{orla Nortr lmnrov* r

accoss to safo watat of total rvorts done
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Votc I103 Sartc DcprrtmaDt for Wrtar S.r'viccs

PART F: Summery of Erpclditurc by Progrrmmcs, 2017/2018 - 2019/2020

Progrtmmc

Brselinc Estimrtes Proicctcd Estim8tcs

2016r20t7 20t7 t2018 20t8not9 201912020

1001020 SP. 2.2 Water Policy Managemcnr

100tfi)o P.2 Gcncr.l Admiristrrtio[, Phoning rtrd
Support Scrvlccs

1004010 SP. 3.1 Water Resources Conservation and
Protection

1004020 SP. 3.2 Watcr Storage and Flood Control

1004030 SP.3.3 Watcr Supply lnfrastructure

1004040 SP. 3.4 Transboundary Waters

l0(Nfi)0 PJ W.lcr Resourccs Mrorgcmcnl

l0l70l0 SP.4.l Sewerage Infrustracture Development

I0170fi) P.4 Wetcr end Scwcrrge lnfrustrrcturc
Dcvclopmcnt

KShs.

616. t91.031

616,l9t,031

2.968.127,573

501,864,220

19.t41,480,8?5

42,614,472,618

KShs.

8t 1.74t.r58

8t I,74t,t 58

5,894,824.526

87,309,780

5.982,t 34J06

27,000.654,536

27.000.654536

KShs-

796.988.824

796,988,824

5,854.075.987

94,925,580

5,949,00 I ,567

28,983,37r,t26

28.9t3J71.t 25

KShs.

8 t8,923,860

& 8,923,860

6.339,29?,63 I

t00,239,663

6,439,532r94

34, r55,500,879

34.t55.500.879
Totrl Erpcnditurc for Votc I103 St.tc Dcprrtmcnt for
Wrlar Scrvicas 43130,663,6,19 33.794530.000 35.72936r.5r 7 4 t .41 3.957.033
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I103 Strtc D.prrtm.nt for Wat.r Servic.s

PART G: Summery of Erpcnditure by vot. .nd Ecoromic Clsssificrtioo, 2017201t - 2019/2020

Economic Classification

Beseline
Estimrtes Estimetes Proiected Estimates

20t6t2017 70t7 t2018 20rr/2019 2019t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure 3.624.591,649 4.017.160.000 3,973,172,Ot7 4.000.124.255

21000@ Compensation to Employees 617.t3t .737 601 .000.000 623.t72.017 635,t24.255

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services 164.570.I 84 250.970.272 190.575.240 204,940.208

2600000 Cunent Transfers to Govt
Aqencies 2,835.100,000 3.r5r.400.000 3. r 5l ,000.000 3,t5r,000.000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 7.789,728 t3.789.728 8,424.760 9,059,792

CsDitrl Erp€nditure 39.60,6.072.000 29,711)7O,No 31.756,tt9*500 37,4I3.E32.77t

2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies 22,049.552,000 29,77'1,370,000 3 I .756.1 89.500 37,4t3,832.178

3100000 Non Financial Assets 17.556.520,000

Totrl Expenditure 43,230.663.649 33.794.530.0,00 35.729361517 t I,4r 3,957,033
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I 103 Strte Deparlment for Water Services

PART H: Summary of Expenditure by Vote snd Economic Clsssificaliol,,,20lTf20lS - 2019n020

1001020 SP. 2.2 Water Poli Man ement

1001000 P.2 General Administration, Plannin and Su Services

1004010 SP. 3.1 Water Resources Conservation and Protection

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiecled Estimates

f,conomic Clessificetion 20t6D0t7 2017 n0t8 2018t2019 20t9t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Erpenditure 560,l9l,031 646.741,l 58 608587,740 620,r r 8.9t2

2100000 Compensation to Employees 244.500.772 258,41 0.8 I I 271 .348.938 27?.571 ;136

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services I10,284.422 r 82.924,5 l0 t31.864,0ll l4 I .803,500
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt.
Agencies 200.880.000 200.880.000 200.480.000 200.480.000

5.263.7463 100000 Non Financial Assels 4.525.837 4,525.83 7 4.894.791

r65.000.000 r88,40t,08,1 19E,804.E7ECapital Expenditure 56,000,000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies t98.804.8783l,000,000 r 65.000.000 I 88,401 .084

I 100000 Non Financial Assels 25.000.000

Tola! Erpenditure 616,r9t,031 8 ,741 ,158 7e6,988,824 818,923,860

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

Economic Clessifi cetion 20l6not7 2017 t2018 2018t2019 2019no20

KSbs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure 560,r9t,03l 646,741,158 608587,740 620,118,982

2100000 Compensation to EmDlovees 244.500.172 25 8,4 t0.8 27 r .348.93 8 272.57 t.736

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services I t0.284.422 182,e14,5 t0 13 t.864.01 I r4 r.803,500
2600000 Cunent Transfers to Govt
Agencies 200,880,000 200.880.000 200.480.000 200.480.000

5,263,7463 100000 Non Financial Assets 4,525.837 4.525,837 4.894.791

Cepital Expenditure 56,000,000 165,000,000 188,401,084 198,8M,878
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies 3 t.000.000 r65,000.000 l 88.401 .084 t98.804.878

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 25.000.000

Total Expenditure 616,191,031 796,988.824 818.923,8608t I,741,t58

Economic Classifi cation

Baseline
Estimates Estimrtes Proiected Estimates

20t6t2017 20t7t20t8 2018t20t9 20,9n020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
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PART H: Summary of Expenditure by Voae snd Economic Clgssificttion,20lTnolE - 2019n020

1004010 SP. 3.1 Water Resources Conservation and Proteclion

1004020 SP. 3.2 Water Stora e and Flood Control

1004030 SP. 3.3 Water Su I nfrastru ctu re

Economic Classilication

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

20t6nol7 2017 t2018 2018t20t9 2019n020

Current Expenditure 778,127 573 | 287 ,221,526 r,283J50271 r,287 .706.428

2l 00000 Compensation to Employees t90.0 t4.750 943q7,263 100. r 72.707 t0 t,4 t 8,55 7

2200000 Use of Goods and Services 38.956.478 48,707,6e8 3 8.878.2 t 5 4 1,808,740

2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies 546.650.000 t.141.914.220 1.t41.9t4.270 1.t41.914,220

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 1.506,345 :,:05,34 5 2.3 85. t29 2,564,91I

CaDital f,xDenditure 2,r90,000,000 4.607.600.000 4,570,725,716 s,0sr586203
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies 608,000.000 4,607,600,000 4,570.',125,7l6 5.05 I ,586,101

3 100000 Non Financial Assets r,582.000.000

Total Expenditure 2,968,127,573 5,894,824,526 5,854.075.987 6J39292,63r

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Projected Estimates

20191202020rcnot7 2017 nols 20taDolgEconom ic Classilication

KShs. KShs.KShs, KShs.

27E,864220Curreot Expendilure
2600000 Current Transfers to Govl.
Agencies 778.864.220

Capital Expenditure 224,000,000

224.000,000
2600000 Capital Transfers lo Govt
Agencies

Total Erpendilure 302,864220

Baseline
Estimetes Estimrtes Proiected Estimates

20t6n017 2017 t2018 20r8/20t9 2019no20Economic Classilicetion

KShs- KShs. KShs.KShs.

Current Expendilure 2,007,408,825

2 100000 Conrpensation to Employees l82,6t6.2l5

2200000 Use of Goods and Scrvrces 15.329.284

r.808.705,780
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies
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PART H: Summ8ry of Expenditure by Voie and Economic Classificaliot,20lT/201E - 201912020

1004030 SP. 3.3 Water Su lnfrastructure

1004040 SP. 3.4 Transbounda Waters

1004000 P.3 Water Resources Man ement

Baseline
Estimetes Estimetes Proiected Estimates

Economic Classification 20l6DOl7 2017 /2014 2019t202020laDol9
3 100000 Non Financial Assets '757.546

Capital Erpenditure J7,tJ6,072,000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies 2r,r86,552.000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 15,949,520.000

Total Expenditure 39.t43.480.825

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estim.tes

Economic Classilicetion 2016/20t7 2017 t20la 20tanot9 20t9no20

KShs. KShs KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure 7J09,780 3579,600 3,849,419

1200000 Use ofGoods and Servrccs 4.008.780 3,254,06) 3.499,343

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 125.53 8 350.0763.30 r .000

Capitel Exoenditure 80,000,000 9r J4s,980 e6J90r44
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies 80,000.000 9l .345.980 96,390,2.44

Total Expenditure 87J09,780 9{.925*s80 100'239.663

Baseline
Estimales f,stimates Proiected Estimates

Economic Classilication 20t6t20t7 20t7nota 20t8/20t9 2019/2020

KShs. KShs KShs. KShs.

Current Erpenditure 3.0,41.400.618 1294.534306 1.286.929.87t t.291.555.847

2100000 Compensa(ion to Employees 17t,630.965 94.397.263 100.1'12.707 10r.4t8.557

2200000 Use ofGoods and Servrces 54.285.762 52.7 t6.478 42.13?.217 45.308.083
2600000 Cunent Transfers to Govt
Agencies 2,634,220.000 I , t4 I ,9 14.220 I, t4 t.9 t4,220 | , t4 t,914,:20

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 3,263.89 r 5.506.345 2.7 t0.667 2.S 14,987

Capital Exnenditure 39*s50.072.000 4.6E7.600.000 4.662.071.696 5.147,976.447
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Aqencies 22.0 t 8,552.000 .1,687,600.000 4 ,662 .07 I .696 5.t 47 .97 6.44',7

3 100000 Non Financial Assets r 7.53 | .520.000
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I103 Stste Depsrtmenl for Wster S€rvices

PART H: Summary of Expenditure by Vote 8nd Economic Classific atia\ 2Ol1l20l8 ' 20l9nO2O

1004000 P.3 Water Resources Man ement

1017010 SP.4.1 S e lnfrustracture Devel ment

1 017000 P.4 Water and Sewera lnfrustracture Develo ent

Estimates Projected Estimates
Baseline
Estimates

20t9n02020t6t2017 2017 t20lE 20tat20l9Economic Classification

5.982.134J06 s,949,001567 6,439,532,29442,614,172,618Tolal Expenditure

Proiected Estimates
Baseline
Estim.t€s Estimates

70t8t2019 2019t20202016t2017 2017 notaEconomic Clessificetion

KShs.KShs. KShs. KShs

2,088,449.4262.075.884.536 2,077,654,406Current Expendilure

t48, tc I .qt6 251 ,650,372 26t.133,9632100000 Compensalion to Employees

17.828.625t5.319.284 r6.578.9521200000 Use ofGoods and Services

t.808.605.780 1,808.605.780 r.808.605.780
2600000 Current Transfers to Govl
Aqencies

3.7 57 .546 8 19.302 881,0593 100000 Non Financial Asses

24,924,770,000 26,905,716,720 32,067,051,4s3Canital Expenditure

24.924.7 7 0.000 26,905.7 t6,'120 32.067,05 r ,453
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies

28,9E3J7r,126 34,155,500,87927,000,654,536Totel Expenditure

Proiecled Estimetes
Baseline
Estimates Estimrtes

2017 /2018 20tal20l9 2019no20Economic Classification 2016t2017

KShs. KShs.KShs. KShs.

2,077 ,654,406 2,0a8,449 ,4262,075.884.5J6Current ExDenditure

26t.t33.962248.1 9 t .926 751.650.3'722100000 Compensation to Employees

17.828.62515.3?5.284 16.578,9522200000 tJse ofGoods and Servtces

I,808.605,780 r.808,605,780t,808,605,780
2600000 Cunent Transfers to Govl
Agenc ies

88 t ,0593.7 57.546 8 r9.3023 100000 Non Financial Assets

J2,067,05r,45324,924,770,OOO 26,905,716,720Capital Expenditure

26.905.7 t6.120 32.067.051.45324.924;17 0.000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies

34.r55500.87927.000,654536 28,983)7 t,tZ6Total ExDenditure
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1104 State Department for lrrigation

PART A. Vision
lncreased food security, wealth, employment creation, and poverty reduction through
accelerated development and improvement of lrrigation Sub-sector.

PART B. Mission

To facilitate development and management of water storage and flood control, land
reclamation and irrigation in Kenya.

PART C. Performance Overview and Background for Programme(s) Funding

The State Department for lrrigation is mandated to undertake irrigation development, water
storage, and land reclamation for socio-economic development. This mandate is
implemented through policy formulation, implementation of programs, projects and activities.

During the MTEF period 2013114-2015116, the budgetary allocation for the State Department
was Ksh 12.4 billion, Kshs.15.9 billion and Ksh 13.6 billion against actual expenditures of Ksh
9.4 billion, Ksh 9.1 billion and Ksh 8.3 billion forthe Financial Years2013114,2014h5and
201512016 respectively. The corresponding absorption rates over the same period of time
were 75.8%, 57 .2o/o, and 61 .0% respectively. The low budgetary absorption by the ministry is
as a result of lack of disbursements from the Government and Development Partners, as well
as delayed implementation of projects due to procurement complexities.

During the same period, the following achievements were realized; increased area under
irrigation by 64,498 acres; draft lrrigation Policy and Bill were finalized and submitted to
cabinet; Environmental and Social lmpact Assessments for Thwake Dam were completed
and Resettlement Action Plans done, among other achievements. However, several
challenges were experienced during the review period which included; inadequate legal and
institutional framework; insufficient funding for programmes and projects; inadequate staffing;
and huge reductions in development budgetary allocation.

During the MTEF period 2017118-2019120, the major outputs for the State Department for
lrrigation include: increase in area under irrigation by 47,600 acres; increase in water storage
capacity by constructing the Thwake Multi-Purpose Dam and Mwea lrrigation Development
Project (Thiba Dam and lrrigation area); construction of small dams and water pans;
completion of 270 stalled smallholder projects; and Iand reclamation activities.

PART D. Programme Objectives

Programme Objective

1014000 P.4 lrrigation and
Land Reclamation

To enhance utilization of land through irrigation, drainage
and land reclamation.
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tEmme

1104 State Deparfrnent for lrrlgation

Oblectlve

To increase per capita water storage capacity for lnigation
and other uses.

5ll00 P.l Wabr Storage
Flood Control

To provide efficient and effective support services for
delivery of the State Department's programmes.

00(Xl P.3 General

Support SeMces
lnhtradon, Plannlng
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1104 State Department for lrrigation

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018 -20'I9I2O2O

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

1014000 P.4 lrrigation and Land Reclamation

Enhanced utilization of land through irrigation, drainage and land reclamation.

'1014020 SP 4.2 Land Reclamation

Dellvery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Porformance lndlcators

(Kpts)
Target3

20't7 t2018
Targetg

201512019
Targets

201912020

1 104000100 Land
Reclamation Services

- Administrative Services Land reclamation policy, and

Land reclamation bill.

1 'I

1 1

1 104100500 Land
Reclamation (Land
Degradation Assessment
Program)

- Land degradation assessed and
reclamation initiated.

No. of feasibility studies, and

No. of assessments,

1 1

,|
1

1

1

Dellvary Unlt Koy Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPts)
Targets

201712018
Targets

2018t2019
Targets

201912020

1 104000200 lrrigation and
Drainage Services

- lncreased efficiency in
implementation of irrigation
pro.lects.

- Percentage lmplementation of
lrrigation POects (target
acreage).

1000/" 1000/0 1O0o/o

1 104000300 National
lnigation Board

lrrigation Support Services - Percentage of coordination &
completion of targeted acres.

100% '100%

Sub Programme: 1014030 SP 4.3 lrrigation and Drainage

1 104000400 Headquarters
Administratve Services-
lrrigation

1000/"

-No. of Policies (lnigation policy,
and water harvesting and
storage policy).

- Administrative Services
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018 -201912020

1 104000500 lrrigation Water
Use

100o/o

1 104100200 Small Holder
lrrigation Programme

1 104100800 National
expanded irrigation
Programme

1 104100900 Mwea lrrigation
Development project (Thiba
Dam and lrrigation Area)

1 104101300 Turkana

- lncreased production and
productivity.

- Rehabilitation of lrrigalion
Pro.iects.

- No. of projects

700 acres

10,000 acres

100%

,500 acres

350 acres

64

2- No. of bills reviewBd (lrrigation
policy, and water harvesting and
storage policy).

100%- Percentage Utilization of
lrrigation Projects.

100%- lncreased etficiency in lrrigation
Water Use.

700 acres 600 acres800 acres- lncreased area under
irrigation.

7,000 acres

5km

5,000 acres

- No. of Km construcled

- No. of acres rehabilitated

1 104100400 Bura lrrigation
Scheme

- Conslruction of gravity canal and
related struclures.

- Rehabilitated irrigalion area

500 acres 700 acres1104100600 Community
Based lrrigation Projects

- Completion of 270 stalled
smallholder projects.

- lncreased acreage under
irrigation (acres).

10.000 acres'10,000 acres- Galana Kulalu lrrigation Prolect -
Model farm.

- No. of acres in model farm
planted.

I 104100700 Galana Kulalu
lrrigation development project
(10

15,000 acres15,000 acres10,000 acres- National Expanded lrrigation
Pro.lect - increased production and
productivity.

- No. of acres of irrigation area
developed.

- Percentage progress dam
constructed.

- No. of acres in irrigation area
provided with infrastructure.

400k 65%

1,000 acres 2,000 acres

- Construction of dam

- Construction of lrrigation
lnfrastructure for lrrigation areas

350 acres- No. of acres of under lrrigation. 350 acres.110410'1000 Rwabura
lrrigation Development Projecl

- lncreased area under lrrigation

lrrigation Development Proiect
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

3,000 acres 5,000 acres

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

1015000 P.1 Water Storage and Flood Control

Encreased per capita water storage capacity for irrigation and other uses.

1015010 SP 1.1 Water Storage and Flood Control

- lncreased new area under
lrrigation.

No. of acres of irrigation area
eveloped

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPls)
Targets

2017 t2018
Targets

2018t2019
Targetr

2019t2020

1 104100100 Thwake
MultiPurpose Water
Development Program Phase
I

- Thwake Multi - Purpose dam of
6Sl million M3.

- Resettlement Action Plan (RAP)
implemented to acquire 9,158
acres of Land.

- Percentage progress dam
constructed.

- Persons Affecled by Project
(PAPS) compensated fully.

13o/o

Complele PAPs
compensation
paym6nt of
Kshs.S00million

53% 100o/o

Sub Programme: 1015020 SP 1.2 Water Harvesting

Dsliv6ry Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPls)
Targots

201712018
Targets

2018/20't 9
Targets

201912020

1104101 100 National Water
Harvesting and Ground Water
Exploitation

- lncreased water Storage and
Conservation for Productivity and
Land Reclamalion.

- No. of surface water
haNesting projects constructed

100 100

1'104'101200 Water for
Schools

- Provide Water to Schools mainly
in the ASAL areas for Domestic
and Micro lrrigation.

- No. of Schools Connected with
Water.

70 70

100

174
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

'1016000 P.3 General Administration, Planning and Support Services

Efficient and effective support services for delivery of the State Department's programmes

'1016010 SP.3.1 General Adminiskation, Planning and Support Services

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performanc6 lndlcators

(KPts)
Targets

20't712018
Targeta

2018/2019
Targets

2019t2020

1 1 04000400 Headquarlers
Administratve Services-
lrrigation

- Planning Services - No. of Monitoring and
Evaluation reports.

- Annual Budget Prepared

- Financial Services - Supplementary Budget
prepared.

- No. of weeks taken to procure
supplies and services.

- Procurement Services

4 4

1

2

1

2

5 weeks upon
requisition.

5 weeks upon
requisltion.

4

1

2

5 weeks upon
requisition.
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Progremmc

Brs.lin. f,,saimracs Proicctcd Estimrtes

2016n0t1 20t7nola 201&r,0t9 2019n020

l0l40l0 SP 4.1 Promotion oflrrigation and Drainage
Dcvelopment and Management

1014020 SP 4.2 Land Reclamation

1014030 SP 4.3 lrrigation and Drainage

l0l4000 P.4 lrrigrtion rod [rnd Rcchmrtion

l0l50l0 SP l.l Watcr Storagc and Flood Control

1015020 SP 1.2 Water Harvcsting

l0l5m0 P.l Wrtcr Stor.gc rnd F-lood Control

l0l60l0 SP.3.l General Administration. Planning and
Support Services

l0l6(m0 Pi Gcncrrl AdmlEisarrtlon, Phnring rnd
SuDDort Scrviccs

KShs.

t3. t58,9 t3,841

52,O24.260

t 31 10,938,t 01

5,8t0,000,000

5,8J0,000,000

KShs.

48.618.842

7 -274-861 -246

?J23540,088

.],100.000,000

2,530,000,000

5,& ,000,000

r0.059.912

t0.059.9t2

KShs.

49,741,7 32

8,683,t59,903

E,732,901,(t5

3,300,000,000

2,530,000,000

s,t30,000,mo

r5.69E.365

15.69tJ65

KShs.

5t,770,ts4

5,68?.786,856

5,734*557,050

1.1e0.000.000

2.440,000,000

5,EJ0,m0,000

28.742.950

24.742.99
Tohl Erpcndilurc for Voac I 104 St.tc Dcptrtmcna for
lrrlgetioo I9.040.938.t0I I 3. I 63.600.000 r 4-57t.600.000 l r.593300.fit0

VotG I l(X Sa.t. Dcprrtm.nt for lrrigrtion

PART F: Summrry of Erpcrditurc by Prcgramm.s, 2017/201t - 2019/2020
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PART G: Summrry of Erpenditurc by l'oac .nd Economic Clrsslficrtiotr, 2017/201E - 2019/2020

Economic Clessifi cation

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Projected Estimrtes

2016t2017 20t7t20ta 20tU20t9 201912020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Cllrrent f,xpenditure e33,008Js1 955J00.000 974J00,000 994300,000

2100000 Compensation to Employees t34.868.261 r 46.300.000 150.300.000 154.300.000

2200000 Use of Goods and Services 88,273,088 9q.2C I .360 I t3.977,460 129.738.060

2500000 Current Transfers to Govt.
Agencies 707.900.000 708.000.000 708,000.000 708.000.000

3100000 Non Financial Assets I ,967,000 t,708,640 2,022.540 2,26t .940

CrDital ErDenditure t&t07,929,750 r2r0E300,000 13.604"300.000 t0599,000,000

260000O Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies 13,957.000,000 8,421,300,000 9,982,300,000 6.924.000.000

3100000 Non Financial Asses 4.1 50.929.750 3,785.000.000 3,622,000.000 3.675,000.000

Total Expenditurr 19,040,93E,t0r r 3, l ct,600,000 r 4.s7t.500,m0 r r 593J00,000
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PART H: Summary of Expenditure by Vote 8nd Economic Classiaicrtion, 2017/201E - 20192020

1014010 SP 4.1 Promotion of lni tion and Draina e Devel ment and Mana ement

1014020 SP 4.2 Land Reclamation

1014030 SP 4.3 lni ation and Draina

Baseline
Estimrtes Estimates Proiected Estimates

Economic Classilicetion 2016t2017 20tat20l9 20t9t20202017 /2018

KShs- KShs- KShs- KShs.

Current Expenditure 885,984,091

2100000 Compensation to Employees 99,4S8.001

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services 76.619.088
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies 707,e00.000

3 | 00000 Non Financial Assets 1.967,000

Caoital Expenditure 12.272.929.750
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies r r .427,000,000

845.92s.7503 100000 Non Financial Assets

Total Expenditure 13,158,913,E41

Economic Clessification

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Eslimales

2016t2017 2017 nola 2018/2019 20t9/2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure 47,024260 43,678,U2 44,741,732 46,770,191

2100000 Compensation to Employees 3 5.370.260 32.024.842 33.302.932 34.707,794

2200000 Use of Goods and Servrces l 1,654.000 I 1.654.000 r 1.438.800 12.062.400

Capitrl Expenditure 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 5.000.000 5.000.000 5.000.000 5.000.000

Total Expenditure 52,021260 48,678,U2 49,7 41,7 32 st,770,t94

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

Economic Classification 20t6not7 2017 notS 2018t2019 201912020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs

Currenl ExDenditure 901.561,246 913,859,903 9r 8.786,856

2 I 00000 Conroensation to Emoloyees I 14.275. I 58 I I 6.997.068 I 19.592.206

2200000 Use of Goods and Services 78,2E2.448 E7.724.295 90. t02.7 t0
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PART H: Summrry of Erpenditure by Vote and Economic Classificttion,20lTt2OlS ' 201912O2O

1 0 14030 SP 4.3 lrri ation and Drain e

1014000 P.4 lni ation and Land Reclamation

1015010 SP 1.1 Water S e and Flood Control

Estimates Projected Estimates
Baseline
Estimetes

2019t20202017 nots 20ta/20t92016t2017Economic Classification

708.000.000 708.000.000708.000.000
1600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies

t,001,ff0 l.l18.540 | .091 .9403 100000 Non Financial Assets

7,769J00,000 4,764,000,0006J73J00,000Capital Expenditure

7.452.100.000 4.484.000.0005.891._100.000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies

280.000.000480.000.000 3 17.000.0003 100000 Non Financial Assets

8.683.159.903 5,682,786,8567,274,861246Total Expendilure

Proiected Estimst€s
Baseline
Estimates Estimates

2019120202017 nolS 2018/20t920t6t2017Economic Classificetion

KShs. KShs.KShs. KShs.

958,60t,635 965,557,050e33,008J5r 945,240,088Current Erpenditure

r54,300,000r46.300.000 150.300,000t34.868.2632100000 Compensation to Employees

r0:,165. I r089,936,448 99.163.0958 8,173,0881100000 tJse ofGoods and Servrces

708.000.000708.000.000 708.000.000707.900.000
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies

| .091 .940t,003,640 r. r38.5403 100000 Non Financial Assets 1.967.000

.1.769.000.00012,277,929,750 6J78Joo,ooo 7,774J00,000CrDitel Expenditure

4.484,000,0005,891,100.000 7.452.300,000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Apencies I I .427,000.000

485.000.000 3 22.000,000 285.000,000850.929.7503 100000 Non Financial Assets

5.734.557.0507J23,540,088 8,732,901.635Totel Expenditure r3210,93E,10r

Estimates Proiected Estimates
Baseline
f,stimates

2019no2020t7 /20t8 20tat20t92016n017Ecoromic Classifi cation

KShs. KShs.KShs. KShs.

3J00,000,000 3J90,000,0005,830,000,000 3J00,00o,oooCapital Expenditure

2.510.000.000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies

3,390,000,0003.300.000.000 3,100.000,000 3.300.000,0003 100000 Non Financial Assets
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I l0.l State Deprrtmert for lrrigation

PART H: Summary of Expenditure by Vote and Economic Clsssitication, 2017nola - 2019n020

1015010 SP 1.1 Water Sto e and Flood Control

1015020 SP 1.2 Water Harvestin

1 015000 P.1 Water Sto e and Flood Control

1016010 SP.3.1 General Administration, Plannin and Su rt Services

Baseline
Estimetes Estimates Proiected Estimrtes

Ecooomic Classification 2016t2017 2017 t2018 2018/2019 2019t2020

Total Expenditure 5,830,000,000 3J00.000.000 3J00.000.000 JJ90,000.0,00

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimetes

Ecooomic Classification 2016t2017 2017 nola 2018t2019 2019no20

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Capital f,xpenditure 2,530,000,000 2,530,000.000 2.440.000.000
2600000 Capital Transfcrs to Govt
Aaencies 2,510,000.000 2,530.000.000 2.440.000.000

Total Erpenditure 2,530,000,000 2,530,000,000 2,440,000,000

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimraes

Economic Classification 20t6t2017 2017 t20la 20r8t2019 201912020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Capital Expenditure s,&10,000,000 5,830,000,000 5.830.000.000 5.830.000.000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies 2,530,000.000 r,510.000.000 1,530.000,000 1,440.000,000

I 100000 Non Financial Assets 3.300.000.000 1,100,000,000 1,100.000,000 3.390.000.000

Total Expenditure s,830,000,000 5,830.000.000 5.830.000.000 5.830.000.000

Baseline
Estimrtes Estimates Proiected Estimates

Economic Classilicetion 201612017 201712018 20t8not9 2019no20

KShs. KShs KShs. I(Shs.

Current Exprenditure 10,059.912 15,698J65 28,742,95O

1200000 Use ofGoods and Servrces 9.354.912 I 4.8 14.365 27.572,950

3 100000 Non Financial Assels 705.000 884.000 r. t 70.000

Total Expenditure 10,0s9,912 15,698J65 28,7 42,950
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PART H: SuEErrf of hpatditur" tt VotG rld Eoaonlc C'lrrdfieldoo, 20l7rl0lt - 20lrl2l0i,o

1 01 6m0 P.3 General Adminishation Plann and Services

Erdmtce Pr,oioctcd Frtlm{cs
Budhc
EsdDrt t

20,.9nV2020finota 20tEt20t920r6n0flEcmonlc Chllilcrdu
KShr. KShr"KSh!. I(SL&

15.6!rt365 ,&7.295ol0.0tt9Jl2Carr.rt ErErdltlrre
21.s72.9509.354.912 14.814,365220fi1fl) Usc of Goods and Scwiccs

8t4.000 t.t 70.000705.0003 I 000(X) Non Financial Assets

2&742J.J,D10.txilrJl2 r5.696J65Totd Erpcldltune
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1105 State Department for Environment

PART A. Vision

A clean, healthy, safe and sustainably managed Environment

PART B. Mission

To facilitate good governance in the protection, restoration, conservation, development and
management of environmental resources for equitable and sustainable development.

PART C. Performance Overview and Background for Programme(s) Funding

The State Department of Environment is charged with the management of policies, strategies
and development plans relating to conservation, protection and management of environment
and natural resources. lt is further mandated to safeguard environment, catchment areas and
sustainable utilization of basin based resources.

During the MTEF 2013114-2015116 period, the State Department had an allocation of KSh 17
billion, KSh.18 billion and KSh.21 billion in the financial years2O13l14,2O14l15 and 20'15/16
respectively. The corresponding expenditures for the same period were KSh.'15.6 billion,
KSh.14.9 billion and KSh 19.7 billion respectively. This represents 91o/o, 81o/o and 92o/o
absorption rates for the period respectively which is attributed to proper planning.

The major achievements for the State Department during the 2013114-2015116 MTEF period
included; construction of Seismic Vault and shelter; acquisition of 15 automatic weather
stations for reliable climate information; 240 Hectares of degraded areas rehabilitated within
Lake Naivasha basin under lmarisha Lake Naivasha program; amendment of the Climate
Change Act.

Despite the achievements the sub sector experienced the following constraints; inadequate
budgetary allocation; delayed disbursement of funds; inadequate staffing; and population
pressure leading to ecosystem encroachment. ln order to address the constraints highlighted
above the department re-prioritized its activities to fit within the budgetary allocations; and
employed casual workers to bridge the gap in the staffing levels.

During the MTEF period 2017118 - 2019120 the State Department will implement the following
projects and programmes among others: Medical Waste and Hazardous Waste Project; Low
Emission and Climate Resilient Development in Kenya; Phasing out Ozone Depleting
Substances Project; Green lnnovation Award; Urban Rivers Rehabilitation Project; Green
Growth & Employment; and Construction of Centers of Excellence and lnnovation on
Environment Suswa - Magadi Ecosystem restoration programme among others.

PART D. Programme Obiectives

Objective

1002000 P.2 Environment
Management and Protection To sustainably manage and conserve environment

Programme

342

,



a

a

Programme

1105 State Department for Environment

ObJectlve

1010000 P.l General
Admlnlrtrdon, Plannlng
and Support Servicas

o provide policy and legal frameuork for eficient and
effective management of the environment and natural
resourcGs.

l0lmq, P.3 teGorcloglcal
Servlcsc

o provide reliable weather and climate information for
ecision making

a

,
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1105 State Department for Environment

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018 -201912020

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

1002000 P.2 Environment Management and Protection

Sustainably managed and conserved environment.

1002010 SP. 2.1 National Environment Management

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPts)
Targets

201712018
Targets

201812019
Targets

2019t2020

1 105000500 National
Environment Management
Authority

Managed and conserved
environment

Number of counties monitored
on the implementation ot the
waste managemont strategy.

Number of counties pollution
and waste sources mapped.

PBrcentage of environmental
cases proseculed.

Number of licenses issued as
per regulations.

Number of regulations reviewed

Number of wetlands gazetted
as conservation areas/reserves

47

10

100%

4000

I

A

45

10

80%

3000

1

6

44

10

70o/o

4000

1

6

'1 105000600 National
Environmental Complaints
Committee (NECC)

lnv6stigations on state of
environment.

Number of cases handled and
finalized.

550 700 650
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

1 105000800 National
Environmental Trust Fund
(NETFUND)

Ksh.180 million

36

Ksh.'120 million Ksh.120 million

4545

Environmenlal awards
management & lmproved M&E
Services

Amount of funds for
Environmental awards

No of prorects implemented and
monitored

100 lnstitutions80 lnstitutions 100 lnstitutionsReduced pollution and dioxin
pollution and bronchial poisoning

Number of institutions
separatlng, medical waste at
source.

1 1 051 00100 Medical Waste
And Hazardous Waste Project

100%70% 80%1 105100200 Lake Victoria
Environment Management
Project (LVEMP Phase 11) I

Reduced envaronmental stress in
Lake Victoria and enhancing
basin's ecological integrity

Proportion of waste disposal
reduction in lake Victoria

1

,|
1

1 105100300 Mercury lnitial
Actions for Kenya

Ratified minamata convention on
mercury

No. of reports on inventories on
mercury use in Kenya,

No. of reports on inventories on
the laws and policies on
mercury.

,|

J

1 1

J

1 105100400 Supporl To Low
Carbon Climate Resilient
Development For Poverty
Reduc

Reduced emissions
and enhanced resilience to
climate change impacts.

Number of
technologiesi/management
practice made available for
transfer.

Number of policies supported

'I 105100500 Low Emission
And Climate Resilient
Development ln Kenya

Reduced emissions
nd enhanced resilience to

climate change impacts

Number of
technologies/management
practice made available for
transfer.

Number of policies supported 3

6Number ot institutions /centers
with built capacity.

Number of people with built

3

66
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capacities

1105100600 Phasing out
Ozone Depleting Substances
Project Operationalized.

Phased out Ozone Depleting
Substances (ODS) in the country

Number of ODS friendly
technologies being used

Percentage of compliance to
Monlreal Protocol.

10

50%

15

600/.

15

60%

A Framework for protection,
conservation and management of
Biodiversity as well as Benefit
Sharing.

A report on status of
implementation of the
Convention.

Fifth National
Reports

1 '105100800 Green
lnnovation Award Project-
NetFund

lncreased awards for up scaling
best praclices.

Number of innovative best
practices awarded and up
scaled.

15 20

1 105100900 Adaptation Fund
(NEMA)

Livelihoods and ecosystem
Resilience Building to Climate
Change in Target Counties

No. of households with resilient
food and water supplies

Acreage of Mangrove
ecosyslem rehabilitated 1800 acres

10,000 15,000 20,000

2000 acres 2500 acres

Kilometers of riparian
rehabilitated.

Number of seedlings planted

15km

200,000

20km

300,000

1 105'102100 Urban Rivers
Rehabilitation Project

Rehabilitated riparian Kilometers rehabilitated

Number of seedlings planted

45 km

700,000

50 km 55 km

800,000 800,000

1105 State Department for Environment

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

1 105100700 Support to
Kenya for the Revision of the
NBSAPS and Development of
Fi

I 105102000 Nairobi River
Rehabilitation and Restoration
Programme

1105102200 Green GroMh &
Employment

Rehabilitated riparian

Enhanced green groMh and
employmenl in the country.

No of green groMh proiects

Fiflh National
Reports.

Fitth National
Reports

25

25km

300,000

4

385
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1105 State Department for Environment

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

1 1 05'102400 lmarisha Lake
Naivasha Catchment
Management in Kenya

b1 105102300 Conslruction of
Centres of excellence and
innovation on environment

Green points (offices) constructed
in counties.

Number of centers of excellence
completed.

6 6

Managed and conserved
environment

Hectares of rehabilitated river
riparian.

Number of trees planted.

No. of community outreach
forums within the catchment

No. of alternative livelihood
syslems supported within the
basin.

288 Ha 320 Ha

864000 960000

13 13

5

320 Ha

960000

13

E

1105102500 Sound
Chemicals Management
Mainstreaming & UPOPs
Reduction in Kenya

Reduced release of U-POPS and
other substances of concern and
the related health risks

No. of policies, strategies,
regulatory and framework
integrating the provisions of
streamlining chemicals
management into development
activities.

4 4 4

1 1 05'l 02700 Afforestation and
TreB Planting

Hectares afforested Number of heclares atforested 50 100 100

1 105102800 lmplementalion
of National Green Economy
Strategy through Low Carbon

lmproved Green Economy
Capacity building partnership with
counties and University of Nairobi

lmplemented Green Economy
transition plans at county lavel

No. of strategies for
mainstreaming green economy

No. of transition plans 1

2 1

1 1

3 87



1105 State Department for Environment

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018 -201912020

1 105103100 Establishment of
National Environment
Laboratory

Sub Programme: 1002030 SP. 2.3 Policy & Governance in Environment Management

10

Sub Programme: 1002040 SP. 2.4 Climate Change Adaptation and Mitigation

2

2

7

National Environment Laboratory
established

Completod Environment
Laboratory

1

Oelivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPts)
Targets

201712018
Targels

20't8t2019
Targets

201912020

1 105000400 Directorate of
Environmenl

Environmental governance Number of policy documents
developed and implemented

Number of legislations
developed and reviewed

Number of regulations
developed and reviewed.

Number of forum on creation of
awareness and sensitization
carried out.

Number of Multilateral
Environment Agreemenls
ratified and implemented.

2

2

5

10

2

2

2

7

10

Dollvory Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPts)
Targets

2017t2018
Targets

2018t2019
Targets

2019t2020

1 105103000 National Solid
Waste Management

lmproved knowledge on national
waste management status

lmproved waste management
infrastructure

Established waste management
capacity building and awareness

Baseline reports on national
solid waste management

No. of Mapped national
dumpsites

No. of trainings and publicity
events

2

30

282

2

45

144

I

50

50
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018 -201912020

1105103200 Suswa Lake
Magadi - Migori Environment
Restoration Project

Established Vetiver grass on
gulleys

No. of Acres established

Reduced soil erosion in upper
catchment

Kms of trenches done

lncreased area of rehabilitated
landscape

No. of seedlings raised and
planted

No of km of Terraces

No. of Earth Moving equipment
procured

No. of Community capacity
building events

lmproved knowledge and skills on No. of landscape resloration
catchment resloration entrepreneurs

50 60 70

20 20 20

5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000

200 150 150

E 5

25 20 E

600 600 600

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

1010000 P.1 General Administration, Planning and Support Services

lncreased service delivery to both external and internal customers.

"1010010 S.P.1 General Administration, Planning and Support Services

I 105000100 Headquarters
ministrative Services -

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(KPls)
Targets

2017t2018
Targets

201A12019
Targets

201912020

Administrative S6rvices Customer Satisfaction Report

Employee Satisfaction Report

1

1

1

1

I

1Environment
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1 105000200 Financial
Management and
Procuremenl Services -
Environment

Financial planning Services Number of MTEF Sector,
budget and appropriation
accounts reports.

Number of days funds are
released to agencies

Number of weeks tiaken to
procure supplies and services

Number of audit reports

2

2

2

8

3

3

I

Number of programma review
reports.

Planning services Numberof M & E reports J

1

4

1

1105 State Department for Environment

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

3

'I 1 05000300 Oevelopment
Planning Division -
Environment

3

1

8

R

1

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

1 012000 P.3 Meteorological Services

Reliable weather and climate information.

1012010 SP3.1 Modernization of Meteorological Services

1 1 05000700 Meteorological
Department

Meteorological services No. of Staff houses renovated 15 20 25

No. of Km of Perimeter wali
mnslructed

No. of offices renovated

No. of water and sewerage
systems repaired

5

8

3

55

88

J

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPts)
Targ6ts

201712018
Targets

201A12019
Targets

20't9t2020

390
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

100

'1105101200 High
Performance Computing
Platform

'l'105101300 Climate
Database Management
System

1 1 0510 1 400 Tidal Gauges
Network

1 I 05'101600 Acquisition of
CAT 3 Automatic Weather
Stations (AWS) - Phase lV

1?

1105101700 lntegraled
Hydro-Meteorological
lnformation & Decision

No. of hydromet AWS and
installed

Number of forecasting and
analysis syslems

1 1

90Meteorological services 80'l 105101000 Purchase of
digital instrument

Meteorological services

2 2No. of Hydrogen Generators1105101100 Upper Wind
Observation Station Network

Meteorological services

22

1 1Number of ground
meteorological satellite
receiving stations (MSG and
RETTM).

Meteorological services No. of systems

1 1No of CDMsMeteorological services

22No. of Tidal gauges purchased
and installed

Meteorological services

2No. of AWOS installed 21 105 1 01 500 Acquisition of
CAT 3 Airport Weather
Observing System-AWOS-
Phase lll

Meteorological services

12 12No. of constituencies covered
by AWS

Meteorological services

Meteorological services

391
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

Supporl System

Sub Programme: 1012020 SP3.2 Advertent Weather Modification

1 105102600 Urban Pollution
Monitoring Station Network

Meteorological services No. of stations installed 2 2

Delivery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPls)
Targets

2017 tzo'.t8
Targets

201A12019
Targets

201912020

1 105101800 Weather Radar
Surveillance Network

Meteorological services No. of radars operationalized 2 2 2

1 105101900 RANET-Kenya
Community Radio (PHASE lll)

Meteorological services No. of weather and climate
c€ntgrs

No. of RANET Stations

4

2

4 4

2 2
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Vot. I105 Sastc D.prrtm.nt for Environm.nt

PART F: SumEary of Erp.rdltur. by Programmcs, 2017/2018 - 2019/2020

Prognmmc

Bescline Esaim.acs Proiectcd Estimrt.s

2016t2011 20t1notE 20tanot9 20t9n020

1002010 SP. 2.1 National Environment Management

1002030 SP. 2.3 Policy & Govemance in Environment
Management

1002040 SP. 2.4 Climat€ Change Adaptation and

Mitigation

1002000 P.2 Ervironmcnt Mrnagcmcnl rtrd Proaccaiolr

l0l00l0 S.P.l Ceneral Administration, Planning and

Support Scrvices

l0lflDo P.t Ccrrr.l Admioistnaior, Phnning rnd
Support Scrvices

l0l20l0 SP3.l Modemization of Meteorological Services

1012020 SP3.2 Advenent Wcather Modification

I 0l 2(mO P.J Mcacorolosicrl Serviccs

KShs.

4.533,5'12,286

r20.320.597

4,653,892J83

,100,759,424

400,7s9,424

t.83 7.08 r ,{54

334.000,000

2.r71.08r.454

KShs

3,677.094.960

127,10?..219

80.000.000

3,E84,197,179

369.552,826

169,552,826

1.879.549.995

134.000.000

2J1.3549.995

KShs-

4,828.394.960

129,718,t82

r26.000.000

5,08,t,113,142

3'1 4.723 .97 0

374,723,970

2.086,462,888

435,000,000

2.52r.462.Et8

KShs.

5.123,394,960

l] r,582,259

4.500,000

5369,477 219

382,97 t,826

3t2,971,426

2.075.850.955

540.000,000

2.615.850955

Toarl Erpcrdilurc for Vot. ! 105 Strte Dcprrtm.nt for
EnvironmcDl 7 225,73!.161 6.467J00.000 7.9E0,300,000 8J68J00.000

I
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Economic Classifi cetion

Baseline
Estimrtes Estimstes Proiected Estimat€s

2016t2017 20t7nota 20t8nol9 20t9t2020

KShs. I(Shs. KShs- KShs.

Current Erpenditure 2,979.t14,030 2.83EJ00,m0 2.E55.300.000 2.893J00,000

2100000 Compensation to Employees 1,180,st0,948 I, I 90.300,000 1.227.300.000 t,265,300.000

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services 359,238,l 94 369.278.478 368.592.707 368,592.707
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies r ,421 ,557,595 | ,262.000.000 t.242.000.000 I ,24t,000,000

2700000 Social Benefits 5,000,000 5.000.000 5.000.000 5,000.000

3 100000 Non Financial Assels t2.407.293 I I .721.522 12.407.293 12.407 .293

Capital Erpenditure 4216.619,731 3.629.000.000 5. I 25.000.000 5,475,m0,000

2100000 Compensation to Employees 95,000,000 66.500.000 I 50,000,000 I 90,000,000

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services I 7l .900,000 r 66.250.000 409,000.000 497.500.000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt.
Agencies 3.4t3.619.71I t,917,400,000 2,557,000,000 2,626,000.000

3 100000 Non Financial Asses 1.566. r 00.000 r,478.850,000 2,009,000,000 2, t6l,500.000

Totrl Erpcnditure 1,225,733,761 6,467J00,000 7,980J0O,m0 8J6t300.000

I105 Ststc Dcprrtmcnt for Envlronment

PART G: Summrry of Erpcrditurc by Votc snd Economic Chssilic.aion, 2017/2OlE - 201912020

t
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I 105 St&tc Department for Environment

PART H: Summary of Expenditure by Vote and Economic Clsssific 8tiorl.,2017 n0la - 2Ol9nO20

1002010 SP. 2. 1 National Environment Mana ement

1002030 SP. 2.3 Poli & Govemance in Environment Mana ement

1002040 SP.2.4 Climate Chan e Ada tion and Miti ation

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Projected Estimates

20r E/2019 20t9t20202016/2017 20t7 t20taEconomic Cla.ssifi cetion

KShs. KShs. KShs.KShs.

r,228J94,960 1.208J94.960 1r08J94,960Currenl Expenditure I J87,952,s55

1.228.394.960 1,t08.1s4,c60 r.208,394.960
2600000 Cunent Transfers to Govt
Agencies 1.387,952,555

2,{48,700.000 3,620,000,000 3,9r5,000,000Caoital Expenditure 3,145,6t 9,73r

r 50.000.000 r 90.000.00095.000.000 66.500.0002l 00000 Cornpensation to Employees

4 r 7.000.000I 7 | .900.000 l r 6.250.000 323.000.0002200000 Use of Goods and Servrces

1,5 5 7.000,000 2.626.000.000l.3 7l,6 ts,7l I I ,9 | 7.400.000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies

5e0.000,000 682.000,000505. r00.000 3.18,550.0003 100000 Non Financial Assets

5,123J94.960{.533.572.286 3,677,094,960 4,828J94,960Total Expenditure

Proiected Estimates
Baseline
Estimates Estimrtes

2019t202020t6/2017 2017 t2018 20tat20t9Economic Classilication

KShs. KShs. KShs.KShs.

129,718,182 131,582,259r20J20,597 127,102,219Current Expenditure

72.2t8.751 13.982,',7902 I 00000 Comoensation to Employees 63.079.672 69,864.294

37 ,737 .e15 l7 1',1/ 0l( 37 .496.43 t 37.596.4692200000 Use ofGoods and Services

20.001.00020.003.000 20.003.000 20.003,000
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies

127,102,219 t29,7t8,182 l3l,582r59Totsl Expenditure t20J20,597

Baseline
Estimetes Estimates Proiected Estimates

20t9D02020t6t20t7 2017 nolS 2018t2019Economic Classifi cetion

KShs. KShs. KShs.KShs.

80,000,000 126,000,000 r 14,500,000Canital Expenditure

40.000.000 7 r.000.000 60.500,0002200000 Use of Goods and Services

54,000,00010,000.000 55.000.0003 100000 Non Financial Assets

80,000,000 126,000,000 I t 4,500,000Total Expenditure
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I105 Stsle Depsrlmena for Environment

PART H: Summery of Expenditure by Voae rnd Ecooomic Clsssilicrtioo,20lln0lS - 2Ol9DO2O

1002000 P.2 Environment Mana ent and Proteclion

1 0 1 0010 S.P.1 General Administration, Plannin and Su Services

1 010000 P.1 General Administration, Plannin and Su rt Services

Baseline
Esiimates Estimates Projected Estimates

Economic Classification 2016t2017 20t7 t20ta 20uy2019 2019no20

KShs- KShs. KShs. KShs

Current Erpenditure 1,508,273,152 l J55.497.179 tJ38,t 13,142 | 339.977.219

2 100000 Compensation to Employees 63,079,672 69,864.294 72.218.751 73.982.790

2200000 Use of Goods and Servrces 37 .237 .925 37.234.925 3't .496.431 37 ,596.469
2600000 Current Transfers to Col,l
Agencies t.407.955.555 | .248.397 .960 t,228.397,960 t.228.397 .960

Capital Expenditure 3.t45.5t9.731 2.528.700.m0 3.746.000.000 ,1.029500.000

2 100000 Compensation to Employees e5,000.000 66.500.000 150.000.000 190.000.000

2200000 Use of Goods and Servrces r71.900.000 156.250.000 394.000,000 477.500.000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies 2.373.619.731 I ,9 I 7,400.000 2,5 5 7.000,000 2,626.000,000

3 100000 Non Financial AsseLs 505. r00,000 3 88.550.000 645.000,000 736.000.000

Total Expenditure 4,653,892,8&l 3,a8{,197,179 5,084,t 13,142 5369,477219

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

Economic Classificetion 2016t20t7 2017/2018 20lE/2019 2019no20

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure 400,759,424 369,552,826 374,723,970 382,971,826

2 100000 Compensation to Emolovees 250.512.973 217.306.375 225.800,552 231 .7 52.499

2200000 Use of Goods and Services t41.338.89r 143.338.891 r40.0 r 5.85 8 t42.311.767

2700000 Social Benefits 5.000.000 5,000.000 5.000.000 5.000.000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 3.907.560 3,907,560 3,907.560 3,907.560

Total Expenditure 400,759,424 369,552,826 374,723,970 382,971,826

Bascline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

Economic Cla-ssifi cation 2016t2017 2017 t20t8 20t8/20r9 2019t2020

KShs- KShs. KShs. KShs.

Currenl Expendilure ,t00,759.424 369,552,826 374,723,970 382,97r,826

2 100000 Cornpensation to Employees 250.512.973 217.306.375 225.800.552 231.',|52.499
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I105 Stale DepartmeDt for Environment

PART H: Summary of Expenditure by Vote and Economic Classific ttion,20ll tZOlE - 2Ol9l2O20

1 01 0000 P.1 General Administration, Plannin and Su Services

101 201 0 SP3.1 Modernization of Meteorol ical Services

1012O2O SP3.2 Advertent Weather Modification

Proiected Estimrtes
Baseline
Estimates Estimetes

20t8t2019 2019t202020t6120t7 20t7 t2018Economic Classilication

t 42.3 | .7 61143.338.89 I t40.0 t 5,85 8t 4 1 .138.8912200000 t.lse ofGoods and Servtces

5.000.0005.000.000 5.000.0005,000.0002700000 Social Benefits

3,907,5603.907,560 3.907.560 3.907,5603 100000 Non []inancial Assets

J69,552,826 374,723,970 382,971,826400,759,424Total Expenditure

Proiected Estimates
Baseline
Estimates Estimates

2018/2019 2019t202020l6nol7 20t7 t2018Economic Classilication

KShs.KShs. KShs.KShs.

|,170J50,955t,l13,249,995 r,t12462,888l,070,08t,454Current Expenditure

903. t29.31 I 929.280.697 959,5ff,7 t I867.3 t 8.301I I00000 Compensation to Employees

l9l.080.4 t8 | 88.684.47 t180.661.378 t88.704.6612200000 tisc of Goods and Servrces

11.602.040r3.602.040 13.602.040 r3.602.040
2500000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies

8,499.7 338.499.733 7.813.961 8.4s9,'1333100000 Non Financial Assets

905.500.000767,000,000 766Joo,oo0 94.1,000,000CaDital Expenditure

40.000,000
2600000 Capital Transfers to (iovt
Agencies

944.000.000 905,500,000727.000.000 766.300.000I 100000 Non Financial Assets

2,086,462,888 2,075,850,955I,837,08t,454 I,E79,549,995Total Expenditure

Economic Classifi cation

Baseline
Estimxles Estimates Proiected Estimates

2016t2017 2017 t20t8 20la/2019 2019t2020

KShs. KShs- KShs. KShs.

Capital Expenditure 334,000,000 334,000,000 435,000,000 540,000,000

2200000 tlse ol'Goods and Services I 0.000,000 t5.000.000 20.000.000

3100000 Non f inancial Assets 334.000.000 324.000.000 ,120.000.000 520.000.000

Total Expenditure 334,000,000 334,000,000 435,000,000 540,000,000
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I105 Ststc Dcpartmenl for Environment

PART H: Summery of Expenditure by Vote and Economic Clessilicaaiol,.2Ol7 tz0lE - 201912020

1 012000 P.3 Meteorol ical Services

Baseline
Estimetes Estimxtes Proiected Estimetes

Economic Classilicgtion 2016t2017 2017 t20ta 20tat20l9 2019no20

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure 1,070,081,454 l,l13149,995 1,142,462.888 I,170J50,955

2100000 Compensation to Employees 867,3 r 8,303 90t,I 29,33 I 929.280,697 959.564,7 I I

2200000 Use of Goods and Services I 80,66r.378 r88,704.662 I 9l .080.4 t 8 I 88,684,4 7 t

2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies r3,602,040 r 3,602.040 t3.602,040 r3.602.040

3 I 00000 Non Financial Assels 8.499,733 7 .813.962 8.499,733 8.499;133

Capital Expenditure l,l0l,000,000 I,100J00,000 1J79,000,000 r.445500,000

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services r 0.000.000 t5,000,000 20,000,000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies 40.000.000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets I .061.000.000 r .090.300.000 1.19.000.000 r,425,500,000

Total Expenditure 2,171,081,454 2r13,549,995 2'521,462.EEE 2,615"850.955
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1106 State Department for Natural Resources

PART A. Vision
Clean, healthy, safe and sustainably managed Natural Resources

PART B. Mission

To facilitate good governance in the protection, restoration, conservation, development and
management of natural resources for equitable and sustainable development

PART C. Performance Overview and Background for Programme(s) Funding

The State Department of Natural Resources overall mandate is to protect, conserve and
manage the natural resources in Kenya through sustainable management for posterity,
Hence, it is charged with formulating natural resources policies, overseeing its administration
and coordinating the development of the natural resources sector in Kenya. The State
Department was split from the Ministry of Environment and Natural Resources (MENR) in
2015. Consequently, the performance review herein focuses on the former MENR.

During the MTEF period 2013114-2015116, the MENR budgetary allocation was KSh, 17.0
billion, KSh 18.3 billion and Ksh.32.2 billion for the FY 20'l 3/14,2014115 and 2015i 16
respectively. The conesponding actual expenditure for the same period was KSh 14.6 billion,
KSh 15.6 billion and KSh 29.6 billion. This represents absorption rates of 85.9%,85.2% and
91.9% over the same period of time respectively. Low absorption compared to the actual
budgetary allocation is as a result of low disbursement from the GoK and the Development
Partners.

The major achievements based on the planned outputs/Services for the MTEF period
2013114-20'15116 included: increased forest cover to 7.02o/o through; protection of 10,000Ha
of forest; repossession of 1,250 ha of forest land; and development of Ogiek register and
handbook. Further, 36 new technologies for tree resources production and 4 forest products
were developed. Lastly, poaching and human-wildlife conflict lncidences were reduced by
50o/o.

Despite the above achievements, the ministry experienced numerous challenges including
inadequate disbursements; delayed approval of projects work plans; inadequate manpower.

During the MTEF period 2017118-2019/20, the major outputs to be provided by the State
Department for Natural Resources include: development of 23 forest research technologies;
increase forest cover lo 7.1o/o; increase tree coverivegetation on degraded water towers and
riparian reserye by 750,000 Ha; enhance ecological integrity of habitat for wildlife; increase
response rate to human wildlife conflict to 100%; and construction of 210 ranger houses.
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1106 State Department for Natural Resources

I
I

\

PART D. Programme Obffilves

Programme Objective

1003000 P.3 Natural
Resources tanagernent and
Prctec{on

To sustainably manage and conserve nafural resources

400
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1106 State Department for Natural Resources

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

1003000 P.3 Natural Resources Management and Protection

Sustainably Managed Natural Resources.

1003010 SP. 3.1 Forests Conservation and Management

1 10610'1900 Natural Forestry
Programme

lncreased national forest cover Area of existing closed canopy
ests protected

2.4 million ha of
existing forest
protected

2.5 million ha of
existing forest
protected

7.2

200,000

2.6 million ha of
existing forest
protected

ea of degraded natural forest
rehabilitated

3,500 Ha planted
Ha through

4,200 Ha planted
Ha through

,700 Ha planted

Targets
2019t2020

Targels
201712018

Targels
201812019

Key Performance lndlcators
(Kpts)Key Output (KO)Dellvery Unit

7 .157.1% lncrease of forest coverlncreased forest cover1106000500 Kenya Forest
Service

2 models
enhanced to
accuracy (soil
and crops)

Calibrate,
validate and
attach all 5
modules to the
MRV system

3 models
enhanced to
accuracy (forest,
land cover and
climate)

No. of functional MRV system
running on 5 modules (i.e. soil,
forest, climate grids, land cover
change and grasslands)

1 106100300 System for Land-
Based Emissions Estimation
in Kenya (SLEEK)

A fully functional measurement,
reporting and Verification (lt/RV)
system.

180,000 190.0001 106100400 Kenya's Water
Tower Protection & Climate
Change (WaTER)
Programme- EU

Conservation and protection of
water towers.

lArea of forest conserved and

l*t"""* 

in the water towers in

3.500 4,0002,500lncreased forest cover in the
ASALS and dry land.

Area of dry land under lorest
irrigation in Ha.

1 106100500 Forest lrrigation
Climate and Green Energy
PRoJECT (FlCaGE)

178 180178No. of schools GreenedGreened public schools1 1 06101800 Green Schools
Programme

401

Ha through



1 106 State Department for Natural Resources

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

enrichment
planting &
642,000 ha
through natural
regeneration

1,800 ha

500ha

127

lncrease net forest mver in non-
terrestrial forests (mangroves) Area of forest cleared of

invasive species

Ha of degraded mangrove
ecosystems Rehabilitated

enrichment
planting &
630,000 ha
through natural
regeneration

1 ,200 ha

450ha

enrichment
planting &
635,000 ha
through nalural
regeneration

1 ,450 Ha

47lha

1 106102000 Forest
Plantations

lncreased industrial forest
plantation cover

Area plantations forest
Protected against poaching,
diseases & fires in ha

Established, implemented and
monitored Station
Management Plans

Establishmentof bamboo
plantations in gazette forest

142,000

22

6,500ha

142.000

30

8,600ha

142,000

40

12,000ha

1106102100 Farm and
Dryland Forest Development

lncrease private forest plantation Area under promotion of fast
growing species in private land
in Ha.

cover

lncrease farmland and ASAL tree
cover

Area of farms with integrated
tree growing in Ha.

10,500

50.000

12,000 15,000

60,000 80,000

1 106102200 Forest rangers
Camps Rehabilitation

Forest rangers Camps
Rehabilitation

No. of Forest rangers Camps
Rehabilitated

250 200
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1106 State Department for Natural Resources

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.20'I9I2O2O

1106102400 Capacity
Development Prqect for
Sustainable Forest
Management

1'106102700 Forest Fire
Protection Management
Project

Enhanced capacity for sustainable
forest management

Forest cover percentage mapped
out

Fire breaks established

Fire oul break alert and warning
systems developed
Training on fire fighting
Procurement of appropriate
equipments

1

2

100% of forest
areas detailed
maps at Western
conservancy

3,500

1 '106102300 Forest roads Forest roads Constructed

Forest road ridges Constructed

KM of forest roads Maintained in
KMs

Km. of Forest Roads improved
in KMs

No. of bridges built

2,650 2,800

750 820

4 5

3,200

870

6

No. Pilots implemented

No. new tree Breeds

% of forest area mapped

1

2

'100% of forest
areas detailed
maps to be done
at Mau , Nairobi
& coast
conservancies

1

100% of forest
areas detailed
maps at
Eastern, Nyanza
&central
highlands
conservancies

Length of firebreaks established
(Km)

No of systems developed

No of training held

No of equipment procured

1,500

1

4

50

2,500

2

b

250
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1106 State Department for Natural Resources

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 2O17I2O'18 .201912020

Sub Programme: 1003020 SP. 3.2 Forestry Research and Development

1 106000400 Kenya Forestry
Research lnstitute

1 106100200 Development Of
Drought Tolerant Trees for
Adaptation to Climate Chang

44

1 106101 100 Development of
forest research technologies

Forest research technologies
developed

No. of research technologies
developed

21 22

9,900

23

10,500High quality tree seeds Kg of tree seed produced and 9,800
istributed

No. hectares of seed orchards

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPts)
Targets

20171201A
Targets

?018t2019
Targets

2019t2020

Administrative Services No. of M&E reports 4 4 4

Orchards of melia volkensii,
Acacia tortills and Melia volkensii

Ha. of orchards planted

Ha of. progenies of Melia
volkensii and Acacia torlilis
established

1 1

2

I

?

1 106100600 Construction of
Farmers Resource Centre-
Migori

lncreased uptake of forest
technologies

No. of forestry technologies and
products disseminated

4 4 4

1106100700 Construction of
Farmers Resource Centre-
Taita Taveta

lncreased uptake of forest
technologies

No. of forestry technologies and
products disseminated

1 106100800 Construction of
Glass houses- Regional
Centres (Green houses)

lncreased research capacity No. of New forestry
technologies and products
developed.

4 4 4

1 106100900 lnstallation of
water hydrants in Muguga and
Kitui centres

Enhanced research capacity Percentage of completion 1000/" 0

1 106101 000 Development of
TIVA forest as a centre of
excellence for dryland

lncreased research capacity Status Report 4 4

Seed orchards and seed stand

404
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't 106 State Department for Natural Resources

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018 -201912020

Sub Programme: 1003050 SP.3.5 Policy and Governance in Natural Resource Management

1 106000600 Headquarters
Administralive Services-
Natural Resources

1000/"

1000/. 100%

Sub Programme: 1003060 SP.3.6 National Resources Management

4

2

established

New tree products developed

New tree products incubated and
linked to SMEs

and stands established. and
maintained
No. of tree products developed

No. of new tree products
incubated and link8d to SMES

4

2

4

1 106102800 Construction of
Tree Seed Processing Unils

Seeds processing units
constructed

No. of Seeds processing units
constructed

1 1

Oelivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(Kpts)
Targets

20171201A
Targets

2018120',t9
Targets

2019t2020

1 1 06000200 Conservation
Department - Forestry

Forest and wildlife governance Number of policies, bills and
legislation developed and
reviewed.

1

Administrative services Administrative services 100% 1000/. '100%

I 106000900 Planning and
Prolect Monitoring

Planning services Planning services 1000k 100%

1106001000 Financial
Management Services

Financial services Financial services 100%

1 1061 01 700 Refurbishment of
NSSF Building

Habitable Working Environment Number of floors renovated 1

{05

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicators

(Kpts)
Targets

20't7t2ua
Targets

201812019
Targets

20'ts12020



1 106 State Department for Natural Resources

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

300,000ha

5

100

I I 06000600 Headquarters
Administrative Services-
Natural Resources

Adminstrative servicas Administrative services (%) 100 100 100

1106000700 Kenya Water
Towers Agency

lncreased Water towers
Ecosystem Health and resilience

Critical calchment, wetlands and
Biodiversity Hotspots within
waters lowers ecosystems
secured.

Area protected and rehabilitated

No. of water towers with SMP

No.of water tower with resource
catalogue

No. of water towers/critical
catchmenl, wellands and
Biodiversity Holspots within
waters towers ecosystems
secured

200,000ha

I

1

5

250,000ha

2

2

5

1 '106001000 Financial
Management Services

Financial services Financial services 100 100

'l 106102500 Mitigation &
Management of Soil Loss -
Under Kenya Water Towers
Agency

lncreased Water Towers
Ecosystem Health and resilience

Critical calchment, wetlands and
Biodiversity Hotspots within water
towers ecosystems Secured

Area protected & rehabilitated

No. of water towers with SMP

No. of water tower with
resource calalogue

No. of water towerY critical
catchmenl, wetlands and
Biodiversity Hotspots
identified/secured

200,000ha

1

I

250,000ha

2

2

5 5

300,000ha

2

2

6

t
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1106 State Department for Natural Resources

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018 -20'I9I2O2O

Sub Programme: 1003070 SP. 3.7 Wildlife Security, National Parks and Reserves Management

1 1 06000100 Headquarters
and Administrative Services -
Forestry

24,000 24,000

2,600 2,600

50 50

1 ranger per 1Osq 1 ranger per 1Osq

km km

2

100 100

1

1106102900 Community
Livelihood lmprovement
Programme (CLIP)

Community sustainable livelihood
support programmes established

No. of nature based enterprises
developed

No. of water towers
management framework

5

3 Ecosystem
management
plans

5

3 PES
frameworks

2 PES
frameworks

Dellvery Unit Key Outpul (KO)
Key Performance lndlcatorg

(KPls)
Targetg

201712018
Targets

201A120'.t9
Targets

2019t2020

Conservation Education
Awareness

No, of Conservation Awareness
programmes

715 800 822

1 106000300 Kenya Wildlife
Service

Enhanced capacity for
Sustainable wildlife Conservalion
and use

No. of ground security palrols
hrs

No, of hours for Aerial security
patrols

No. of fiold intelligence
operations contacted

No of Ranger per sq. Km park
Covered

Endangered species recovery
strategies developed

% rate of response to clinical
interventions done.(wildlife
diseases)

24,O00

2,600

50

'l ranger per 12sq
km

100

1 '106000800 wirdrife
Conservation

Wildlife governance No. of policies, bills and
legislation developed and
reviewed

1
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1 106 State Department for Natural Resources

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 2O17I2O18 -201912020

80

1 106101300 Human wildlife
mitigation programme

100

50

1950

I 106101 200 Modernisatlon of
the antipoaching Technology

Rsduction in poaching % Reduction in poaching 80 80

Response rate to Human wildlife
conflict

% rate of response to HWC
case

Kms of Fonce Constructed

Kms of Fence Maintained

No of Constructed water pans

100 100

50 50

1850 1950

1 1

1 '106'101400 Ranger Housing
Programme

Ranger houses constructed and
Maintained

No .of Ranger houses
constructed and rehabilitaled

210 250 300

1 106101500 Conservation of
Biodiversity in Northem
Kenya- FRANCE

Policy and legislative framework Pilot guidelines for
implementation of Wildlife policy

Marsabit National Park qazette

Marsabit National Park
Management plan agreed

Rehabilitated Fence

implementation of implementation of
the pilot the pilot
guidelines report guidelines report

implementation of implementalion of
the boundary
survey report

the boundary
survey report

implementation of implementation of
lhe management lhe management
plan plan

3 kms 8 kms

{08



1106 State Department for Natural Resources

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE IND]CATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

1 106101600 Wildlifo resourc€
centres

lwildlife rssource centres

lestablished

No. of Wildlife resourco contres
established

3 3 3

1 106102600 Conslruclion of
Wildlife Security Fence in
Laikipia l-

ildlife security fence constructed KMs of Wildlife security fence
constructed

2

1106103000 Kenya Wildlife
Services (KWS) Conservation
Project lwiutite 

conservation Reduced anti-poaching rate 21% 50% 80%
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Progrrmmr

Baselinc Estimrtes Proiected Estimrtes

2016t2011 20t7 Dota 201v20t9 20t9t20zo

1003010 SP.3.l Forests Conservation and Management

1003020 SP. 3.2 Forestry Research and Developmenr

1003050 SP.3.5 Policy and Covemancr in Natural
Resourcc Managcment

1003060 SP. 3.6 National Resourccs Managcment

1003070 SP. 3.7 Wildlifc Security. National Parks and
Rescrvcs Managcmcnt

I lXl30fi) PJ Neturel Resourccs Mrnrgcmcot rrd
Prolectlon

KShs

6.79t,308,628

r,?14,480,9e7

76.307.389

842,258,3e4

5.489.987.638

r 4.9r 434.3.046

KShs.

7,342,308,628

t,669.480,997

187,400.647

1,307,417,090

6,88J.7r3.628

17"390J20.990

KShs,

't;170,928.628

1,721,500,997

r84.693.864

7U,679,873

7.r63,5r7.628

17.585320.990

KShs.

7.954,560,628

1,797,002,99',1

r8l,684,046

'788,7t6,947

7.M9.356,372

t7 .791 320.990
Totrl Erpcrditur. for Votc I106 Statc Dcprrtm.Et for
Nraurrl Rcaourc6 r4.914J43.(N6 17J90J20.990 17585J20.990 I 7.79 I J20,990

Votc I106 Strt. Dcprrtmant for Nrturrl Rasourccs

PART F: SumrBrry of Erpcndlturt by Progrrmmcs, 2017/2018 - 2019/2020
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I 10,6 Sarac Dcptrtmcnt for Nrtunl Resourccs

PART G; Summrry of Expcndiaure by VotG rnd Economic Chssilicetion. 2017/2018 - 2019/2020

Economic Classification

Baseline
f,stimates Estimstes Proiected Estimates

2016t2017 2017t2018 2018t2019 20t9t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure I1J22J43.046 13.513.000,000 13.4{9.m0.000 13..t66.000.000

2l 00000 Compensation to Employees 38.208.346 t45.000.000 r 46.000.000 148.000.000

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services 513,8 r 2,637 956.995.320 969.847.368 984,006.504

2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies 10,764.622,063 t2,374.000,000 r2.294.000.000 r2,294,000.000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets s.700,000 37.004.680 39,t 5?,632 39,993,496

CaDitll Expenditure 3*592,000,000 3,877J20,990 ,1,136J20.990 ,rJ25J20,990

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services 5,000,000 5.000.000 67,000,000 7.370.000

2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies 3,587,000,000 3,866.820,990 4,063,960.990 4,1I 2,104.990

3 100O00 Non Financial Asses 5.500.000 5.360.000 5. 6.000

Totrl Expcnditurc 14,914J43,046 17J90J20,990 17.585J20,990 17.191J20,990
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I 106 Strte Departme[l for Nalursl Resources

PART H: Srmmrry of Erperditure by Vote snd Economic Chssilicstiorl',20lTl20la - 2019n02O

1003010 SP. 3.1 Forests Conservation and Mana menl

1003020 SP. 3.2 Fore Research and Devel ment

1003050 SP. 3.5 Pol and Governance in Natural Resource Man ement

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

Economic Classilication 20rcnot7 2017 nola 2018t2019 2019DO20

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure 5.137J08.628 5,137J08,628 5,137J08,628 s,r37J08.628
2600000 Current Transfers to Govl.
Agencies 5,137.308.628 5,I 37,308,628 5, r 3 7,308,628 5.137.308,628

Capital f,xpenditure r.654.000.000 2r05,000,000 2,633,620,000 2,817252,000

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services 5,000.000 5,000,000 67,000,000 7.370.000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies 1.649.000.000 2.200.000.000 :,566,610,000 2,809,882,000

Total Expenditure 6.791308.628 7342J06.62E 7,770,924,628 7,9s4560,628

Baseline
Estimetes Estimates Proiected Estimates

Economic Classification 2016n017 2017 nolS 20tat20t9 2019n020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs

Current Erpenditure 1.461.480.997 t.d91.480.997 1.491.480.997 1.491.480.997
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies I ,461,480.9S7 1,49 t ,480,997 t,49 t,480,9e7 t,49 t .480,997

Capital Expenditure 253,000,000 r 78,000.000 230,020,000 305522.000
2600000 Capital TransGrs to Govt
Agencies 253.000.000 178,000,000 230.020.000 105.522.000

Total Erpenditure t.714.480.997 1.669.480.997 1.721500.997 1,,797,002,997

Baseline
Estimetes Estimetes Proiected Estimales

Economic Classification 20t6n0r7 2017 t2018 20r8not9 2019n020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Expenditure sr J07J69 174,900,u7 172,193,864 175,684,046

2100000 Compensation Io Employees 38.208.146 t2 I .878.897 t22.t85.2U t23.470.821

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services 13,099,043 53,02 t,750 50,008,600 \) ) t1))<

Capital Exnenditure 25,000,000 r2.500,000 12500.000 6,000,m0
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies 25,000,000 r 2,500.000 t2.500.000 6.000.000

Total Erpenditure 76307)89 187,400,647 1E4,693,E64 t 8 r,684,046
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I106 Slste Dep8rtment for Natural Resources

PART H: Summary of Expenditur€ by Vote 8nd Economic Clsssilicatiolx,20l7n0lE ' 20l9nO2O

1003060 SP. 3.6 National Resources Mana ement

1003070 SP. 3.7 Wildlife Securi , National Parks and Reserves Mana ent

1003000 P.3 Natural Resources Mana ent and Protection

f,stimates Projected Estimates
Baseline
Estimales

20t9n0202017 t20rE 20tEt20t92016t2017Economic Classilication
KShs. KShs.KShs. KShs.

572579,873 585,576,9,177322s8)94 638,4r7,090Current Erpenditure

23.814,136 24.529,t1923.121.1032100000 Comoensation to Employees

295.83 1.515500.7 t 1.594 273.068.570 284.389,7682200000 Use of Goods and Servrccs

225.222.737305.222.737 1)< 1',r) 111225.844.800
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies

39.993.4965.700.000 37.004.680 39.t52.6323 100000 Non Financial Assets

203,r 40,000669,000,000 r72,r00,000I t 0,000,000Cepitrl Expenditure

203. r40,000| 10.000.000 669.000.000 172. r00.000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Covt.
Agencies

788,716,947rJ07,4r 7,090 714,679,8738422s8394Total Expenditure

Estimates Proiected Estimates
Baseline
f,stimates

2018/2019 2019no202016t2017 2017 notSEconomic Classilication

KShs.KShs. KShs. KShs.

6,075,949JE26,070.892,63E 6,075,436,6383.939,987,636Current Expenditure

635.96t.744630.905.000 63 5,449,0002100000 Use of Goods and Services

5.439.987.63 83.e39.987.63 8 5.439.987.618 5.419.987.63 8
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt.
Agencies

t.088.0E0.990 993,406,990r.5s0.000.000 812,820,990CaDitrl Expenditure

987.760.9901.550.000,000 807.320.990 1.082,720,990
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies

5.160,000 5.646.0005,500.000I100000 Non Financ ial Asses

7,069356,3725.4E9.987.638 6,883,713,628 7,r63,5r 7,628Total Expenditure

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Projected Estimates

2019n02020t6t2017 2017 n0t8 20t8t20t9Economic Classifi cation

KShs.KShs. KShs.KShs.

r3.466.000,000r3513,000,000 13,449,000,000Currenl Erpenditure I I J22J43,046

r46.000,000 r48.000.0003E,208.346 r45.000,0002100000 Compensalion to Employees

969.847.368 984.006,5045 13.8 r2.637 956.995.3202200000 tJse ofGoods and Services
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I 106 Strte Dcpsrtment for Nrturrl Resources

PART Hi Summrry of Expcnditure by Vole snd Ecoromic Clsssificstion, 20l7f20lE - 2019f2020

1003000 P.3 Natural Resources Mana ement and Protection

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

Economic Clrssifi cetion 2016t2017 20t7n018 20r8/2019 2019t2020
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies 10.764.622.063 r 2,374,000.000 12,294.000,000 12.294.000.000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 5,700,000 37.004.680 39,152,637 39,993,496

Capital Expenditure 3592.000.000 3,477320,990 4,136J20,990 4325320,9m

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services 5.000.000 5,000,000 67,000,000 7,3 70,000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt.
Agencies 3.587,000.000 3,866,820.990 4,061.960,990 4,3 t2.304,990

3100000 Non Financial Assets 5.500.000 5.360.000 5,646,000

Totel Expenditure 14.914J43.046 r73m320.990 17.sE5320.9m r7.791320.E)0
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1112 Ministry of Lands and Physical Planning

PART A. Vision

To be a globally competitive organization in sustainable land management.

PART B. Mission

To facilitate improvement of the livelihood of Kenyans through efficient land administration,
equitable access, secure tenure and sustainable management of land resource.

PART C. Performance Overview and Background for Programme(s) Funding

The Ministry of Lands and Physical Planning is mandated to provided policy direction on
matters related to land. The core functions of the Ministry include facilitation of efficient land
administration and management of land resource.

During the period 2013/14 - 2015116, the Ministry was allocated KSh.3.2 billion in the FY
2O13t14. The allocation increased to KSh.7.1 billion in the FY 2014l15 and remained at the
same level in the FY 2015116. The actual expenditure was KSh.3.1 billion in theFY 2013114

compared to KSh.7.1 billion in theFY 2014115 and KSh.6.9 billion in the FY 2015/16. The
absorption rate declined lrom 97o/o in 2013114 Financial Year to 100% in 2014115 Financial
Year and then declined to 97% in 2015116 Financial Year. The low absorption in 2013114 and
2015116 Financial Years was due to lack of exchequer release.

During the period 2013/1 4 - 2015116, the Land Directorate under the Ministry of Land,
Housing and Urban Development now the Ministry of Lands and Physical Planning'
implemented the land policy and planning programme. Under the programme, the Ministry
registered 2.2 million title deeds countrywide, reorganized 22land registries out of which 13

land registries were digitized, surveyed and maintained 1,330 boundary pillars covering 304
kilometres along Kenya and Tanzania, Somalia, Uganda, Ethiopia and South Sudan borders,
prepared National Spatial Plan to 98% completion, and developed physical planning
manual(standards and guidelines) to guide county physical planning. The Ministry also
initiated amendments to Land Act and Land Registration Act (Land Law Amendment Bill),
prepared Community Land and Physical Planning Bills, and formulated National Land Use
Policy.

The Land Directorate under the Ministry of Land, Housing and Urban Development faced
challenges which included lack of land use policy, spatial data infrastructure policy and
National Spatial Plan to guide sustainable and mapping data sharing, low ceiling coupled with
delayed exchequer releases and delay in enactment of Land Law Amendment Bill and
Community Land Bill leading to slow implementation of projects and huge pending bills. The
Ministry will address some of the challenges by prioritizing activities and projects in order to
accommodate them within the budget provision.
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1112 Ministry of Lands and Physical Planning

MTEF period 20'17118-2019120 will be registration and issuance of 750,000 title deeds
countrywide, settlement of 18,500 landless households, re-organization of 29 land registries
in readiness to digitize land records in 34 land registries countrywide, construction of 18land
registries and renovation of 23 land registries, surveying and maintenance of 750 kilometres
of national and international boundaries, creation and maintenance of cadastral and geo-
spatial databases, development of land valuation indexes, dissemination of the national
spatial plan in 41 counties, and provision of technical support in physical planning to 47
counties.

PART D. Programme Objectives

Programme Objective

0101000 P. 1 Land Policy
and Planning

To ensure efficient and effective administration and
sustainable management of land resources.
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PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

1 1 12 Ministry of Lands and Physical Planning

Programme:

Outcome:

Sub Programme:

0101000 P. 1 Land Policy and Planning

lmproved land management for sustainable development

0101010 SP. 1.'l Development Planning and Land Reforms

2

22

2

2

1 1 12000300 Development
Planning Services

Bi- annual monitoring and
luation report

1 I 12000900 Department of
Physical Planning

Sub Programme: 0101020 SP. 1 .2 Land lnformation Management

14 13

Dellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndicatorg

(Kpts)
Targets

2017 t2018
Targets

201812019
Targets

2019t2020

1'1 12000100 Headquarters
Administration and Planning
Services

Revaewed Land Laws

Land Policies formulated

No. of land legislations enacted

No. of policies formulated

I 1 12000200 Revenue
Secrelariat

lmproved efficiency in revenue
collection

lncrease in amount of revenue
collected (KSh. billions)

16 18 20

No. of monitoring and evaluation
reports

2 2 2

Capacity building and technical
support to counties

No. of Counties trained and
sensitized

14

1 1 12 100300 Processing and
Registration of Title deeds

Title deeds registered No. of title deeds registered 250,000 250,000 250,000

1 1 12100600 Digitization of
Land registries

Land registries digitized No. of land registries digitized 12 12 12

Dellvery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(Kpt3)
Targets

2017 t2018
Targets

201812019
Targets

2019t2020
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1 'l 12 Ministry of Lands and Physical Planning

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

12

Sub Programme: 0101030 SP. 1.3 Land Survey

10

11 12100700
Survey,lnspection &
Maintaining Nalional &
lnternational Boundaries

400,000

1 1 12001000 Department of
Lands

Secured and accessiblB land
records

No. of land r€giskies
reorganized

12 12 10

1 1 12001 100 County Land
Otlices

Ouarterly reports on title deeds
registered and issued

No, of reports on title deeds
registered and issued

4 4 4

11 12100400 Conslruclion of
Land registries

Land registries construcled No. of land registries
constructed

6 b 6

11 12100500 Renovation of
Land Otfices

Land registries rehabilitated and
refurbished

No. of land registries
rehabilitated and refu rbished

12 12

Delivery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPts)
Targets

2017 t2018
Targetg

2018t2019
Targets

201912020

1 1 12000500 Survey
Department - National Bulk
Tilting Centre

Bilateral agreements and treaties

lnspected reaffirmed and
surveyed boundaries

No. of signed bilateral
agreements

o/o of surveyed boundaries

2

10 10

1 112000600 Kenya lnstitute
of Surveying and Mapping

Graduates with surveying and
mapping skills

No. of graduates trained in
surveying and mapping skills

330 330 330

National and lnternational
Boundaries surveyed and
Maintained

Kilometres of Kenyan boarders
with Uganda, Tanzania,
Ethiopia, South Sudan and
Somalia surveyed and
maintained.

250 250 250

1 112100800 Development of
Geo- Spatial Data

Geo-spatial data developed No. of plots Geo-referenced on
the National Map

380,000 400,000
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1'112 Ministry of Lands and Physical Planning

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018 -201912020

1 1 12'l 00900 lnfrastructure
lmprovement in Kenya
lnstitute of Survey and
Mapping

Sub Programme: 0101040 SP. 1.4 Land Use

1 1 12101000 National
Physical Planning

180

75

100,000

10

70

5

190

75

80

120,000

10

200

80

130,000

15

90

5

Geo-spatial database developed

% of National Atlas completed

No. of topographical and
hematic maps updated

National and lnternational
Boundaries secured

No. of km. of national and
international boundaries
surveyed and maintained

No. of geodelic pillars
constructed

No. of plots captured into
cadastre database

No. of continuous observalory
reference system real time
kinematic established

Dellvery Unit Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(Kpls)
Targets

20't71201a
Targets

201512019
Targets

2019t2020

1 1 12000900 Department of
Physical Planning

National Spatial plan & National
Land use policy

No. of counties sensitized and
disseminated with national
spatial plan and land use policy

16 16 15

% of draft handbook completed 50 40Physical Planning handbook

4L9
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1 1 12 Ministry of Lands and Physical Planning

PART E. SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME OUTPUTS AND PERFOR]IIANCE INDICATORS FOR 201712018.201912020

Sub Programme: 0101050 SP. 1.5 Land Settlement

,000

Oellvery Unlt Key Output (KO)
Key Performance lndlcators

(KPls)
Targets

2017120'.t8
Targetg

2015t2019
Target3

2019t2020

11 12000400 Adjudication and
Settlement Services

Adiudication and s€ttlement
parcels tinalized for 169islration.

No. of adjudication and
settlement parcels finaliz6d for
registration

6,000 6,500

1 I 12101 100 Settlement of the
Landless

Squatters settlsd No. of squatters settled 200 400 400
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voac t I l2 Miristry of Luds rrd Physic.l PhDring

PART F: Surotnrry ofErpcrdlturt by Programmcs,20l T/2018 - 2Ol9n02O

Progrrmm C

BrsclitrG Estimrtci Proicctcd Estimrtcs

20t6nol1 20t1nota 201Er20l9 20t9no20

0l0l0l0 SP. l.l Developmcnt Planning and Land
Rcforms

0101020 SP. 1.2 tand Information Management

0101030 SP. 1.3 Land Survcy

0101040 SP. 1.4 Land Use

0101050 SP. 1.5 Land Settlcmcnt

0l0lO0O P, I Intrd Policy rod PhBoilq

KShs-

t,855,732,909

87r,0t t.036

I,r45,608,815

277,7 t0,t12

880,0r8,307

6.030.0Et.t 79

KShs.

2.985 ;7 87 .142

903,217,791

| ,t 64.57 t .723

272,535,600

907.887.744

6r34.000.(x)0

KShs

3,237,880,964

910, t73,700

I,214.407.358

289,934,629

968,790,352

6.62I .l t7.003

KShs.

3,40/.,462,815

945,735,470

t,256.9r3,806

302,528,853

| ,007 ,892.212

6.91 7533,t 56

Tot.l ErpcDditurc for Votc I I l2 Mitrlstry of Luds
rod PhYlicrl Pl.trtriEg 6.030.08 t .l 79 6r-1.1.000.000 6.62 I .l E7.003 6.91 7.533, t 56
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Economic Classifi catiou

Beseline
Estimrtes Estimrtes Proiecled Estimates

201612017 2017 n0t8 20r8/20r9 201912020

KShs- KShs. KShs. KShs.

Current Erpenditure 2.188.601.179 2.464.000.000 2.451.000.m0 2.519.000.000

2100000 Compensation to Employees | .943,822.872 2.022.000.000 2,082.000.000 2,142,000.000

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services 208.502.825 388.240.680 330,29r.809 340,562.645
260000O Current Transfers to Govt.
Agencies 10.000,000 | 0.000.000 10.000.000 r 0.000.000

2700000 Social Benefits 20,324.458 9.400.000 7,400,000 7.400.000

3100000 Non Financial Assets 5.951,024 34.35e.320 2l,308.1 9 t t9,037.355

Capital Erpenditure 3,E4 l ,,t80,000 3.770,fir0.000 4.170.tE7.003 4398.533. I t6
2200000 Use of Goods and Services 2.0 t 5.400.000 |,8tI.000,000 2,03 t, t87.269 2.143.948.808
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt.
Agencies 22,000,000

3100000 Non Financial Asses I,804,080,000 | ,959.000.000 2,138,999,734 2,254 .584 .348

Totll ExDcnditurc 6.030.0E1.179 6.234,000,000 6,621,t E7,003 6.917.533.156

I I l2 Mlnlstry of Lrnds rnd Physicrl Plsrring

PART G: Summery of Erpcndlture by Voac rrd Economic Clessification, 2017/2018 - 2019/2020
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I I l2 Ministry of L8nds rrd Physicsl Plsnring

PART H: Summery of Expenditur€ by Volc 8nd Economic Classilicttion.20lTnOlS'2019n02O

0101010 SP. 1.1 Devel ent Planni and Land Reforms

0101020 SP. 1.2 Land lnformation Mana ement

0101 030 SP. 1 .3 Land Su

Proiected Estimat€s
Baseline
Estimates Estimel€s

2018t2019 2019t20202016t20t7 2017 t20t8Economic Classification

KShs.KShs. KShs.KShs.

480,722,762185,7E7,142 467,987 ,066365,652,909Current Expenditure

366.279,617345.492.252 355.621,883272.011.7722l 00000 Compensation to Employees

t25.617.570 100.687.l 06 t02.682.39670.973.4772200000 Use of Goods and Services

9.400.000 7.400,000 7.400.00020.324.4582700000 Social Benefits
4,278,077 4,360.7 492.343.202 5,?77,3203100000 Non Financial Asses

2.769,893.898 2,923,7 40,.0532.490,080.000 2,500,000,000Capital Expenditure

1,850,289, t 25 1.953,058,357I .670.000.000 1.670.000.0002200000 Use of Goods and Services

919.604.773 970.68t,696820.080.000 830,000.0003 100000 Non Financial Assets

3,404,462,8152,855,732,909 2,983,787,142 3237,880,964Totrl Erpendilure

Proiected Estimates
Baseline
Estimates Estimetes

20t9n02020t6t2017 20t7 tz$ta 2018t2019Economic Clessifi cetion

KSbs,KShs. KShs.KShs.

742243,1627292t7,791 7 r 7J89,085656,011,036Current Expenditure

576,698,3 55 592,990,81 6578.739.527 560.843.0452100000 Compensation to Employees

146.657,346t 65.97 4.7 46 I 3 8,190,7302200000 Use ofGoods and Services 76.7t7.469

2.600.0002.400,000 2.500,000554.0403 100000 Non Financial Assets

203,492J08r 74,000,000 t92,784,6t5215,000,000Capitrl Exp€nditure
tst.784.6 t 5 103.49?.308215,000,000 174,000,0003 100000 Non Financial Assets

945,733,470903217,79t 9 r 0,t 73,700Total Expenditure 871,011,0t6

Estimates Proiected Estimrtes
Baseline
Estimetes

20191202020l6not7 2017 notS 20tat20t9Economic Classilication
KShs. KShs.KShs. KShs.

656,r61,998 670,937,680607,208,815 654,571,723Curr€nt Erpenditure

5 53.306,671 570,802.220543,088.546 516,28r,t392100000 Compensation to Employees

80.06t.430 79.819.04452.908.487 83.720.5E42200000 Use ofGoods and Services
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I I 12 Ministry of L8nds rnd Physical Plsnning

PART H: Summery of Exp€ndiaure by Vote tnd Economic Clessifictnorl"20lTt20lt - 2Ol9l2O2O

0101030 SP. 1 .3 Land Su

0101040 SP. 1 .4 Land Use

0101050 SP. 1 .5 Land Settlement

Baseline
Estimates Estimrtes Proiected Estimates

Economic Classifi celion 20t6not1 2017 t20t8 20t812019 2019t2020
2600000 Current Transfers to Gol,t
Agencies t0,000,000 I 0,000,000 I 0.000.000 r0.000,000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets t,2t t.7E2 24.570.000 12.793.897 I 0.3 | 6.4 t6

Capital ExDenditure 538.400,000 510.000,000 558J45J60 585,976,126

2200000 Use of Goods and Services 320.400.000 I t6,000,000 r53, r99,205 l6 r ,653,050
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Agencies r 0.000.000

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 208.000.000 394.000.000 405.046. | 55 424.323.076

Totel Erpenditure 1.145.608.815 r.164s7 t.723 t2 t 4.407J56 1J56.913.E(b

Economic Classifi calion

Baseline
Estimates Estimntes Proiected Estimates

20t6nol7 2017 t2018 20tat20l9 2019t2020

KShs. KShs. KShs. KSbs.

Current Expenditure t20,710.1l2 127,535,60,0 r29J80,783 132,95r,93{)

2 100000 Compensation to Employees I t2,766,917 117,276,220 r 20,79 I ,002 124.448,399

2200000 Use ofGoods and Servrces 6,r0r.t95 8.147.380 6.753.564 6.7 43,i4 t

3 100000 Non Financial Assets t.842.000 2.l r2.000 t.736,2t7 1.760. r90

Capital Expenditure 157,000,000 145,000,000 160,653,846 169,576,923
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt.
Agencies l 2,000,000

3 100000 Non Financial Assels r45,000,000 r45,000,000 t60.653.846 t69.576.923

Totel Expenditure 277,7t0,112 272,535,600 289,934,629 302,528,E*]

Economic Clessificetion

Beseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

2016D017 2017 notS 2018t20t9 2019n020

KShs. KSbs. KSbs. KShs

Current Expenditure 439,018J07 4ffi,887,744 480,181,068 492,t44,466

2 | 00000 Compensation to Employees 437,216,1l0 462.107 .344 .r75.58t,089 487.478,918

2200000 Use ofGoods and Sewices I .802.197 4,780,400 4.598.979 4,665,5 tE

CaDital ExDenditure ,14 I .000.0,00 441,000,000 488,609r84
'ts,747,716
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I I 12 Minislry of L8rds rnd Physical Planring

PART H: Summsry of Expenditur€ by Vote 8od Economic ClassificrtioI',20lT/2018 - 20l9nO2O

0101 050 SP. 1 .5 Land Settlement

0101000 P. 1 Land Poli and Plannin

Economic Clessilicetion

Baseline
Estimates Estimrtes Projected Estimates

2016/2017 2017 n0t8 20ta/2019 2019t2020

2200000 Use ofGoods and Services 25.000.000 25,000,000 27.698,939 29,237,401

3 100000 Non Financial Assets 4 I 6.000.000 4 r 6.000.000 460.9 t0,345 486.5 r0.345

Total Erpendilure 880,018J07 907,887,7U 964,790J52 1,007,8922t2

Baseline
Estimates Estimates Proiected Estimates

20191202020rcnol7 20t7 notS 20talzot9f conomic Cla-ssifi cetion

KShs. KShs. KShs.KShs-

2.464.000.000 2.451,000,000 2519,000,0002,188,601,179Current Expenditure

2.022.000.000 2,082.000,000 2. 142.000,000| .943.822.8722100000 Compensation to Employees

310.291 ,809 340.562,645208,502.815 388,240.6802200000 Use of Goods and Services

I 0.000.000 I 0.000.00010.000.000 10.000.000
2600000 Current Transfers to Govt
Agencies

7.400,00020.324.458 9.400.000 7.400.0002700000 Social Benefits

r9,017,1555,95 t,014 34,359,320 21,108,19t3 100000 Non Financial Assets

4J98,533,1563.841.d80.000 3,770,000,000 ,t,170,187,003Cspitrl ErDenditure

2, t43,948,808t,0l 5,400.000 I .81 I .000,000 2,031. t87,2692200000 Use of Goods and Services

22,000,000
2600000 Capital Transfers to Govt
Aqencies

l .959.000.000 I, t38,999,714 2,254,584,r483100000 Non Financial Assets | ,804,080.000

6.621.187.003 6.917.533.1566.030.081.179 6'234,000,000Tolrl Erp€nditure
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f 122 State Department for lnformation Gommunications and
Technology & lnnovation

PART A. Vision

A World Class ICT lnfrastructure facilitating universal access to ICT services in Kenya

PART B. Mission

To develop ICT infrastructure for the provision of universal access to ICT services in the
country

PART C. Performance Overview and Background for Programme(s) Funding

The mandate of the State Department of lnformation, Communication and Technology &
lnnovation includes the following: Development of National ICT and lnnovation Policy;
Promotion of E-Government; Promotion of software development industry; ICT Agency; E-
Government, Kenya ICT Board and Government lnformation Technology Services; Provision
of ICT Technical Support to MDAs, policy on Automation of Government Services;
Development of National Communication Capacity and lnfrastructure, Management of
National Fibre Optic lnfrastructure.

During the period under review, the following achievements were realized: laying of fibre
under NOFBI phase ll in all the counties; establishment of Konza Technopolis phase I

Horizontal infrastructure including 8.1 km of gravel access roads; 6 boreholes were drilled,
equipped and connected to the water tower, 400 ICT graduate interns were recruited and
trained. Under the Digital Literacy Programme a total of 300,000 devices were procured and
distributed to schools.

Challenges and constraints faced in budget implementation includes; understaffing; austerity
measures which has affected the implementation of some programmmes: challenges in
lmplementation of Government Shared Services such as lFMlS, GHRIS, GUMS and internet
provision; Lack of adequate counter part funding for Donor funded projects.

ln the FY 2017118 the State Department has a allocation of KSh.19.2 billion under
Development Budget and KSh.1.3 billion under Recunent Budget.The following are the major
services/outputs to be provided ; review and develop ICT sector legal and regulatory
framework in line with the Constitution, roll out NOFBI ll Expansion Project to connect all the
Sub- County offices to National Backbone infrastructure, continue with the implementation of
the Digital Literacy Programme by providing digital devices to 24,000 public primary
schools.The State Department will also enlist 400 graduate interns lo train on software,
digitize Government records and continue with development of Konza Technopolis.

PART D. Programme Objectives

Programme Objective

0207000 P1: Genera!
Administration Planning and
Support Services

To formulate, review and implement appropriate policies,
legal and institutional frameworks that improve efficiency of
service delivery
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